
Plymouth City Commission 

Regular Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, February 17, 2026 7:00 p.m. 

Plymouth City Hall & Online Zoom Webinar 

City of Plymouth www.plymouthmi.gov 

201 5. Main St. Phone 734-453-1234 

Plymouth, Michigan 48170-1637 Fax 734-455-1892 

Join Zoom Webinar: Feb 17 https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84117519969 
Passcode:626351 Webinar ID: 841 1751 9969 

1. CALL TO ORDER

a. Pledge of Allegiance
b. Roll Call
c. Proclamation - Black History Month

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a. February 2, 2026 City Commission Regular Meeting Minutes

3. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

4. ENACTMENT OF THE CONSENT AGENDA

Unless moved to be placed as a separate item on the agenda, items on the Consent Agenda will be approved by one
motion as Agenda Item #4.

a. Approval of January 2026 Bills
b. Special Event: Youth Soccer & T-ball Practices - 3/16/26 - 11 /6/26
c. Special Event: Knights of Columbus Tootsie Roll Drive - Friday, 3/27 /26 & Saturday, 3/28/26
d. Special Event: Ghosts of Plymouth Walk - Saturday, 4/25/26
e. Special Event: Yard & Trunk Sale of Old Village - Saturday, 5/2/26
f. Special Event: Plymouth Community Band Concerts in the Park 2026 -5/20,6/4,6/11,6/18,6/25,7 /2,7 /16,7 /23, 7 /30
g. Special Event: Old Village Pride - Sunday, 6/14/26
h. Special Event: OVA Bumpers, Bikes & Bands - Sunday, 7/19/26
i. Special Event: Old Village Chili Cook-off- Sunday, 9/20/26
j. Special Event: Old Village Spooky Halloween Block Party - Sunday, 10/25/26
k. Special Event: OVA Santa Meet & Greet- Sunday, 12/13/26

5. CITIZEN COMMENTS

This section of the agenda allows up to 3 minutes for public comments to present information for items not on the current
agenda. Upon arising to address the Commission, speakers should first identify themselves by clearly stating their name
and address. Comments must be limited to the subject of the item.

6. COMMISSION COMMENTS

7. OLD BUSINESS

a. Zoning Ordinance Amendments - 1st Batch - Second Reading

8. NEW BUSINESS

a. Zoning Ordinance Amendments - 2nd Batch - First Reading
b. Strategic Plan - One- Year Tasks
c. 2nd Quarter Budget Amendments

9. REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE

a. Liaison Reports
a. Plymouth District Library 2025 Annual Report

b. Appointments

1 0. ADJOURNMENT 

Meetings of the City of Plymouth are open to all without regard to race, sex, color, age, national origin, religion, height, weight, marital 
status, disability, or any other trait protected under applicable law. Any individual planning to attend the meeting who has need of 
special assistance under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) should submit a request to the ADA Coordinator at 734-453-1234 
ext. 234 at least two working days in advance of the meeting so an attempt can be made to make reasonable accommodation. The 
request may also be submitted via mail at 201 S. Main St. Plymouth, Ml 48170, or email to clerk@plymouthmi.gov. 



City of Plymouth Strategic Plan 2022-2026 

GOAL AREA ONE - SUSTAINABLE INFRASTRUCTURE 
OBJECTIVES 
1. Identify and establish sustainable fjn;incial model(s) for major capital projects, Old Village business d/strict,

35th District Court, rec.reation department, and pu.bli� safety . . . . • .·. . •2, Incorporate eco-friendly, sustainable practices i.nto city assets, services, and policies; including more 
environmentally friandly sutfaces; r,l!d.uced impervious surfaces, expanded recycling and composting 
services, priQritizing native and pollinator-friendly plants, encouraging rain gardens,.and gro':'Ving a mature 
tree canopy 

3; Partner with or become rnembers ofadditional eHvironmentally a�are organizations ' 
4, Increase technology infrastructure into city assets, services,and policies 
s, Contlnufal sustainable.infrastructure improv�mentfor utilities, facilities, and fleet 
6, Address changing vehicular habits, inch1ding paid parking system /parking deck replacement plan, electric. 

VElhicle (EV) charging stations, and one�way street options . • 

GOAL ARE.A TWO- STAFF DEVELOPMENT, TRAINING, AND SU.CCESS.ION 
OBJECTIVES 
1. Create a 5,year staffing projection
2. Revil!W current recruitment strategies and identify additional resources
3. ldentify/estabUsh flex scheduling positicms and procedures
4, Develop a plan for an internship prograrn
s: Review potential department collaborations
6. Hire an additionai recreation professional
7, Review current diversi�y, equity,and inclusion training opportunities
8.. Seek out training opportunities for ser\fing diverse communities

GOAL AREA THREE - COMMUNITY CONNECTIVITY 
, OBJECTIVES 
1. Engage in partnerships w.ith public, private and non-profit entities
2. . hi�r'ease residential/business educ.ation programs.for active citizen engagement
3. Robust diversity, equity, and inclusion programs

. .

. 

. . 

. . ·.. . . . ·... .. 
. 
. • 

4, Actively participate withmulti-governmentaUobbies (Michigan Municipal League; Conference of Western. 
Wayne, etc,) • ' 

• • 

GOAL AREA FOUR 0 ATTRACTIVE, LIVABLE .COM!I/IUNITY
OBJECTIVES 

1. 1. •. Crea,te. vibrant tomrrierci�I distrktsby seek.ing <1ppropriate mixed-use dev'eloJment, marketinitt.ransitiolial 
properties, and implementing Reqevelo,pme11t.ReadyComrn11niti,es (RRC)practlces i • . ·· > • < .•.· · 

2. .Improve existing and,purs\le additional rec.re.ational and public green space 11pportunities and facilities for
aU�ges •·· ... ·.•

. . < ii · .. •· ... ·· .. ··.·· .. · .•.· • • .• .• ·.• ·
·
.• • . ••3. Develop rnulti:modal t�an�port.;jtion pian}Nhich prioritizes pedestrian and �iker safety,> ·•. •.·.·
. • •.. • •• . .·. 

4. Improve Unkbetween Hin�s P.irk;pldVillage, Downto1Nn Plymouth, PlymC>�thTownship, andQther. • ..
regional d�sU11ations > ; ..

. ·.• . . · ·. .···.·. > .. • .. •• ·. < < . ··
• .....

.

5.. lll!aintain safe,weU-lit.neigh!Jorl'l(/ods with diverse ijousirig stock that maximjzes reSide11t.livclbility and 
satisfaction 

·6. Moderoize �i,d Update zoninlordin1nce toteflecfcommunityvision
7. lrnplemenf K�llogg Park m�ster pia�

• ·•. • •• • ••• •• • • • • • • •••• • ••• •···•

"The government in this community is small and accessible to all concerned." 

-Plymouth Mayor Joe Bida
November 1977 



WHEREAS 

WHEREAS 

Proclamation 

Black Americans have made, and continue to make, invaluable cultural, historical,
and economic contributions to the development and vibrancy of America; and 

Carter G. Woodson established Negro History Week in 1926, now celebrated as
Black History Month, to address the historical erasure of Black experiences and
contributions, and to promote the accurate and inclusive teaching of American
history; and 

,.:/.·< ·',,;-•·,•,. 

WHEREAS Black History Montljsehies qsr;(vf/;al'pppq�t/l11ii;yJo celebrate the achievements
and resilience ofBJmr�.�rtctiilf;,ar;ti}' ·,: '. 

; _,..;,;_'.;:?Dl : _,--_ :;> 

, < '-�\; -_;,_ __ •-, ,;�/ ·:r F.'_ -- '. " - -- . ,.,/· -'-, __ "•< • 

WHEREAS This Febru/iryji:'-??f9,:e called tdref)srfnot on!Ji<11Jt/JJJPfIStbut also on the present, 
recogn{z}nfifc).h,p qnlJoing w�r\rie'<,�ft to havra rhorefirst ii'¢1,.d equitable society for
all; a

�f,
,:

{:
;
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•
�
•
. 

WHEREAS The CJ.it/�l'PJ}mefit�cis/:;iff,;nitt?d (@fffi�tf!c1}11§.C1comm.�mi:} �ere all residents 
feel vJ1lued, tesp<{dteg,-rin:rfefnppwer,&rl[i:egardless_ofrdfe, ethnicity, or background.

U ti 4f::ii:\\:\f;i-�{Ij}�t-}_)\S/:_\���-J):-::<t?/T\ 0 ? 
NOW THEREFORE, I, tintlti.flJipczra(<, lWffi/!f!/rofthpC/ty.ofJ?1j!'nfoutlj, do herf./J!y proclaim February 2026 as 

\�-�\;J; l\·{,1 \�"' -�(Jt\·/-- \\/\}::-.\-�--:· -- - 1-::t!�-_t::f '::·�:--/�t_} 

• \ • BLIJ::�!f;f!(ST�l!-�:MtJNTF{
-f. ''.·\- '•<.} ,1•·,;::::�_'T•��cc

'.
_�••;::�• Rf,.•,,, ::-,. 

_;·. • in the City of Plymouth, MithiJJan,;twftJe,.ah.lftt:fziiIM t!Qiinp}ig� inthe_richpr/Jgramming and educational 
opportunities available during �his:'f!!,0•11:,1;.ti; to r;�Z�l!.r;q{etljeviJ![lllil,ft!.lture and heritage of Black 
Americans, and to commit ta bw1tlivJru�qte•iJJflU§/JJ!f. qnc/¥i:f!�'/:tafnmunity. Let us use this month not 
only to honor the past but also to dedica(ed_urstJei t&lhptfngoing pursuit of equity and justice for all. 

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand
and caused the Seal of the City of Plymouth to be
affixed hereto on this 17th day of February, Two
thousdnd, Twenty-six. 

Linda Filipczak, Mayor 
City of Plymouth, Michigan



City of Plymouth ITEM #2.a 
City Commission Regular Meeting Minutes 
Monday, February 2, 2026, 7:00 p.m. 

Plymouth City Hall 201 S. Main Street 

City of Plymouth 
201 S. Main St. 
Plymouth, Michigan 48170-1637 

1. CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Linda Filipczak called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

www.plymouthmi.gov 
Phone 734-453-1234 

Fax 734-455-1892 

Present: Mayor Linda Filipczak, Mayor Pro Tern Joe Elliott, Commissioners Latricia Horstman, Jennifer

Kehoe, Alanna Maguire, Karen Sisolak

Excused: Commissioner Brock Minton

Also present: City Manager Chris Parman, City Attorney Bob Marzano, and various members of the City

Administration

State Representative Matt Koleszar congratulated Sgt. Justin Bulmer on being recognized as City of

Plymouth Police Officer of the Year and presented him with a tribute.

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a. Motion to approve the January 20, 2026 City Commission Regular Meeting Minutes made by

Elliott, supported by Maguire

There was a voice vote. 

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY 

b. Motion to approve the January 26, 2026 City Commission Special Meeting Minutes - C.O.W.

Strategic Planning made by Elliott, supported by Sisolak

There was a voice vote. 

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY 

c. Motion to approve the January 27, 2026 City Commission Special Meeting Minutes - Joint

Training w/Boards & Commissions made by Kehoe, supported by Horstman

There was a voice vote. 

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY 

3. APPROVALOFTHEAGENDA

Motion to approve the agenda for February 2, 2026 made by Maguire, supported by Kehoe

There was a voice vote.

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY 

4. ENACTMENT OF THE CON SENT AGENDA

Motion to approve the consent agenda for February 2, 2026 made by Elliott, supported by Maguire.

a. Special Event: Spring Fever in the Park- (24/7) 5/27 /26 to 5/5/26

b. Special Event: 2026 Fridays Music in the Air -5/29,6/S,6/12,6/19,6/26,7/3,7/17,7/24,7/31,8/7,8/14,8/21,8/28,9/4

c. Special Event: Michigan Philharmonic Youth Orchestra Pops Concert- Tuesday 6/2/26

d. Special Event: Wilcox Wednesdays Music in the Park 2026-6/17,6/24,7/l,7/8,7/15,7/22,7/29,8/5,8/12,8/19

There was a voice vote. 

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY 



5. CITIZEN COMMENTS

Ellen Elliott 404 Irvin spoke about Ice Festival and commented that the DDA's Community Engagement 
was well done. She also spoke about the new musuems exhibit for America 250 celebration this week. 
Ed Walton 1465 Palmer spoke about how he was able to detect a leak in his home using the 
Aqua hawk service. 

6. COMMISSION COMMENTS

Commissioners acknowledged the entire City team for their great worl< on the Ice Festival and 
acknowledged Filipczak for representing the City with much positive enthusiasm, also DMS for their 
work on the water main breaks. 
They also spoke on the new museum exhibits; the Chamber of 
upcoming July 4th Parade; the recent Goal Setting meeting 
DTP Forward will have their second Open House on 2/25 
and the Online Survey #2 is available now on the DDA-

Filipczak acknowledged employee anniversaries f 
Marleta Barr- Economic Development -24 Y 
John Buzuvis - Economic Development-20 • 
Evan Duffiney- Municipal Services-2 Years 

7. OLD BUSINESS

None 

8. NEW BUSINESS

a. Zoning ordinance

c merce is beginning work on the 
II; 

5:30-8:30 at the Cultural Center 

al Services -20 Years; 
lerk's Office -6 Years; 

-f Plymouth reviewed the proposed zoning ordinance
81, 78-377, 78- 406, 78--42, 78-52, 78-181, 78-

_2.n held a-plilfile hearing on December 10, 2025 to receive public 
en a .o� _ e zo�rrThg ordinance amendments; and 

-� •. ;�� 
--ea_== 

t the conclus1o_rrcgf the puHirc hearing, the Planning Commission approved the text 
__ ,,:_ndment and,:t�ommencfed review and approval by the City Commission; and 
--- �:"; =::··. 

WHEREAS Th-�Gity"Commis = has completed a first reading of the proposed language. 

NOW THEREFORE �
cc

� ·D THAT the City Commission of the City of Plymouth does hereby 
approve the zoning or 1 .. amendments to Sections 78-281, 78-377, 78-406, 78-42, 78-52, 78- 181, 
78-111, and 78-21.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the City Commission will hold a second reading of the 
proposed zoning ordinance amendments at their next regular meeting. 

There was a voice vote. 
MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY 



b. The Rock Magazine 2026 Agreement
Motion to authorize the following resolution made by Sisolak, supported by Elliott;

RESOLUTION 2026-09 
WHEREAS The City Commission did adopt a one-year task of "Continue to review and implement 

recommendations from Communications Plan as part of their Strategic Plan; and 

WHEREAS The City of Plymouth places a high priority on effective community engagement and 
Communication with residents and businesses through a variety of channels, Including print 
and digital publications; and 

WHEREAS Since 2025, the city has partnered with The Rock Magazine to publish a monthly Two-page 
"City Headlines Edition," which serves as an extensi n of the City's digital Newsletter, the 
Plymouth Pulse, and provides timely informatio ,ding City Meetings, deadlines, 

WHEREAS 

registrations, and community updates; and 

The Rock Magazine is mailed to all Plymo 
Approximately 20,300 addresses with 11d_ 1 
Significantly expanding the City's c ""''nication reac 

and businesses, reaching 
.elivered copies, thereby 

visibility; and 

WHEREAS Entering into a one-year agreem 
or $2,000 per month, will result i 

ag ,� cost of $1,000 per page, 

arrangement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVE 
authorizes the City Administration 
Magazine for a monthly two-page Ci 

Commissioners supportei 
they may also have. 

There was a voice 
MOTION PASSED UNAN 

0 comp'', a Month-to-month 

City of Ply , Michigan, hereby 
th) agreement with The Rock 
t to exceed $2,000 per month. 

• g the content with some ideas

Kehoe, supported by Horstman; 

,,"-""· WideOpen LC ha . b _mitted to the City of Plymouth a Uniform Video Service Local 
=�cccJiranchise Agre .. nt to pro'gjpe notice of a transfer of Franchise Holder to Bandit Mid Co, 

"fqgas the new cc(�olling parent company of WideOpenWest Michigan, LLC; and 

WHEREAS e provider has to provide notice within 15 days of the transfer that 
2/31/2025, with notice filed 1/14/2026. 

LVED, that the City of Plymouth has received notice and hereby 
acknowledges the Transfer of Franchise Holder from WideOpenWest Michigan LLC to Bandit Mid Co, Inc. 
as of 12/31/2025. 

There was a voice vote. 
MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY 



9. REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE

a. Liaison Reports

Maguire: Commented that Heather Pacheco will be at the February 17 Commission meeting to 

provide library updates. 

Filipczak: There will be no HDC or Cemetery meetings this month. 

Elliott: Reported on the Planning Commission and quick changes. Next meeting for Planning 

Comm is this Wednesday. The next the ZBA meeting is this Thursday. 

Kehoe: The next DDA meeting is February 9 at 7pm at City Hall. 

b. Appointments

none 

There was a voice vote. 

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY 

10. ADJOURNMENT

The next regular City Commission

A motion to adjourn the meeting

There was a voice vote.

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY 

y, February 17 afl'![Vtnouth City Hall. 

d by Maguire; 

MAUREEN A. BRODIE, CMC, MiPMC 

CITY CLERK 



Special Event Application 

City of Plymouth 

201 S. Main 

Plymouth, Michigan 48170-1637 

ITEM#4.b. 

www.plymouthmi.gov 

Phone 734-453-1234 

Fax 734-455-1892 

Complete this application in accordance with the City of Plymouth Special Events Policy, and return it to 

the City Manager's Office at least 21 calendar days prior to the starting date of the event. 

FEES WILL BE CHARGED FOR ALL SPECIAL EVENTS. SEE ATTACHMENT B. 

Sponsoring Organization's Legal Name 
City of Plymouth - Recreation Dept 

Ph# 734-455-6620 Fax# 734-453-1132 Email sanderson@plymouthmi Website www.plymouthmi.gov

Address 
525 Farmer St 
_______________ City

Steve Anderson 

Plymouth 
---------

Sponsoring Organization's Agent's Name 
----------------

State 

Title 

Ph# 734-455-6620
Fax# 734-453-1132 sanderson@plymouthmi Cell# Email 

--------

Address Plymouth 525 Farmer 
_______________ City ---------

Event Name 

Event Purpose 

Event Date(s) 

Event Times 

Event Location 

Youth Soccer & T-Ball Practices 

Weeknight practices for Youth Soccer & T-Ball 

Weeknights from March 16 - Nov. 6. 

5:30pm - Sundown 

Kiwanis Park, Garden Club Park, Fairground Park 

What Kind Of Activities? 
Soccer & T-Ball 

What is the Highest Number of People You Expect in Attendance at Any One Time? 

Coordinating With Another Event? YES D NO (21 If Yes, Event Name: 

40 

State 

_M
_

I 
__ Zip 

Rec Director 

48170 

734-455-6620 X 302

_M
_

I 
__ Zip 48170

Event Details: (Provide a detailed description of all activities that will take place. Attach additional sheets if necessary.)

Youth Teams Practicing Soccer and T-Ball. 

RECEIVED 

FEB O 3 2026

City of Plymouth 

City of Plymouth - Special Events Application/ Policy Revised as of 03/16/15 Page 2 of 18 



1, 

2. 

a. 

4. 

5, 

6. 

TVPE OF EVENT; Based on Polley 12.2, this event Is: /Weddings Ceremonies- Please Review Section 12,2 /.)

City Operatedl2! Co-sponsored Event D Other Non-Profit D Other For-Profit D Political or Ballot Issue D

ANNUAL EVENT: Is this event expected to occur next year? YES 121 NO 0 
If Yes, you can reserve a date for next year with this application (see Polley 12.15), To reserve dates for next year, 
please provide the following information: 

Normal Event Schedule (e.g., third weekend In July): Weeknights 5:30pm • sundown 

Next year's specific dates: March 15 • Nov. 5, 2027 

•••see section 12.13 for license & Insurance requirements for vendors•••

FOOD VENDORS/ CONCESSIONS? YES O NO 121 OTHER VENDORS? 

DO YOU PLAN TO HAVE ALCOHOLSERVED AT THIS EVENT? 

WILL ALCOHOL BE SERVED ON PRIVATE PROPERTY AS PART OF THIS EVENT? 

WILL YOU NEED ELECTRICITY AND/OR WATER? 

CITY SERVICES REQUIRED? If needed, please attach a letter Indicating all requests for City Services. 
/see Attachment BJ 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

□ NO

□ NO

□ NO

□ NO

121 

12] 

121 

121 

7, AN EVENT MAP IS D IS NOT 121 attached. If your event will use streets and/or sidewalks (for a parade, run, etc.), 
or will use multiple locations, please attach a complete map showing the assembly and dispersal locations and the route plan. 
Also show any streets or parking lots that you are requesting to be blocked off. 

8. EVENT SIGNS: WIii this event include the use of signs? YES □ NO [;:a 
If Yes, refer to Policy 12.8 for requirements, and describe the size and location of your proposed signs: Please complete a 
sign Hlustratlon/ description sheet and Include with the appUcatlon. 

Signs or banners approved by the City of Plymouth for Special Events shall be designed and made In an artistic and workman 
like manner. THE CITY MANAGER MUST APPROVE ALL SIGNS. SIGNS CANNOT BE ERECTED UNTIL APPROVAL IS GIVEN. 

Signs and/or Banners may be used during the eyent only. Please refer to Special Event Policy for information related to the 
Installation of banners on Downtown Street light Poles In advance of event. NO SIGNS ARE ALLOWED IN THE PARK IN 
ADVANCE OF THE EVENT. 

9, UNLIMITED PARKING: Are you requesting the removal oftlme limits on parking (see Polley 12.5)7 
YES □ NO [;:a 
If Yes, 11st the lots or locations where/why this is requested: 

City of Plymouth - Special Events Application I Policy Revised as of 03/16/15 Page 3 of 18 



10, CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE; I understand and agree on behalfof the sponsoring organization that 
a. a Certificate of Insurance must be provided which names the City of Plymouth as an additional named

insured oartvon the oolicv. /See Pollcv 12.10 for Insurance reaulrements\

b. Event sponsors and participants wlll be required to sign lndemnlflcatlon Agreement forms {refer to Polley
12.12),

c. All food vendors must be approved by the Wayne County Health Department, and each food and/or
other vendor must provide the City with a Certificate of Insurance which names the City of Plymouth as
an additional named Insured party on the policy, {See Polley 12.13)

d, The approval of this Special Event may Include additional requirements and/or I Imitations, based on
the City's review of this appllcatlon, In accordance with the City's Special Event Policy. The eventwlll
be operated In conformance with the Written Confirmation of Approval.
(see Polley 12,11.and 12.16)

e. The sponsoring organization will provide a security deposit for the estimated fees as may be required by
the City, and will promptly pay any bllllng for City services which may be rendered, pursuant to Pollcy.12,3
and 12.4,

As the duly authorized agent of the sponsoring organization, I hereby apply for approval of this Special Event, affirm the above 
understandings, and agree that my sponsoring organization will comply with City's Special Event Polley, the terms of the 
Written Confirmation of Approval, and all other City requirements, ordinance and other laws which applytothlsSpecial Event. 

2-2-26 es;;;oi�J 
-- twy.lOIM"'<·b51J�23�--2971.Qil61tlll ;cc·==--------

Date Signature of Sponsoring Organization's Agent 

RETURN THIS APPLICATION at least twenty (21) days prior to the first day of the event to: City 

Manager's Office 
City liall 
201 s. Main Street 
Plymouth Ml 48170 

Phone: (734) 453-1234 ext. 203 

City of Plymouth - Spec/al Events Application I Policy Revised as of 03/16/15 Page 4 of 18 



11, INOEMN!flCATION AGREEMENT 

INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT 

City of Plymouth 
The __________ (organization name} agree(s) to defend, Indemnify, and hold harmless the City of 

Plymouth, Michigan, from any claim, demand, suit, loss, cost of expense, or any damage which may be asserted, claimed 

or recovered against or from the Youth Soccer & T-Ball (event name) by reason of any damage to property,

personal Injury or bodily Injury, Including death, sustained by any person whoms9ever and which damage, 11'\Jury or death 

arises out of or Is Incident to or In any way connected with the performance of this contract, and regardless of which claim, • 

demand, damage, loss, cost of expense Is caused In whole or in part by the negligence of the City of Plymouth or by third 

parties, or by the agents, servants, employees or factors of any of them. 

2-2-26
Date ________ _ 

Witness ________ �--- Date ____ �---

City of Plymouth-Special Events Appl/cation I Polley Revised as o/03/16/15 Page 5 of 18 



Name of Event: y(J}fVl �occev., T(f)o.t f �Pvo.e,--t-r'ce 7
Date: (}J(,elt�i_j� t 5 1:J / / U - ( ( / /JJ 
Location: tl,r IN IA <fl i 7 PctvlA 1 01� t/ dt.vi 

MUNICIPAL SERVICES: �v;J Denied (list reason for denial) 

/\Jo �(',t-vl� " •. J .I

/>-

$250 Bathroom Cleaning Fee Per Day of Event? YES No/ 

Initial 

Labor Costs: 
tf 

Equipment Costs: 
� 

Materials Costs 

POLICE: �roved_;) Denied (list reason for denial) Initial 

N'o S-r-�11, ce::r ,../e-e��1:> 

Labor Costs $ Equipment Costs $ 
fo 

Materials Costs $ 
. 

$ 

�C,, 

FIRE: �provF Denied (list reason for denial) Initial � 

/00 'f,. C>7L.r,. c..s-S rv��

Labor Costs $ 
P' 

Equipment Costs $ Materials Costs $ 

HVA: Approved Denied (list reason for denial) Initial 

,..----..,_ 

DDA: tpprove) Denied (list reason for denial) lnitial/.J?,AA._� 

/
V 

Labor Costs $ Equipment Costs $ Materials Costs $ 
-

RISK MANAGEMENT: /4prov� Denied (list reason for denial) Initial ✓ 
Class I - Low Hazard 

Clas_sJJ - Mruieiate-l=lazru:g__ 
�ass Ill - High Hazard _/ 

Class IV - Severe Hazard 



Special Event Application 
.. �.,. '"··"'· 
City of Plymouth 
201S,Mam. 
Plymouth, Mlchigan 48170-1837 

ITEM#4.c. 

www.plymoufumi.gov 
Phone 734-453-1234 
Fax· 734-486-1892 

Complete t!ds app!ioatio.n in acrcordazu,e wilh the City of Plymoulh Spemal Event,, Policy, end <elm:n it to 
the City ll!al>agets Office atlesst21 ca!erulaJ:da;ys prior lo the starting date of the evextt. 

JI'� 'Ml!.L DIE �ED l!'CilR.lW!t S'i!'EcmJl, l!NElffS. SlE.!€ A'.i!'TJ'Wll!J.W!llffl'l.' l!!. 

Spom .. ingOi'gaol,a,l<m'sl<,gall\l•me KNIGHTS Of' COLUMBUS RENAUD COUNCil #3292
Phll 7344533966 Fax# NA Email GK3292@MIKOFC.ORG Webslte WWllll.PLYMOUTHKOfC.ORG-

------

Address 150 FAIR ST. City Pl YMQUTH Stale ML_zrp 48170

Sponsf;llrlrig Organ�i@n'a Agent's NiQl\'ta MIKE DRISCOLL mto GRAND KNIGHT 

Ph# 7349600700 Faldl NA Email GK3292@MIKOFC.ORG
------'----- Cell# 7349688700 

Address 150 FAIR ST. City PlMOUTH State Ml Zi -- p

Even•Datelsl 

KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS TOOTSIE ROll DRIVE 
RAISE FUNDS FOR THE MENTALLY IMPAIRED 
FRIDAY '}j:1-i/J-, & SATURDAY 1/M'/;tr,, 
10 A.M. TO 4 P.M. EACH DAY 

48170 

eventloeat!on _M_A_IN_S_T_. &_A_N_N_A_R_B_O_R_lRAl __ l_;_,_M_A_IN_S_T_. &_P_E_N_N_IM_AIN_A_V_E_. ___ _ 

!lllirat Kl•d Of il<:IMlies? GIVING OUT TOOTSIE ROLLS &AflCEPTING FREE WILL DONATIONS TO SUPPORT THE MENTALL y IMPAIRED.

Wl!atistbeHigl, .. tl\lomb•rm'-plaVoo Ei<poctlnAttondaoooa<AnvOneT!me? __ 2_EA_CH_TI_M_E_S_LO_T_P_ER_L_OCA_T_IO_N�

tEvem: Details: {Provide a detailed destriptfort of all activities that will take pf ace. Attach additional sheets tt'necessarv.} 

-G!Vll\!G OUT TOOTSIE ROLLS & ACCEPTING GOOD WILL DONATROl\!S TO
SUPPORT THE MENTAI.L V IMPAlm::O. W�G OUR K OF C
APRONS.

FEB O ll 2026 

City. of Pfyml')uth 

City of Plymooth -Special Events Apr,/iootiori / Polley Revised os of 03/16/15 



2. 

6, 

DT!&PE werim Based on O)olicv 12.2, this ca�is: (Weddings Ceremonies-PleoselleviewSeaion 122/./ 

C-rtyOperalodO (:o.sponsoredEVent D Otherlllon-Profftli?J OthorFor-ProlitQ Pollt1oalorBallotlssue 0

mi@ 1110 □ 
lfV� vou t9n �a date forautysar-with lhlsa.PJillcation (IBS Pciltv U..U).. To ues-aruedatesiarn1eittvear., 

ploose IWOllldetllefollowin!ll-
1\lo....i --•I• (e.g., third week•nd lnJulvl: 

t•�*See section J2;:J.3for license &:insurance requirements for vendors**"' 

moo 1/ffll'IORS/CONCl!SS!O!\IS? YES O NO [?.) l'll!El!l!§i!OO!!S1 

00. V(IU PUIN 110 iiA\IE A!.OOl!OLSERlll:0.ATTIIIS E\l�NTI

1illliJ.Aim!ffli. llE Si!Rlll!I! ill\l PRi\lA'IE l'ROPBm' AS PA!ITOF TIii$ Ml\ll? 

W'\'.SIOCE!\lll!9Ull!Wl? If needed, ploase attach • lettar !ndfcatlng all reqwasts fur Cit\' Services. 
(seeAttachmentBJ 
NO 

VI!$ D 1\10 

VllS □ 1110 

- □ 1\10

VES □ 1\10

I?.] 

I.a 

I?.] 

El 

7. llM MIIIJ: iSAf' IS D IS l\lOT I.a atta<:hed. II YD"' event\ruill use -•IS and/or sidewalks (fur• parade, run, ere.),
orwlll use mu1t1,teJocattons, please attadla comr,fete mav.showln�.the assemblya11d dtsp�al locations and tha route plan,
Also show any� or parking lots that you are requesting to be blocked off.

8. E)l@!Yffl§; Willthiseventlnciudetheuseofsigns? YES D worEf
If Yes� refer to Pelley 12.8 fur requirements, and desQiba the !ii2e and location of your proposed signs: Please ,i::o�lete a
sign lllosti-aiion / des<rlpllon sheet ••d Include with the applk:atlon.

Sfgns or banners appr.ovad bytha City of Plymouth for Special Events shall .be desfwied and made in an artistic and workman
like manner. THE CITY MANAGER MUST APPRO\/EAU.SIGll!S, SIGNS CANNOT BE ERECTl'O UIIITlLJ\PPROVALIS GIi/EN.

Sfgns and/or Banners maybe used durfngthe event onty. Please refer to si:ieciaf Event Poficyfor informatiOnre!ated to the
installation of banners.on Downtown Street Ught Poles fnadvance of event. NO SIGNS AREAU.OWF.0 WTHE PARK IN
ADVANCE OF THE EVENT.

9. Ul\WfflfUTED fApffilG: Are you requesting the removal of time limits on parking (see-Polley 125}?
VB O 1110@
If Yes, Jist the lots orfocationswhere/whythis is requeted:

City of Plymoulh -Special Evenis Application I Policy Revised us of 03/16/15 Page3of18 

•



llO. CJi!IJlflCA'IJQMAl)!ll $1§11!&� I understand and agree.on behalf of the sponsoring organization that 
•· a Certificate of Insurance must be provided which names the City of Plymouth as an additional named

Insured oartvon the oollcv. (See Pollcv 12.10 for lnsurancereaul1ementsl 
b. Everrt sponsors and participants will be required to sign Indemnification Agreement forms (refl>rto Policy

12.12).

c. All food vendors rnust be approved by the Wayne Countv-lt.h Department, and each food and/or
othervendornmst provide the City with aJs!lf!rateol' lnsurancewlilch names the cit), pf Plvmoutk
m additional named Insured party on the polley. {See Poffcy12.l3)

d. The approval of this Special Event mav include additional requirements and/or limitations, based on
the City's review of thluppllcalion, In a<:<oolance with the City's Special Event Pollcv. Toe event wlll
be operated In conformance with the Written Confirm•llon of Approval.
(see Pollcv12.11 and 12.16)

e. The sponsoongorganlzation will provide a securltydeposltforthe estimated fees as may be required by
the City, and will promptly pav any bllllngfor City services which maybe rendered, PU!Suantto l'ol!cv 12.3.
and12.4.

As the duly authorized agent of the sponsoring organization, I hereby apply fur approval of this Special Event, affirm the above 
understandings, and agree that my sponsoring organi,alion will comply with Citjl's Special Event Polley, the terms of the 
Written Confirmation of Approval, and all o1herC1tv requirements, ordinance and other lawswhlchapplyto\'hlsSpecial Eveol. 

�!/!tJ!£�n-w's� 
/'Vl4tUril 'J. fif!.+S &ll 

R!:T!JIII\IITIIIS AP!'i.lCA'IOON"' leasl tw10"'1/ l:l'.l.) days prlorll<> the Ill-st d,,y cf lllewo,>tto: c;ai, 

111llmage,'$0ffic,, 
Cll\fl!all 
201 s. 1\//al" Street 
fll/illlcl!!h Ml 4$&711 

Qty of P/Mmouth -Special Events App/irotion I Policy Revised os of 03/16/15 Page4of18 



u. INQEMNIQCAJJONA§BHMENJ

INDBi!NIFICATIOI\IAGREEMENT 

l<NIGIITS OFCOI.UMBUS RENAUOIIG'"&l2 
The __________ (organization name) agree(s) to defend, indemnify, and hold hannless the City of 

Plymouth, Michigan, from any claim, demand, suit, loss, cost of expense, or any damage which may be asserted, claimed 

or recovered against or from the l<NlGHfSOFCOWMBUSlOu!S!ERou.DRIVE (event name} by reason of any damage to property, 

personal injury or bodily injury, induding death, sustained by any person whomsoever and which damage, injury or death 

arises out of or is incident to or-in any way connected with the perfonnance of this contract, and regardless of which claim, 

demand, damage, loss, cost of eirpense is caused in whole or in part by the negligence of the City of Ptvmouth or by third 

parties, or bythe agents, servants, employees or factors of anv of them. 

City of Plymouth -Special Events Application/ Policy Revised os of 03/16/15 Page5of18 



1 't/l ,.5 w t-"-s d f- CrJlUW7 kJ J s Too tcs1 e l2-ot t Drive-
Name of Event: LA-
Date: ?J/ oi 7 -:>/J-<?-J(Ji'!_ , . 
Location: /V]a1Vl 5-f. -< AA I VO-l I 

I 
M.�1 (/j 5t. � Pe-vw1 lWl�V1 AJe-

MUNICIPAL SERVICES: Denied (list reason for denial) Initial 

$250 Bathroom Cleanin� Fee Per Day of Event? YES 
Labor Costs: 

/ 

POLICE: 

Labor Costs $ 

FIRE: 

Labor Costs $ Jlf 

HVA: 

DDA: 

Labor Costs $ 

RISK MANAGEMENT: 

Class I - Low Hazard 

�lass II - Moderate Hazar 

Class Ill- High Hazard 

Class IV - Severe Hazard 

Equipment Costs: Materials Costs $ 

�oved) Denied (list reason for denial) Initial �c.-

Equipment Costs $ 
jZ5 

Materials Costs $ 

� Approveg_.) Denied (list reason for denial) lnitia� 

Equipment Costs $ Materials Costs $ 

Approved Denied (list reason for denial) Initial 

Denied (list reason for denial) Initial� 

- / 

Equipment Costs $ Materials Costs $ 

Denied (list reason for denial) Initial 

Plymouth/Certificate Holder as 'Additional Insured' including in the Desc�iption 
ijOX/Area. L;ANNUI t:SI:: IN ::ii Kl::t:1;:i _ ... � 



Special Event Application 

City of Plymouth 

201 S. Main 

Plymouth, Michigan 48170-1637

ITEM#4.d. 

www .plymouthmi.gov 

Phone 734-453-1234 

Fax 734-455-1892 

Complete this application in accordance with the City of Plymouth Special Events Policy, and return it to

the City Manager's Office at least 21 calendar days prior to the starting date of the event. 

FEES WILL BE CHARGED FOR .ALL SPECIAL EVENTS. SEE ATTACHMENT B.

Sponsoring Organization's Legal Name Plymouth Historical S oc iety 

Ph# 734-455-8940 x9 Fax# 734-455-7797 Email director@plymouthhistory.org Website plymouthh istory. org

Address _1_ 5_5_S_._M_a_in_S_t_r_ee_t ____ citv Plymouth State Ml Zip 48170

Elizabeth Kerstens Title 
Executive Director 

Sponsoring Organization's Agent's Name 

Ph# same Fax# _S_a_m_
e 
_____ Email

Address same 
______________ City 

Event Name Ghosts of Plymouth Walk 

Fundraiser 

Apr il 'A 5; -?.. o� (o

same Cell# 734-502-0760

same State Zip 

Event Purpose 

Event Date(s) 

EventTimes 

·----------------------

3:30-8 pm

Event Location 

What Kind Of Activities? Just walking--it's a tour 

What is the Highest Number of People You Expect in Attendance at Any One Time? 30 
--------------

Coor din D t Ing With Another Event? YES D Cl NO� If Yes, Event Name; 

Event Details: (Provide a detailed description of all activities that will take place. Attach additional sheets if necessary.) 

There will be costumed historical characters stationed at various spots along the 

street. The walk takes participants from one station to the next where they hear 

from each character about that person's connection to Plymouth's past. 

*Please don't charge a fee. We're not using any services * 
• RECEIVED

FEB O 3 2026 

cit O Pi _ . _ _ 
City of Plymouth 

Y if ymouth Special Events App/Jcat,on / Policy Revised as of 03/16/15 Page 2 of 18 



. •l,. . • .. ,. J11REJ:1REifl!NTpBaserJ on polity lZyZ,thls eventJ�; (Wedcltngs <;er¢monies -'PietffeRe'liiMfectti/� 12i?J.J ••

• Cl:y �;:rat·e� [] Co-sponsored Event D other Non-Profit 0 Other For-Profit D Political or Ballot Issue D

• i,. .•·. JIN(,JUALE\/ENT: ls\his eventexpecl:edto.c:,ccuio�xtve�r? YES 0 • NQ • D . . 
• If Y�s, y�u ca� reserve a date for next year .,;Ith this application (see Policy 12.15). To reserve dates for next year,
please provide the following information:

Normal Event Schedule (e.g., third weekend In July): Fourth Saturday in April 

Next year's specific dates: 

WJ�t.�).<!Qft()l:',��·$�[!.V�ll,\ONrr,R1VAi;E.P�OP��lf:YA�iPAR,17CJF}11!ilSEl/E™T? 
-.,,,;.C�.•.,:,,}}•>.",�/:·.·-,•-'-',l .-•.',";' ,;_"\",.,' •-':,·•, ,. __ ,,, �-:,-,', ::"/•:;-_.;·.,_- cc • ,,-••.·-•"'· , 

- ,,. 

Iwili��(ltU,NEED::€U:�Rl41:tiAND:/eRWA'i1�R?,( •• 

Yes0No0 

ves01'io0 

. YES □ NO 0 

YES □ NO 0 
_,·_'.c; __ :�?,,•:_:�}i>_ 0t:-s:._, .:_-\. __ -. __ -·<::·-: .. ;_<· ,· .. ·- " .. . ; -:,_ __ ':-_ ' . . ·.- .. ,-.-.. ·--·, __ .. : ·,.·,- ',;,_,. ,._-_· 

', •• ,, ·-1r cijiy;SlfRViGES REQUIRED]:. !f n�edecf; ple�s11· attac;h •l�ttetjnd,ic�tl.ngall· r\i!q.�ests f<il[�jtyJ�Mc.��- : .. r1�il'Ahiti:irme'nts1 
,, · ·· ··•··· · .. , •··. • ·· • ·· .··· · · ··. · ·· •. ·· .·. · .. · , ·. 

None 

,.,_.y 

f/f���.,f.�fet�t0Pc,licy1,:J;i •. s[<ir•r,ii9.ufr/lmenfs;arl,�;g�5Qt,ipeth� .. •l�¢-and ·loc.�tion,�rva�(ijJtCiij9s.ei:l)si�ll4flPll!'��-ecprilj,,!ife,a··'· •·

,. ;1/�e,/,P� 'l!l�f ,;ljHE,.GJJ:Y'!',1AN�GE(l M U�JAP�RQ\ti;;Att.�l<iiN$,.SIG,1'4SCANN\1lJ:BlfE.RE£'Til:lD l)J)lJIL,\IPPJ:!!',>,\/Af,'.f,5 GJ�EN?Y< : ·.· 
•C•,' • s,'>',/' • ' 

City of Plymouth -Special Events Application/ Policy Revised as of 03/16/15 
Page 3 of 18 



CERTlflCATION AND SIGNATURE: I understand and agree on behalf of the sponsoring organization that 
a. a Certificate of Insurance must be provided which names the City of Plymouth as an additional named

insured oartv on the oolicv. /See Policv 12.10 for insurance reauirementsl
b. Event sponsors and participants will be required to sign Indemnification Agreement forms (refer to Policy

12.12).

c. All food vendors must be approved by the Wayne County Health Department, and each food and/or
other vendor must provide the City with a Certificate of Insurance which names the City of Plymouth as
an additional named insured party on the policy. (See Policy 12.13)

d. The approval of this Special Event may include additional requirements and/or limitations, based on
the City's review of this application, in accordance with the City's Special Event Policy. The event will
be operated in conformance with the Written Confirmation of Approval.
(see Policy 12.11 and 12.16)

e. The sponsoring organization will provide a security deposit for the estimated fees as may be required by
the City, and will promptly pay any bill Ing for City services which may be rendered, pursuant to Policy 12.3
and 12.4.

As the duly authorized agent of the sponsoring organization, I hereby apply for approval of this Special Event, affirm the above 
understandings, and agree that my sponsoring organization will comply with City's Special Event Policy, the terms of the 
Written Confirmation of Approval, and all other City requirements, ordinance and other laws which apply to this Special Event. 

RETURN THIS APPLICATION at least twenty (21) days prior to the first day of the event to: City

Manager's Office 
City Hall 
201 s. Main Street 
Plymouth Ml 48170 

Phone: (734) 453-1234 ext. 203 

City of Plymouth - Special Events Application/ Policy Revised as· of 03/16/15 
Page 4 of 18 



11. INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT 

1)/ 1.,_ , _ __,,t U.',..1...,, • r.lJ _5pc!'-e'f--l1 
The f: y Yl'f.9&/": ITT �fl C'f,:fr

gamzation nafne) agree(s) to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of

Plymouth, Michigan, from any clai1?1 demand, suit, loss, cost of expense, or any damage which may be asserted, claimed 
or recovered against or from the 1gCt_,a;-fr of fG MD� '\,Jot ffv0nt name) by reason of any damage to property,
personal Injury or bodily Injury, Including death, sustained by any person whomsoever and which damage, Injury or death 
arises out of or is incident to or in any way connected with the performance of this contract, and regardless of which claim, 
demand, damage, loss, cost of expense Is caused in whole or In part by the negligence of the City of Plymouth or by third 
parties, or by the agents, servants, employees or factors of any of them. 

Signature �� /J • �

Witness ___________ _ Date ________ _ 

City of Plymouth -Special Events Application/ Policy Revised as of 03/16/15 
Page 5 of 18 



( 

Name of Event: 0�os-rs o+ Ptymou� /JJ�!lc 
Date: �I/ ;/6 / ;1>(J 
Location: (. 44 --r?o.,· / 

MUNICIPAL SERVICES: �o;J Denied (list reason tor denial) 

('J 6 2.vv ,c,.,c., I\• • ..,;. d -

$250 Bathroom Cleanioe: Fee Per Day of Event? YES �0/ 

Initial 

Labor Costs: 
tJ 

Equipment Costs: 
r;· 

Materials Costs 

POLICE: /""PP� Denied (list reason for denial) Initial 

__./ M .s:e�vt cC,S' rJ Ci:;,,::;..,

Labor Costs $ Equipment Costs $ 
r 

Materials Costs $ 

$ 
t 

FIRE: c"Approv� Denied (list reason tor denial) Initial�� 

JUI, <�,� D=t, ,r+-,. 

Labor Costs $ Equipment Costs $ Materials Costs $ 

HVA: Approved Denied (list reason for denial} Initial 

DDA: �prov� Denied (list reason tor denial) Initial 

-·/
- .,/ 

Labor Costs $ Equipment Costs $ Materials Costs $ ----
RISK MANAGEMENT: -(Approved _) Denied (list reason tor denial) Initial//� 

Class I - Low Haz� r , 
l=vAnt c:nnnc:nrc: m11c:t nrn\/irlA r11rrAnt r.Artifir::itA nf lnc:11r.<:inrA n::imincr r.in, nf 

Class II - Moderate Hazar • Plymouth/Certificate Holder as 'Additional Insured' including in the Description 

Class Ill - High Hazard t)OXtArea.

Class IV - Severe Hazard 

i--



Special Event Application 

City of Plymouth 
201 S. Main 
Plymouth, Michigan 48170-1637 

ITEM#4.e. 

www.plymouthmi.gov 
Phone 734-453-1234 
Fax 734-455-1892 

Complete this application in accordance with the City of Plymouth Special Events Policy, and reh1m it to 
the City Manager's Office at least 21 calendar days prior to the starting date of the event. 

FEES vnLL BE CHARGED FOR ALL SPECIAL EVENTS. SEE ATTACHMENT B. 

Sponsoring Organization's Legal Name

Ph#s-n-112-0'140fa)(# ------ Em,uArg:::�r-0 w� cl&.v�\�\J½µ�
Address �)?� JtilNVlJ;\_;�A City P�\;�=#�V'-

State M1 __ Zip � D 
Sponsoring OrganiZation's Agent's Name Llt1YlLl._t:i\ �stw� ii\___ Title .Prthc�t 
Ph# 

Address 

______ Email 

____________ City 

_______ Celltt 

_______ State __ Zip 

fa1�Gut M�m� ill�_\[\ \ \,a 9d. v{ w 0( ·iv-v ¼ 14: Mv_ �
Event Purpose A �v� �+ � A4nw \L-- sRU--O ·¼? Yul l,� {vv0--� fu ov A
Event Date(s) st , M.cwfr �� 2-C1,_b � 
l!�,��ulw1� -6� - 3� C �T VJ? 1 o_ _Dll . CL\/� 3 e� 4\{) ) __ 
Event Location AfA v ·t O lJ V ivla-� , \ei.cA- tlo kV� u � {-,½) AA: l \ tv )JM !u�k

WhatKindOfActivities? (\,--". \�t:\_(A_ e-1A LL�¼ W\\V'ffi ��+-
'-...U l\l\ r-A-11 Oi� '--\tu__ V I I, • 1 II\. IL� a.).; ,1 J_ • )..} .. CL/H:)'71\..S -
W�¥� �$ �� G<'i!Wll��11: ilJIIUv"iba!lr @¥ l§l�@ 'i� '1@u �1cQ ii'l A\tt¼'ii�®ll'N'1� til11: MW iOJl'!E lim�'f �---::-z>

'-""-
fl)

-=--
---------

Coordinating With Another Event? ·vES D NO� lfYes, Event Name: 

Event Details: (Provide a detailed description of all activities that will take place. Attach additional sheets if necessary.½ 

u�0Llu� lAl--t cfw"3 ·f- fu,� vl 0111'Vl IM,,� � t,,d}j C{_tu� ,
� 't{AA-O � we_ �Gl.1/Gt ·w v'vl,O\v.- vt 0t.4c� 1 vJ-t)

Arn.vx '-fin, (\A-eve_fvL½,) \,ge,� � \cv.,,J_ �� Ll�y�
/� '-til- Q,\,A- faw-h�\/) /\1\J)Jv�t l)J L'\--1A LoW \j-0WJ,J)Y5 

vlt� ;\v-11 s\f7 · RECEIVED 

FEB O 3 2026 

c· 
City of Plymouth - Spedal Events Application/ Po!iq; Revised as of 03/16/15 lty of Plymouthge 2 of 18



1. •• J&f g9t:��1:�!�'�as�d'Jft:�0�'.�&ii,i':fi,1�e?�l]fi�i': •· .. ·.· · .. ·.,.·:"(;li),��1��•��t��f��1:t'f 11��i���'.1�f f�tl�n·iz.iJiJ'·
City Operated□ Co-sponso;ed Event D Other Non-Proflt)gL O!h<;>r For-Profit O Political.or Ballot Issue D 

2. ANNllALEVEtJT:JJ!Jh!seve11texpectedtpocour11eatyeart iyes ·' @). NO. 0. 
Di 1f®ll, W@lll �@!l r®!\®WI<®@ ©1@ftQ!J for !l®l!t W®®W �iili €Mi OlllJ!lJDD�®€U@O, ($<ll® li'@UOC\\' 111.l!.!$}. 1@ W®l\®N® ©1@ft®$ l'@r !l@l!ft W@olW, 
please provide the following lnformatio11: .. , 

Normal Event Schedule ·{e.g,, third weekend in July): 

Next year's specific dates: 

***See,seJ.tio·n' 12:,13foc lic��se & insurance requirements for vendors***

:>:•:.�;�?��r-�������[�g�i��y;61f;;����¥j�•:�� ... ;,'��,E�,;:�,°,

OR

;S:,.

YES □ NO □ 

YES □ NO � 
5. 

1. 

•.. ::_.,--... _ __ .. __ .. ·.,.,·.,_-",· ,-_ .. - , __ .,_,,. '.'-<-.···-, -·,•·, -·_ ,: , - , .· .• . 

·.vJ,iiAtdoflciiil:iisi:�verioNiRrvi\t��Ro��,rr,,t··�11�rovr�1seveNn YES □ NO � 
,Y]l11f.*��t��

'.

�.#;e���B�C�!��ef?:�W�1;��? > < ,•. . ' '. 
YES □ NO

.-.,,_,;•.y.�;- ':c.'.':'-\:',• 
;.:;;\\,:/_/ :.:\;ii/?f:.>,/};/?//';:)> : .. i·,f;-:',:-.-' .\_:.;/ :/./( ,;.:>/·:<- :-,-<;(. ----. ,. -,�_---: ::;>. _-. ':·;i,·. ,'., ;<,�-'-; ·.: ·<,;-_:: ;-., ...• . ••.l(��!l���r�fi;,�$\\��t�9ha,l�tt�r.iiidlgat,miaU .. r��!.l��t•fcirply,S�ryk'�s;•• 
··•·• .,,,,c,'.•,;;;c•, ,,,., ,· 

� .. •�Ji. IVIIV\I • C'�atZ;/'. ·+t_'.'•

- • ,, • • - -. - -- · - · ,' ,/'.': ... _,,:,'-,:-:•".Z°"S"7-�;,_ -::��?i�.�,;:-c_'·-. '.r::1:<:.J:'�-- :;·, 

.,wi�i�wr·@�� JS ..... ' ·. 
g· isN�T.·��!a�Jje� .• lfVQ\Jrl,J/ent�i![use$lreetsand/ or sklewalksffor ararade, run; etc.),

o)"wm·��� fi'\�ltl,Pf�i<lt,atig�s,plea� <1ll<1�h a,co/lj/l!!lt,lil'!l1aPshowiilgtheassemi:)ly and' djspersal lo.cations.and the·route plan. 
Also sH6w,ari:\lstreet)'9r pi;rklilri l6tstl1�ty9l1 �ri!r'e'questJngJo be blQcked off. • • • • 

w��l£��;.��.lt�i�1J�bti�lli{a����·�.eo,�;g��?•·•···;��;t1';:d·;,, 
• .·• , ••• ,, •• , ., •• ,

• JfJ�.S,j'.�fe{;tQPPlffY,'.L.;!,'llf�r,r�qt/lf';'t!l!'Ut�,.?.rid, tJ�I�f,iR�thefize *'rl.•locatio11. qf yo�r ·Prilpl\��g ·slgrj�; !l!1!<1se. coil1plete a
sj;tj tt1u�fr�t}pn/d�,ctipdo�sl1��t a�µ i11�J�ct.e'w1t�t�e �pplicadon • . ,' ·. • . ', . . ·.·•.• .·.•·.·· ·. < < \ •$l��1:fbiiilt1ers.�jlp(oVeiJ.twthedity:fl'lV!i)@\h.fqrSpecilJl�y�ntss,haltb.e·desig11�i;,�;Jli,11��.']��i�filitlc,aod·workman
like man�er; TflE'C:lTY MANAG£R MustAliPROVE ALL SIGNS, SIGl'iSCAN NOT 131, EREctE6'lJ N'ritAPRROVAl IS GIVEN.

• .- - .• ,•- .. --•• •· .• _
: •. -, .-.,·-.,. ·• - C '. -

•:.· , , . .-. ' .•,:.-, ·.· ,-c . .. . , • .  .-• • • • •. • ' .  · - · , ·_,. • -. • - • . • -

s1ini)1�t6frB,�nh{'f�may�el/s�g(forl6�ti:e,v�nt9hly,',.Rlea�e•referto,SpeclaLEyept.Ppi1�yfotinfortt)atl◊n,,refateqto·the
ins}�Jlatfqr.19fba�ners ,pnf)owntciwry Stre�t.lfghtPql�s Ip ad.van�e of event, NO $1GN$ AR�A�LOiNE:Qllli Tt!E PARKIN
AQVA(lf(;JlQfTl:tEliV�NT,

• • 

$1. 
• 

!�:Arayoa requesting tile remcwal of time lrmlts on parking (see Polley 1:1..5)?

[( • ioca Ion • • • · • • • • • ts req.uested:

City of Plymouth- Special Event; Application/ Policy Revised as of 03/16/15 Page 3 of 18 



10. 
a. 

b. 

C�itTil'ICA"l'iQi\l AND Si§NMUl'li:; I understand and agree on behalf of the sponsoring organization that 
a Certificate of !nsyrance.rnvst be provided which namesthe City of Plymouth as an additional named 
Insured oartv on the oolicv. /See Policv 12.10 for insurance reauirementsl 

Eventsponsors arid participants w!II be required to sign Indemnification Agreement forms (refer to Policy 
12.12). ; 

c. All food vendors must be approved by the Wayne County Mealth Department, and each food and/or
other vendor must provide the City with a Certificate of Insurance which names the Cit\! of Plymouth as
an additional named insured party on the policy. (See Policy.12.1'3)

d. The approval of this Special Event may Include additional requirements and/or limitations, based on
the City's review of this application, in accordam:e wlth the City's Special Event Polley. The event will
be operated in conformance with the Wr.ltten Confirmation of Approval.
(see Policy 12.11 and 12.16)'

• • 

e. . The sponsoring organizatio� will provide a security deposit for the estimated fe�s as may be required by
the City, and will promptly pay any billing for Clty services which may be rendered, pursuant to Policy 12.3
and 12.4. 

As the duly authorized agent of the sponsoring organization, I hereby applyfor approval of thl� SpeCial Event, affirm the above 
understandings, and agree that my sponsoring organlzi!�lo!'l will comply with City's Special Event Polley, the terms of the 
Written Confirmation of Approval, and all other Cl· requirements, ordinance and other laws which apply to this Special Event. 

RETURN THIS APPLICATION at !east twenty (21) days prior to the first day of the event to: City 

Manager's Office 
City Hall 
201 S. Main Street 
Plymouth Ml 4817(1 

City of Plymouth - Special Events Application I Policy Revised as of 03/16/15 Page4 of 18 



The ol&, V ,, lOJf ,A %--V AA�"?organization name) agree(s) to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of

Plymouth, Michigan, from any claim, demand, suit, loss, cost of expense, or any damage which may be asserted, claimed 

or recovered against or from the OJ A ttual b<'T n1v1.J_<; tt./ts (event name) by reason of any damage to property,

personal injury or bodily injury, including death, sust ained by any person whomsoever and which damage, injury or death

arises out of or is incident to or in any way connected with the performance of this contract, and regardless of which claim, 

demand, damage, loss, cost of expense is caused in whole or in part by the negligence of the City of Plymouth or by third 
parties, or by the agents, servants, employees or factors of any of them. 

Signatur� Date '-/I� 1'J-/o 
---------

Witness ___________ _ Date ______ �--

Citv of Plymouth - Special Events Application I Policy Pevised as of 03/16/15 Page 5 of l8 



,I ,rd T1u Vl LLJim» ti ( e > o+ or d (/r(/ t1 � e-
Name of Event: 7 a. v 1 'f U 
Date: &] / J. / J-LP
Location: C[osin s L,,ibe( +v I Wl I[ I to '7f-o._vWJJezditlv 

MUNICIPAL SERVICES: �proved") Denied (list reason for denial) Initial fill 
-

I fT� 

No f ...,�f'-1 �"'-f"nC.--� 
Pl!) t4-,.., - 0� t\,rv4, 

$250 Bathroom Cleanin� Fee Per Day of Event? YES Ao' 
Labor Costs: 

1 100.6-0
Equipment Costs: & /00 . .,..

Materials Costs $ 
3So,-

POLICE: ( Approved) Denied (list reason for denial) Initial � 

r/c S--.w11v,c�s tv�Di!'.i') 

Labor Costs $ Equipment Costs $ 
ft 

Materials Costs $ 
' 

FIRE: �v�� Denied (list reason for denial) Initial�� 

N.!J 5o7U11� ,JJ6D� 

Labor Costs $ f23 
HVA: 

DOA: 

Labor Costs $ 
(/2 

RISK MANAGEMEtT: 

Class I - Low Hazard 

I �Class II - Moderate Hazard 

Class Ill - High Hazard 

Class IV - Severe Hazard 

Equipment Costs $ Materials Costs $ 

Approved Denied (list reason for denial) Initial 

�oved) Denied (list reason for denial) Initial � 
--

,. Equipment Costs $ Materials Costs $ 

c,:Cpprovey Denied (list reason for denial) Initial� 

� ............: ,.

L""nt c,------- m11c,t n•"";,-1" t'llrront ('o .,. � nf Inc,, or<1nt'o n,:imine1 r.in, nf 

Plymouth/Certificate Holder as 'Additional Insured' including in the Description 
t:3ox/Area. t-ood vendor/service requirements, per :special tvent 1-'oucy LSee 
............ ....... -11""), - , ........... 1 ,.__ L "" --� L 

-· ..... .J, , .............. -- - - - ., 
-

-L,,.. .I...J • ... ,,..1 .J ,-..r"'t,,-,.n.n,... - -- - -·-- � -- -
--
--



ITEM#4.f. 

Special Event Application 
------------------------------

City of Plymouth 
201 S. Main 
Plymouth, Michigan 4817 0-1637 

www.plymouthmi.gov 
Phone 734-453-1234 
Fax 734-455-1892 

Complete this application in accordance with the City of Plymouth Special Events Policy, and return it to 
the City Manager's Office at least 21 calendar days prior to the starting date of the event. 

FEES WILL BE CllARGED FOR ALL SPECIAL EVENTS. SJ:E ATTACHMENT B. 

Sponsoring Organization's Legal Name 

Ph# Fax# 
------ --------

Address f D {) oy J OtJ7 '-I< 

Sponsoring Organization's Agent's Name 

Ph# Fax# 
------

Email 

City 

Website 

-"--f_/
---f'1-"""'-u_J_-f-_L ___ State Ml 

Address _-_"J_Z._S--_'8�1 �L_v_-'t�/c.... ________ City State f\'\c Zip �g.r7("/ 

Event Name 

Event Purpose 

Event Date(s} 

Event Times 

Event Location 

What Kind Of Activities? 

What is the Highest Number of People You Expect in Attendance at Any One Time? loo o

Coordinating With Another Event? YES D NOB' If Yes, Event Name: 

Event Details: (Provide a detailed description of all activities that will take place. Attach additional sheets if necessary.) 

Sf-�?(_ 5L-+- u,J '11 DIV/,> 
8,,.,,.. J... ht1•----, <:,.LTv,.:' 0-+ t:;,·. D <>r,.,..,...__ 

+ 1 ·ou Grz.J... ., ,:;.f-&:�o1; ...... 
C fl-"\, <.J..,. t' b?_, ·- � A, • P .,.,,, 

Cl.e-., v,; ,::;,LO"'t..� b1 9/: OO,(Y>--

5+--;7,._ c,{ <} .5? a__ \, / 1J!Vl 5, 

City of Plymouth - Special Events Application I Policy Revised as of 03/16/15

RECEIVED 

FEB O 3 2026 
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i.· ,, '�t�g�,��;�t'�\:li[:'.'����a•J��§qtf'��:rx�fyl����Yif,i}'• 'rvfrelr,r/,ogs Ceremonies,'.:: P}ease Review Sectiofi 12,2 f,)
: ... i'.a;-,:,··.- .. , .... i.t.�·' ___ 5.t,,t_" ... '.' ... ,_-.:_:cci>_/,1(. ,-.:;�,�--•;_.' • / . : . ___ ... , � ii' , c ' I ' 

4, 

5. 

7. 

City Operated D Co-sponsored Event l3 Other Non-Profit IT] Other For-Profit D Political or Ballot Issue □ 

If Yes, you can reserve a date for next year with this application (s�e Policy 12.15), To reserve dates for next year, 
please provide the following information: 

Normal Event Schedule (e.g., third weekend in July):

Next year's specific dates: 

***See section 12.13 for license & insurance requirements for vendors*** 

.FOOD VENDORS/ CONCESSIONS? • • • YES □ NO G:r 

DO YOU PLAN TO HAVE ALC:dl.fO( SERVED AT�HIS EVENT?,·' /. •• ,,.,,,. • '·'. 

• \NILL ALCOHOL BE SERVED ON PRIVATE. PROPERTY AS P;�T �F 'ttilS EVENT?

WILL Y()U NEED ELECTRICITYANP/OR WATER?

YES □ NO □

YES □ NO &:Jr 

YES □ NO Q/ 
YES G/NO □

' " -· 
· "  ', . _. _'' ',,· . '. 

, !;l:D'.§ERVls;Es ffEOIJIB�DZ If needed, please attach .a letter indicating all requests for
(seeAttachmentBJ 

St-,.-)<-- -s,J- "'f. '?A ?f/". f,..,_..+, 13�tL, .,,,,,,..,J c.-(,._,,,,.,._ .-...L <Dflt.VL-.

f'e,,✓k,�, v-e..�.t.- ✓ vu
l 

,,.,/
4 

�. �.._.._ _ 5"-t.,.=+ e.f,,,�a\"r•�J c.=.,+.c

AN EVENT MAP< IS .. •. []. ISNOt C3�ttached .• lfyqurevent win use streets and/or sidewalks(for �paraqe, run, etc.),
or wiU use multiple locations, please attach acomplete map showing the assembly and dispersal locations and the.route pl�n-
Also show any streetsor parking lots thatyou are requestingto be blocked off. 

EVENTSIGNS:
. 
Will this e�entlnclude the us¢. of signs? • YES. b NO .(3--:'

If Yes., refer to Policy �2,8 fo[ re9uirements, and despribethe size and lo.cation of your )iropt>!;�� Signs:. Please complete�Z ••
. Sign illustration/ description sheet and include with the application. 

' • • • ••• • 

Signs or banners approved by the Cify of Plymouth forSpecial Evehts sha.11 be des1$n�tl �ncl roade in an artlstfc andwbrkm��
!Ike manner.THE CITY.MANAGERMUSTAPPROVEALL SIGNS: SIGNS CANNOTBE ERECi"EP UNTllAPPR(lVAL IS GIVEN. 

• • 
... : .- • -, 

• ' 
: ;c 

'' .--
' 

,' ·., .. : .::::' ' 
'� •. _,_.. 

·
__ . ' _· 

_', 

·- : : .-. 
'' 

.
.• ·-

.-
' . • : ·, ·, 

. ·s1iinS,and/orBanners may �e u�edduring th�event only .. ·.Please refor·WSpeclal Eyen\ Pqiicyfor.infb[ll:1�\iOn relatMto t�e.
installatfon of banners ori Downtown street Light Poles in advance of event. NO SIGNS ARE ALLOWED IN.THE PARK IN
l\b\/A.NCE OFTHE EVENT, ·'•. •· ..•. • • ... •. • .•.. · .... ·' •. ·.· • ·' • • '··. ··•. .. • • • • • . • .. • . . . ·.· . • •. ·., 

' ' '. ''.J ' • •  

• 

tlNUMlfr�PARKiN§;Ar�your<,questingtheremoval of time Urnltson par�ing(see P91k�12.5)?
• 

YES O . NQ (37 . , / , < > . 
. . • 

. 
> . 

. . , .. •.· . ·.·· 
If Yes, list th� lolfor locatiohiwhere/whythis Is reqc1ested; • 

'fx,-1.,5.e, ✓ V.<.).__ f"""' (,._, "-"'.) ,,._[ ,n,-;J ?,t....,.�,v,e-.,_};,_ �c.-f.,,,..� C.tM-�1-',/,., dv .r 41 �-p .......k

...,-.,..,�k 
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10. 
a. 

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: I understand and agree on behalf of the sponsoring organization that 
a Certificate of Insurance must be provided which names the City of Plymouth as an additional named 
insured oartv on the oolicv. /See Policv 12.10 for ins�rance reauirementsl 

b. Event sponsors and participants will be required to sign Indemnification Agreement forms (refer to Policy
12.12).

c. All food vendors must be approved by the Wayne 'county Health Department, and each food and/or
other vendor must provide the City with a Certificate of Insurance which names the City of Plymouth as
an additional named insured party on the policy. (See Policy 12.13)

d. The approval of this Special Event may include additional requirements and/or limitations, based on
the City's review of this application, in accordance with the City's Special Event Policy. The event will
be operated in conformance with the Written Confirmation of Approval.
(see Policy 12.11 and 12.16)

e. The sponsoring organization will provide a security deposit for the estimated fees as may be required by
the City, and will promptly pay any billing for City services which may be rendered, pursuant to Policy 12.3
and 12.4.

As the duly authorized agent of the sponsoring organization, I hereby apply for approval of this Special Event, affirm the above 
understandings, and agree that my sponsoring organization will comply with City's Special Event Policy, the terms of the 
Written Confirmation of Approval, and all other City requirements, ordinance and other laws which apply to this Special Event. 

Signature of Sponsoring Organization's Agent 

RETURN THIS APPLICATION at least twenty {21) days prior to the first day of the event to: City 

Manager's Office 

City Hall 

201 S. Main Street 

Plymouth Ml 48170 

Phone: (734) 453-1234 ext. 203 

City of Plymouth - Special Events Application/ Policy Revised as of 03/16/15 Page 4 of 18 



11. INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

INDEMNIFICATION AGR�EMENT 

The yl 7r 1> 0fL (_pv,-.,..., �,!') 1J1c:'r�anization name) agree(s) to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of

Plymouth, Michigan, from any claim, demand, suit, loss, cost of expense, or any damage which may be asserted, claimed 

or recovered against or from the 'Pf;r-.,_;f( &-.-... � -+ I l>--.A.__ (event name) by reason of any damage to property,

personal injury or bodily injury, including death, sustained by any person whomsoever and which damage, injury or death 

arises out of or is incident to or in any way connected with the performance of this contract, and regardless of which claim, 

demand, damage, loss, cost of expense is caused in whole or in part by the negligence of the City of Plymouth or by third 

parties, or by the agents, servants, employees or factors of any of them. 

Signature Date '"Z--/-2 / 2a Lf 
---,..; --,;------

Witness ____________ _ Date 
---------

City of Plymouth - Special Events Application I Policy Revised as of 03/16/15 Page 5 of 18 



Name of Event: C(JVI cerf'7 i vz -fi'lR_,, p �vk

Date: VJ/Ji°o - '/?JO / J(f}
Location: kJ I lo', 1 y Cl�

MUNICIPAL SERVICES: (f(CoveV Denied (list reason for denial) 
� 

I F,ei ll�of"DX, ?.? H'-'5 / 1;.vtAVf 

PA ,;v�� 0j-- �ti.AL--
Nv P��� �/� cAo"I,,(., f�N'-ffe/1., 

$250 Bathroom Clean in� Fee Per Dav of Everit?/YES) NO 

Initial 

Labor Costs: ' Jfo. •
0 /4w . ..,-r 

Equipment Costs: ;p /OO. do/�v�aterials Costs

POLICE: Approved Denied (list reason for denial) Initial 

Labor Costs $ Equipment Costs $ Materials Costs $ 

flii) 
-

$ 
I /'50. "'° /s

FIRE: -Y-Approved) Denied (list reason for denial) Initial� 

A Jc) <6�,� ,-v ,,_-,.,,-----n A 

Labor Costs $ ft! Equipment Costs $ Materials Costs $ 

HVA: Approved Denied (list reason for denial) Initial 

DOA: <P (Approyei) Denied (list reason for denial) Initial ;l---«S. 
-----� 

-

Labor Costs $ Equipment Costs $ Materials Costs $ 

RISK MANAGEMENT: ( Approve� Denied (list reason for denial) Initial� 

, �Class I - Low Hazar� 
- _,,. 

Event soonsors must orovide current Certific::itP. of Inc::, •r;rnr.P. n::iminr:r r.itv nf 
Class II - Moderate Hazarc Plymouth/Certificate Holder as 'Additional Insured' including in the Description 

Class Ill - High Hazard 
UUJ\/�lvo. 

�-
-

Class IV - Severe Hazard 



Special Event Application 

City of Plymouth 
201 S. Main 
Plymouth, Michigan 48170-1637 

ITEM#4.g. 

www.plymouthmi.gov 
Phone 734-453-1234 
Fax 734-465-1892 

Complete this application in accordance Vvith the City of Plymouth Special Events Policy, and re tum it to 
the City Manager's Office at least 21 calendar days prior to the starting date of the event. 

FEES WILL BE CHARGED FOR ALL SPECIAL EVENTS. SEE ATTACHMENT B. 

Sponsoring Organization's Legal Name Old_ V'i \ la.oJP A Q,31)c;�u-z. 0-v'\

Ph# 511--1\1--0440 fa){# ------ Email �l.�W-OVv¾,�ova_(A)j 'Mti:iJebsite o\Jv\llo-,�'f�
YV'

Address lo3i S·htt ku>-e.a#w\ City �rn,ci-{,,\. State Ml Zip 4-olTD

Sponsoring Organization's Agent's Name _Let ;he\ M lli rstw-fl V\--. Title �

Ph# _____ Fa){lt Email ------- Cell# -------

Address _____________ City State 
-------

__ Zip 
• 

••en Name 2%� Y� 1'"' ':¼� Q� 
:::::::::;;· �� n�� �Ai9ptik � � LG&ql

�w��llm� 2-�� ( � \1 � LQ (); A--ctJS\tA ... l_o-t _) __
Event Location iwR1� �-t , � Mill +o s+euJMLoe,l,\,tM,
What Kind Of Activities? u� WU)� C. I Vevulb'"vS. I '½ro ol +v-vc� 
WJ!ro� i$ �e U-01���� 11:lumb�r �lJ l.l'Jca@pie w�u �din ti\it����� � fffiyOJ1me Timei> .Lf:11[Ve.--________ _

Coordinating With Another Event? YES D N� If Yes, Event Name:

Event Details: (Provide a detailed description of all activities that will take place. Attach additional sheets if necessary.) 

OLtA Ov'V\ VVJJJ -P "'Ldi �� 1 w l,� Uw vvu,¼--f' t ; p�r{iiVVtl2 r
� 01M9f �o-oJl. A ctrx,� * Ullrnt _'H>� evt<J 

cde,,'ov-� Wvz,/ SVffll1} m-u UBtQrA+ �V[� 
RECEIVED 

FEB O 3 2026 

City of Plymouth 

City of Plymouth - Sp:!cial Events Application I Polfr:y Revised as of 03/.16/15 Page 2 of '.'.8 



1. Wfoi Qf ·we&f:'J��t�a9'rfJl8il4v1i,z,tnf$ W�nt i,f • • • tWe'dd!iJ¢; iir�tnqble!l�l'/e&s�;k¢�/��#��i?oWf2,2.J,j 
City Operated CJ co.sponso;�� �vent. 0 • Other Non-Profit� •

. 

Qthe;For-Profi� [J < ;�;;tf:al �� ;�;;ot ;ssue D
2. • . J\N�l.lAt�V��+lN#{111��V�dt����ciE1�,tg <rcciir riext ye�r? 

,,--•,·>:•.>'-:•''•.• ." C,-•,: - •·,••.\,

0111@$, j1@!Il e®Bl l®!l®IW®� «i!®fl® fol fi'l®m W®®I wl�h ��ill ®ii>irollti!itioo 1- ff'@ii©W :U.:tl!.!i>). 'f@l®!l®IW®ill®t<!I!! if@1 fi'l®);!� 1'2ii!11, 
please provide thef9llowing information_: 

Normal Event Schedule (e;g,, third weekend in Jtily): 

• Next ��ar's sp�ciflc dates;
MMt01 • ;trv2e _ • 
·-r-�,\'3'··�1

YES 

□ 
□ 
□ 

NO □ 
NO )8J

NO JZ(_

YES �NO □ 

·:11,:«�i!JII.Jl!lldllll(CII*;,
�:r;\:T:{t?·:·' :.••·,.\\\'.:tj/•:·f·''}:\\�yf:'.}:�}Jt'.·.::::-::t, - ,--c;._,c:---,; < :r;t?)J{::)\:_�_jf@('.::�t:)}>}di?ii(/?<:, -:-:,:,{·t(�fjJ$fi\-t/{-':;:--· .-

$. Willthlse.ventindud�tl\eys�ofsi�ns� 1i'il::ll� i1!((l)O , , • • •• 
< ., ·.. .. . p9ll$)'12,8fotr.-,qulre�eriJs!a.�d �escribeth.esize a.net location of your proposed signs: Please complete a
·s!gr,tj)( ... l�f!!!l!\t.j:i���r.lpti9/1��e¢(arij:i!ijt1�ditl,I/Jtfrth:l!�P!'licatli5il .• •• •••

•·i/• .J.· 

• $i[ii��l'��.fi��i�'1pprji��ijy.tJ,e}rh,q(PJl'ipi5�t�fp(Sfi�ciaf.liY\\ht�sli�b·p¢d�\igil<!d���&��\\iJ�K�rtistil:ii11dWor�lllan
11W'm�11n'�r/iA1o.cirYMANAG�R1v1fastAPP�QV�AiL•/ilGNs>sr1;,fl!JiCANNo:rseEB�¢1ioJJt,rri1.J(prifovAi.1s �1veN. 
,-_; __ �:,- ---:.,: · -:;·,• --,;,i::-;·-:-:; ,..;-:------- -::-,,. -:. •· -,.· _______ , __ . .,- ' .. ·-:· ... , __ . ·-.- •.. ·- . __ - •.•· • ·-. -._.' •. : _-, . . . . . f.-''--:-.-·· -- _,. ·- _,; . ----, -·.-. '. ··- .. ·-

:- -)/':)�?,(if:'.\':,;{;,'(?,:/\ :ii):.,';::/\)}.)/·::·: ,.: _•---.- ;-i: ::/·\/•<�• '/.: \' C _:_:_�>.,i:·,' ,::,·,_: .-.. : ·::. ;'._�--'..;_,:• .-r<:::_>_•i. •·>:: >-•· ·<--•_ •• 0'(,",:.� •---:> .:a:::.::;i,,'-)-'_,•.--;�,:•;_:,::",.<•:''.,:: (',_,; ,, ·c::-:, •'-, -,/ :'_'_' ·•, ,· ,_ :,_-· ;· _ ...· • ··••···i• �ig1�.�t)Q/()r,�a!l�\lrn'm11yi1�.lf��g.clpripgtl]� .. '1Vept.only, .. f!leasEf.refer{g.SpJ,cl.atJ;\/�ntJ>oJ!�yf9rJnfQrrr)atN1QJ'elaJedto the . 
• ••••. lii':{tiilfa);fd�·�f(>a�n:er;dnl)o.�ptow11 St:re!lt 4ghtPole�.l!l advance ofevent,.NO�lGN{AllfALLowiitiiN.THE PARKJN.

Abv:.;;�&1!'01:11&1:eVENr> 
• · • .• · · • •. • ··•· · •• · • · · • • • · · • • · · ··• · ··•· • • • • •. • • • •· · 

�·· +�. �ll�,f �-'"��;�;�1;i1
• •• ·•JtYfi}{ .. lstJ�!i>JP!Spflog'.ati9b;swhere/w.hythJsls.r¢ql.)�sted: .

• • • l-11-uA� ,\TA RPr
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10. Cl!ffi'iFiCA'fiQN ANP SiGNA'fU�i;: I understand and agree on behalf of the sponsoring organization that
a. a Certificatf;l pf Insurance must be pr9vided which nam()� th.e Cl,ty of Plyinouth as a11 additional rJaIT)ed 

Insured oartv on the oolicv. (See Policv 12.10 for Insurance reaulrementsl 
•• • '·' • • 

b, Event sponsors arid participants will be required to sign Indemnification Agreementforms(referto Policy 

C. 

d. 

e. 

12.12). 

All food vendors must be approved by the Wayne County Health Department, and each food and/or 
other vendor must provide the City with a {:ertlficate qf Insurance whleh names;the City of Plymouth as
an additional named insured party on the policy. (See.Poli�y 12.13) . 

-·•-

The approval of this Special Event may include additional requirements and/or limitations, based on 
the City's review ofthls application, in accordam:e with the City's Speciai' Event l'ol!cy. The event will 
be operated In conform��ce with the Written Confirmation of Approval. 
(see Policy 12.11 and 12.16) • • • 

Th� sponsoring organization v.iiH provide a security deposit for the estimated fees as �ay be r�qulred by 
the City, and will promptly pay any billing for City services which may be rendered, pursuant to Policy 12.3 
and 12.4. 

As the duly authorized agent of the sponsoring organization, I hereby apply forapprovalcifthisSpeclalEve'nt;afflrrri'the above 
understandings, and agree that mv sponsoring organlz,!ltion \11/111 comply with pt\J'.s Speclalfa".ent. Poll�\(, the terms of the 
Written Confirmation of Approval, and all other Cit equirements, ordinance and otherlawswhlch apply to this Special Event. 

- ' - . � 

RHURN THIS APPLICATION at least twenty (21) days prior to the first day of the event to: City 

Manager"s·Cml.ce 
City Hall 
201 S. Main Street 

Piymouth Ml 48170

City of Plymouth - Special Events Application/ Policy Revised as of 03/1.6/15
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The Dl& Vi\.\� A�1)�nization name) agree(s) to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of

Plymouth, Michigan, from any claim, demand, suit, loss, cost of expense, or any damage which may be asserted, claimed 

or recovered against or from the £1.�r�·cl.L (event name) by reason of any damage to pro pert ,,

personal injury or bodily injury, including death, sustained by any person whomsoever and which damage, injury or death 

arises out of or is incident to or in any way connected with the performance of this contract, and regardless of which claim, 

demand, damage, loss, cost of expense is caused in whole or in part by the negligence of the City of Plymouth or by third 

parties, or by the agents, servants, employees or factors of any of them. 

Signatur�---
t/1 r/2-0 

Date ________ _ 

Witness ____________ _ Date ________ _ 

City of Plymouth - pecial Events Application I Policy Revised as of 03/1.6/15 Page 5 of 18 





Labor Costs: 

POLICE:

Labor Costs $ 
1 , 0 _ 

FIRE:

Labor Costs $ 3oo

HVA:

DOA:

Labor Costs $ 

RISK MANAGEMENT:

Class I - Low Hazard 

Class II - Moderate Hazar 

Denied

of Event? YES 

Equipment Costs: 

Denied

Equipment Costs $ 

Denied

Equipment Costs $ 

Approved Denied

Denied

Equipment Costs $ 

Denied

(list reason for denial) Initial

Materials Costs 

(list reason for denial) Initial �

Materials Costs $ 

(list reason for denial) Initial�

Materials Costs $ 

(list reason for denial) Initial

(list reason for denial) Initial �p

Materials Costs $ 

(list reason for denial) Initial�

n 



Special Event Application 

City of Plymouth 
201 S. Main 
Plymouth, Michigan 48170-1637 

ITEM#4.h. 

www.plymo�thmi.gov 
Phone 734-463-1234 
Fax 734-465-1892 

Complete this application i.11 accordance with the City of Plymouth Special Events Policy, and return it to· 
the City Manager's Office at least 21 calendar days prior to the starting date of the event. 

FEES WILL BE CHARGED FOR ALL SPECIAL EVENTS. SEE ATTACHMENT B. 

Sponsoring Organization's Legal Name otd lJ l lL� � !;,<J:so � 
Ph#5i'l-l1'2-D44U.mu ------ Email P-

�
: t pv/io Website��

1 /) (L i .. \ A 1 _ • (..-{)VII\. • . Ji <A 7 Address (0(2!5 J'stUA liitf,,l,lPCL-Wl Vl City • }\.-Vt State Ai l Zip -'T (:,1 D 
Sponsoring Organization's Agent's Name Lll,_-��Q.�� IL\ Title _€�-
Ph# _____ Fax# _______ Email Cell# -------

Address -�--------�-- City _______ State __ Zip

�M®.utM�m@ �-07� -!< -�s c 

Event Purpose �lV\9'6 C/4L1 e-u>!-%vnt? 5,,fs, to O\J e
) 

\rM� � ::G,VJJ: "hiOVJr-. 
EventDate(s) �lv(} \ 9 12]}1,,b, c�a::-1-+--)---�---­
�W��Hv� J1.<.1-=-3. :p (� � � �� - Uo\_ 1 � bL :> -4£)_
Event LocaUon 9-M1ivu41t.vc �V\ � �tB,,Q_ '/- 1V\?zl Ji;��JLl l
w�;.��i?.,? 5 �o-,!= l �-·

� iJ; , &-nl:i£ ;;�d 121l1 I ,\ ,i-e ll1u £:i c I ve wl {)(
'¥'.#talili:t ic; �!S lli.l!gln�� �umb�r rr1,/ f.IDe@�i� l),J@u e.n�tQ i� .�\'tfb!.e�4:!l�li'il-tm ai!i ffi1iW ((i)�� 'ii'im�1' J....,01J1J"-"'-· -><-...... __._l"""'S?m'-=--=--------
Coordinating With Another Event? ,YES D NO� If Yes, Event Name:

Event Details: (Provide a detailed description of all activities that will take place. Attach additional sheets if necessary.) 

Ou.A_ Ji vwvllcJ. g�-3 UM- �� ¼? J\ VUSW 
1� A luJc0,0s. cc ttiiii-f 

�,fl, � � U � V:W. he , lfe,\,V, � \)\I\_ oLt \, Plewa I v-&-dlJ\d I

wv� �� �V\., ,�,� -fu-t C( ·1u--ue,tr\: 0.- '\'rut./t­
cA} Sy l � (JV\ S �Y\ l\.9

J_
,i)0 / _fu \,,'-12-\;'f D� t�� o{�-

V� l> {Y) S 1-·1-1 f'-e ? RECEI\Yeo 
FEB O 3 2026 
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..., ·_, .. - .;],-.. • ,:_.;[,i.:a:--'./;·:;:,,,-. · 

1; •• ••••• • :jy�gBf�)IEIII'[ i,h�sed iltiPduiit,12.2; this. eventfs: . .·•·(W/id,d/tjg; C¢refn��les"' fJ/edsii'kWteWS�ctlori &2.2/J 

C;ty Operat�� [J • Co-spo�s�red Event D Other Non-�r�;1tJ2fJ Other For-Profit D • Political or Ballot Issue D 
:Z, ,AIIINliAleve'&r�: lst�!s i,1VE!t1tel(peiited to occur next ye�r? .•• Jves· ·.•.�.· NO .. • tl'

Off 1/®;J, wm1 �llili i1!)$<f!WI/® ii ©i@ll@ for lll®r.\t ','®Ill' lml�li tM� lliii>ll'll���!@rl ($<!!® l'@!i�w :tt.l!i). 'I'@ W®$<l!IW@©l@f.@§ w, lll®l!t W@lll<, 
please provide the following Information: ,, . 

Normal Event Schedule (e.g., third weekend in July):

Next year's specific dates: 

:�?e.e seFtior12,.:}ff(.lice7s� & insurance requirements for vendors*** 
3, • 'F68bv�N�Q��JtONtiissio�si YES tl NO □ OTHERVENDORS? 
• </-f(•\�;Jf?L.:,:.: .;;::_s'.;c-,·_,;,c;:,•�,--·, .c,:·,,.,._•:·.;:,:, '·.'--·,,:,;::,:,-•-·.;,:_:c, ... ,;.':,-._-_ _.-.cc,·.-.:·.:·: , .:,·_•,, -· • '.-- ... •:. _.-,·- :- · --, • · • 

C 
•f , i;f:Q(!JQQ,Pl;.\\1)1 JQ.fl"1/.1';1�t;Ql:!9�SE,f!VED i\'I\Tlil&JVENT? i ,\,< {, •.• cs .•. 

s .. ·; 'i'Mri[.it}2ij�tJ·,ke�y���N:��,&�tEf�§PeiirvAs.t��'f9rf�1sEveN,i:1•
. 6,.•,·.•,·•.' ('}'%(;?;·hi\����t���i���;i�i5ib�W\i .• ,.>, •• ··,,,.,

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

·',·-•·,;�,:-'.•'_:'/-'·' ,_, ••• 

·:_-;{/}:)j)h:_'.:<'tFC:??tt)/{}{!\/{/\-:///' )/_ ·,_}.\:':./\;::\:-/·.\�' \,'..·::>:,:; <::,\L:\'.>Jt. ;·--::-:-\t:;;_<J; ::(\:_:·.,:.:;\/; {\!:-":i·\.:_: '::-:i•,:._,.-,

□ NO □
□ NO� 

□ NO�

)Lg_ NO 0

... . . . . . . •. !:lt511m,Jll!�••itri!¾�i!?ll/!ltiias<illtt�cl! a !¢tt�rl11ill�at(1Ji! a!lt"liiiil.i§ts fgr CiJ:Y$li!')l1ctis. • ;.c ·'• 
'�;h�\ •;,�;;:�:0\�NLS, ����ad U!O. �� 1�

=tt6h

7. .·.A�(����t'�A�Js ...•.••• , �· •.• ,s.,�(ll',Patt;�h�d. iiY��t*��J�.W!l\.�1��sff�������/�fii����f�;(tgr'� »�laa�iuNY��,),···•.··.
Qf•�llft1��fuhlJ;lple lo%1tlors;pte.as!! �ttac�.a, �91l)l'j.�t\l biai>,sl\<l�l!!!!thea}S)'tifiv�nd djspersaffo�a!i<ltifan� f�e"rcguit?,\'.)Ja.n .• • . J\l;p�@J.ia,Q¥*iats. 9f P11l:�lng lots t�afy911ai� r!!q!Je,�tiogfg !?�'!'ilqI��/l !ltf. .. ' ' • • • • • • • • '. ' ,. , ' • • • • • • • 

s.i11�, 1.ll,!)�tr,t,1��l·(ll!,�.�lptl!)rl!Mlitll11.d.liiclll/l1!. wlt.� .• tb11•111111li('!ti9n., •. •.···•,·········. ,, .• , ,., .. it•··.••,· . \:(::/:.'.\>,:.::_.y//}/:.(·\-':<;?'/.:c-:L>\·i·:_'::<:-\•i: ;:"- - -' .. ·:.: __ : :-:< ,'.·:· .. ____ ;·/··'.-�:_>-:_/\-:-:,'.-__ -__ ---.:\ii·:·/;:_·:/,; i.-) :.:,-._·''·_::�t\f·: :_.-./--_:_\\'.i_,:;:_:_:}{{/{/;ji:�t/)_f /\/??;�:-_{·'\t:-'.<-\_:i?X:"'.::'.:_i • •• s1«��9r.J?aw1rrs.apprilyedJiythe.C1�yQf P!yqioptb·f()rSpe�J,;itEvept(sfi�,l\!'ie /l�si�ry.¢,tf�jjp'.izj���th:�h;�jtiH!cjJP#li{&(�fl1a°'·'•,·•• llkeni!ihhl!riTHEClTYMANAGERMUSTAl'PROVEALlSIGNS'.SIGN&CANNbtB�EREtrl:o'tJN'i!IEJleP!U:l'ilAiJSGIVElli/·•••·•·····'· •
' •• ·:.::a;··:;-.-:_,--·--: _-c•.;.;;: . .-._-;:: :.�';_,:::., ,:" (•;_-.•;:·_-, .. :.·.: "_'-; _',· -.-:, , •_;_ .• ., .',,: , _ _. -. ·_'' ,.", • . ___ -·-: ' .. ,:.-\- :- '" __ ,_:, _, • .. • •• , _ '. __ .-:·:-;::,: ••--_(:·.· ,.'· • ,· ·'"';\;--, .. -_-· .. : ,.-_,:-·->'.·· ,-,_-_-,- ::·- _-,_•, , .. ·, �:-.-•·;-;·.;,,.,.-,._ , ,_ ;, -�·.'.' ,, __ ,_,, ;·ca··., :- .. , ... ' 

'.\/{/_\ '_'/=_>)rn_\\::/{ _ _:/;-'. :\/\i}:·:_,:_(·\:.: ;;.·_c:---·:_·-. :<:/_'. .\·,. ::.- _:,;< '.:-·- ·-<·-·.:_-::_::-:-·:_:?"'" • �::· :_·:·:,'_/,'/}\'. ::-:: .. - :�/=""/!>'.::_.::·:_:-::_,--_:::::·} ./:: /·?/-�\ ')\//)>;;Jf ::{t}\')//\f:{:?\::,".\:/-' 
�J�p{�§�4i1{��n��f�lll,1tY�i11�.�#,1utlp�,thJl•.�Y,f?t,gnly:, •. t>,i�(sTr�fi;ito,;sJii�E,!�t�W�ti§I\\Th'f�(ip;i/f!Jl�]f9!1iii71&icJ/cJtb!l .• i��r�ffatl99.9f,l'i�IJ�er�pntiqV11ntown.Stre11t.fJght Pples.f!r·cidvance.i#•�i/eriti.N.O·SIG/1)$ AMJ,itQ:Y(!;!:>)NJ'tltRiX�flilt•· '. • ·.,'•'ADVANdioJi;fHEl,vlfllil'/ ······ .. ,.••. ' ...•... > •.. • . ' ...... ••' •• ' • ,,··· ....... ,. '·. ' .. •<·. • .' • ' •• ,·.' j ;,,,, •··•· <cc>,,,,'.,.. >' jj•' , .•• 

------------------------------------
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:w. CIE'RliFiQ\YiOi\i AND SiGi\iAill�IE; I understand and agree on behalf of the spon&orlng organization that 
a.. .a Certificate of Insurance must l:>e provided which names the City of Plymouth as an,'ac\liltlQpiaJnAJl)@d 

Insured oartv on the oollcv. {See Poilcv 12.lOfor insurance reauirements\ . 
b. EVent'stonsorsand particlpll�ts will be required to slg'n Indemnification Agreementforffis {refertb Policy •

12.12).

c. All food vendors must be approved by the Wayne County Health Department, and each food and/or
other vendor must provide the City with a C�rtlflcate of lpsur9nce Which names the City of Plym6yth as
;rn additional named in�ured party on the policy. (See. Polley 12,13) ...

d. The approval ofthis Special Event may Include additional requirements and/or pmitations, based on
the Cit'{s review of this appllcatlon, in accordance wlth the City's Special Event Polley. The event will
be operated in conformance wlt11 the Written Confirmation of Approval.
(see Policy 12.11 and 12.16)

e. The sponsoring organizationwlll provide a security deposit for the estimated fees as may be required by
• th(!'City, and will promptly pay any billing for City services which may be rendered, pursuant to Policy 12.3
and 12.4.

As the duly authorized agent of the sponsoring organization, I hereby apply for approval ofthis Special Event, affirm the above 
understandings, and agree thal my sponsoring organization will comply with City's, Special Event Polley, .the terms of the. 
Written Confirmation of Approval, and all other City requirements, ordinance and othertawswhlch.applytothls.Special Event. 

RETURN THIS APPLICATION at least twenty (Zl) days prior to the first day of the event to: City 

Ml.n ii!ier's Of flee 
City Hall 
201 S. Main Street 

• Plyrticiuth Ml 48170 .

Spe·c/al Events Application/ Policy Revised as o/03/16/15 



TheO\l\J; \�.CW, ies.� C-:· (organization name) agree(s) to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of

Plymouth, Michigan, from any claim, demand, suit, loss, cost of expense, or any damage which may be asserted, claimed 

or recovered against or from the ��-�Jevent name) by reason of any damage to pro pert,,

personal injury or bodily injury, including death, sustained by any person whomsoever and which damage, injury or death 

arises out of or is incident to or in any way connected with the performance of this contract, and regardless of which claim, 

demand, damage, loss, cost of expense is caused in whole or in part by the negligence of the City of Plymouth or by third 

parties, or by the agents, servants, employees or factors of any of them. 

" I t r- I ,z_Jt:J Signature ___________ _ Dat

�

....,__...._..ll_ 

Witness ___________ � Date ________ _ 

City of Plymouth - Special Events Application I Policy Revised as of 03/16/15 Page 5 of J.8 



Bumpers Bikes & Bands map 

A-U..E-Y 



MUNICIPAL SERVICES: 

$250 Bathroom Clean in 
LaborCosts: 

$ /OQO, 
0

POLICE: 

Labor Costs $ 
7 

, 
0 

.-

FIRE: 

Denied 

Denied 

Equipment Costs $ 

Denied 

f'J O ..$l5'A-.J I� (IJSC:,u I �J 

Labor Costs $ ¢ 

HVA: 

DDA: 

Labor Costs $ 

RISK MANAGEMENT: 

Class I - Low Hazard 

lass Ill - High Hazard 

ass V - Severe Haza 

Equipment Costs $ 

Approved Denied 

Denied 

Equipment Costs $ 

Denied 

(list reason for denial) Initial 

Materials Costs 

(list reason for denial) Initial � 

Materials Costs $ 

(list reason for denial) Initial • 

Materials Costs $ 

(list reason for denial) Initial 

(list reason for denial) Initial 

Materials Costs $ 

(list reason for denial) Initial 



Special Event Application 

City of Plymouth 
201 S. Main 
Plymouth, Michigan 48170-1637 

ITEM#4.i. 

www.plymouthmi.gov 
Phone 734-453-1234 
Fax 734-455-1892 

Complete this application in accordance witi1 the City of Plymouth Special Events Policy, and return it to 
the City Manager's Office at least 21 calendar days prior to the starting date of the event. 

FEES WILL BE CHARGED FOR ALL SPECIAL EVENTS. SEE ATTACHMENT B. 

Ph# Fax# ----- _______ Email Cell#-------

Address _____________ City _______ State -- Zip

::;:,. ����� �M4:, fu 'HLO 0\ljj_ 
.Event Date(s) ��t 2.__{) _ 2--6Lb _ _ -
-- \ \ Q - ILP_jj � "'41 8' C\_ � l la_ 1 +-e:ax-� '.) ·-4:f ) __ 
Event Location UJ�A,,v �� � '7V ��U�A--� ___ _
WhatKlndOfActivities? �� �Sn�' Cov..Q Muil (._ C><- V't� S.

W�l'.I� ii§�� ll-O!f�:,!§ft ruurm@r 'lJli ��@pllt'! 1@u le�ic� iin �\\1t��;;m� �ii fuow �fit? mm�'f �----------

Coordinating With Another Event? YES D NO� If Yes, Event Name:

Event Details: (Provide a detailed description of all activities that will take place. Attach additional sheets if necessary.)

D IA.\ Cl-\/\N¼A;. aJ/ LJ,uu Ul1) Lui1t- ! �\ \Mo f'iy\_, c('..,\14'.)\A
� ��J '> I '4-V\i s l/>eOlA... �L) we_ � � �
w � 0.,/ lv �\vi l»e \.t w V'v\A)J� C. ta-) 1n (c � � 

�s • A d.c::L) of � � �.ECEIVED ' 

FEB O 3 2026 

City of Plymouth 
City of Plymouth- Special Events Application I Policy Revised as of 03/16/15 Page 2 of 18 



.J�.•· .•.i.Cf(tfp��rii�lt���������ii;!��l�zfn1�\�����ff;:�:i:J'.,:;!�t�r�l��&1i���{�hl�f:f�f����;�/�·���;;��i$il,2tJ ••

. 
C

lty
�

perate
� 
C] 

C
o-sp

o.
nsore

d
E
v
ent □ .... 

O
th�r Non-�r�fli� Oth

�
r �or-Profit□ . Political or .Ballot ls.sue

Afll�uA(��ENT: l9t�l&11veti�e�pe4ecft�occ�rnEilltYe�r? • ··• ihs .• m:,. NO 0 
Of1/l!l§,. W@@ tli!'H'@ill!li'WI!! !i @l11td@rn@l!ft '\'l!!!iW wl�li tDiiUi)liiHe:ll�i@lfO 1- U'@li�w ll.ll.!i). 1J'@ W®ill!llM! "1"1�®S f@w l'l®l!t 'i'@liW' 

□ 

.please r:>r,Qv(de the.follo.'!Vin11_ infor\11ation; ;I . • . • • ••

Normal Event Schedule :(e.g., third weekend in July):, 
• � • S,\M.olCU-lr\ ¥:t?·r-

Nextyear'il sp��l'fic datesi �T \ 8 ' 2D'2., 7
***See section 12.13 for license & Insurance requirements for vendors*** 

·!l; ·.• • /�dJij���6¢ij$/ttiflltis:si&W�f YEs � No □ 
. -., • :{d-'h} .,,. •.·,- \{/{{}'; '.;)-/(/.(!A • . .>, •"·''>'c;�•;,:,\�;:;:.A:t -';':;'.:�!,_',,p; '.;};: _-,:,� c_,'c,.j-�l=,.';:�:Cc�T:· ;::\.t ��-

If,\• y;.fij�)9VtrG,i/ito)iAv11A�¢6Ht>tS�'Rviti>Atir1i,$milrfrfi;,, ,� , , �, ,. , , _,, , . , , , . , .. ,·,
··s.· ••• ,··. ··:witt:'Ai;qijf\gt'J��llll\lE�BN�lllYAffJ11di>i�N��.i�16;t11l�E\/ENf?···

YES 

YES 

YES 

□ NO

□ NO 

□ NO

□ 

� 
� 

a'. '; ••. :,'lJ!Je��gR:,����;k;��!�irr��e!:��ir�t�R�+. , ,., ... , .. ,, "'''"''''"" ....... ,,. .. , 
•:J.j 

.,(; ;jf, 6�'�J�J,'?l�ij� iWw���·[iii{eri�'�t�,i�lii(l(�qf es{Sfq#CitV'$i�;i�¥•'· ••• • . . ····•.•··.··••., ' ,·,;\·.•.ei·•1"

YES i)r::,No 0 

'\n �> l �:Q+•�·�;,v:ri·�'�JV:'ltr;•�t 

• •.• .. �1��� JS··•"b .. '11���\�tf:
�
J
�
�'.·1;vo[t�f�b��1ti�sestre,etsan<:1/ors.idew�lksJfora.p�r?d:,�&h, etc.),·.

. or wll{fji�rnUltiplei IQ�a.t1q1�, pfii��1r,tt�cht�.PTRl\!l(a,,,rtJ�R•hoi.yingt1Je),ssernb. ly and• d)srei-saf IQcatkms ariclthe .rout�Pl�n,
Also $iitw llJW'itre�ts qr parkii)g 1Jtii:6�(\/\)U aha' r�qµ,�tJngJ(l.�e l>lockedqft • • • 

' • • 

.... ������1Nillth1��v�n\i�ei���t�e�����;i�$�'}\i�!��;���,6
t

•·,,,nr,J•;i, ... ··.·•·•·••' .. ,·.··•·•.··· ...... ··•••···
·
····••·· ......... ···••· .... • ··.. ..

•·!f¥.�il�f«rtQ•Rq1Jcyf.tst�treg�(t'etn�!its�;s1PCl;d�igr1Jfa;t))<tMt��hd.l.o�iJtiQD ofvour·rr/1p,ir�,�\'!Wg!lti'P!��se.�ow1il1ttel!
·.··�1gij•11@:t'l-�t1Qri,/iiasc1'1p{ion.���e:tJhil'lri�Jtlc1!!'wif1ttli.li a1>1>li��t•§ii.·,·.. fat+ 

i/_,,/< ,_:.:>\:. �_/;\;-i' :_ - -, .'.:· =:-:.- :·-' ,,\_} ;-<=.\\:;: < \//<;·i\_/;··::;-:/{ /;/i.fr-:f/\/:{_// ··;:_:/./\\;: --::�;: --:-< ,_. _ _. -__ -· ··: _. _.: _. __ ;_.--·{it;_;i:t?\-��k)J:�(-:}i-.ii�}t:()_" _ .. 
.!il!inri?rp�nn.er�app.rovetlbytlte.fl{ypfgryo:reHt�Jgr§r��.rat.Ev.�ptspa1Jb�4�signr.#i?,11�W.\\i:l�dr;gO,e!\fN�tic.11nd w.orkman 
ll�!'f .mliMar,JfjE CITY MA NAG l:'llMU$TAPl'llOl(�At¥SiGN�;ey1r.:;N� CANN OJ: aE l;f.l�(;T�i;ilJNfl LAPPROVAL,IS 0weN. · ,·· 

·•
·s1g�,J��/o(ianoari��Yb.e4.s�ci�µri�gt4����&i��ly.'r1�9irierirJ0$;e�ials\�ntP9Ucyforin(orl)fotl9n,rgfate�ftoth�
•Jp$I�tiil:iiifrqt!>�p�ers9n �()\,1/0tow,n Stnii)t ti�htP/llesln i�.Vi)llC\l()f event. No.s1�.NSAfi�At49W�OIN.TH.�··pf!kK{N
APfi!it¢gi;ifTH�ll\tfNT. ··. • • • • • • • • • ••• • • • 

• M�o£1�i}U'�lln!ON�,Are.youreq��s!ir1gthe.reniova0,0HimeHni!iso11parklng(�e?olky12.S)? 

.,�;;7iAo7!"'�;Ll; 12 '.bohiru l,,,. dJ.u
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10. 
a. 

b. 

ClliRTifiCATiOi\i Ai\lD SiGiliATURI:; I understand and agree on behalf of the sponsoring organization that 
a Certificate,ofh:i,urance must be_ prpvldE!d .which names the City of Plymouth as a.n addition.al na.rned 
Insured oartv on the oolicv. (See Pollcv 12.10 for Insurance reauirementsl 

- - • - -• 

Event sponsors �nd participants will be required to sign l�demnlflcatlon Agreement forms (refe.rto Policy 
12.12). 

c. All food vendors must be approved by the Wayne County Health Department, and each food and/or
other vendor must provide the City with a Certificate of Insurance w))lch names the City of Plymouth as
an additional named insured party on the policy. (See Policy 12.13) ,

d. The approval of this Special Event may include additional requirements and/or limltatlons, based on
the City's review ofthls application, In accordance with the City's Special Event Pollo;. The event wm

be operated In conformance with the Written Confirmation of Approval.
(see Policy 12.11 and 12.16) - ·-- - .- - - - '- •

e. The sponsoring organization will provide a security deposit for the estimated fees as may be required by
the City, and wlll promptly pay any bllling for City services which may be rendered, pursuant to Policy 12.3 
and 12.4. 

A� the duly authorized agent of the sponsoring organization, I herebyapplyforap1iroval of this sdectal Event, affirm the above 
understandings, and agree ,nat my sponsoring organi;atio!:l,wl!I comply with City's Special Event Pqllcy, the terms of the 
Written Confirmation of Approval, and all other City requirements, ordinance and other laws which apply to this Special Event. 

RETURN THIS APPLICATION at le1.1st twenty (21) days prior to the first day of the event to: City 

Miimiger"s 01flce 
City Hall 
201 S. Main Street 

- P.ivirioui11 \111 '4s110

City of Plymouth - Special Events Application I Po/icyRevised·as o/03/16/15 Page4 of 18 



The ru \j IUa.oj Ass,cJC (organization name) agree(s) to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of

Plymouth, Michigan, from any claim, demand, suit, loss, cost of expense, or any damage which may be asserted, claimed 

or reco11ered against or from the U.�-�- (event name) by reason of any damage to propert ,,

personal injury or bodily injury, including death, sustained by any person whomsoever and which damage, injury or death 

arises out of or is incident to or in any way connected with the performance of this contract, and regardless of which claim, 

demand, damage, loss, cost of expense is caused in whole or in part by the negligence of the City of Plymouth or by third 

parties, or by the agents, servants, emplo 1ees or factors of any of them. 

Signatur. 

Witness ____________ _ Date ________ _ 

City of Plymouth - Special Events Application I Policy Revised as of 03/16/15 Page of18 



Name of Event: O[d VH(?tje-- en iii CooU- --(1�
Date:q/aoj;Ji(I 
Location: li0e(-f froVV? Mt { I -- 71P't"k[NCtf1.�V 

MUNICIPAL SERVICES: Denied 

$250 Bathroom Clean in Fee Per Da of Event? YES 
Labor Costs: 

1--/ Ob, 
c1d Equipment Costs: 

POLICE: Denied 

Labor Costs $ 
/ , 6

...- Equipment Costs $ 

FIRE: Denied 

LaborCosts $ J2f Equipment Costs $ 

HVA: Denied 

DDA: Denied 

Labor Costs $ Equipment Costs $ 

RISK MANAGEMENT: Denied 

Class I - Low Hazard 

Class Ill - High Hazard 

(list reason for denial) Initial 

Materials Costs 

(list reason for denial) Initial �c..,... 

Materials Costs $ 

(list reason for denial) Initial <.?

Materials Costs $ 

(list reason for denial) Initial 

(list reason for denial) Initial 

Materials Costs $ 

(list reason for denial) Initial 



Special Event Application 

City of Plymouth 
201 S. Main 
Plymouth, Michigan 48170-1637 

ITEM#4.j. 

1"1WW.plymouthmi.gov 
Phone 734-453-1234 
Pax . 734-456-1892 

Complete this application in accordance with the City of Plymouth Special Events Policy, and return it to 
the CityManager'sOffice at least 21 calendardayspriorto the starting date of the event. 

FEES WILL BE CHARGED FOR ALL SPECIAL EVENTS. SEE ATTACHMENT B. 

Sponsoring o,gan 1,auon's Lega I Name O ( d V l,U 02/jc A q,f/(o � fJi,,--___
Ph# 5

Y

l-1l"2-C440fax# ______ Email �\.V:<1Mrtt,� D\JA � . v'#bsite 0�1i1} L, ,.,,, \P��A�, 
, . �ill. M"1.t-- �� l-0� 

Address (o2:)I5 S:-¼l_}LA;uj}_jl\\J,tQA City � State --JAL Zip 
. 
46:I JU

Sponsoring Organization's Agent's Name .ltL.t�fi-�-�-j::Y)y:S�o.JY\ Title 'PV'e Y'L� 

Email Cell#------- -------

Address ------------- City _______ State __ Zip 

Event Details: (Provide a detailed description of all activities that will take place. Attach additional sheets if necessary.) 

, \½ DvvL- Cl Vl V1/W__J �� � �u ·· 
�'we \Ertl��! A �v ol� Jm_ � �{M,� i �

U)�tvvv� CJ;v\.A-e_?>i> 1, � � � h � _l � � �lou
a-- 1 

� �f\.,,(,Q � CMJ lo\( {) � ''t\H?.,ccn .! RECEIVED

FEB O 3 2026 

City of Plymouth -Special Events Applic!Jtion / Poli-cy Revised as of 03/16/15 
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,.,. ,.\·,•.-·,-,-i ,":J' .•. •'.--:,--,.\."·.. i.'tic'-",,t_,;�;.'.;,,;,:_;c.;:;:,.,;�. ·-'_i:_'• <_.'.,r- c•,;.c.,;-.. · 

1/·· ·.··.•· 'frm��i����i ;;,�����:*��*(.\¢y;�t;§�l�1ff -�Y��f f$J[\_) ihc,wxq������5�µ��{ti)l&t,t,;'fili�f�n�v1eJ¥S�ttfq11 J2,2f.1

. City Operatep □ Co-sp9nsore9 E.vent Q Othe.r Non•Pfoflt � .· Qtl,wr For-Pr�fit D Polltlca! or Ballot Issue

2. 

3, 

A���4.�e���f: ls",tl11• �l!(liit��plictell.to �cctir ')�xi: v��r? • • V�s ib �o [J 
Ii 11®@, ','l!l!Jl �®"' i'®I\Omf® lil <di®�® for @®!!€ 'f@@r l'Miili �M$1iliilPIOtOl�O@@ 1$®® li"@ln�w ll.H). U@ W-IW@ <di@�®! ff®r @�t 'f®Olf, 

□ 

please provide thefollowlng information: ., .. 

Normal Event Schedule (e.g., third weekend In July):
�{- • �" C) c,{e) � 

Ne�i:year'sspeclflcdates: De±: · 2--4 7,,6l,, 7
' . 

□ NO □ :.•.·.·.• .. • .. ·.•.·.•.·.•.S .. ••e. •.·· .. •e.·.•.· .
.. ·.f. •.;··.-.c.• .• ·. •t·•.· .. '.·.·o ..•.. •.. n .•. •.•.1.·· .. ·2·•.• •. ·. · .•.1 .. •.•.3.·.·.•.fi .••.• o.'.·.·r·•··.·.•.

· 
.. ' ... ·.1.· .•. c.•e .•. n .. ·.•·.s . ..e ... •.&. • .. ·•·.•.1·· .. n .·.·.s .•. •. u·_

·
i·•.
·
.•
·.··a·
•··.•·.
n.•.·.·.c

e 
req_

ul1;_ments for vendors•** • 

fOOP.\l�NDOllS/CONCESSIONS?.. . ·• /' YES E NO □ OTHER VENDORS?

11 . .- , '''.':��Ji :�J·+bA�Vi'!tiBJ6Vs��v€a"�£tAiii��t;\T'' /' "'· ,. ,, ,.,. ,, •·· ' ·' " •. ,. •••
YES 

YES 

YES 

□ NO �

• \'Aff�Ati;ofi9fijtse�vri�oN••11/i1vitie/i8'iie�tv'/4se4ifo�fH,s.ijiJ�rut1 □ NO iZJ, 

'gJ NO □
• .. ?•:,:. ,';�!�;���;����:����t,�!�!!f��(������,��91",, ,,, .... ·. .,,,,,,,, 

YES 

tike���'.tt���i·ttl�1;��J�Ii�f'1,\�lk�iM��f1feitd,stsfoii:itYs\!rvJt�£<• < ' • ·•::'.'': j··, 

'1. 

',��f('](��� 

.. AN·��£ty1A�i IS··
· 
. g·.• .. 1��d��#����4:: ;;��J�'�v���'�;i; �S¢St;�etsa�d)orsltlew�1,�·(fora.ppr�a:1 rJn,. etc,), .• 

·9{1/0Jlll}'1'/i,,ll(tlplelqf'tior,s,plt1�.sea#��ll,�;c?ri)l)l�tll'tli�p.sh91Nlri!J't.hei15setnply.�nd dispersallocatl9ntaildthe routl'!.p]an.
A'liioo11)iC1it¢.<1\W strll'ets .t\t.parl;lhg!otsthat·yquatfre�1ii1Milp�to bt1 bjqc��doff, 

�E�i���;��r1;J�1�,��'e¼,,a�,ii��t��t��:ols1;ri\�''··��n�,g•/Y ' ' :, ., ,t,,, '''.' )i;,,; i ' ' 
,ff,-'{��;r11tertoeqlit;y . .f2;8fQ.tX�/Jptref�.�!5f,ijJlqJI�s�r1hJ19e/�it�iingJot:11tl<iri.Qfyour Pf,<1P.P�flcl'sfg)1i;l!!f!�Se CQIJlpletE1 ;1· 

•• •·. YJt;�-i!l�itiati��l�es�rl1>JloJ\.���ij . .a11)J,i11c1Mi\r';i\htbt�iJ1lli�,tl9t1, • • • • • • • • ·•. '";" • • •

sti�{g8!1:li!iJ�tsappf6ve'ilJ,ytij{�1tV§t1>ivmi)tJ!h'.fprS,g�,¢i�l],iiBi�IhaltJ,¢cl�siglle,/l¾Jl�ffii��'.1ii�;�t�iircaodwor1<1nan 
• • ltkf'm�ht\�r- JJ-lttJtY MANA<>EitMtJSTAP PR0¥EA4LS!GN$, SIQN$.CANf\!OTl!E El

l

�tTEl;i'lJNTI CliWiiovAL 1s GIVEN. •. 

..
. 
· ... •··· iJ�if a��)i/���nirSrnRVk�t1s¢�qµ;o�.th�ive;foW1Y, PJ1�i;;1ieH�Jp�cra1Evegf Poficyforlnfor¾atlgn refatetjtd the ·

• }11{t�\laftqeyqflia11tietsbnr:iowntoiJv11 Str��tl:i�hf.Pgl�(ln.a�yaf!cepf even't. NOS!GNS.ARE Ai,�('JWEOJriJ 'fHt, P/\RKJN· • • 
A�.Y�N:¢1;•01'fJ:!E"JJ\l�NT; • • •• • • 
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:m. (Ci:R'fi�iCAYiOi>l {\i\lQ !'liGi>llW'llRi!; I understand and agree on behalf of the sponsoring organization that 
a. a Certificate of l1Jsurance rnvst be provitledwhlch namesthe(:lty of Plymoµth as an additional named 

insured oartv on t�e oolicv. /See Policv 12.10 for insurance reaulrementsl 
• • • • 

b. Event sponsors and participants will be required ta sign indemnification Agreement forms {refer ta Policy
12.12).

c. All food vendors must be approved by the Wayne County Health Department, and each food and/or
other vendor must provide the City with a Certificate.of Insurance which nam·es·the City of Plymouth as
fill additional named insured party on the pollcy. (See Policy 12.13)

d. The approval of this Special Event may Include additional requirem!;'nts and/or 11111.itatlon�, based on
the City's review of this application, In accordance with the City's Special Event Polley. The event will
be operated In conformance with the Written Confirmation of Approval,
{see Polley 12.11 and 12.16)

e. The sponsoring organization will provide a security deposit for the estimated fees as may be required by
the CJty, and will promptly pay any billing for City services which may be rendered, pursuant to Policy 12.3
and 12.4.

As the duly authorized agent of the sponsoring organization, I herebyapplyforapproval of thls Special Event, affirm the above 
understandings, and agree that my sponsoring organization wlll comply w!ti) City's Special Event Polley, the. terms of the 
Written Confirmation of Approval, and aH other City requirements, ordinance and other laws which apply to this Special Event. 

RETURN THIS APPLICATION at least twenty (21) days prior to the first day of the event to: City 

· Manager's 011ice
City Hall
201 s. Main Street
Plymouth Ml 48170

City of Plymouth - Special Events Application/ Policy Revised as of 03/16/15 Page4 of 18 



The D\J V d1(11/ AQ[;,,o C (organization name) agree(s) to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of

Plymouth, Michigan, from any claim, demand, suit, loss, cost pf expense, or any damage which may be asserted, claimed

or recovered against or from the � �e,t \�event name) b I reason of an, damage to pro pert,,

personal injury or bodily injury, including death, sustained by any person whomsoever and which damage, injury or death 

arises out of or i s  incident to or in any way connected with the performance of this contract, and regardless of which claim, 

demand, damage, loss, cost of expense is caused in whole or in part by the negligence of the City of Plymouth or by third 

parties, or by the agents, servants, emplo 1ees or factors of any of them. 

Signatu�- Date _L /_! 1__,_)_Z-i_ 

Date ________ _ 

City of Plymouth - Special Events Application I Policy Revised as of 03/16/15 Page 5 of 18 



Old 1/1'/)rt.5E/' 5poo�u Ht11.,l/Ol['JteVI vlocAA PCilv+y
Name of Event: I/ l 
Date: / 0 / J.f / 9. lJ , uttfl.t cf" 
Location: U be✓fy-t D Mt I I - 5t�(lA.)1J Ct, 

MUNICIPAL SERVICES: � Denied (list reason for denial) 

I Pr!Z-
µ b P�tcNt �,;� ?kt �Y--v

PJrf--c,... u_ �l rv� 
I V 

-, 
$250 Bathroom Cleaning Fee Per Day of Event? YES 

Initial 

Labor Costs: �j 01) . .oo Equipment Costs: � /{)f) . 0
0 Materials Costs 

POLICE: 0ppr�ed:=) Denied (list reason for denial) Initial 

�- •ffrcc,r @ S" fl,c-f 

Labor Costs $ 
7'-o .,.

Equipment Costs $ Materials Costs $ 

(A 

$ 
3-s-o. �

q� 

FIRE: �d Denied (list reason for denial) Initial 2-...,S' 
A.JO .s IS'Jt....,,,I '� 00-S-:l>s'D

Labor Costs $ 
� 

Equipment Costs $ Materials Costs $ 

HVA: Approved Denied (list reason for denial) Initial 

DOA: �:v;> Denied (list reason for denial) Initial J I-;(? 

Labor Costs $ 
a 

Equipment Costs $ Materials Costs $ 

RISK MANAGEMENT: / c�proved) Denied (list reason for denial) Initial�

Class I - Low Hazard --Event snonsor!': m• 1!':t nrnvirle rurrent r. 
� 

'L' -� nf ln!':11rnnr.A n::imino-r.itv nf
Class 11-J::1,oder:� Hazarc Plymouth/Certificate Holder as 'Additional Insured' including in the Description 

:�class Ill - High Hazar.{1� □uM/"\1t::e1. r·uoa venaor1serv1ce requirements, per ;:,pec1ai 1:vent t-'Oucy 1see 
en.,.. 1 ') 1 '21 ....... •-• ':II ........ a... ................. �-. ........ ...,� .&. C.--'-'n• 11,-,1 i .... ""J ...1 .-.. f"�'°\nrtt:" 

Class IV -S;vere Hazard -
. � 



Special Event Application 

City of Plymouth 
201 S. Main 
Plymouth, Michigan 48170-1637 

ITEM#4.k. 

www.plymouthrni.gov 
Phone 734�453-1234 
Fax 734-455-1892 

Complete this application in accordance with the City of Plymouth Special Events Policy, ·and retun.1 it to 
the City Manager's Office at least 21 calendar days prior to the starting date of the event. 

FEES WILL BE CHARGED FOR ALL SPECIAL EVENTS. SEE ATTACHMENT B. 

Sponsoring Organization's Legal Name Qlat \Jul.a� As���
Ph# �l-;\?,,-O½Qax# ------ Email ·P-�t\JW;AiA ova..&: ;NebsiteZ)��-u¼{/,

Addcess {o?,,55 S±ru,\i.,vv.Q � City Pl�mM �te MJ__ 2lp 4-l'\Jt> �
Sponsoring Organization's Agent's Name .l.LtY-LttCe:\�j�..ln--_s�l\,,vuX.. V\. Title ere �,� 
Ph# _____ Fax# _______ Email 

Address _____________ City 

_______ Ceil#

_______ State __ Zip

Event Purpose 

Event Date(�) 

Event Location 

-3�----------
'S�-tw�� ?CLLM-:::::

What Kind Of Activities? W� �-� /_

'�� i� �e l}{li��Q: �u�i!'l1 � !Pl��I-� '111:iu [e•d ir11 �lti!/?m!lai@t'(!! ®!I: �'!? !l]rn!I!! mm�? 

Coordinating With Another Event? YES D NO� If Yes, Event Name: 

.Event Details: (Provide a detailed description of all activities_that will take place. Attach additional sheets if necessary.) 

, LlJ Q_ Vw'.J,Q V\JJw.Q � r'\'b l � D Ll e_,\ f .n � 1 � c;eJ- f

\ v� W Get·u�/� (Al\, S·+Jtl\t uv.e_,� ·, QJvV- , 

N,GL� � � � � Uo :'> C fvw 1 lJ\IV , trnl � 
W L \JvJ-Au)_ \kfrr)G\ 'tJ � b< \J\J (N�W\ � ll1\ {oy-

� . 
U y 

� 

RECEIVED 

FEB O 3 2026 

City of Plymouth - Specie:! Events Application/ Polity Revised as of 03/16/15City of Plymoutt1ge 2 of 18



•1• .•• :w:�,��'�E��y�����ftNM1re�1��;�1�t�(�.,f!��i'i�:"';�;\T;1;(,���!��,�,f��:r11��:��l?�iM��w�f�ii�;8�rr�•?iJ 
.. CityDp�ratedQ . <;o,sponsoreci EventD Other Non,�roJltqt' Oth�.rFor-ProfltQ Politfca! or Ballot Issue 0 

2. ANN\JAI.J!�El!IT(ls*ti!liev�n,t ���e,t\@�foii�cur11ext.Y�a�� •• • '.y1;s �j 
�() [J •

Inf�,. v@w @!IE'l-l'®®"ni® ® ©l®t® f@r �"� \f®®r 1111IMi tll.1® ®1ID1IDli@@tloo ¢i<00 l'@la@v l!.�.1!.i). 11'@ r-111@ ©l!it� fur it®l!t �:lilr, 

•
• pleasepto,vidl! tlte,fQll911,1lnglnformation: 

-' . .. l .. ' •.• , '. I.. .\'-_. ·· .. , .·,._ .. ·.· .... ·.Normal Event Schedule (�.g., third weeke�d 111 Julyf • ' . ' J\,A,l,.JY\ \�---

, Nekt year'� spilciflt diite�:
• • --� • • • LT • 2-ef7._..... 7

L- '. .. . . . . 

*:.*��f 1ec.tion f, 11ro�!'cense&lnsurance requirements for vendors*** .· .• 
3. . . �tipnve�PQRszcqNce$si0:Nsl <· < YEs � No □ OTHER veNoon�i YES 

f,_.JJP_e!frlf(-:-;Yft�\l\Jtit}h�'.'i/'.Zi.@{:))''fjJ};;;;\f,'l�E-- .-:;. ! ,;,,_c;•--'·' -' '" '·o:·. '";' ., ·'.·, ,'::: ( ·::, ;_ .'. , - ' • ,_,-'%>. = -�Y,". �' 1,"\!- .,._;,,.1 ,,,- �;:.:·-hh:·,),C);',::,.,,_(,;,:,,-
4�: .1t!io'fo,1.1:Piiil\iro�lv€ii.i&�6cs€1lvfo,11.-rir11,s €11e111rW ;,,H\•h.,1 <«., fa,,,t; i;; ,_., Yes 

- s, . • • WittA:1iqfi�tijts�Rv1:tJPN-�111vA1Ee/lqP�ijrr 11seAi# PFt�1s �veN1:t YES 

·i�,;;{ :.,�,i���µi����t�����,ti���;������i�*T,· .. �-D YES 

,,,,, i.r!�f!��!it�t:j��;����J1i;������:�ir��wT;i�t��R1�¥����1n�2�1',�R:���,���r��(f}�t.�w�JJ��t· 
. VVm 2. • V\ 2 ,Q J Q cl . . . . . . . . . . . 

0 NO 0 

□ NO�

□ NO�

□ NOAQ:

"""'='---==· �-

7. A�i������i;•,�( :g··:��·��n·��;��ld. ,nv*Ji¥vib;�w�se�ir���si��Nr,sjd�o/aJ�s{for ap�ra��;·;Jn,�tc,),
gr,'ji/l([µ�;ri)p(tlpfe . .Ioqt]gps,pf�.�s�aiI�ch_a�o.11Jpl5tf,rn�.rrs,�QV1lpgt,h�assemlilyantl

·
t1isfi.er:saf l9¢atf.cl11santltlie.r.oute plan. 

,4tI9,;H91i}l/l'ifotre.!lis o,(�ark/tigJ9tsth<1t you are f eiilil'itiNf to P"' !ililf �l'tlqffc 
• • 

• 
• • • 

$, ci;,itr},Hii1:.;�:lii�iriJil���Zi1lis;;11:il1'·;,ii,,j3��;fatg ,; ,£,;{f}'c,F''';(''' ;cciS,ii ¥;',;

• ·••_··• ]j:i\'!iG$trlif &�j���I!fi!�\it�J}%1!}f g i�ii1"tfRi htf f i1:?Zti�f _l0
I�tiqn.qfy(lurpro,pp��tj·��iJ:'.;;��se•Iomp!et!! µ

�1¢M:Cft�iW.fre(� �ihrSyil�tivth.;£tfy/tif,�!1�g�t�fBr'.§[eJi�['.Ey��t#,sti�lltil' #�si�i1.�J!t}»tt1,w;.,;�,�il[�t\I;�1,<Jod wiJrkman
•.• .. J)i(i!.'rnailn!ir/'ffli:;ClT'fMANAGE!lMlJ$.TAf'�RQVi;iiXLLSlGNS.$1Gt,/S¢ANNOT$1lERf(TTEPUNtli!A�r.Ro\lALIS.GIVEN .. · 

c��A�t.�tf��,#m�YPfl����f!Glt�tl-fo/�ri;v&nt%Blf. f i�ail'ff{�/t�j6.�t\af FY�.ri PqfJcytprlijfor!l)ati�or,.eli,teptotl)e
·y9ey;(ltb)lljl\�rs .. lir1Powntqi,yi) -Strl'l�t 1JshtP.oltsjr1,�a.w�nci,_pfeveor;Nci �J.CJNS:.A8� A�W.1Ngp1.N TM�·· PA!lK'lN l6i: mstvtt-lr, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · ·· · · · · · · · 

•
• • . > ., ••••••••.. ········•

·
•···

·
··
·
·

• rey�ure�ll!!Sti!\�tlle··remi!WhJtilf11elimlt�9n11Jrk;ng•1i;ee1'olicy 12.S)?

'it� •oru�"'7;;:;:.,,t pW.-

City of Plymouth - Special Events App/icatlan/PolicyRevised as of 03/16/15 Page3 of 18 



10. CERTil'ICATIQN AND SIGNATURI!: I understand and agree on behalf of the sponsoring organization that
a. a Certificate of Insurance must be provided which names \h(l,CitY of Plymouth il�-an addltio_n�l riamed

insured oartv on the oollcv. (See Pollcv 12.lOfor insurance reauirementsl
• --- • • • --

b. Event sponsots arid participants wlll be·reql.ilr&iHo slg� lnd�millficatldri Agreement forms (refer to Policy
12.12),

c. All food vendors must be approved by the Wayne County Hea_lth Department, and each food and/or
other vendor must provide the City with a Certificate of Insurance which names the City of Plymouth as
an additional named insured party on the poli9t.(;'>ee f>pHc;y '.1,2.13)

·-·- . 

d. The approval of this Special Event may include additional requirements and/or limitations, based on
the City's review of this application, In accordance with the City's Special Event Polley. - The event will
be operated In conformarwe with the Written Confirmation of Approval._
(see Polley 12.11 and 12.16)

• • •- • • - • ' • 

e. -_ The �ponsorlng �rga0nizatlon will provide �·seciirftydeposlt for the estimated f�es as �ay be required by
the City, and will promptly pay any billing for City services which may be rendered, pursuant to Policy 12.3
and 12.4.

As the duly a'uthori�ed agent of the sponsoring organization, I hereby apply for approval of this Sped al Event, afflrriithe above 
understandings, and agree that my sponsoring organiz;,tiop will �mply wit� City's $peclal Event Polley, the t.erms of the 
Written Confirmation of Approval, and all other Cit 1irements, ordinance and other laws which apply to this Special Event. 

·-

RETURN THIS APPLICATION at least twenty {21) days prior to the first day of the event to: City 

Manager'sOfliee • • • 
City Hall 
201 s. Main Street 

l'lymouth • Ml 48i1p 
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The ()\d. lJ \ \VlPj'. �9i;c:Jc._(organization name) agree(s) to  defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City or

Plymouth, Michigan, from any clai�, demand, suit, loss, c�t of expense, or any damage which may be asserted, claimed

or recovered against or from the &vN-81 ®.cl-�t.st.gg_f- (event name) by reason of any damage to property,

personal injury or bodily injury, including death, sustained by any person whomsoever _and which damage, injury or death 

arises out of or is incident to or in any way connected with the performance of this contract , and regardless of which claim, 

demand, damage, loss, cost of expense is caused in whole or in part by the negligence of the City of Plymouth or by third 

parties, or by the agents, s�rvants, employees or factors of any of them. 
y11)9rlt 

Signatur 
1/rr/�b 

Date----'--------

Oate ________ _ 
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Name of Event: 7 lliffft?\ fl!e,e- t -t- 0{e;e;-f­
Date: I :r / 1 � / J,(J) Location: '5 v{vl,\1JVec1:f11�-V

MUNICIPAL SERVICES: Denied 

$250 Bathroom Clean in Fee Per Da of Event? YES 
Labor Costs: Equipment Costs: 

POLICE: Denied 

Labor Costs $ Equipment Costs 

FIRE: Denied 

0 S'57LJ,<J:>S 

Labor Costs $ j2lf-

HVA: 

ODA: 

Labor Costs $ 

RISK MANAGEMENT: 

Class I - Low Hazard 

Class II- Moderate Haza 

Class Ill- High Hazard 

Class IV - Severe Hazard 

EquipmentCosts $ 

Approved Denied 

Denied 

Equipment Costs $ 

Denied 

(list reason for denial) Initial 

Materials Costs $ 

{list reason for denial) Initial 

(list reason for denial) Initial � 

Materials Costs $ 

(list reason for denial) Initial 

(list reason for denial) Initial S

Materials Costs $ 

(list reason for denial) Initial � 

on 



ITEM#7.a. 

Administrative Recommendation 

City of Plymouth 

201 S. Main 

Plymouth, Michigan 48170-1637 

To: Mayor & City Commission 

From: Chris S. Parman, City Manager 

www.plymouthmi.gov 

Phone 734-453-1234 

Fax 734-455-1892 

CC: S:\Manager\Porman Files\Memarandum - Quick Zoning Ordinance Amendments - 2nd Batch - 1st Reading - 2-2-26.docx

Date: January 28, 2026 

RE: Zoning Ordinance Amendments - 2nd Batch -1st Reading 

Background 

Following the Zoning Audit that began in 2022, 26 "quick" amendments were identified as areas for 

updates/corrections/clarifications. The reasons included alignment with state law, outdated language in 

terminology or phrasing used and inconsistencies with the Master Plan. 

This is the second batch of changes as the Commission just had the second and final reading of the first batch. 

Again, the Sub-Committee of the Planning Commission has been meeting monthly to review and address these 

proposed changes. The Planning Commission held a Public Hearing on January 14, 2026, and has recommended 

this second batch of changes to the City Commission for approval. To quickly summarize these proposed 

changes can be seen with changing reference of "special use" to "special land use", changing MDEQ to EGLE, 

and changing "church" to "religious institution." 

We have attached a memorandum from our Planning Director Greta Bolhuis, which provides extensive 

additional background information. In addition, we have included a tracked change version of the pertinent 

ordinance changes for ease of reading and understanding of the changes. Furthermore, the Meeting Minutes 

of the January 14, 2026, Planning Commission are attached. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The City Administration recommends that the City Commission complete a first reading of the proposed 

zoning ordinance amendments as presented and approve the same. In addition, City Administration 

recommends the City Commission set the second reading for their next regular City Commission meeting, which 

is on March 2, 2026. 

We have attached a proposed Resolution for the City Commission to consider regarding this matter. 

Should you have any questions in advance of the meeting please contact Greta Bolhuis or myself. 



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
201 S. MAIN 
PLYMOUTH, Ml 48170 

• .I .. 111outhmi. ov

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION 

To: 
From: 

Chris Parman, City Manager 

� 
Greta Bolhuis, AICP, Planning and Community Development Director 

Date: February 11, 2026 
Re: Zoning Ordinance Amendments to Sections.78-133; 78-92, 78-102, 78-112, 78-161, 

78-181, 78-216, 78-261, 78-281, 78-282, 78-295, 78-333; 78-202, 78-313, 78-314; 78-
21, 78-42, 78-52, 78-62, 78-71, 78-163, 78-163, 78-204, 78-242, 78-270, 78-271, 78-
296; and 78-6, 78-386

BACKGROUND: 

In 2022, the City contracted with Carlisle Wortman to complete an audit of the city zoning 
ordinances to identify: 

• Inconsistencies with the Master Plan and Future Land Use Map
• Ordinance language that is inconsistent with other laws
• Outdated ordinance language

As part of the audit, 26 quick zoning ordinance amendments were identified, The Zoning Audit 
Sub-Committee of the Planning Commission has been meeting monthly to review and address 
these matters, A public hearing was held on January 14, 2026 at the Planning Commission 
meeting, at which time the Commission voted to recommend that the City Commission approve 
the second set of changes, which include: 

Sec. 78-133. ,Convert Section 78-133- Uses Prohibited into performance standards requiring sign 
off from tbe Fire Department. Reasoning: Remove conflict between title and content, 

. 

Secs. 78-92, 78-102, 78-112, 78-161, 78-181, 78-216, 78-261, 78-281, 78-282, 78-295, 78-333, 

Update inconsistent or improp(:r terms to "special land use" instead of "special use", Reasoning:

Update to proper terminology.'• 

Secs. 78-202, 78-313, 78-314. Update inconsistent or improper terms to "Michigan Department 
of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy" or "EGLE" instead of "Michigan Department of 
Environmental Quality" or "MDEQ". Reasoning: Update to proper department name. 

Secs. 78-21, 78-42, 78-S2, 78-62, 78-71, 78-163, 78-163, 78-204, 78-242, 78-270, 78-271, 78-

296. Update inconsistent or improper terms to "religious institution" instead of "church".
Reasoning: Update to proper terminology.



Secs. 78-6, 78-386. Consolidate the "Vested Right" sections in Article I and Article XXVII. 

Reasoning: Duplicate regulations are not needed. 

The proposed zoning ordinance amendments are attached for your review. The City Attorney has 

reviewed the proposed changes. A draft of the Planning Commission meeting minutes is also attached. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that the City Commission complete a first reading of the proposed zoning 

ordinance amendments, as presented and approve the same. Staff further recommends the City 

Commission set the second reading of the proposed language at the next regular City Commission 

meeting. 

If you have any questions, please contact me directly. 



Sec. 78-133. Fire department approval required. Uses pr0hibited. 

No activities involving the storage, utilization or manufacture of materials or products which decompose by 

detonation shall be permitted within the city except such as are approved by the fire department and are so 

licensed. 

(Ord. of 10-6-03; Ord. No. 2010-01, § 6, 4-5-10) 

Created: 2025-06-10 09:19:56 [EST] 

(Supp. No. 66} 
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Sec. 78-92. Special land uses permitted after review and approval. 

The following uses may be permitted by the planning commission subject to article XXIII, the review and 

approval of the site plan by the planning commission, and the imposition of special conditions which, in the 

opinion of the commission, are necessary to ensure that the land use or activity authorized is compatible with 

adjacent uses of land, the natural environment and the capacities of public services and facilities affected by the 

land use, and subject further to a public hearing held in accord with section 78-281: 

(1) Publicly-owned buildings, public utility buildings, telephone exchange buildings, electric transformer

stations and substations, and gas regulator stations (excluding outdoor storage yards).

(2) Accessory buildings and uses customarily incident to ·any of the above uses.

(3) One-family detached dwellings, two-family dwellings, multi-family dwellings.

(4) Bars and lounges or restaurants serving alcohol subject to the following:

a. The bar, lounge, or restaurant serving alcohol shall be restricted to a specific size and square

footage. Any increase in square footage or expansion of restaurant operations which serve

alcoholic beverages shall be subject to a new or amended special land use permit.

b. The community development director shall request a report from the city's director of public

safety regarding the possible impacts of the establishment serving alcoholic beverages. The

planning commission shall consider this report in their evaluation of the request for special land

use approval.

(Ord. of 10-6-03; Ord. No. 2012-04, § 7, 11-5-12; Ord. No. 2013-04, § 2, 10-7-13) 

Created: 2025-06-10 09:19:56 [EST) 

(Supp. No. 66) 
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Sec. 78-102. Special land uses permitted after review and approval. 

The following uses may be permitted by the planning commission subject to article XXIII, the review and 
approval of the site plan by the planning commission, and the imposition of special conditions which, in the 
opinion of the commission, are necessary to ensure that the land use or activity authorized is compatible with 
adjacent uses of land, the natural environment and the capacities of public services and facilities affected by the 
land use, and subject further to a public hearing held in accord with section 78-281: 

(1) Public utility and service buildings and uses including telephone exchange buildings (without storage
yards) when operating requirements necessitate the locating of such building within the district in
order to serve the immediate vicinity.

(2) Bars and lounges or restaurants serving alcohol subject to the following:

a. No more than ten seats shall be allowed at the bar.

b. Alcohol shall be served only to seated patrons or persons standing in the designated standing
area adjacent to the bar.

c. The standing area adjacent to the bar shall not exceed 150 square feet.

d. No dance floor or dancing area, allowed.

e. The bar, lounge, or restaurant serving alcohol shall be restricted to a specific size and square
footage. Any Increase in square footage or expansion of restaurant operations which serve

alcoholic beverages shall be subject to a new or amended-special land use permit.

f. The community development director shall request a report from the city's director of public
safety regarding the possible impacts of the establishment serving alcoholic beverages. The
plaf""!ning commission shall consider this report in their evaluation of the request for special land
use approval.

(3) Sale and service of food and drink out of doors provided such use is incidental to a similar principal use
indoors and conducted adjacent to the principal use and subject further to street occupancy permits
and all rules and regulations to control such street occupancy

1 provided the use does not interfere with

pedestrian or vehicular traffic.

(4) Rooftop dining subject to section 78-297.

(Ord. of 10-6-03; Ord. No. 2013-04, § 3, 10-7-13; Ord. No. 2020-04, 9-21-20; Ord. No. 22-04, 12-19-22) 

Created: 2025-06-10 09:19:56 [EST] 

(Supp. No. 66) 
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Sec. 78-112. Special land uses permitted after review and approval. 

The following uses may be permitted by the planning commission subject to article XXIII, the review and 
approval of the site plan by the planning commission, and the imposition of special conditions which, in the 
opinion of the commission, are necessary to ensure that the land use or activity authorized is compatible with 
adjacent uses of land, the natural environment and the capacities of public services and facilities affected by the 
land use, and subject further to a public hearing held in accord with section 78-281: 

(1) New and used automobile sales including outdoor auto sales, paint and bump shops, and auto service
subject to the provisions of sections78-288 and 78-290.

(2) Motels, and extended stay motels subject to the provisions of section 78-291.

(3) Drive-in restaurants, or drive-through restaurant or open front restaurants subject to section 78-286.

(4) Commercial outdoor recreation for children's amusement parks, miniature golf courses, and other
similar uses.

(5) Nursery for the retail sale of plant materials not grown on the site, and sales of lawn furniture,
playground equipment and garden supplies subject to the provisions of section 78-289.

(6) Building and lumber supply stores having outdoor storage and sales.

(7) Automobile car wash establishments subject to the provisions of section 78-294.

(8) Gasoline service station and associated sale.of convenience goods, subject to the provisions of section
78-288.

(9) Automobile convenience mart, subject to the provisions of section 78-288.

(10) Auto repair (minor and major) and servicing and auto body repair.

(11) Adult-oriented commercial enterprises and specific services subject to section 78-282.

(12) Bars and lounges or restaurants serving alcohol subject to the following:

a. The bar, lounge, or restaurant setving alcohol shall be restricted to a specific size and square
footage. Any increase in square footage or expansion of restaurant operations which serve
alcoholic beverages shall be subject to a new or amended special land use permit.

b. The community development director shall request a report from the city's director of public
safety regarding the possible impacts of the establishment serving alcoholic beverages. The
planning commission shall consider their report in their evaluation of the request for special land
use approval.

(Ord. of 10-6-03; Ord. No. 2013-04, § 4, 10-7-13) 

Created: 202.5-06-10 09:19:56 [EST] 

(Supp. No, 66) 
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Sec. 78-161. ARC Ann Arbor Road Corridor District. 

[ ... ] 

(c) Special land uses. The following uses may be permitted by the planning commission, subject to the

conditions hereinafter imposed for each use, including the review and approval of the site plan by the
planning commission; and the imposition of special conditions which, In the opinion of the commission, are

necessary to fulfill the purposes of this article; and the procedures and requirements set forth in this article

for special land use approval, including a public hearing.

[ ... ]

(27) Bars and lounges or restaurants serving alcohol subject to the following:

a. The bar, lounge, or restaurant serving alcohol shall be restricted to a specific size and square

footage. Any increase in square footage or expansion of restaurant operations which serve

alcoholic beverages shall be subject to a new or amended special land use permit.

b. The community development director shall request a report from the city's director of public

safety regarding the possible impacts of the establishment serving alcoholic beverages. The

planning commission shall consider this report in their evaluation of the request for special land

use approval.

Created: 2025-06-10 09:19:57 (EST] 

(Supp. No. 66) 
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Sec. 78-181. Principal uses permitted. 

(a) In the mixed use district, no building or land shall be used and no building shall be erected except for one or
more of the following specified uses unless otherwise provided in this chapter:

(1) One-family detached dwellings.

(2) Two-family dwellings.

(3) Home occupation, subject to the following:

a. No home occupation shall be permitted that:

1. Changes the outside appearance of the dwelling and/or property.

2. Creates noise, vibration, glare, fumes, odors or results in electrical interference, or
becomes a nuisance.

3. Results in outside storage or display of anything including signs except for nameplate as
may otherwise be allowed herein.

4. Requires the employment of anyone in the home other than the dwelling occupant.

5. Requires exterior building alterations to accommodate the occupation.

6. Occupies more than 25 percent of the floor area of the dwelling or utilizes a garage or
other accessory building.

7. Requires parking for customers that cannot be accommodated on the existing driveway
and/or not exceeding one parking space at curbside on the street.

8. Requires the delivery of goods or the visit of customers before 7:00 a.m. or after 8:00 p.m.

b. The following are permitted home occupations provided they do not violate any of the provisions
of subsection (3)a of this section:

1. Dressmaking, sewing and talloring.

2. Painting, sculpturing, writing or photography.

3. Telephone answering.

4. Home crafts, such as model making, rug weaving and lapidary work.

5. Teaching or music lessons limited to four students at a time.

6. Computer operations.

7. Salesperson's office or home office of a professional person.

8. Laundering and ironing.

9. Repair of clocks, instruments or other small appliances which do not create a nuisance due
to noise, vibration, glare, fumes, odors or results in electrical interference.

10. Day care home (family).

c. The following are prohibited as home occupations:

(Supp. No. 66) 

1. Barbershops and beauty parlors.

2. Dance studios.

3. Private clubs.
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4. Repair shops which may create a nuisance due to noise, vibration, glare, fumes, odors or
electrical interference.

5. Restaurants.

6. Stables or kennels.

7. Tourist homes.

8. Automobile repair or paint shops.

d. Any proposed home_ occupation that is neither specifically permitted by subsection (3)b of this
section nor specifically prohibited by subsection (3)c of this section shall be considered a special
land use and be granted or denied upon consideration of those standards contained in
subsection (3)a of this section and under the procedures specified in section 78-281.

e. Home occupation permits shall be limited to the applicant who legally resides in the residence.

(4) Churches and other facilities normally incidental thereto subject to the following conditions:

a. Buildings of greater than the maximum height allowed in Article XVII of this chapter may be
allowed provided front, side and rear yards are increased above the minimum required yards by
one foot for each foot of building height that exceeds the maximum height allowed and in no
instance shall a principal building be set back less than 15 feet from abutting properties zoned for
residential use.

b. Non-profit day care centers may be located in a church building as an accessory use to a church.

(5) Public, parochial and private intermediate or secondary schools offering courses in general education,
not operated for profit.

(6) Utility and public service buildings and uses (without storage yards), when operating requirements
necessitate the locating of such building within the district in order to serve the immediate vi

,
cinity.

(7) Uses and buildings of the city (without storage yards).

(8) Day care home (group) for children subject to the following conditions:

a. Such facility shall have received a state license to operate prior to seeking a special land use
permit under this chapter.

b. Not less than 400 square feet of outdoor play area per child shall be provided on the site. The
play area shall not occupy a front yard.

c. Screening and fencing of outdoor play area shall be provided as required by the planning
commission.

d. Parking shall be provided to allow for direct drop-off and pick-up of children without requiring
children to cross public streets.

[... ] 

Created: 202.5-06.-10 09:19:57 [EST] 

(Supp. No. 66) 
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Sec. 78-216. Wireless communication. 

(a) Purpose and intent.

(1) It is the policy of the city to minimize the overall number of newly established locations for wireless

communication facilities and wireless communication support structures within the community, and

encourage the use of existing structures for attached wireless communication facility purposes. It is

further the purpose and intent of the city to provide for such authorization in a manner which will

protect the public health, safety, and welfare and retain the integrity of neighborhoods and the

character and aesthetic quality of the community at large. This policy is consistent with the Federal

Telecommunications Act of 1996 and PA 110 of 2006, as amended (MCL 125.3514).

(b) Authorization. Wireless telecommunication facilities may be permitted within the City of Plymouth as either

a permitted use subject to administrative review, permitted use subject to site plan approval, or as a special

land use according to the following regulations:

(1) Wireless communication equipment as a permitted use subject to administrative review.

A proposal for attached wireless communication facilities that satisfies the following criteria does not

require special land use or site plan approval. Confirmation that these criteria are satisfied shall be

determined by an administrative review by the building Official prior to issuance of any construction

code permits. Such proposals shall also be reviewed for compliance with the standards and conditions

in subsection (c), General regulations, with the certification to identify any items of noncompliance.

The wireless facility shall also comply with the following:

a. The existing wireless communications support structure and/or wireless communications

equipment compound are in compliance with this section and, if not, are in compliance with a

prior approval under this section.

b. The proposal will not increase the height of the wireless communications support structure by

more than 20 feet or ten percent of its original height (as first erected without any later

additions), whichever is greater.

c. The proposal will not increase the width of the wireless communications support structure by

more than necessary to the stated and documented purpose of the increase.

d. The proposal will not increase the area of the existing wireless communications equipment

compound to more than 2,500 square feet.

(2) As a permitted use subject to site plan approval. In the 1-1 and 1-2 zoning districts, a wireless

communication facility shall be a permitted use subject to the standards and conditions of this section.

The following wireless communication facilities shall also be considered a permitted use:

a. A proposed collocation upon a wireless communication support structure which has been

approved by the city for such collocation but which is not permitted by administrative review

under subsection (b)(3).

b. Wireless communication equipment on an existing utility pole structure located within a right-of­

way and not previously approved and used as a wireless communications support structure,

where there will be no substantial change in physical dimensions of the existing pole.

(3) As a special land use.

a. A collocation on an existing structure which does any of the following: increases the height of the

support structure by more than 20 feet or ten percent of its original height, increase the width of

Created: 2025-06-10 09:19:58 (EST] 
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the support structure or increases the area of the equipment compound greater than 2,500 
square feet. 

b. Subject to the standards and conditions set forth in this section, new wireless communication
facilities shall be considered as a special land use in any areas outside of the 1-1 and 1-2 zoning
districts.

c. If it is demonstrated by an applicant that a wireless communication facility, in order to operate, is
required to be established outside of 1-1 and 1-2 districts and that existing structures are not
available for collocation in other parts of the city, such wireless communication facilities shall be
considered elsewhere in the city as a special land use, subject to the following:

1. At the time of the submittal, the applicant shall demonstrate that alternative locations
cannot reasonably meet the coverage and/or capacity needs of the applicant.

2. Where feasible, wireless communication facilities shall be of a design such as a steeple, bell
tower, water tower, or other form which is compatible with the existing character of the
proposed site, neighborhood and general area, as approved by the city.

3. Locations outside of the 1-1 and 1-2 districts may only be considered at the following
locations, subject to application of all other standards contained in this section:

i. Municipally-owned sites.

ii. Other governmentally owned sites.

iii. Religious or other institutional sites.

iv. Public or private school sites.

v. Public utility sites.

4. If sites are not available in the 1-1 or 1-2 district, or on parcels identified above in subsection
2(c)(iii), other locations where there is a demonstrated need for service can be considered.

5. All other criteria and standards set forth below in Subsection c. and d. are met as follows:

(c) General regulations.

( ... ]

(d) Application requirements.

(1) Building permit applications shall be required for wireless facilities proposed as a permitted use subject
to administrative review.

(2) A site plan and special land use application shall be required for wireless facilities proposed as a special
land use, in accordance with Article XX and Article XXIII.

For wireless facilities subject to special land use application, a site plan shall also include a detailed
landscape plan prepared in accordance with section 78-203. The purpose of landscaping is to provide
screening and aesthetic enhancement for the structure base, accessory buildings and enclosure. In all
cases, fencing of a minimum of six feet in height shall be required for protection of the support
structure and security from children and other persons who may otherwise access facilities.

(3) An application shall include a description of security to be posted at the time of receiving a building
permit to ensure removal of the facility when it has been abandoned or is no longer needed, as
provided in subsection (f). In this regard, the security shall be posted and maintained in the form of: (1)
cash; (2) irrevocable letter of credit; or, (3) other security arrangement found acceptable by the city
manager.

(Supp. No. 66) 
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(e) Procedures.

(1) Review and administrative actions on special land use and site plan approval applications.

a. The building official shall promptly review special land use and site plan approval applications to

determine if they are administratively complete by inclusion of all information required in

subsection (d). If the application is not complete, no later than 14 business days after receiving it

the building official shall provide a written or electronic notice to the applicant specifying the

information necessary to complete the application. Such initial review for completeness by the

building official shall be on behalf of the planning commission for special land use and site plan

approvals.

b. The building official shall review supplemental information submitted in response to an

incomplete application notice and notify the applicant of any remaining deficiencies.

c. An application shall be administratively complete upon the building official's determination or

the expiration of 14 business days from receipt of the application without a notice to the

applicant of deficiencies.

d. Upon a special land use or site plan approval application being administratively complete, the

building official shall promptly schedule it for a planning commission meeting that will allow for a

planning commission site plan decision or special land use decision after the required public

hearing within the time periods in subsection (e)(2) below.

e. If the applicant has disclosed professional opinions supporting the application and the building

official or planning commission has determined that independent professional review for the city

of any such opinion should be performed, the reasonable costs of such review may be assessed

to the applicant by a written notice from the building official as a professional review cost to be 

paid in accordance with the notice.

(2) Decisions on special land use and site plan approval applications.

a. The planning commission shall approve or deny a special land use application for a new wireless

communications support structure not more than ninety (90) days after it is administratively

complete.

b. For all special land use, site plan appfications, and applications subject to administrative review,

other than new wireless communications support structures, the planning commission shall

approve or deny the application not more than 60 days after it is administratively complete.

(3) Post-approval costs, fees, and administrative actions. Zoning permits to implement and grant the

authority allowed by a special land use or site plan approval for wireless communication facilities, and

zoning certificates of use and occupancy for such facilities, shall be issued subject to and conditioned

on all of the following:

a. Any conditions of the special land use or site plan approval.

b. Payment of any outstanding professional review costs as described in subsection e.l)(e).

c. Payment of permit fees in an amount established by or in accordance with a Resolution of city

commission.

(f) Removal.

(1) A wireless communication facility must furnish reasonable evidence of ongoing operation at any time

after the construction of an approved tower.

(2) A condition of every approval of a wireless communication facility shall be adequate provision for

removal of all or part of the facility by users and owners upon cessation of operation.

Created: 2025-06-10 09:19:58 [EST) 
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Sec. 78-261. Wind energy conversion systems. 

(a) Intent. It is the intent of the City of Plymouth to promote the effective and efficient use of wind energy
conversion systems (WECS) by regulating the siting, design, and installation of such systems to protect the
public health, safety, and welfare. In no case shall this ordinance guarantee the wind rights or establish
access to the wind.

(b) Approval required. Except where allowed as an accessory use or as a special land use as listed in Article XII
and XIII, it shall be unlawful to construct, erect, install, alter, or locate any WECS project within the city.

(c) Accessory uses. Private WECS projects located on lots within the city, and within any zoning district shall be
allowed as an accessory use. Accessory use private WECS projects shall conform to the regulations of this
section, including maximum height and minimum setback standards.

(d) General standards. The following standards shall apply to all private and commercial wind energy conversion
systems in the city:

(1) Design safety certification. The safety of the design of all private and commercial WECS structures shall
be certified by a the manufacturer.

(2) Controls and brakes. All private and commercial WECS structures shall be equipped with manual and
automatic controls to limit rotation of blades to a speed below the designed limits of the WECS. The
manufacturer must certify that the rotor and overspeed control design and fabrication conform to

applicable design standards.

(3) Setbacks. All private and commercial WECS structures must be setback from property lines at a
distance equal to or greater than the height of the structure, measured from the base of the structure
to the highest reach of its blade. This shall include WECS structures attached to a garage or residential
unit.

(4) Height. Private WECS structures shall not be greater than forty (40) feet in height. This shall include
WECS structures attached to a garage or residential unit. Commercial WECS shall not exceed a height
greater than the minimum setback to any property line.

(5) Interference. All private or commercial WECS structures shall be designed and operated to minimize or
mitigate interference with existing electromagnetic communications, such as radio, telephone,

microwave or television signals.

(6) Noise levels. The noise level for a WECS structure shall comply with the standards set forth in Section
34-89 of the City of Plymouth Code of Ordinances.

(Ord. No. 2010-02, § 5, 4-5-10) 
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Sec. 78-281. Special land uses. 

(a) Application. Applications for special land use permits authorized in this chapter shall be submitted to the

building official on a form provided by the city. In addition to a complete application form, the applicant is

required to submit a site plan prepared in accordance with article XX, site plan review.

(b) Procedures.

(1) The building official shall review the proposed application and site plan to determine if all required

information has been supplied, and, forward the completed application, site plan, and supporting data

to the city planning commission or city commission depending on the special land use permit being

requested. Any request for a special land use permit made pursuant to section 78-297 of this chapter

shall be approved by the city commission only.

(2) Upon receipt of the application for a special land use permit, the planning commission or city

commission, as specified, shall hold a public hearing in accordance with the notification requirements

described hereafter.

A notice of the public hearing shall be published in at least one newspaper of general circulation and

sent by mail or personal delivery to all persons to whom real property is assessed within 300 feet of the

boundary of the property in question, and to the occupants of all structures within 300 feet. If the

name of the occupant is not known, the term "occupant" may be used in making notification.

Notification need not be given to more than one occupant of a structure, except that if a structure

contains more than one dwelling unit or spatial area owned or leased by different individuals,

partnerships, businesses, or organizations, one occupant of each unit or spatial area shall receive

notice. In the case of a single structure containing more than four dwelling units or other distinct

spatial areas owned or leased by different individuals, partnerships, businesses, or organizations,

notice may be given to the manager or owner of the structure who shall be requested to post the

notice at the primary entrance to the structure.

The notice shall be given not less than five days or more than 15 days before the date the application

will be considered. The notice shall describe the property in question and the nature of the special land

use permit request; state the time, date, and location of the public hearing; and, indicate when and

where written comments will be received concerning the request.

(3) Upon conclusion of the public hearing procedures, the planning commission or city commission, as

specified, may issue a special land use permit. Upon approval of a special land use, the planning

commission or city commission, as specified, may consider the site plan. A copy of the planning

commission's or city commission's decision, with any conditions or reasons for rejection, shall be sent

promptly to the building official and to the applicant.

(c) Basis of determinations. The planning commission or city commission, as specified, shall review the proposed

special land use in terms of the standards stated within this chapter and shall establish that such use and the

proposed location:

(1) Will be harmonious and in accordance with the general objectives or any specific objectives of the City

of Plymouth Master Plan.

(2) Will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious and appropriate in

appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and will not change the

essential character of the area.

(3) Will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future nearby uses.

(Supp. No. 66) 
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(4) Will be compatible with adjacent uses of land and will promote the use of land in a socially and
economically desirable manner.

(5) Will be served adequately by essential public services and facilities or that the persons responsible for
the establishment of the proposed use will provide adequately any such service or facility.

(6) Will not create excessive additional public costs and will not significantly decrease property values of
surrounding properties.

(7) Will meet all the requirements and standards of this chapter and any other applicable laws, standards,
ordinances, and/or regulations.

(d) Conditions ond safeguards. The planning commission or city commission, as specified, may impose such
additional conditions and safeguards deemed necessary for the general welfare, for the protection of
individual property rights, and for insuring that the purposes of this chapter and the general spirit and
purpose of the district in which the special land use is proposed will be observed. Such conditions shall
conform to the standards found in Act 110 of 2006, as the same may be amended or superseded from time
to time. The planning commission or city commission, as specified, may summarize the conditions of
approval on a form issued by the building official which shall be signed by the chairperson of the planning
commission or mayor and the applicant.

(e) Voiding and extensions of permit. Unless otherwise specified by the planning commission or city commission,
as specified, any special land use permit granted under this section shall be null and void unless the property
owner shall hav� made application for a building permit within one year from the date of the granting of the
permit. The building official shall give notice by certified mail to the holder of a permit that is liable for
voiding action before voidance is actually declared. Said notice shall be mailed to the permit holder at the
address indicated in said permit. Within 30 days of receipt of notice of voiding of the permit, the applicant
shall have the right to request an extension of the permit from the planning commission or city commission,
as specified. The planning commission or city commission, as specified, may grant an extension thereof for
good cause for a period not to exceed six months.

(f) Reapplication. No application for a special land use permit which has been denied wholly or in part shall be
resubmitted until the expiration of one year or more from the date of such denial, except on grounds of
newly discovered evidence or change of conditions found to be sufficient to justify reconsideration by the
planning commission or city commission, as specified.

(g) Revocation of a special land use permit. A special land use permit may be suspended or revoked according to
the following procedure:

(1) Conditions which may give rise to a suspension or revocation proceeding include, but are not limited
to, the following:

a. The special approval land use was not constructed in conformance with the approved plans, or
the property is not being used in conformance with the approved special land use; or the
approved special land use is not operational within two years of the date of special land use
approval; or

b. Compliance with the special land use permit and any conditions have not been consistently
demonstrated and administrative attempts to secure compliance have been unsuccessful; or

c. The special land use permit is issued erroneously on the basis of incorrect or misleading
information supplied by the applicant and/or his agent; or

d. The operation of the use granted by special land use permit has created a risk or danger to the
public health, safety, or welfare; or
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e. The special land use is a violation of any provisions of this chapter or other city, county, state or

federal regulations.

(2) If the building official, community development director or designee determines that a condition for

suspension or revocation of the special land use permit exists, the building official, community

development director or designee shall prepare a report in writing specifying the specific factual details

for the violation and which support the suspension or revocation of the special land use permit.

(3) The building official, community development director or designee shall file the report so prepared

with the city manager, who shall provide a copy to the city commission and serve a copy of such report

upon the permitee or its authorized agent or employee personally or by regular mail and certified mail,

return receipt requested.

(4) After the city manager submits the report to the city commission, the city clerk shall schedule a hearing

within a reasonable period of time after city commission's receipt of the report to consider the alleged

violation. Notice of the hearing(s) shall be served by the city clerk upon the permitee or its authorized

agent or employee personally or by regular mail and certified mail, return receipt requested not less

than seven (7) days before a scheduled hearing date, and such notice shall advise the permitee of its

right to be represented by legal counsel at the hearing before the city commission.

(5) At all such hearing, the permitee shall have the legal right to defend against the allegations made by

way of confronting any adverse witnesses, by being able to present witnesses in his/her behalf, by

being allowed to present arguments, personally or through legal counsel in his/her own behalf.

(6) The city commission shall prepare a written statement of its findings within 30 days of the conclusion

of all such hearings and shall serve such findings upon the permitee either personally or by regular mail

and certified mail, return receipt requested. If the city commission decides that the special land use

permit shall be suspended or revoked, the permitee shall not thereafter conduct, operate or carry on

the business or use for which the special land use permit was granted.

(Ord. of 10-6-03; Ord. No. 2014-02, § 2, 1-6-14) 
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Sec. 78-282. Adult regulated uses. 

In the development and implementation of this section
1 it is recognized that there are certain uses, which by 

their very nature are recognized as having serious objectionable operational characteristics (particularly when 
several of them are concentrated in a small area), thereby having a deleterious effect on surrounding' 
neighborhoods: Regulation of the location of these uses is necessary to ensure that the adverse effects of such 
businesses will not cause or contribute to the blighting or downgrading of the city's residential neighborhoods or 
c6mmercial centers. The proximity of adult uses to certain uses considered particularly susceptible to the negative 
impacts or the concentration of adult uses tends to erode the quality of life, adversely affect property values, 
disrupt business investment, encourage residents and businesses to move or avoid the community, increase crime 
and contribute a blighting affect on the surrounding area. It is the intent of this section to provide reasonable 
regulations for the establishment of adult regulated uses in a viable, accessible location where the adverse impact 
of their operations may be minimizec;I. 

The permitted or special approval land uses permitted in any given zoning district, and listed below, shall be 
subject, unless otherwise required by the planning commission, to all the following conditions and regulations 
regarding site development. 

(a) Definitions for adult regulated uses. The following uses are regulated by this subsection. 

(1) Adult entertainment business. One or a combination of more than one of the following types of
businesses: adult bookstore, adult motion picture theater, adult mini-motion theater, adult personal
service business, adult novelty business, or adult nightclub.

(2) Adult book or supply store.An establishment having as a principle activity the sale of books, magazines,
newspapers, video tapes, video discs and motion picture films which are characterized by their
emphasis on portrayals of human genitals and pubic regions or acts of human masturbation, sexual
intercourse or sodomy.

(3) Adult motion picture theater. An enclosed building with a capacity of 50 or more persons having as a
principal activity displaying motion pictures characterized by their emphasis on portrayals of human
genitals and pubic regions or acts of human masturbation, sexual intercourse or sodomy for
observation by patrons therein.

(4) Adult mini-motion picture theater. An enclosed building having as a principal activity the presenting of
material characterized by emphasis of portrayals of human genitals and pubic regions or acts of human
masturbation, sexual intercourse or sodomy for observation by patrons therein in individual viewing
booths.

(5) Adult novelty business. A business which has a principal activity the sale of devices of simulated human
genitals or devices designed for sexual stimulation.

(6) Adult personal service business. A business which has as a principle activity a person,. while nude or
partially nude, providing personal services for a person on an individual basis in a closed room. It
includes, but it is not limited to, the following activities and services; massage parlors, exotic rubs,
modeling studios, body painting studios, wrestling studios, individual theatrical performances. It does
not include activities performed by persons pursuant to, and in accordance with, licenses issued to
such persons by the State of Michigan.

(7) • Adult night club. A business with the principal activity of providing entertainment by nude or partially
nude p-erformers.

(8) Principal activity. A use accounting for more than 20 percent of a business' stock in trade, display
space, -floor space, live entertainment time or movie display time per year.
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(b) Required spacing. The establishment of the types of adult regulated uses listed in above, shall meet all of the
following space requirements; with the distance between uses measured horizontally between the nearest
point of each property line:

(1) At least 1,000 feet from any other adult regulated use;

(2) At least 500 feet from all churches, convents, temples and similar religious institutions;

(3) At least 500 feet from all public, private or parochial nurseries, primary or secondary schools,
playgrounds, licensed child care facilities, and hospitals;

(4) At 500 feet from any one-family or multiple-family residential district or use;

(5) At 500 feet from any pool or billiard hall, coin-operated amusement center, indoor and outdoor
recreation such as miniature golf, dance club catering primarily to teenagers, movie theaters, ice or
roller skating rinks, and similar uses frequented by children and teenagers.

(c) Special site design standards.

(1) Maximum size of the building shall be 3,000 square feet.

(2) The building and site shall be designed, constructed and maintained so material such as a display,
decoration, or sign depicting, describing, or relating to activities or merchandise within the structure
cannot be observed by pedestrians, motorists on a public right-of-way or from an adjacent land use.

(3) Adult regulated uses shall be located within a free-standing building. A shared or common wall
structure or shopping center is not considered to be a free-standing building.

(4) The color of the building materials shall be subject to approval by the planning commission.

(5) A 4½ foot high brick or masonry wall shall be constructed to screen the parking lot from the adjacent
public rights-of-way. The planning commission may permit use of landscaping in place of a wall.

(6) No person shall reside in or permit any person to reside in the premises of an adult regulated use.

(7) No person operating an adult regulated use shall permit any person under the age of 18 to be on the
premises of said use either as an employee or customer.

(8) • Adult regulated uses shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local licensing regulations.
Initial and annual proof of such compliance shall be a condition of special land use approval and the
continuance thereof and shall be in accordance with this section. 

(Ord. of 10-6-03) 
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Sec. 78-295. Adult foster care facilities. 

(a) Intent. It is the intent of this section to establish standards for adult foster care facilities which will insure
compatibility with adjacent land uses and maintain the character of the neighborhood.

(b) Application of regulations.

(1) A state licensed adult foster care small family serving six persons or less shall be considered a
residential use of property and a permitted use in all residential districts.

(2) The city may, by issuance of a special land use permit, authorize the establishment of adult foster care
group homes serving more than six persons in the following zoning districts: R-1, RT-1, RM-1, and RM-
2. Such facilities shall be prohibited in all other districts.

(3) The city may, by issuance of a special land use permit, authorize the establishment of an adult foster
care congregate facility in the following zoning districts: RM-1 and RM-2. Such facilities shall be
prohibited in all other districts.

(c) Standards for adult foster care group homes. Such homes shall be considered as a special land use subject to
the requirements and standards of section 78-281 and the following additional standards:

[... ] 

(Ord. of 10-6-03) 
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Sec. 78-333. Height limit. 

The height limitations of this chapter shall not apply to farm buildings, chimneys, church spires, flag poles, 

public monuments or wireless transmission towers excluding cellular telephone facilities; provided, however, that 

the zoning board of Appeals may specify a height limit for any such structure when such structure requires 

authorization as a special land use under section 78-281. 

(Ord. of 10-6-03) 
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Sec. 78-202. Performance standards. 

No use otherwise allowed shall be permitted within any district which does not conform to the following 
standards of use, occupancy, and operation, which standards are hereby established as the minimum 
requirements to be maintained within such area: 

[ ... ) 

(1) Smoke.

a. Density. It shall be unlawful for any person to permit the emission of any smoke from any source
whatever to a density greater than that density described as No. 1 of the Ringlemann Chart.

b. Exception. Smoke, the shade or appearance of which is equal to but not darker than No. 2 of the
Ringlemann Chart for a period, or periods, aggregating four minutes in any 30 minutes shall be
permitted.

c. Method of measurement. For the purpose of grading the density of smoke, the Ringlemann
Chart, as now published and used by the United States Bureau of Mines, which is hereby made a
part of this chapter, shall be the standard. However, the Unbrascope readings of smoke densities
may be used when correlated with Ringlemann's Chart.

d. Emission from fireplaces used for non-commercial or purpose shall be exempt.

(2) Dust, dirt and fly ash.

a. Quantity. No person shall operate or cause to be operated, maintained or cause to be
maintained, any process for any purpose, or furnace combustion device for the burning of coal or
other natural or synthetic fuels, without maintaining and operating, while using such process or
furnace or combustion device, recognized and approved equipment, means, method, device or
contrivance to reduce the quantity of gasborne or airborne solids of fumes emitted into the open
air, which is operated in conjunction with said process, furnace, or combustion device so that the
quantity of gasborne or airborne solids shall not exceed 0.20 grains per cubic foot of the carrying
medium at a temperature of 500 degrees Fahrenheit or as regulated the Michigan Department of
Environmental Qualit•t MDEQ.Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE).

b. Method of Measurement. For the purpose of determining the adequacy of such devices these
conditions are to be conformed to when the percentage of excess air in the stack does not
exceed 50 percent at full load. The foregoing requirement shall be measured by the A.S.M.E. Test
Code for dust-separating apparatus. All other forms of dust, dirt and fly ash shall be completely
eliminated insofar as escape or emission into the open air is concerned. The building official may
require such additional data as is deemed necessary to show that adequate and approved
provisions for the prevention and elimination of dust, dirt and fly ash have been made.

,. 



Sec. 78-313. General design standards. 

(a) All regulations within the city zoning ordinance applicable to setback, parking and loading, general
provisions, and other requirements shall be met in relation to each respective land use in the development
based upon zoning districts in which the use is listed as a principal permitted use. In all cases, the strictest
provisions shall apply.

(b) Notwithstanding subsection (a) of this section, deviations with respect to such regulation may be granted as
part of the overall approval of the planned unit development, provided there are features or elements
demonstrated by the applicant and deemed adequate by the city commission upon the recommendation of
the planning commission designed into th_e project plan for the purpose of achieving the objectives of this
section.

(c) The uses proposed will have a beneficial effect, in terms of public health, safety, welfare, or convenience, on
present and future potential surrounding land uses.

(d) The uses proposed will not adversely affect the public utility and circulation system, surrounding properties,
or the environment.

(e) The public benefit shall be one which could not be achieved under the regulations of the underlying district
alone, or that of any other zoning district.

(f) The number and dimensions of off-street parking shall be sufficient to meet the minimum required by the
ordinances of the city. However, where warranted by overlapping or shared parking arrangements, the
planning commission or city commission may reduce the required number of parking spaces.

(g) All streets and parking areas within the planning unit development shall meet the minimum construction and
other requirements of city ordinances, unless modified by city planning commission.

(h) Landscaping shall be preserved and/or provided to ensure that proposed uses will be adequately buffered
from one another and from surrounding public and private property.

(i) Effort shall be used to preserve significant natural, historical, and architectural features and the integrity of
the land, including M-Gf.Q-Environment. Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) regulated and non�
Environment. Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) regulated wetlands or floodplains.

(j) Thoroughfare, drainage, and utility design shall meet or exceed the standards otherwise applicable in
connection with each of the respective types of uses served.

(k) There shall be underground installation of utilities, including electricity and telephone.

(I) The pedestrian circulation system, and its related walkways and safety paths, shall be separated from
vehicular thoroughfares and ways.

(m) Signage, lighting, landscaping, building materials for the exterior of all structure, and other features of the
project, shall be designed and completed with the objective of achieving an integrated and controlled
development, consistent with the character of the community, surrounding development or developments,
and natural features of the area.

(n) Where nonresidential uses adjoin off-site residentially zoned property, noise reduction and visual screening
mechanisms such as earthen and/or landscape berms and/or decorative walls, shall be employed in
accordance with section 78-206.

(o) The proposed density of the planned unit development shall be no greater than that which would be
required for each of the component uses (measured by stated acreage allocated to each use) of the
development by the district regulations of the underlying zoning district.

(Ord. of 10-6-03) 



Sec. 78-314. Procedure for review. 

(a) Pre-application conference. prior to the submission of an application for planned unit development approval,

the applicant shall meet with the building official, together with any staff and consultants the building official

deems appropriate. The applicant shall present at such conference, or conferences, at least a sketch plan of

the proposed planned unit development, as well as the following information: Total size of the project; a

statement of the number of residential units, if any; the number and type of nonresidential uses, the size of

the area to be occupied by each type of use; the known deviations from ordinance regulations to be sought;

the number of acres to be preserved as open or recreational space; and, all known natural features or

historic features to be preserved.

(b) Preliminary plan. Following the pre-application conference, the applicant shall submit a preliminary site plan

of the proposed planned unit development. A narrative report shall accompany the site plan providing a

description of the project, discussing the market concept of the project, and explaining the manner in which

the criteria set forth in the preceding design standards has been met. The applicant may request that the

planning commission review the preliminary PUD plans under this subsection and final PUD plans under

subsection (c} of this section concurrently rather than under two separately phased applications.

(1} Information required. The preliminary site plan for a PUD shall contain at a minimum the following 

information: 

a. One copy of the preliminary PUD site plan, reduced in size to 8½ by 11 inches, on clear acetate or

similar material suitable for use with an overhead projector.

b. Sheet size of submitted drawings shall be at least 24 inches by 36 inches, with graphics and scale.

c. Plans providing:

1. The applicant's name;

2. Name of the development;

3. The preparer's name and professional seal of architect, engineer, surveyor or landscape

architect indicating license in the state;

4. Date of preparation and any revisions;

5. North arrow;

6. Property lines and dimensions;

7. Complete and current legal description and size of property in acres;

8. Small location sketch of the subject site and area within ½ mile; and scale of no less than

one inch equals 1,000 feet;

9. Zoning and current land use of applicant's property and all abutting properties and of

properties across any public or private street from the PUD site;

10. Lot lines and all structures on the property and within 100 feet of the PUD property lines;

11. Location of any access points on both sides of the street within 100 feet of the PUD site

along streets where access to the PUD is proposed;

12. Existing locations of significant natural, historical, and architectural features, existing

drainage patterns, surface water bodies, floodplain areas, M&fQ-Environment. Great

Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) designated or regulated wetlands with supporting documentation

and a tree survey indicating the location and diameter (in inches, measured four feet above

grade} trees greater than 12 inches in diameter;



[... ] 

13. Existing and proposed topography at five-foot contour intervals, or two-foot contour
intervals (two-foot intervals required for final site plan), and a general description of grades
within 100 feet of the site;

14. Dimensions of existing and proposed right-of-way lines, names of abutting public streets,
proposed access driveways and parking areas, and existing and proposed pedestrian
and/or bicycle paths;

15. Existing buildings, utility services (with sizes), and any public or private easements, noting
those which will remain and which are to be removed;

16. Layout and typical dimensions of proposed lots, footprints and dimensions of proposed
buildings and structures; uses with the acreage allotted to each use. For residential
developments: the number, type and density of proposed housing units;

17. General 1·ocation and type of landscaping proposed (evergreen, deciduous, berm, etc.)
noting existing trees and landscaping to be retained;

18. Size, type and location of proposed identification signs;

19. If a multiphase planned unit development is proposed, identification of the areas included
in each phase. For residential uses identify the number, type, and density of proposed
housing units within each phase;

20. Any additional graphics or written materials requested by the planning commission or city
commission to assist the city in determining the appropriateness of the pud such as, but
not limited to: aerial photography; market studies; impact on public primary and secondary
schools and utilities; traffic impacts using trip generation rates recognized by the Institute
of Transportation Engineers for an average day and peak hour of the affected roadways;
impact on significant natural, historical, and architectural features and drainage; impact on
the general area and adjacent property; description of how property could be developed
under the regulations of the underlying district; preliminary architectural sketches; and
estimated construction cost;

21. An explanation of why the submitted planned unit development plan is superior to a plan
which could have been prepared under strict adherence to related sections of this chapter.

(2) Planning commission action. The preliminary plan shall be noticed for public hearing before the
planning commission in accordance with section 78-377. Following the hearing, the planning
commission shall review the preliminary site plan and shall take one of the following actions:

a. Approval. Upon finding that the preliminary plan meets the criteria set forth in the purpose and
intent and this section, the planning commission shall grant preliminary approval. Approval shall
constitute approval of the uses and design concept as shown on the preliminary plan and shall
confer upon the applicant the right to proceed to preparation of the final plan. Approval of the
preliminary plan by the planning commission shall not bind the city commission to approval of
the final plan.

b. Approval with changes or conditions. The planning commission may grant conditional approval
subject to modifications as performed by the applicant.

c. Postpone. Upon finding that the preliminary plan does not meet the criteria set forth in the
purpose and intent of this section, but could meet such criteria if revised, the planning
commission may postpone action until a revised preliminary plan is resubmitted.

d. Denial. Upon finding that the preliminary plan does not meet the criteria set forth in the purpose
and intent of this section, the planning commission shall deny preliminary approval.



Sec. 78-21. Definitions. 

The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this chapter, shall have the meanings ascribed to 

them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning: 

[ ... l 

Chi/FER, s;•RaljJOljjliC, tefflple, fflOS€/liC, orsifflilar re.liljjiOIJS f-ocilit;•Reliqious institution: Any structure wherein 

persons regularly assemble for religious activity. 

[ ... ] 
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Sec. 78-42. Special land uses permitted after review and approval. 

The following uses may be permitted by the planning commission subject to article 23, the review and 
approval of the site plan by the planning commission, and the imposition of special conditions which, in the 
opinion of the commission, are necessary to ensure that the land use or activity authorized is compatible with 
adjacent uses of land, the natural environment and the capacities of public services and facilities affected by the 
land use, and subject further to a public hearing held in accord with section 78-281: 

(1) Religious institutions and other facilities normally incidental thereto subject to section 78-300.

(2) Parochial and private elementary, intermediate or secondary schools offering courses in general
education, not operated for profit.

(3) Uses and buildings of the city (without storage yards).

(4) Group day care home for children subject to section 78-294.

(5) Adult foster care small group home subject to section 78-295.

(6) Private non-commercial recreational areas, institutional or community recreation centers or non-profit
swimming pool clubs, all subject to the following conditions:

a. The proposed site, for any of the uses permitted herein, which would attract persons from or are
intended to serve areas beyond the immediate neighborhood, shall have at least one property
line abutting a major thoroughfare as designated on the major thoroughfare plan.

b. Front, side and rear yards shall be at least 80 feet wide, and shall be landscaped in trees, shrubs
and grass. All such landscaping shall be maintained in a healthy condition.

c. Off-street parking shall be provided so as to accommodate not less than½ of the member
families and/or individual members. The planning commission may recommend the modification
of the off-street parking requirements to the zoning board of appeals in those instances wherein
it is specifically determined that the users will originate from the immediately adjacent areas, and
will, therefore1 

be pedestrian. Prior to the issuance of a building permit or zoning compliance
permit, bylaws of the organization and such other information of the organization as determined
by the zoning board of appeals shall be provided in order to establish the membership involved
for computing the off-street parking requirements. In those cases wherein the proposed use or
organization does not have bylaws or formal membership, the off-street parking requirement
shall be determined by the planning commission on the basis of usage.

d. Whenever a swimming pool is constructed under this chapter, such pool area shall be provided
with a protective fence six feet in height and entry shall be provided by means of a controlled
gate. All pools and accessory uses shall be constructed in accordance with the State Building
Code.

e. Buildings erected on the premises shall not exceed one-story or 14 feet in height.

f. All lighting shall be shielded to reduce glare and shall be so arranged as to direct the light away
from all residential lands which adjoin the site.

g. All parking shall be surfaced as required in the general provisions for off-street parking
requirements.

h. The off-street parking and general site layout and its relationship to all adjacent lot lines shall be
reviewed by the planning commission, who may impose any reasonable restrictions or
requirements so as to ensure that contiguous residential areas will be adequately protected.
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(7) Colleges, universities and other such institutions of higher learning, public and private, offering courses
in general, technical or religious education and not operated for profit, all subject to the following
conditions:

a. Any use permitted herein shall be developed only on sites of at least 40 acres in area, and shall
not be permitted on any portion of a recorded subdivision plat.

b. No building shall be closer than 80 feet to any property line.

(8) Bed and breakfast operations shall be located only on major or collector thoroughfares as designated
in the city's master plan and shall further be subject to section 78-287.

(9) Accessory buildings and uses customarily incident to any of the above special land uses.

(Ord. of 10-6-03) 
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Sec. 78-52. Special land uses permitted after review and approval. 

The following uses may be permitted by the planning commission subject to section 23, the review and 
approval of the site plan by the planning commission, and the imposition of special conditions which, in the 
opinion of the commission, are necessary to ensure that the land use or activity authorized is compatible with 
adjacent uses of land; the natural environment and the capacities of public services and facilities affected by the 
land use, and subject further to a public hearing held in accord with section 78-281: 

(1) Religious institutions and other facilities normally incidental thereto subject to section 78-300.

(2) Parochial and private elementary, intermediate or secondary schools offering courses in general
education, not operated for profit section.

(3) Uses and buildings of the city (without storage yards).

(4) Group day care home for children subject to section 78-294.

(5) Adult foster care small group home subject to section 78-295.

(6) Private non-commercial recreational areas, institutional or community recreation centers or non-profit
swimming pool clubs, all subject to the following conditions:

a. The proposed site, for any of the uses permitted herein, which would attract persons from or are
intended to serve areas beyond the immediate neighborhood, shall have at least one property
line abutting a major thoroughfare as designated on the major thoroughfare plan.

b. Front, side and rear yards shall be at least 80 feet wide, and shall be landscaped in trees, shrubs
and grass. All .such landscaping shall be maintained in a healthy condition.

c. Off-street parking shall be provided so as to accommodate not less than½ of the member
families and/or individual members. The planning commission may recommend the modification
of the off-street parking requirements to the zoning board of appeals in those instances wherein
it is specifically determined that the users will originate from the immediately adjacent areas, and
will, therefore, be pedestrian. Prior to the issuance of a building permit or zoning compliance
permit, bylaws of the organization and such other information of the organization as determined
by the zoning board of appeals shall be provided in order to establish the membership involved
for computing the off-street parking requirements. In those cases wherein the proposed use or
organization does not have bylaws or formal membership, the offwstreet parking requirement
shall be determined by the planning commission on the basis of usage.

d. Whenever a swimming pool is constructed under this chapter, such pool area shall be provided
with a protective fence six feel-in height and entry shall be provided by means of a controlled
gate and in accordance with the state building codes.

e. Buildings erected on the premises shall not exceed one-story or 14 feet in height.

f. All parking shall be surfaced as required in the general provisions for off-street parking
requirements.

g. The off-street parking and general site layout and its relationship to all adjacent lot lines shall be
reviewed by the planning commission, who may impose any reasonable restrictions or
requirements so as to ensure that contiguous residential areas will be adequately protected.

(7) Colleges, universities and other such institutions of higher learning, public and private, offering courses
in general, technical or religious education and not operated for profit, all subject to the following
conditions:
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a. Any use permitted herein shall be developed only on sites of at least 40 acres in area, and shall
not be permitted on any portion of a recorded subdivision plat.

b. No building shall be closer than 80 feet to any property line.

(8) Bed and breakfast operations shall be located only on major or collector thoroughfares as designated
in the city's master plan and shall further be subject to section 78-287.

(9) Accessory buildings and uses custqmarily incident to any of the above special land uses.

(Ord. of 10-6-03; Ord. No. 2012-04, § 5, 11-5-12) 
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Sec. 78-62. Special land uses permitted after review and approval. 

The following uses may be permitted by the planning commission subject to article 23, the review and 
apptoval of the site plan by the planning commission, and the imposition of special conditions which, in the 
opinion of the commission1 are necessary to ensure that the land use or activity authorized is compatible with 

adjacent uses of land, the natural environment and the capacities of public services and facilities affected by the 
land use, and subject further to a public hearing held in accord with section 78-281: 

1. 
2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

(1) General hospitals not to exceed four stories when the following conditions are met:

a. All such hospitals shall be developed only on sites consisting of at least five acres in area, and
shall not be permitted on a lot or lots of record.

b. The proposed site shall have at least one property line abutting a major thoroughfare.

c. . The minimum distance of any main or accessory building from bounding lot lines or streets shall
be at least 100 feet for front, rear and side yards for all two-story structures. For every story 
above two, the minimum yard distance shall be increased by at least 20 feet. 

d. Ambulance and delivery areas shall be provided with an obscuring screen in accordance with the
, provisions of section 78-206. Ingress and egress to the site shall be directly from a major 

thoroughfare. 

e. All ingress and egress to the off-street parking area, for guests, employees, staff, as well as any
other uses of the facilities, shall be directly from a major thoroughfare.

(2) Convalescent or nursing homes, not to exceed a height of two-stories, when the following conditions
are met:

a. The site shall be so developed as to create a land to building ratio on the lot or parcel whereby
for each one bed in the convalescent home there shall be provided not less than 800 square feet
of open space. The 800 square feet of land area per bed shall provide for landscape setting, of/­
street parking, service drives, loading space, yard requirements, employee facilities, and any

space required for accessory uses. The 800 square-foot requirement is over and above the

building coverage area.

b. No building shall be closer than 40 feet from any property line.

(3) Adult dependent housing or assisted living facilities when the following conditions are met:

a. Adult dependent housing provided for in a multiple-family housing form with central dining
facilities provided as a basic service to each unit. A community center for the overall1• 

development shall be provided to support recreational and social activities.

b. The following minimum requirements shall be provided for the elderly unit types permitted in
subsection (3)a of this section:

Densitv Same as RM-1 
Minimum usable floor area, one- 200 sq. ft. per person 
and two-bedroom occupying each unit 
Building and height setbacks and Same as RM-1 
percent coverage of sit� 

Off-street parking: 
·,

I Residents 0.5 space/unit 
I Guests 0.25 space/unit 

Maximum coverage: 
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Building 35% 
Parking 15% 
Open space (min.) 15% 

6. Proposed housing developments will also be evaluated in terms of their convenience
and/or accessibility by residents to various commercial, office and service facilities.
Consideration shall be given to the type of facilities proposed, resident needs, effective
proximity to service facilities and transportation services to these facilities.

7. All spacing shall meet the requirements of section 78-191, footnote (d).

(4) Religious institutions and other facilities subject to section 78-300.

(5) Parochial and private elementary, intermediate, or secondary schools offering courses in general
education, not operated for profit.

(6) Uses and buildings of the city or government.

(7) Bed and breakfast operations subject to section 78-287.

(8) Adult foster care large group home.

(9) Adult foster care congregate facility.

(Ord. of 10-6-03; Ord. No. 2012-04, § 6, 11-5-12; Ord. No. 21-03, 11-1-21) 
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Sec. 78-71. Principal uses permitted. 

In an 0-1, office service district, no building or land shall be used and no building shall be erected except for 
one or more of the following specified uses unless otherwise provided in this chapter: 

Permitted uses: 

(1) Office buildings for any of the following occupations: governmental, executive, administrative,
professional, accounting, writing, clerical, stenographic, drafting, sales, post offices and public utility
offices.

(2) Medical office and dental office, including clinics.

(3) Facilities for human care such as convalescent homes.

(4) Religious institutions.

(5) Banks, credit unions, savings and loan associations, and other financial institutions including drive-
through facilities, drive-through branches, and/or 24-hour automatic tellers.

(6) Private clubs and lodge halls.

(7) Off-street parking lots.

(8) Business schools or private schools operated for profit.

(9) Clinics and veterinary facilities provided there are no outdoor animal runs or other outdoor facilities for
animals.

(10) Meeting halls and related services.

(11) Other uses similar to the above uses.

(12) Accessory structures and uses customarily incident to the above permitted uses.

(13) Residential uses shall be permitted provided such living units are located on the second floor or above.

(Ord. of 10-6-03; Ord. No. 2013-06, § 4, 10-21-13) 
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Sec. 78-161. ARC Ann Arbor Road Corridor District. 

(a) Purpose. The Ann Arbor Road Corridor Zoning District is intended to establish uniform regulations applicable 
to the use of land, dimensions for building and site development, parking, landscaping and signage which 
accommodate and promote land uses which are compatible with the desired character of the corridor, and 
which conserve property values and long term stability of office, commercial and limited light industrial uses 
along the Ann Arbor Road Corridor. The Ann Arbor Road Corridor District is intended to accommodate a 
mixture of office, business and limited light industrial uses designed to serve the commercial needs of the 
general community in an attractive, well designed and functional environment. 

(b) Principal uses permitted. No building or land shall be used and no building shall be erected except for one or
more of the following specified uses, unless otherwise provided in this article:

(1) Medical and dental offices and clinics and other professional offices. 

(2) Administrative, executive and editorial offices.

(3) Real estate and other general business offices.

{4) Banks, credit unions, savings and loan associations, and similar financial institutions. 

(5) Schools for arts and crafts1 photography and studios for music or dancing; training centers, business
schools or private schools operated for profit.

(6) Private clubs and lodge halls.

(7) Mortuaries.

(8) Religious institutions, and other facilities incidental thereto.

(9) Personal service establishments which perform services on the premises such as: shoe repair, dry
cleaning shops (without on-site processing), tailors and dressmakers shops, beauty parlors and
barbershops, or any service establishment of an office-showroom or workshop nature of an electrician,
decorator, dressmaker, tailor, shoemaker, baker, printer, upholsterer, or an establishment doing radio,
television or home appliance repair, photographic reproduction, and similar establishments that
require a retail adjunct and are of no more objectionable character than the aforementioned subject to
the following provision: No more than five (5) persons shall be employed at any time in the fabrication,
repair and other processing of goods.

(10) Retail establishments whose principal activity is the sale of merchandise in an enclosed building,
including sales of groceries, meats, dairy products, baked goods or other foods, drugs, dry goods and
notio·ns or hardware.

(11) Business services such as mailing, copying and data processing.

(12) Restaurants not serving alcoholic beverages where patrons are served while seated within a building
occupied by such establishments.

(13) Reserved.

(14) Bus stations.

(15) Commercial parking garages.

(16) Public schools.

(17) Accessory structures and uses customarily incidental to the above permitted uses.

(c) Special land uses. The following uses may be permitted by the planning commission, subject to the
conditions hereinafter imposed for each use, including the review and approval of the site plan by the
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planning commission; and the imposition of special conditions which, in the opinion of the commission, are 
necessary to fulfill the purposes of this article; and the procedures and requirements set forth in this article 
for special land use approval, including a public hearing. 

[... ] 

(8) Large scale institutional uses, subject to the following:

[ ... ] 

a. The site shall have at least 150 feet of frontage on a major thorough fare with an existing or
planned right-of,way of not less than 120 feet. All ingress and egress to the site shall be directly
onto such major thoroughfares.

b. The site shall be located within one half mile of interchange access to 1-275, as measured along
major thoroughfares.

c. All buildings, structures, and parking and loading areas shall be setback a minimum of 100 feet
from any abutting residential zoning district. Such setback area shall be heavily landscaped so as
to create a complete visual and physical separation between the two unlike land uses, forming an
effective screen in compliance with the provisions of this chapter.

d. Traffic from events (including religious institution worship services), and other large assemblies
shall be controlled by the institution or by its agents so as to not create congestion or
unreasonable delays on the public street. A schedule of expected frequency of events (including
religious institution worship services) and assemblies, a description of the method(s) of traffic
control, and a traffic impact study and shall be presented to the planning commission for
approval after review and comment on the plan by the police department.

e. Associated uses on the site such as schools, (if not the primary use) recreation centers, retreat
facilities, conference centers, convents, and others shall meet all requirements of this chapter for
such uses.

f. All parktng spaces and aisles shall be screened from off-site view by any one or a combination of
the following:

1. , Screening mound or berm.

2. Dense landscaping.

3. . Solid wall with planting strip.

4. Changes in grade through the use of retaining walls, or topographic features.

Screening shall be in accordance with the requirements of section 78-167. 

g. There shall be no outside loudspeakers or amplified sound outside of a totally enclosed building.

h. Storage of buses, trucks, and maintenance equipment shall be entirely within a totally enclosed
building.

(23) Gasoline service stations subject to the following:

a. Gasoline service stations shall provide a front yard and side yards of not less than 20 feet each.
No part of a service station canopy shall extend into a required yard.

b. Gasoline service stations, including any part of the facade, and other structure or part of any
other structures on the same lot, shall not exceed 25 feet in height.

c. Open space on the gasoline service station site may be used for parking or maneuvering of
vehicles being serviced, waiting to be serviced or serviced vehicles waiting to be picked up. The
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use of the open space for parking of vehicles for storage, sale or rental or for any other use other 
than that defined in the definition of gasoline service station under this chapter is prohibited. 

d. Hoists or other equipment used in servicing of motor vehicles shall be located within an enclosed
building.

e. Pump islands shall be setback not less than 25 feet from the street setback line of any street to
which the pump island is perpendicular and 19 feet from the street setback line of any street to
which the pump island is parallel and not less than 19 feet from any residential boundary line.
Additional setback may be required if determined necessary by the planning commission to
provide for adequate site circulation and maneuvering. The setback areas shall include a
minimum ten-foot planting strip located along and between the street setback line and the pump
islands. No servicing shall be permitted on any vehicle while said vehicle is resting wholly or
partly on a sidewalk or on a public street or highway right-of-way.

f. No gasoline service station, service garage, auto wash facility, or other establishment where

gasoline is stored and sold, which because of their nature unavoidably invite vehicle traffic,
depend on standing vehicles while awaiting service and route such traffic across curb lines and

sidewalks, shall be located-and no property shall be used as such-nearer than 100 feet in any
direction as measured from any point on the property line of any religious institution1 school

(public or parochial), police station, fire station or buildings used for public assembly and 500 feet
from any hospital.

g. Gasoline service stations shall be located on a plot of ground having frontage of not less than 150
feet as measured from the street setback line. When the gasoline service station is located on a
corner lot the minimum frontage of 150 feet shall apply to frontage on both streets as measured
from the street setback line. Each gasoline service station shall, in addition to the h1inimum
frontage requirement, provide a minimum area of not less than 15,000 square feet. Such station

shall be composed of the building housing the office and the facilities for servicing, greasing
and/or washing and the pumps for dispensing gasoline. Such facilities shall contain not more than
five units (as defined below). Any station designed for more than five units shall provide an
additional area of 3,000 square feet for each additional unit. For the purpose of this section, a
unit shall mean (a) a set of pumps or (b) a stall for one vehicle within the building for servicing,
greasing or washing.

h. All gasoline and other combustible fuels used to propel internal coml5ustion motors shall be
stored in compliance with the all applicable state, federal and municipal codes.

i. There shall be provided, on those sides abutting or adjacent to a residential district, a six-foot
completely obscuring wall, consistent with the requirements of section 78-167.

j. Outdoor lighting shall be provided in an amount which shall be sufficient to permit safe
movement of vehicles and pedestrians at night. This lighting shall be high pressure sodium metal
halide or other type of lighting approved by the commission which exhibits the same
characteristics and qualities of high pressure sodium or metal halide. Outdoor lighting shall be so
located and designated as to reflect light away from adjacent single family residential areas and
shall comply with the requirements of section 78-204, exterior lighting.

k. All restroom doors shall be shielded from adjacent streets and residential districts.

I. Gasoline service stations with restaurant or 1

1fast food 11 facilities (with or without drive-through)

and/or convenience store and/or car wash facilities shall meet all separate chapter standards for
these individual uses. Additionally, stacking, service and circulation lanes, and parking for the
individual uses shall be designed and laid-out so as to minimize the potential for traffic circulation
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and vehicle-pedestrian conflicts. Landscaped islands and buffer strips shall be used to separate 

and screen stacking and service lanes. 

m. Outside storage and display shall be limited to small quantities of oil and other supplies needed

for servicing at the pumps. No retail sale items such as soda pop, windshield solvent, landscape

mulch or other merchandise shall be displayed or sold outside. All outdoor storage and display

areas must be identified on the site plan and approved by the planning commission.

[ ... ] 
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Sec. 78-163. Parking requirements, layout, standards, and off-street loading and unloading. 

(a) Off-street parl<ing requirements. Within the Ann Arbor Road Corridor zoning district, off-street parking
facilities for the storage or parking of self-propelled motor vehicles for the use of occupants, employees and
patrons of the buildings hereafter erected, altered or extended after the effective date of this Article, shall
be provided and maintained as provided herein and in accordance with subsections (b) and (c). Such space
shall be maintained and shall not be encroached upon so long as said main building structure remains1 unless
an equivalent number of such spaces are provided elsewhere in conformance with this article.

[ ... )

(11) Table of parking requirements. The amount of required off-street parking space for new uses or
buildings, and additions or alterations to existing buildings, as specified in preceding paragraphs, shall
be determined in accordance with the following table. The space so required shall be stated in the
application for a building permit and certificate of occupancy and shall be a continuing obligation of the
owner, except as provided in subsection (a)(9) of this section.

Use Required Number of Parking Spaces per Unit of 
Measure 

Residential 

One-family dwelling, two-family dwelling Two (2) per dwelling unit 

-Multiple dwelling, terrace apartment dwellings and Two (2) per dwelling unit 
efficiency apartments, townhouses and stacked flats

Elderly housing-Assisted living One per four units 
plus 
One per employee based on the greatest number of 
employees in any one shift. 

Elderly housing-Congregate care One per two units 
plus 
One per employee based on the greatest number of 
employees in any one shift. 

Elderly housing-Independent living One per unit 
plus 
One per employee based on the greatest number of 
employees in any one shift. 

Institutional 

Religious institutions or auditoriums incidental to One per three seats 
schools or 

One per six feet of bench in main assembly unit based 
on maximum seating capacity 

Convent, nurses1 home or other dormitory One per two bedrooms 
plus 
Two for manager 

Libraries, museums One per 500 square feet of gross floor space 
plus 
One per employee based on the greatest number of 
employees in any one shift. 

Post office One per 200 square feet of usable floor area 
plus 
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One space per employee based upon the greatest 

number of employees in any one shift. 

Public utility One per employee based on the greatest number of 

employees in any one shift. 

Child care centers, day care centers, nursery schools One per 400 square feet of usable floor area 

plus 

One per empldyee based upon the greatest number of 

employees in any one shift. 

Municipal offices One per four seats based on the maximum seating 

capacity of the main meeting room 

plus 

One per two employees based on the greatest number 

of employees in any one shift. 

[... ] 
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Sec. 78-181. Principal uses permitted. 

(a) In the mixed use district, no building or land shall be used and no building shall be erected except for one or
more of the following specified uses unless otherwise provided in this chapter:

(1) One-family detached dwellings.

(2) Two-family dwellings.

(3) Home occupation, subject to the following:

a. No home occupation shall be permitted that:

1. Changes the outside appearance of the dwelling and/or property.

2. Creates noise, vibration, glare, fumes, odors or results in electrical interference, or
becomes a nuisance.

3. Results in outside storage or display of anything including signs except for nameplate as
may otherwise be allowed herein.

4. Requires the employment of anyone in the home other than the dwelling occupant.

5. Requires exterior building alterations to accommodate the occupation.

6. Occupies more than 25 percent of the floor area of the dwelling or utilizes a garage or
other accessory building.

7. Requires parking for customers that cannot be accommodated on the existing driveway
and/or not exceeding one parking space at curbside on the street.

8. Requires the delivery of goods or the visit of customers before 7:00 a.m. or after 8:00 p.m.

b. The following are permitted home occupations provided they do not violate any of the provisions
of subsection (3)a of this section:

1. Dressmaking, sewing and tailoring.

2. Painting, sculpturing, writing or photography.

3. Telephone answering.

4. Home crafts, such as model making, rug weaving and lapidary work.

5. Teaching or music lessons limited to four students at a time.

6. Computer operations.

7. Salesperson 1s office or home office of a professional person.

8. Laundering and ironing.

9. Repair of clocks, instruments or other small appliances which do not create a nuisance due
to noise, vibration, glare, fumes, odors or results in electrical interference.

10. Day care home (family).

c. The following are prohibited as home occupations:

(Supp. No. 66) 

1. Barbershops and beauty parlors.

2. Dance studios.

3. Private clubs.
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[ ... ] 

4. Repair shops which may create a nuisance due to noise, vibration, glare, fumes1 odors or

electrical interference.

5. Restaurants.

6. Stables or kennels.

7. Tourist homes.

8. Automobile repair or paint shops.

d. Any proposed home occupation that is neither specifically permitted by subsection (3)b of this
section nor specifically prohibited by subsection (3)c of this section shall be considered a special
use and be granted or denied upon consideration of those standards contained in subsection (3)a
of this section and under the procedures specified in section 78-281.

e. Home occupation permits shall be limited to the applicant who legally resides in the residence.

(4) Religious institutions and other facilities normally incidental thereto subject to the following
conditions:

a. Bu ildings of greater than the maximum height allowed in Article XVII of this chapter may be
allowed provided front, side and rear yards are increased above the minimum required yards by
one foot for each foot of building height that exceeds the maximum height allowed and in no
instance shall a principal building be set back less than 15 feet from abutting properties zoned for
residential use.

b. Non-profit day care centers may be located in a religious institution building as an accessory use

to a religious institution.
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Sec. 78-204. Exterior lighting. 

(a) Residential lighting standards.

(1) All outdoor lighting in residential use districts used to light the general area of a site shall be shielded
or directed in a manner which reduces glare and shall be so arranged as to reflect objectionable lights,
away from ail adjacent residential districts or adjacent residences.

(b) Non-residential lighting standards.

(1) Time period. Required lighting shall be turned off daily from½ hour before sunrise to½ hour after
sunset.

(2) Permitted lighting. Only non-glare, color-corrected lighting shall be permitted. In commercial and
industrial districts, full cutoff shades are required for light sources higher than 15 feet so as to direct·
the light onto the site and away from adjoining properties. The lighting source shall not be directly
visible from adjoining properties. Lighting shall be shielded so that it does not cause glare for motorists.

(3) Intensity.

Size 

a. Site lighting. Lighting for uses adjacent to residential properties shall be designed and maintained
such that illumination levels do not exceed 0.1 foot-candles along property lines. Lighting for uses
adjacent to non-residential properties shall be designed and maintained such that illumination
levels do not exceed 0.3 foot-candles along property lines. The light intensity provided at ground
level shall be a minimum of 0.3 foot-candle anywhere in the area to be illuminated. Light
intensity shall average a minimum of 0.5 foot-candle over the entire area, measured five feet

above the surface.

b. Parking lots. Parking lot illumination levels shall conform to the following standards:
' 

1. For residential uses, religious institutions, schools and child care facilities, all parking lots

must be illuminated at levels of at least 0.4 but not exceed 0.6 foot-candles.

2. Fornon-residential uses, illumination levels shall be a function of the size of the parking lot:

Minimum Illumination 

Small (5-10 spaces) 0.4 
Medium (11-99 spaces) 0.6 
Large (100+ spaces) 0.9 

(4) Height. Except as noted below, lighting fixtures shall not exceed a height of 25 feet or the height of the
building, whichever is less, measured from the ground level to the centerline of the light source.
Fixtures should provide an overlapping pattern of ligh,t at a height of seven feet above ground level
(See attached diagram). The planning commission may modify these height standards in the
commercial and industrial districts, based on consideration of the following: the position and height of
buildings, other structures, and trees on the site; the potential off-site impact of the lighting; the
character of the proposed use; and, the character of the surrounding land use. In no case shall the
lighting exceed the maximum building height in the district in which it is located. More specifically, in 
industrial districts the height of lighting fixtures may be equal to the height of the principal building on
the site on which the lighting is located, provided that such lighting does not exceed 30 feet and is
located at least 200 feet from any residential district.

(5) Sign lighting. Signs shall be illuminated in accordance with the regulations set forth in the adopted sign
ordinance, article XIX.
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(6) Site plan requirements. All lighting, including ornamental lighting, shall be shown on site plans in
sufficient detail with appropriate photometric studies to allow determination of the effects of such
lighting upon adjacent properties, traffic safety, and overhead sky glow. The objective of these
·specifications is to minimize undesirable off-site effects. Building or roof mounted lighting intended to
attract attention to the building and/or use and not strictly designed for security purposes shall not be
permitted.Temporary holiday lighting and decorations are exempt from the aforementioned
provisions.

Diagram Notes 

A. Non-glare, color corrected lighting with full cutoff shades for commercial and industrial sites, on
daily from a½ hour after sunset to a½ hour before sunrise.

B. Overlapping light pattern at approximately seven feet.

C. Average minimum light intensity: 0.5 foot-candle, not to exceed a maximum of 20 foot-candles,
measured five feet above the surface.

D. Minimum light intensity at ground level, anywhere on site: 0.3 foot-candle.

E. Maximum height: Twenty-five feet or height of building, whichever is less, unless modified by
planning commission.

F. Light directed away from adjoining properties. Uses adjacent to residential properties must
maintain illumination levels not to exceed 0.1 foot-candles at the property line, and uses

adjacent to non-residential properties must maintain levels not to exceed one foot-candle.

G. For residential uses, religious institutions, schools, and child care facilities, all parking lots must

maintain illumination levels of at least 0.4 but not eilceed 0.6 foot-candles. For non-residential
uses, illumination levels shall be a function of the size of the parking lot (see section 78-
204(b)(3)b.)

(Ord. of 10-6-03) 
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Sec. 78-242. Submitted for approval. 

A site plan shall be submitted to the city for approval of: 

(1) Any development, except single-family and two-family residential, for which off-street parking areas
are provided as required in section 78-271. In those instances where a change in use is proposed that
does not require an increase In parking demand, such use shall only require the review of the building
official provided, however, the building official may request the review of the planning commission.

(2) Any use in an RM, OS, B, I or P district lying contiguous to, or across a street from, a single-family 
residential district. 

(3) Any use or change of use, except single-family or two-family residential.

(4) All residentially related uses permitted in a single-family district such as, but not limited to, religious
institutions1 schools and public facilities.

(5) Site plans for all subdivisions, site condominiums, cluster housing and multiple-family developments
involving more than one building.

(6) Special land uses in all zoning distr icts.

(7) Wireless communication towers.

(8) Any proposal to build, expand, or decrease an off-street parking lot.

(9) Any request to add a use on an existing site, including expansion in area, volume or intensity of an
existing use.

(10) Any other change in use or development that could affect compliance with the standards set forth in
this chapter.

(11) All uses not otherwise included within a specific use district.

The building official shall not issue a building permit for construction of, addition to, any one of the above 
listed buildings or structures until a final site plan therefore has been approved and is in effect. A use, not involving 
a building or structure, as above listed, shall not be commenced, or expanded nor shall the building official issue a 
certificate of occupancy for such use, until a final site plan has been approved and is in effect. 

No grading, removal of trees or other vegetation, land filling, or construction of improvements shall be 
commence for �ny development for which site plan approval is required until a final site plan is approved and is in 
effect, except as otherwise provided in this article. 

For changes of use and site alterations or building expansions, the Planning Commission shall determine the 
extent of improvement required in relation to the extent of change proposed. In particular the Planning 
Commission may require changes to improve public safety, closure or redesign of driveways, redesign or 
resurfacing of parking and loading areas, installation of curbing, replacement or additions to landscaping or 
screening, upgrades to lighting, relocation and enclosure of waste receptacles, and upgrades to the building 
exterior. 

Site alterations shall rectify or eliminate existing nonconforming site features such as nonconforming 
landscaping, parking, lighting, drainage, etc. However, the elimination of nonconformities shall be restricted to 
those areas of the site proposed for alteration and not necessarily the entire site. 

(Ord. of 10-6-03; Ord. No. 2012-02, § 3, 1-3-12; Ord. No. 2012-04, § 11, 11-5-12) 
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Sec. 78-270. Off-street parking requirements. 

(a) There shall be provided in all districts at the time of erection or enlargement of any main building or
structure, automobile off-street parking space with adequate access to all spaces. The number of off-street
parking spaces, in conjunction with all land or building uses, shall be provided prior to the issuance of a
certificate of occupancy, as hereinafter prescribed.

(1) Off-street parking for other than residential use and other than those spaces accommodated by
payment in lieu of parking as approved by the city commission shall be either on the same lot or within
300 feet of the building it is intended to serve, measured by public right-of-way from the nearest point
of the building to the nearest point of the off-street parking lot. Ownership of the parking lot must be
the same as the building. Spaces may be leased from municipal lots or other lots controlled by the city
or downtown development authority (DDA), provided such spaces are within 300 feet of the building
and the lease is not in default. Rate and terms of the leased spaces shall be determined by the city
commission. Default of a parking lease agreement will constitute a violation and enforcement by the
city.

(2) Residential off-street parking spaces shall consist of parking spaces, driveways, garage, or combination
thereof and shall be located on the premises they are intended to service, and subject to the provisions
of section 78-273.

(3) Unless otherwise provided herein, off-street parking shall not be permitted in any required or non­
required front yard, except for use of the driveway. Off-street parking shall be permitted within the
required side or rear yard setbacks, provided a minimum five foot setback is maintained between off­
street parking and the side and rear lot lines of all adjoining properties. This requirement may be
waived or modified by the planning commission for sites where there is limited land area available to
meet the strict requirements of this section or for sites where it is possible to provide additional
landscaping or screening to buffer parking from adjoining uses and a public road right-of-way.

(4) Any area once designated as required off-street parking shall not be changed to any other use unless
and until equal facilities are provided elsewhere.

(5) Off-street parking existing at the effective date of this chapter in connection with the operation of an
existing building or use shall not be reduced to an amount less than hereinafter required for a similar
new building or use.

(6) Two or more buildings or uses may collectively provide the required off-street parking, in which case
the required number of parking spaces shall not be less than the sum of the requirements for the
several individual uses computed separately.

(7) In the instance of dual function of off-street parking spaces where operating hours of buildings do not
overlap, the zoning board of appeals may grant a variance from the parking requirements of this
chapter.

(8) The storage of merchandise, motor vehicles for sale, trucks, or the repair of vehicles is prohibited.

(9) For those uses not specifically mentioned, the requirements for off-street parking facilities shall be in
accord with a use which is similar in type as noted in section 78-271 below.

Units and methods of measurement. For the purpose of determining off-street parking requirements,
the following units of measurement shall apply:

a. Floor area: Where floor area is the unit for determining the required number of off-street parking
spaces, said unit shall mean the gross floor area, except that floor area1s within the principal
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building used for parking, incidental service and storage, housing of mechanical equipment, 
heating systems and similar uses need not be included, 

b. Employees: For requirements stated in terms of employees, the calculation shall be based upon
the maximum number of employees likely to be on the premises during the largest shift.

c. Places of assembly: In stadiums, sports aren1s, religious institutions and other places of assembly
in which those in attendance occupy benches, pews, or other similar seating facilities, each 24
inches of such shall be counted as one seat. In cases where a place of assembly has both fixed
seats and open assembly area, requirements shall be computed separately for each type and
added together.

d. Fractfonaf requirements. When units or measurements determining number of required parking
spaces result in requirement of a fractional space, any fraction shall require one parking space.

(10) Parking requirements within the B-2 central business district.

a. Within the B-2 central business district only, parking required for principal uses permitted or
special land uses permitted (Sections 78-101 and 78-102) shall be based upon a parking rate
according to the following schedule:

Residential Two (2) spaces for each dwelling unit 
Retail One space for each 500 sq. ft. of gross floor area 
Office One space for each 500 sq. ft. of gross floor area 
Medical Office One space for each 250 sq. ft. of gross floor area 
Restaurant One space for each 250 sq. ft. of gross floor area 

The above parking schedule and requirements for off-street parking shall be required for all new 
development. For existing development where there is a proposed intensification of use which 
requires additional parking, a property owner or developer will be responsible for that portion 
which is greater than the parking required for the current use. For example, an existing retail use 
which is being converted to a restaurant use shall require additional parking for that portion of 
restaurant parking over and above what is previously credited for retail use. 

The planning commission and/or city commission may also consider previously assigned parking 
credits established by payment in lieu of parking or by other previously approved parking 
arrangements recognized by the city. It is the responsibility of the property owner or applicant to 
provide written documentation on the existence of prior parking credits. These credits or 
payments in lieu of parking may be considered for fulfilling all or a portion of the off-street 
parking requirements of subsection 78-270(10). 

b. Uses other than those listed above shall meet the parking requirements of section 78-271.

c. The planning commission or city commission may, at their discretion, modify the numerical
requirements for off-street parking, based on evidence provided by the applicant that indicates
that another standard would be more reasonable because of the level of current or future
employment and/or the level of current or future customer traffic. The planning commission or
city commission may also consider parking standards such as the Institute Of Transportation
Engineers (ITE) or other documented parking standards or studies, including shared
parking/collective parking arrangements and/or peak/non-peak parking demand. The planning
commission or city commission may also consider prior arrangements or written agreements
established before December 31, 2011, which satisfies required parking for the downtown or B-2
zoning district.
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d. Within the B-2 central business district only, for all buildings which include a mix of uses, the total
number of parking spaces required by each separate use shall be divided by a sharing factor
according to the following matrix:

W"O c ro
0:: ·;;:; Q) '.t:" 

QJ ·­
a: "! 

Residential 1 1,2 1.4 
Retail/Restaurant 1.2 1 1.2 
Office 1.4 1.2 1 

(modified from SmartCode) 

For projects involving more than two land uses, the sharing factor shall be based upon the 
highest sharing factor of all land uses. A minimum floor area of at least twenty-five (25%) percent 
of the total building area for each shared land use shall be required in order to be eligible for a 
sharing factor. 

e. In the interest of creating a viable central business district and to enhance the goal of separation
of pedestrian and vehicular requirements, it is the goal of the City of Plymouth to encourage
development of strategically located parking lots. These strategically located parking lots are
developed largely out of public support to discourage the indiscriminate location or small
dysfunctional parking spaces and the creation of a compatibl,e and aesthetic arrangement of land
uses. In keeping with this policy, the provision of off-street parking requirements as herein
provided may �e waived or modified by resolution of the city commission.

In lieu thereof, the city commission may determine that the number of spaces normally required
at the time of erection, enlargement or change of use of any building or structure requiring off­
street parking space pursuant to section 78-270(a)(l0), may be provided in the form of lease
payments1 special assessments, or other forms of payment in lieu of parking according to policies
established by resolution of the city commission. In establishing such policy, the city commission
shall take into account the current inventory and future needs of B-2 parking, as well as the
benefit to the private owners and to the public from such parking which would subsequently be
provided by the city. In implementing such policy, the city commission shall assure that the
future needs for parking in the B-2 shall be adequately met by such alternative fee arrangements
in lieu of parking. Payments in lieu of parking requirements are non-refundable.

f. Requirements for off-street parking may be waived or modified as part of a planned unit
development (PUD).

g. Parking within the B-2 zoning district shall comply with barrier free/accessible parking
requirements of the State Construction Code.

h. Within the B-2 zoning district, a change of use or an intensification of land use which requires
additional parking shall not be entitled to the non-conforming use status as provided in section
78-352 or section 78-353 and assumed parking exemptions. Such change of use shall be required
to provide parking in accordance with this section.

(b) Off-street parking for other than residential use and other than those spaces accommodated by payment in
lieu of parking as approved by the city commission shall be either on the same lot or within 300 feet of the
building it is intended to serve, measured by public right-of-way from the nearest point of the building to the
nearest point of the off-street parking lot. When any required off-street parking is provided, not upon the
same lot, but a lot within 300 feet of the building it is intended to serve, documentation meeting the
requirements for recording at the register of deeds, shall be provided reflecting that the ownership of the
realty (upon which parking is located) has given to the owner of the realty (upon which the building requiring
the parking is located), a permanent right of use for the required number of parking spaces.
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(Ord. of 10-6-03; Ord. No. 2007-01, § 6, 5-21-07; Ord. No. 2012-02, §§ 4-6, 1-3-12; Ord. No. 2012-04, § 13, 11-5-

12; Ord. No. 23-01, 1-17-23) 
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Sec. 78-271. Schedule. 

The minimum number of off-street parking spaces by type of use shall be determined in accordance with the 
following schedule: 

Use Number of Minimum Parking Spaces 
Per Unit of Measure 

(1) Residential:

a. Residential, one-family and two-family Two for each dwelling unit. 
b. Residential within the B-2 central business One for each dwelling unit, plus one for each 

district bedroom in excess of one per unit. 

c. Residential, multiple-family Two for each dwelling unit having two or less 
bedrooms and 2½ for each dwelling unit 
having three or more bedrooms, plus five for 
any office building or club house facility. 

d. Housing for the elderly One for each two units and one for each 
employee. Should units revert to general 
occupancy, then two spaces per unit shall be 
provided. A minimum of one visitor space 
shall be required for each six dwelling units. 

e. Mobile home park Two for each mobile home site and one for 
each employee of the mobile home park. 

f .  Rooming houses and rooming units One for each bedroom or room which could 

be so used. 

(2) Institutional:

a. Religious institutions. One for each two seats or four feet of pews 
in the main unit of worship, plus any 

additional spaces needed for any day care, 
school, recreational facilities, meeting 
rooms, offices, and other uses determined 

by calculation by other section. An 
operations plan shall be submitted to 
support the amount of parking provided. 

b. Hospitals Two for each one bed plus parking for 
related uses. 

c. Convalescent and/or nursing homes One for each four beds. 
d. Municipal recreation centers Five spaces.per 1,000 sq. ft. offloor area, 

plus parking required for outdoor facilities, 
or½ parking space per person of permitted 

capacity whichever is greater. 

e. Elementary and junior high schools One for each one teacher, employee, or 

administrator in addition to the 
requirements of the auditorium. 

f. Senior high schools trade school, colleges One for each one teacher, employee or 

and universities. administrator and one for each ten students, 
in addition to other applicable requirements, 
i.e. auditorium, etc.

g. Private.clubs or lodge halls One for each three persons allowed within 
the maximum occupqncy load as established 
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by local, county or state fire, building or 
health codes. 

h. Private golf clubs, swimming pool clubs, One for each two member families or 
tennis clubs or other similar uses individuals plus spaces required for each 

accessory use such as a restaurant or bar. 
i. Golf courses, including par-3, open to the Six for each one golf hole and one for each 

general public, except miniature courses one employee, plus spaces required for each 
accessory use, such as a restaurant or bar. 

j. Fraternity or sorority One for each five permitted active members, 
or one for each two beds, whichever is 
greater. 

k. Stadium, sports arena or similar place of One for each three seats six feet of benches, 
outdoor assembly (bleachers), whichever is greater. 

I. Theaters and auditoriums One for each three seats plus one for each 
two employees. 

m. Nursery school, day nurseries or child care One for each 150 square feet of usable floor 
centers area. 

n. Library and museums One for each 150 square feet of usable floor 
area. 

o. Post office One for each 100 square feet of lobby area 
plus one for each employee. 

[... ] 
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Sec. 78-282. Adult regulated uses. 

In the development and implementation of this section, it is recognized that there are certain uses, which by 
their very nature are recognized as having serious objectionable operational characteristics (particularly when 
several of them are concentrated in a small area), thereby having a deleterious effect on surrounding 
neighborhoods. Regulation of the location of these uses is necessary to ensure that the adverse effects of such 
businesses will not cause or contribute to the blighting or downgrading of the city's residential neighborhoods or 
commercial centers. The proximity of adult uses to certain uses considered particularly susceptible to the negative 
impacts or the concentration of adult uses tends to erode the quality of life, adversely affect property values, 
disrupt business investment, encourage residents and businesses to move or avoid the community, increase crime 
and contribute a blighting affect on the surrounding area. It is the intent of this section to provide reasonable 
regulations for the establishment of adult regulated uses in a viable, accessible location where the adverse impact 
of their operations may be minimized. 

The permitted or special approval uses permitted in any given zoning district, and listed below, shall be 
subject, unless otherwise required by the planning commission, to all the following conditions and regulations 
regarding site development. 

(a) DefiniUonsfor adult regulated uses. The following uses are regulated by this subsection.

(1) Adult entertainment business. One or a combination of more than one of the following types of
businesses: adult bookstore1 adult motion picture theater1 adult mini-motion theater, adult personal
service business, adult novelty business, or adult nightclub.

(2) Adult book or supply store. An establishment having as a principle activity the sale of books, magazines,
newspapers, video tapes, video discs and motion picture films which are characterized by their
emphasis on portrayals of human genitals and pubic regions or acts of human masturbation, sexual
intercourse or sodomy.

(3) Adult motion picture theater. An enclosed building with a capacity of 50 or more persons having as a
principal activity displaying motion pictures characterized by their emphasis on portrayals of human
genitals and pubic regions or acts of human masturbation1 sexual intercourse or sodomy for
observation by patrons therein.

(4) Adult mini-motion picture theater. An enclosed building having as a principal activity the presenting of
material characterized by emphasis of portrayals of human genitals and pubic regions or acts of human
masturbation1 sexual intercourse or sodomy for observation by patrons therein in individual viewing
booths.

(5) Adult novelty business. A business which has a principal activity the sale of devices of simulated human
genitals or devices designed for sexual stimulation.

(6) Adult personal service business. A business which has as a principle activity a person, while nude or
partially nude, providing personal services for a person on an individual basis in a closed room. It
includes, but it is not limited to1 the following activities and services; massage parlors1 exotic rubs,
modeling studios, body painting studios, wrestling studios, individual theatrical performances. It does
not include activities performed by persons pursuant to, and in accordance with, licenses issued to
such persons by the State of Michigan.

(7) Adult night club. A business with the principal activity of providing entertainment by nude or partially
nude performers.

(8) Principal activity. A use accounting for more than 20 percent of a business' stock in trade, display
space, floor space, live entertainment time or movie display time per year.
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(b) Required spacing. The establishment of the types of adult regulated uses listed in above, shall meet all of the
following space requirements; with the distance between uses measured horizontally between the nearest
point of each property line:

(1) At least 1,000 feet from any other adult regulated use;

(2) At least 500 feet from all religious institutions;

(3) At least 500 feet from all public, private or parochial nurseries, primary or secondary schools,
playgrounds, licensed child care facilities, and hospitals;

(4) At 500 feet from any one-family or multiple-family residential district or use;

(5) At 500 feet from any pool or billiard hall, coin-operated amusement center, indoor and outdoor
recreation such as miniature golf, dance club catering primarily to teenagers, movie theaters, ice or

roller skating rinks, and similar uses frequented by children and teenagers.

(c) Special site design standards.

(1) Maximum size of the building shall be 3,000 square feet.

(2) The building and site shall be designed, constructed and maintained so material such as a display,
decoration, or sign depicting, describing, or relating to activities or merchandise within the structure
cannot be observed by pedestrians, motorists on a public right-of-way or from an adjacent land use.

(3) Adult regulated uses shall be located within a free-standing building. A shared or common wall
structure or shopping center is not considered to be a free-standing building.

(4) The color of the building materials shall be subject to approval by the planning commission.

(5) A 4½ foot high brick or masonry wall shall be constructed to screen the parking lot from the adjacent
public rights-of-way. The planning commission may permit use of landscaping in place of a wall.

(6) No person shall reside in or permit any person to reside in the premises of an adult regulated use. 

(7) No person operating an adult regulated use shall permit any person under the age of 18 to be on the
premises of said use either as an employee or customer.

(8) Adult regulated uses shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local licensing regulations.
Initial and annual proof of such compliance shall be a condition of special use approval and the
continuance thereof and shall be in accordance with this section.

(Ord. of 10-6-03) 
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Sec. 78-296. Religious institutions. 

(a) The following regulations shall apply to all religious institutionsand any associated structures utilized for
educational purposes:

(1) lot width. The minimum lot width for religious institutions shall be 200 feet.

(2) lot area. The minimum lot area for religious institutions shall be three acres.

(3) Parking setback. Off-street parking shall be prohibited in the front setback area and within 15 feet of
the rear or side property line.

(4) Building setback. Religious institutions shall comply with the following building setback requirements:

Front yard: 50 feet

Side Yards: 30 feet

Rear yards: 50 feet

(5) Frontage and access. Religious institutions shall be located on streets which have a paved road having
an existing or proposed right-of-way at least 86 feet.

(6) landscaping. Religious in'stitutions shall comply with the landscaping requirements set forth in this
chapter.

(7) Sole use of siteReligious institutions and associated educational facilities shall be the sole use of the site
and shall not be _located in a multi-tenant building.

(Ord. of 10-6-03) 
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Sec. 78-333. Height limit. 

The height limitations of this chapter shall not apply to farm buildings, chimneys, religious institution spires, 

flag poles, public monuments or wireless transmission towers excluding cellular telephone facilities; provided, 

however, that the zoning board of Appeals may specify a height limit for any such structure when such structure 
requires authorization as a special use under section 78-2.Sl. 

(Ord. of 10-6-03) 
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Sec. 78-6. Vested right. 

It is hereby elq3ressly eeclared that nething in this chapter be held er censtrned te give er grant te any 
persen, firm, er cerperatien any vested right, license, privilege er permit. Nothing in this chapter should be 
interpreted or construed to give rise to any permanent vested rights in the continuation of any particular use. 
district. zoning classification or any permissible activities therein: and. they are hereby declared to be subject to 
subsequent amendment. change or modification as may be necessary to the preservation or protection of public 
health. safety and welfare. 

(Ord. of 10-6-03) 
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Plymouth Planning Commission 

Regular Meeting Minutes 

Wednesday, January 14, 2026 - 7:00 p.m. 

City of Plymouth 

201 S. Main Street 

Plymouth, Michigan 48170 

1. CALL TO ORDER

Chair Hollie Saraswat called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.

www.plymouthmi.gov 
734-453-1234

Present: Chair Hollie Saraswat, Vice Chair Kyle Meda ugh (arrived at 7:12 p.m.), Commissioners Joe

Hawthorne, Marni Schroeder, Trish Horstman, Zach Funk, Sidney Filippis, Dave Scott, and Katie Rossie (arrived

at 7:08 p.m.)

Also present: Planning and Community Development Director Greta Bolhuis, Community Development

Coordinator Haley Hall, and Planning Consultant Sally Elmiger

2. CITIZENS COMMENTS

Patty Jamison (255 N Harvey) commended the Community Conversation event and suggested the creation of

a terminology handout to help citizens better understand planning terms used in meetings.

3. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES

Funk moved to approve the minutes of the December 10, 2025 meeting as written. Filippis seconded.

There was a voice vote.

The motion carried unanimously.

4. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Chair Sara swat proposed to amend the agenda by striking item #6, Election of Officers, due to incomplete

appointments by the City Commission. Filippis seconded.

There was a voice vote.

The motion carried unanimously.

5. COMMISSION COMMENTS

Hawthorne presented research on Plymouth housing trends, noting that of 23 homes sold under $500,000 in

2025, 17 were demolished and replaced with much larger, more expensive homes. This data highlighted

concerns about the loss of starter homes and the impact on housing affordability and community diversity.

Mayor Pro-Tern Elliott introduced himself as the new liaison between the City Commission and Planning

Commission. He noted that all Planning Commission appointments would be completed before the next PC

meeting.

Horstman supported Ms. Jamison's suggestion about creating clear definitions of planning terms.

Bolhuis introduced Haley Hall, Community Development Coordinator, who gave a brief introduction about her

background and experience with the city.

6. ELECTION OF OFFICERS

This agenda item was removed from the agenda.
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7. PUBLIC HEARINGS

a. Amendment to Zoning Ordinance Secs. 78-133; 78-92, 78-102, 78-112, 78-161, 78-181, 78-216, 78-

261, 78-281, 78-282, 78-295, 78-333; 78-202, 78-313, 78-314; 78-21, 78-42, 78-52, 78-62, 78-71, 78-

163, 78-181, 78-204, 78-242, 78-270, 78-271, 78-296; 78-208, 78-209; 78-6, 78-386.

Chair Saraswat opened the public hearing at 7:27 p.m. 

There were no c,omments. 

The public hearing closed at 7:28 p.m. 

The Commission discussed each proposed amendment in detail. After thorough discussion, the Commission 

made the following considerations with the proposed actions. 

Amendments for Task 117 (Secs. 78-133) 

Consideration: Amend the title from "uses prohibited" to "fire department approval required". 

Action: Supported for recommendation to the City Commission. 

Amendments for Task 118 (Secs. 78-92, 78-102, 78-112, 78-161, 78-181, 78-216, 78-261, 78-281, 78-282, 78-

295, 78-333) 

Consideration: Alter terminology from "special use" to "special land use" for consistency. 

Action: Supported for recommendation to the City Commission. 

Amendments for Task 118 (Secs. 78-202, 78-313, 78-314) 

Consideration: Tasks 118 "MDEQ" to "EGLE" because of the rebranding of the state department. 

Action: Supported for recommendation to the City Commission. 

AmendmentsforTaskll8 (Secs. 78-21, 78-42, 78-52, 78-62, 78-71, 78-163, 78-181, 78-204, 78-242, 78-270, 

78-271, 78-296)

Consideration: Alter terminology from "church, synagogue, temple, mosque, similar religious facility" to

"religious institution" for inclusive representation of various worship venues.

Action: Supported for recommendation to the City Commission.

Amendments for Task 1123 (Secs. 78-21, 78-208, 78-209) 

Consideration: Add fence definitions from Chapter 18 and combine the definition of "fence" to consolidate all 

fence regulations into one place in the Zoning Ordinance. Combine Chapter 18 fencing regulations into 

reconfigured Secs. 78-208 and 78-209. 

Action: Recommendation back to the sub-committee for further discussion and consideration. 

Amendments for Task 1124 (Secs. 78-6, 78-386) 

Consideration: Consolidate redundant "vested rights" requirements by moving language from Sec. 78-386 

into Sec. 78-6. 

Action: Supported for recommendation to the City Commission. 

Hawthorne made a motion to recommend amendments to Secs. 78-133; 78-92, 78-102, 78-112, 78-161, 78-

181, 78-216, 78-261, 78-281, 78-282, 78-295, 78-333; 78-202, 78-313, 78-314; 78-21 (partial), 78-42, 78-52, 

78-62, 78-71, 78-163, 78-181, 78-204, 78-242, 78-270, 78-271, 78-296, 78-6, 78-386.

A friendly amendment was also made by Hawthorne to remove the second instance of Secs. 78-163 and 

replace it with Secs. 78-181. 
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Hawthorne motioned to table discussions on amendments related to fence definitions in Secs. 78-21, 78-208, 

and 78-209 for further discussion. 

Filippis seconded the motion. 

There was a roll call vote. 

YES: Horstman, Medaugh, Funk, Filippis, Schroeder, Rossie, Scott, Hawthorne, and Saraswat 

The motion carried. 

8. OLD BUSINESS

a. Amendment to Zoning Ordinance Secs. 78-91, 78-101, 78-182.

The Commission discussed amendments to Secs. 78-91, 78-101, and 78-182 regarding on line sales. The 

amendments were designed to clarify that businesses could sell products both in-store and through e­
commerce. 

Hawthorne made a motion to recommend amendment of Sections 78-91, 78-101, and 78-182 with language 

stating that "goods produced on premises shall be sold at retail on the premises where produced and 

additionally through e-commerce". Scott seconded the motion. 

There was a voice vote. 

The motion carried unanimously. 

9. NEW BUSINESS

a. Amendment to Zoning Ordinance Secs. 78-42, 78-52, 78-62, and 78-296.

The Commission discussed each proposed amendment in detail. The Commission also received citizen 

comments on the proposed amendments. 

Patty Jamison (255 N Harvey) highlighted the complexities of nursing homes and assisted living, pointing out 

the distinction between licensed and non-licensed facilities. 

Ron Picard (1373 Sheridan) commented on the 3-acre minimum lot size for churches. While the change might 

help small churches like the Christian Science lot, it may hinder future buyers' ability to afford the property, 

which currently appeals to larger churches due to existing restrictions. 

After thorough discussion, the Commission made the following considerations with the proposed actions. 

Amendments for Task 1111 (Secs. 78-42, 78-52, 78-62, and 78-296) 

Consideration: Decrease large minimum lot sizes and setbacks for specific uses, including religious 

institutions, and recreation areas. 

Action: Supported for public hearing. 

Consideration: Multi-family and nursing homes. 

Action: Recommendation back to the sub-committee for further discussion and consideration. 

Filippis made a motion to set Secs. 78-42, 78-52, and 78-296 for public hearing. Fili pp is also proposed 
deferring Sec. 78-62 for further sub-committee review, as it requires more clarity on definitions, especially 

regarding state compliance and legal issues concerning nursing homes and assisted living facilities. Horstman 

seconded the motion. 
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There was a voice vote. 

The motion carried unanimously. 

10. REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE

Planning & Community Development Director Bolhuis announced that Bob's Soup Talk is scheduled for

January 27, 2026, at 5:30 PM at the Cultural Center to discuss board and commission rules, regulations, and

responsibilities.

The MSHDA subcommittee is set to reconvene before the end of the month. Community Development
Coordinator Hall outlined her ongoing work and analysis concerning double lots and compatibility ordinances.

Hall detailed that she has been systematically reviewing all parcels within the city to identify those with

double or triple lots, as well as those that could potentially be split according to neighborhood context. She
has gathered data on the year built of the homes on these parcels to identify trends in housing age on larger

versus smaller parcels. Hall will present her findings at the next MSHDA subcommittee meeting. She reported

she examined Detroit's compatibility ordinance, particularly their six 'common elements' or features, and will

use that framework to analyze and identify common elements within Plymouth's neighborhoods.

11. ADJOURNMENT

Hawthorne made a motion to adjourn. Filippis seconded.

There was a voice vote.

The motion carried unanimously.

The meeting was adjourned at 8:30 p.m.
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RESOLUTION 

The following Resolution was offered by Commissioner _______ and seconded by 
Commissioner 

-------

WHEREAS 

WHEREAS 

WHEREAS 

WHEREAS 

The Planning Commission of the City of Plymouth reviewed the proposed 
zoning ordinance amendments which update Sections Secs. 78-133; 78-92, 
78-102, 78-112, 78-161, 78-181, 78-216, 78-261, 78-281, 78-282, 78-295, 78-
333; 78-202, 78-313, 78-314; 78-21, 78-42, 78-52, 78-62, 78-71, 78-163, 78-
163, 78-204, 78-242, 78-270, 78-271, 78-296; and 78-6, 78-386 of the City's
Zoning Ordinance, and

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on January 14; 2026 to receive 
public comment about the zoning ordinance amendments, and 

At the conclusion of the public hearing, the Planning Commission approved· 
the text amendment and recommended review and approval by the City 
Commission, and 

The City Commission has completed a first reading of the proposed language. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City Commission of the City of Plymouth does hereby 
approve the zoning ordinance amendments to Sections Secs. 78-133; 78-92, 78-102, 78-112, 78-161, 
78-181, 78-216, 78-261, 78-281, 78-282, 78-295, 78-333; 78-202, 78-313, 78-314; 78-21, 78-42, 78-52,
78-62, 78-71, 78-163, 78-163, 78-204, 78-242, 78-270, 78-271, 78-296; and 78-6, 78-386.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the City Commission will hold a second reading of 
the proposed zoning ordinance amendments at their next regular meeting. 



ITEM#8.a. 

Administrative Recommendation 

City of Plymouth 

201 S. Main 

Plymouth, Michigan 48170-1637 

To: Mayor & City Commission 

From: Chris S. Porman, City Manager 

www.plymouthmi.gov 

Phone 734-453-1234 

Fax 734-455-1892 

CC: S:\Manager\Porman Files\Memorandum - Quick Zoning Ordinance Amendments -1st Batch - 2nd Reading -2-17-26.docx 

Date: February 11, 2026 

RE: Quick Zoning Ordinance Amendments -1st Batch - Second & Final Reading 

Background 

Following the Zoning Audit that began in 2022, 26 "quick" amendments were identified as areas for 
updates/corrections/clarifications. The reasons included alignment with state law, outdated language in 
terminology or phrasing used and inconsistencies with the Master Plan. 

The Planning Commission has been working on these, including a dedicated Sub-Committee, for this purpose. 

These changes were discussed and presented in batches for ease of understanding and ability to complete and 
accomplish these in an efficient manner. The Planning Commission held a Public Hearing on December 10, 2025, 

and has recommended the first set of changes to the City Commission for approval. 

The City Commission completed the first reading of the first batch of draft ordinance amendments on February 

2nd
, 2026, and scheduled the second and final reading for February 17th

, the next regularly scheduled City 
Commission meeting. The Commission did not suggest changes during the first reading. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The City Administration recommends that the City Commission complete the second and final reading 
of the proposed zoning ordinance amendments as presented and approve the same. We have attached a 

proposed Resolution for the City Commission to consider regarding this matter. Should you have any questions 

in advance of the meeting please contact Greta Bolhuis or myself. 



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
201 S. MAIN 
PLYMOUTH, Ml 48170 

• .1 mo.1.1thmi. ov

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION 

To: Chris Porman, City Manager 
From: Greta Bolhuis, AICP, Planning and Community Development Director JV{/ iJ 

February 11, 2026 
yi-

Date: 
Re: Zoning Ordinance Amendments to Sections 78-281, 78-377, 78-406, 78-42, 78-52, 

78-181, 78-111, and 78-21

BACKGROUND: 
In 2022, the City contracted with Carlisle Wortman to complete an audit of the city zoning 
ordinances to identify: 

• Inconsistencies with the Master Plan and Future Land Use Map
• Ordinance language that is inconsistent with other laws
• Outdated ordinance language

As part of the audit, 26 quick zoning ordinance amendments were identified. The Zoning Audit 
Sub-Committee of the Planning Commission has been meeting monthly to review and address 
these matters. A public hearing was held on December 10, 2025 at the Planning Commission 
meeting, at which time the Commission voted to recommend that the City Commission approve 
the first set of changes, which include: 

Sec. 78-281. Special uses. Change the notice requirements for special land use to not less than 15 
days before the date of the hearing. Reasoning: Alignment with State Law. 

Sec. 78-377. Public hearings. change item (c) to state that "Public hearings for an amendment to 
this title, or the zoning map, that affects more than ten adjacent properties shall only require 
notice in a newspaper", with the added text in bold, italicized font.. Reasoning: Alignment with 
State Law. 

Sec. 78-406. Notice. Amend to reference Section 78-377 requirements of the not less than 15-
day window by mail and in the newspaper for notices for the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
Reasoning: Alignment with State Law. 

Sec. 78-42. Special land uses permitted after review and approval. Change the reference when 
uses are required to "be located only on major or collector-thoroughfares as designated in the 
city's master plan" to major arterials and major collectors on the National Functional 
Classification designation, maintained by the State of Michigan. Reasoning: Alignment with State 
of Michigan road designations. 



Sec. 78-52. Special land uses permitted after review and approval. Change the reference when 

uses are required to "be located only on major or collector thoroughfares as designated in the 

city's master plan" to major arterials and major collectors on the National Functional 

Classification designation, maintained by the State of Michigan. Reasoning: Alignment with State 

of Michigan road designations. 

' 

Sec. 78-181. Principal uses permitted. Change the reference when uses are required to "be 

located only on major or collector thoroughfares as designated in the city's master plan" to major 

arterials and major collectors on the National Functional Classification designation, maintained 

by the State of Michigan. Reasoning: Alignment with State of Michigan road designations. 

Sec. 78-111. Principal uses permitted. Change "tavern" in Section 78-111- Principal uses 

permitted in the B-3 Zoning District to "bar/lounge" since tavern is not used elsewhere. 

Reasoning: Tavern is not defined, nor is it used in any other section of the Zoning Ordinance. 

Sec. 78-21. Definitions. Remove definitions not used outside of Article II: billboard, delicatessen, 

mechanical amusement device, rooming house, mobile home park/manufactured home 

community. Remove regulatory language from definitions where possible, such as removing the 

reference to "one-story" in the convenience grocery store definition and "separated from each 

other by a "firewall" from the townhome/rowhouse definition. Reasoning: Eliminate terms not 

used in the Zoning Ordinance. Keep regulatory language in the "body" of the Zoning Ordinance. 

The City Commission completed the first reading of the draft ordinance on February 2, 2026. At 

that time the City Commission had no comments or changes. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that the City Commission complete a second reading of the proposed zoning 

ordinance amendments as presented and approve the same. Staff further recommends the City 

Commission direct the City Clerk to publish the new ordinance language to be effective the day 

after publication. 

If you have any questions, please contact me directly. 



Sec. 78-281. Special uses. 

(a) Application. Applications for special use permits authorized in this chapter shall be submitted to the building
official on a form provided by the city. In addition to a complete application form, the applicant is required to
submit a site plan prepared in accordance with article XX, site plan review.

(b) Procedures.

[ ... ] 

(1) The building official shall review the proposed application and site plan to determine if all required
information has been supplied, and, forward the completed application, site plan, and supporting data
to the city planning commission or city commission depending on the special use permit being
requested. Any request for a special use permit made pursuant to section 78-297 of this chapter shall
be approved by the city commission only.

(2) Upon receipt of the application for a special use permit, the planning commission or city commission,
as specified, shall hold a public hearing in accordance with the notification requirements described
hereafter.

, A notice of the public hearing shall be published in at least one newspaper of general circulation and 
sent by mail or personal delivery to all persons to whom real property is assessed within 300 feet of the 
boundary of the property in question, and to the occupants of all structures within 300 feet. If the 
name of the occupant is not known, the term "occupant" may be used in making notification. 
Notification need not be given to more than one occupant of a structure, except that if a structure 
contains more than one dwelling unit or spatial area owned or leased by different individuals, 
partnerships, businesses, or organizations, one occupant of each unit or spatial area shall receive 
notice. In the case of a single structure containing more than four dwelling units or other distinct 
spatial areas owned or leased by different individuals, partnerships, businesses, or organizations, 
notice may be given to the manager or owner of the structure who shall be requested to post the 
notice at the primary entrance to the structure. 

The notice shall be given not less than fi11e days or FRore than fifteen (151 days before the date the 
application will be considered. The notice shall describe the property in question and the nature of the 
special use permit request; state the time, date, and location of the public hearing; and, indicate when 
and where written comments will be received concerning the request. 

(3) Upon conclusion of the public hearing procedures, the planning commission or city commission, as
specified, may issue a special use permit. Upon approval of a special use, the planning commission or
city commission, as specified, may consider the site plan. A copy of the planning commission's or city
commission's decision, with any conditions or reasons for rejection, shall be sent promptly to the
building official and to the applicant.

Sec. 78-377. Public hearings. 

In instances where a public hearing is required under this chapter with the planning commission, the zoning 
board of appeals, or the city commission, written notice of the public hearing shall be in accordance with the 
Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, Public Act 110 of 2006 as amended, MCL 125.3101 et seq., and the Open Meetings 
Act, MCL 15.261 et seq. Notice shall be as follows: 

(a) Notice content. The notice shall do all of the following:

(1) Describe the nature of the request;

(2) Indicate the property that is the subject of the request. The notice shall include a listing of all
existing street addresses within the property. Street addresses do not need to be created and



listed if no such addresses currently exist within the property. If there are no street addresses, 

other means of identification may be used; 

(3) State when and where the request will be considered;

(4) Indicate when and where written comments will be received concerning the request.

(b) Notice publication and mailing. Notice shall be published and mailed no less than fifteen days prior to

the public hearing as follows:

(1) Notice of the request shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the city.

(2) Notice shall be sent by mail or personal delivery to the owners of property for which approval is

being considered.

(3) Notice shall also be sent to all persons to whom real property is assessed within three hundred

feet of the subject property and to the occupants of all structures within three hundred feet of

the subject property regardless of whether the property or structure is located in the zoning

jurisdiction. Notification need not be given to more than one occupant of a structure, except that

if a structure contains more than one dwelling unit or spatial area owned or leased by different

persons, one occupant of each unit or spatial area shall be given notice. If a single structure

contains more than four dwelling units or other distinct spatial areas owned or leased by

different persons, notice may be given to the manager or owner of the structure, who shall be

requested to post the notice at the primary entrance to the structure. If the name of the

occupant is not known, the term "occupant" may be used for the intended recipient of the

notice.

(4) The notice under subsection (b)(3) of this section is considered to be given when personally

delivered or when deposited during normal business hours for delivery with the United States

Postal Service or other public or private delivery service.

(c) Ordinance amendments and rezoning of more than ten properties. Public hearings for an amendment

to this title, or the zoning map, that affects more than ten adjacent properties shall only require notice

in a newspaper, which shall not be required to indicate the property subject to the request under

subsection (a)(2) of this section, and notice shall not be required to be mailed to individual properties

under subsections (b)(2) and (b)(3) of this section.

(d) Zoning board of appeals interpretations and appeals. Public hearings for ordinance interpretations and

appeals of administrative decisions by the zoning board of appeals shall only require notice in a

newspaper, as required in subsection (a)(2) of this section and if the interpretation or appeal of an

administrative decision involves a specific property, notice shall also be given to the person bringing

the appeal, as required in subsection (b)(2) of this section. Variances shall require full notification

under subsections (b)(l) through (b)(3) of this section.

Sec. 78-406. Notice. 

The zoning board of appeals shall make no recommendation except in a specific case and after a hearing 

conducted by such board. The written notice containing the time and place of such public hearing shall be 

published and mailed in accordance with Section 78-377. A written notice of the tiR9e anel 13lace of such 13uelic 

hearing shall ee R9aileel to the owners, at the aelelresses gi11en in the last assessffient roll, of all lots or 13arcels of 

lanel lying within 300 feet of the 13ro13erty in eiuestion. Such notices to ee eleli11ereel 13ersonally or ey first class R9ail 

aelelresseel to the res13ecti11e owners at the aelelresses gi11en in the last assessffient roll of the city. 

Sec. 78-42. Special land uses permitted after review and approval. 

The following uses may be permitted by the planning commission subject to article 23, the review and 

approval of the site plan by the planning commission, and the imposition of special conditions which, in the 

opinion of the commission, are necessary to ensure that the land use or activity authorized is compatible with 



I 

adjacent uses of land, the natural environment and the capacities of public services and facilities affected by the 
land use, and subject further to a public hearing held in accord with section 78-281: 

(1) Churches and other facilities normally incidental thereto subject to section 78-296;GG.

[ ... ]

(8) Bed and breakfast operations shall be located only on major arterials and majors collectors as 
designated on the National Functional Classification, maintained by the State of Michigan major or
collector thoroughfares as desigRated iR the city's master plaR ;:ind shall further be subject to section
78-287.

� 

(9) Accessory buildings and uses customarily incident to any of the above special land uses.

(Ord. of 10-6-03) 

Sec. 78-52. Special land uses permitted after review and approval. 

The following uses may be permitted by the planning commission subject to section 23, the review and 
approval of the site plan by the planning commission, and the imposition of special conditions which, in the 
opinion of the commission, are necessary to ensure that the land use or activity authorized is compatible with 
adjacent uses of land, the natural environment and the capacities of public services and facilities affected by the 
land use, and subject further to a public hearing held in accord with section 78-281: 

(1) Churches and other facilities normally incidental thereto subject to section 78-296;GG.

[ ... ]

{8) Bed and breakfast operations shall be located only on major arterials and majors collectors as 
designated on the National Functional Classification, maintained by the State of Michigan FRajor or 
collector thoroughfares as desigRated iR the city's FRaster plaR and shall further be subject to section 
78-287.

(9) Accessory buildings and uses customarily incident to any of the above special land uses.

(Ord. of 10-6-03; Ord. No. 2012-04, § 5, 11-5-12) 

Sec. 78-181. Principal uses permitted. 

(a) In the mixed use district, no building or land shall be used and no building shall be erected except for one or
more of the following specified uses unless otherwise provided in this chapter:

[ ... ]

(11) Bed and breakfast operations shall be located only on major arterials and majors collectors as
designated on the National Functional Classification, maintained by the State of Michigan FRajor or
collector thoroughfares as desigRated iR the city's FRaster plaR and shall further be subject to city
licensing provisions. Bed and breakfast operations shall further be subject to the following:

a. Such dwellings shall meet all applicable codes and ordinances of the city, county and state.

b. Floor plans drawn to scale of all floors to be utilized for bed and breakfast activities shall be
submitted to the city.

c. Buildings shall be suitable in character for the use proposed and shall not be cause for a change
in character of the neighborhood.

d. The dwelling shall be a building with not more than six sleeping rooms available for guests of the
bed and breakfast dwelling.



e. There shall be no separate cooking facilities provided for the bed and breakfast occupants.
Meals, other than those served as a part of the normal operation of the household, shall be
served only to occupants of the bed and breakfast facility.

f. Approved smoke detectors shall be provided in individual sleeping units and in common
hallways.

g. Emergency egress lighting to assure continued illumination for a duration of not less than one
hour in case of emergency or primary power loss.

h. An approved fire extinguisher in the common hallway accessible to all occupants.

i. Every sleeping unit shall have at least one operable window approved for emergency egress or
rescue, except where the sleeping unit is provided with a door to a corridor having access to two
remote exits in opposite directions.

j. Occupancy shall be of a transient nature for periods not to exceed one week in duration in any
one month by any transient occupant. A guest registry indicating name, address, phone number
and vehicle license number, shall be kept indicating dates of arrival and departure of guests and
shall be available to the city for inspection upon request.

k. One unlighted wall sign not exceeding six square feet in area may be provided. Such wall sign
shall not be an awning, changeable copy or channel letter sign. Bed and breakfast operations
shall not be permitted freestanding signs.

I. Off-street parking shall be provided based upon one space for each rental room and one space
for the operator of the facility. It is the city's intent to not encourage yards to be destroyed,
landscaping removed or the integrity of the neighborhood altered in order to provide parking. In
those instances where parking requirements cannot be met, the applicant may request special 

consideration from the planning commission. In such a case the applicant shall submit an analysis
of parking required and parking provided within a 300-foot radius of the subject parcel. After
analyzing this data, the planning commission may lower the number of the required parking
spaces based on the fact that sufficient off-street parking exists in the neighborhood.

m. Such bed and breakfast dwelling shall not be located within two 200 feet as measured from the
nearest property lines of another such facility.

(12) Accessory buildings and uses customarily incident to any of the above permitted uses.

[. .. ]

Sec. 78-111. Principal uses permitted. 

In a B-3, general business district, no building or land shall be used and no building shall be erected except 
for one or more of the following specified uses unless otherwise provided in this chapter. 

Permitted uses: 

(1) Office buildings for any of the following occupations: governmental, executive, administrative,
professional, accounting, writing, clerical, stenographic, drafting, sales, post offices and public utility
offices.

(2) Medical office, dental office, physical therapy and chiropractic office; including clinics. Professional
offices of lawyers, architects, engineers, and similar or allied professions.

(3) Child care centers and nursery schools.

(4) Private clubs and lodge halls.

(5) Off-street parking lots and parking facilities.

(6) Meeting halls and related services.



(7) Any generally recognized retail business which supplies commodities on the premises, for persons 

residing in adjacent residential areas such as: groceries, meats, dairy products, baked goods or other 

foods, drugs, dry goods and notions or hardware. 

(8) Restaurants not serving alcoholic beverages, sit-down restaurants, carry-out restaurants or other 

places serving food except those having the character of a drive-in, or having a drive-through 

component. Restae1rants not serving alcoholic be11erages, incle1ding carry out restaurants and sit down 

restaurants.

(9) Any personal service establishment which performs services on the premises for persons residing in

adjacent residential areas, such as: shoe repair, dry cleaning shops, tailor shops, beauty parlors,

barbershops. Any service establishment of an office-showroom or workshop nature of an electrician,

decorator, dressmaker, tailor, shoemaker, baker, commercial printing/copying, upholsterer, or an

establishment doing radio, television or home appliance repair, photographic reproduction, and similar 

establishments that require a retail adjunct and of no more objectionable character than the 

aforementioned subject to the following provision: No more than five persons shall be employed at 

any time in the fabrication, repair and other processing of goods. 

(10) Large box retail uses (over 70,000 square feet). 

(11) Home improvement centers. 

(12) Reserved. Restaurants and ta•,•erns ,,.,here the f)atrons are ser11ed while seated •,vithin a building 

occuf)ied by st1ch establishment, and wherein such establishment does not eictend as an integral f)art 

of, or accessory thereto, any ser.cice of a drive in, or Of)en front store. 

(13) Regional shopping centers containing multi-tenant spaces totaling greater than 50,000 square feet. 

(14) Theaters or assembly halls when completely enclosed. 

(15) Banks, credit unions, savings and loan associations, and other financial institutions including drive­

through facilities, drive-through branches, 24-hour automatic tellers. 

(16) Municipal buildings and governmental offices. 

(17) Offices and showrooms of plumbers, electricians, decorator or similar trades, in connection with which

not more than 25 percent of the floor area of the building or part of the building occupied by the

establishment is used for making, assembling, remodeling, repairing, altering, finishing, or refinishing 

its products or merchandise; and provided that the ground floor premises facing upon, and visible from 

any abutting street shall be used only for entrances, offices, or display. All storage of material on any 

land shall be within the confines of the building or part thereof occupied by the establishment.

(18) Newspaper offices and printing shops.

(19) Funeral homes. 

(20) Storage facilities when incident to and physically connected with any principal use permitted, provided 

that such facility is within the confines of the building or part thereof occupied by such establishment. 

(21) Bus passenger stations. 

(22) Governmental offices or other governmental uses; public utility offices, exchanges, transformer

stations, pump stations, and service yards, but not including outdoor storage.

(23) Self-service laundry and dry cleaning establishments.

(24) Bowling alleys, indoor archery range, indoor tennis courts or similar forms of indoor commercial

recreation. 

(25) Pool or billiard parlor or club. 

(26) Video rental establishments. 



(27) Storage of materials or goods to be sold at retail provided such storage is within a building or is
enclosed as not to be visible to the public from any abutting non-industrial district or public street.

(28) Other uses which are similar to the above uses.

(29) Accessory structures customarily incident to the above permitted uses.

(30) Residential uses shall be permitted provided such living units are located on the second floor or above.

Sec. 78-21. Definitions. 

The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this chapter, shall have the meanings ascribed to 
them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning: 

[ ... ] 

BWeoard shall mean: 

(1) A 13oster 13anel or 13ainted eulletin and includes anv structure 13anel, eoard or oeject designed
e><clusi¥ely to su1313ort such 13oster, 13anel, or a 13ainted eulletin.

(2) A surface whereon advertising matter is set in view cons13icuously and which ad¥ertising does not a1313ly
to 13remises or anv use or wemises i,yherein it is dis13layed or 13osted.

[ ... ] 

Convenience grocery store. I\ one storv, retail store primarily designed and stocked to sell food, beverages, 
and other household supplies to customers who purchase a relatively few items (in contrast to a "supermarket"). 
Convenience grocery stores are designed to attract a large volume of stop and go traffic. 

[ ... ] 

De!!catesseR means an estaelishment v,ihere food and ee�1erage items are sold for eoth off 13remises 
13re13aration consum13tion, carry out and/or on 13remises consum13tion. 

[ ... ] 

MechaRical aff/t1Seff/eRt de�1ice means any machine or d011ice which, u13on the insertion of a coin, currenc·t, 
slug, token, 13late or disc, 013erates or ma·t ee 013erated as a game, of contest of sl,ill or amusement when the 
element of sl,ill in such 013eration 13redominates o¥er chance or luck. It shall incl1:Jde mechanical, electrical, or 
electronic ¥idea games, mechanical grassing de¥ices, 13ineall games, mechanical, electrical, or electronic easeeall, 
footeall, easl(Oteall, hockey and similar s13orts ty13e games, mechanical, electrical, or electronic card games, 
shooting games, laser tag, target games, or any other machine, de·,ice or a1313arat1:Js which may ee 1:Jsed as a game 
of skill and wherein the 13laver initiates, em13loys or directs any force generated ey such machine. 

[ ... l 

MoeNe hoffle/maRi;fact<1red hoffle means any 01:Jilding or str1:Jct1:Jre, trans13ortaele in one or more sections, 
which is 01:Jilt on a chassis and designed to ee sold as a dwelling with or without a 13ermanent fo1:Jndation, when 
connected to the req1:Jired utilities, and incl1:Jdes 13I1:Jmeing, heating, air conditioning and electrical systems 
contained in the stF1:Jctl:Jre. Moeile home does not incl1:Jde recreational eq1:Ji13ment. 

[ ... ] 

Townhome/rowhouse means a building containing three or more dwelling units arranged side by side, 
separated from each other ey a firewall and having separate direct means of egress and ingress to each unit from 
the outside. 

[ ... ] 



RESOLUTION 

The following Resolution was offered by Commissioner ________ and seconded by 

Commissioner 
-------

WHEREAS 

WHEREAS 

WHEREAS 

WHEREAS 

The Planning Commission of the City of Plymouth reviewed the proposed 

zoning ordinance amendments which update Sections 78-281, 78-377, 78-

406, 78-42, 78-52, 78-181, 78-111, and 78-21 of the City's Zoning 

Ordinance, and 

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on December 1.0, 2025 to 

receive public comment about the zoning ordinance amendments, and 

At the conclusion of the public hearing, the Planning Commission approved 

the text amendment and recommended review and approval by the City 

Commission, and 

The City Commission has completed a first reading and second reading of the 

proposed language. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City Commission of the City of Plymouth does hereby 

approve the zoning ordinance amendments to Sections 78-281, 78-377, 78-406, 78-42, 78-52, 78-

181, 78-111, and 78-21. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the City Commission directs the City Clerk to publish 

the zoning ordinance amendments to be effective the day after publication. 



Administrative Recommendation 

City of Plymouth 

201 S. Main 

Plymouth, Michigan 48170-1637 

To: Mayor & City Commission 

From: Chris S. Porman, City Manager 

CC: S:\Manager\Porman Files\Memorandum - Strategic Plan 2026 One Year Tasks Adoption - 02-17-26.docx 

Date: February 11, 2026 

RE: Adoption of 2026 One-Year Tasks for Strategic Plan 

Background 

ITEM #8.b. 

www.plymouthmi.gov 

Phone 734-453-1234 

Fax 734-455-1892 

A significant amount of work has been done related to the Strategic Plan and the development of the 

2026 one-year tasks. We had the team building session with Dr. Lew Bender on January 8, 2026, to 

discuss expectations of a "team." The Commission held a Community Conversation event on Tuesday, 

January 13, 2026 to hear from the public. Then the City Commission met in a public work session on 

Monday, January 26, to create the draft task list. The City Administration took the multiple task lists 

that were created at that meeting and assembled them into a single document. We also forwarded that 

draft document to the City Commission on Friday, January 30 asking for any changes, deletions or 

updates. 

Adoption of the one-year tasks will give specific direction to the City Administration to work towards the 

accomplishment of the various tasks. In addition, this will also give direction to the other Boards and 

Commissions as to the expectations of the City Commission. 

Recommendation 

The City Administration recommends that the City Commission make final deletions or changes and 

adopt the 2026 One-Year Tasks for the City's Strategic Plan. We have attached ·a proposed Resolution 

for the City Commission to consider regarding this matter. Should you have any questions in advance of 

the meeting please feel free to contact me. 



RESOLUTION 

The following Resolution was offered by Comm. ______ and seconded by 
Comm. _____ _ 

WHEREAS 

WHEREAS 

WHEREAS 

WHEREAS 

The City Commission of the City of Plymouth held a team building work session 
that was open to the public and facilitated by Dr. Lew Bender in advance of the 
group developing one-year tasks for the strategic plan; and 

The City Commission held a Community Conversation event and invited the 
public to participate in discussions on matters important to them; and 

An open public session was held on January 26, 2026, to establish the draft of 
the one-year tasks, and 

After review, a finalized draft of the plan and tasks was developed and provided 
to the City Commission for additional comments. 

NOW THE.REFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City Commission of the City of Plymouth does 
hereby endorse and adopt the 2026 one-year tasks for the city's strategic plan. 

Potential 1-Year Tasks 

#1 Sustainable Infrastructure 

1. Expand card access control for other city facilities
2. Update all fee schedules & rates, establish citywide fee schedule
3. Create critical needs assessment for city facilities
4. Complete 2026 Central Parking Deck maintenance project
5. Complete 2026 infrastructure program
6. Start construction on Mausoleum repair
7. Resolve infrastructure/systems issues with Gathering restrooms
8. Explore food compost collection programs
9. Explore battery recycling programs
10. Complete Floodwise process and present to CC/Community
11. Reach conclusion on potential sale of Salem Landfill
12. Complete Library property swap
13. Complete crosswalk on Mill St.
14. Explore the crosswalk enhancements at Main and Hartsough & Main and Union
15. Explore public/private partnerships for flex parking
16. Review parking policy (hours, locations)
17. Continue MML Green Communities Challenge
18. Maintain pollinator friendly and native planting areas on city properties



#2 Staff Development, Training, & Succession 

1. Continue Police and Municipal Services accreditation process
2. Review/update Employee Manual including job descriptions, organizational charts, etc.
3. Formalize onboarding for board/commission members
4. Create training framework for board/commission members
5. City Commission to review the appointments process for board/commission members

#3 Community Connectivity 

1. Continue with community outreach programs/events (coffee hours, etc.)

2. Administer 2026 elections, along with kids' voting

3. Explore website update options

4. Research paperless agenda packets
5. Continue implementation of Communications Plan
6. Update Special Events Policy and application
7. Complete implementation of fully digital plan submission for permits

8. Standardize city branding guidelines
9. Monitor Wayne County public transit - millage and SMART system
10. Revise meeting behavior etiquette for boards/commissions/attendees
11. Explore technology upgrades for accessibility of public meetings outside City Hall

12. Provide public education opportunities/information on the following topics:

a. Data centers

b.  Year-end report on tree program 
c. Alley maintenance
d. Tornado siren/Severe Weather Week

e. Planning/Zoning/PUD
f. Vermin/compost

g. Citizen Academy
13. Continue community conversation style event(s)

14. Prepare for next 5-Year Strategic Pian

#4 Attractive, Livable Community 

1. Consider senior needs assessment

2. Update the cemetery ordinance

3. Complete remaining "quick" zoning audit tasks
4. Explore residential compatibility ordinance

5. Pursue RRC requirements
a. On boarding for ZBA and DDA
b. Marketing/branding

c. Flexible parking requirements
d. Identify local economic development tools
e. Complete Economic Development Strategy/Plan

f. Capital Improvement Planning
6. Provide update on and complete MSHDA Housing grant

7. Restart housing inspection program



8. Design, support, and adopt a program for park/playground sponsorship
a. Begin construction on Lion's Club Park playground renovation

• b. Begin Rotary Park playground renovation
9. Explore creation of parks sub-committee
10. Finalize DTP Forward streetscape upgr�de design and begin plan for implementation
11. Install Phase Ill of Plymouth Art Walk
12. Continue to expand programming opportunities
13. Complete implementation of Old VIiiage CIA
14. Investigate change of use at Massey Field
15. Address vacant commercial property concerns
16. CC to provide direction to Planning Commission on minimum lot size
17. Finalize IGA with Wayne County and concept planning for Hines Dr. connection



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
20 I S. Main St. 

Plymouth, Michigan 48170-1637 

Date: February 12, 2026 

To: Chris Porman, City Manager 

From: Priya King, Finance Director 

MEMORANDUM 

Subject: Second Quarter Budget Amendments - Item Sc 

Issue: Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Second Quarter Budget Amendments 

ITEM #8.c 

www.plymouthmi.gov 

Phone 

Fax 

734-453-1234

734-455-1892

Analysis: Attached are the Revenue and Expenditure Reports through December 31, 2025 (Quarter 2), 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026. These reports include detailed results for the General Fund, 
as well as the nine principal special revenue and enterprise funds. A graph is provided that 
summarizes revenues, expenditure, and changes in fund balance for the second quarter of the 
current fiscal year. 

Overall, the City's financial health remains stable. All ten principal funds have shown year-over-year 
increases. Even with the departure and transition of two key management positions, the city and its 
succession planning have continued to perform at an elevated level. This is highlighted recently with 
the city receiving the highest possible opinion from PSLZ audit firm. The city also received the 
esteemed Distinguished Budget Presentation Award from the Government Finance Officers 

Association (GFOA). 

FY 25-26 Q2 Update 

• The City's overall financial position is healthy. As of December 2024, the General Fund balance
was $7,977,577 and increased to $8,249,389 at the end of December 2025. The $271,812 increase
was primarily due to the timing of the property tax collections and only expending 42% of the
approved expenditures. The audited General Fund Balance as June 30, 2025, increased 11 % from
June 30, 2024, to $4,826,851.

• The second quarter saw retirement of the 2022/23 Infrastructure Improvement Program. The
Major and Local Street Funds have a combined fund balance of $3,245,253, as of December 2025,
which is an increase of $324,762 from the balance in December 2024. The city continues to finance
the current street costs with voter approved bonds. As of June 30, 2025, the fund balance of 2024
bond of $5,419,554 had a fund balance of $3,642,080. Under federal expenditure requirements,
85% of the total bond issue must be expended by June 30,2027. The amount the city must expend
is $1,364,969. With the 2025-2026 street design approved underway and other identified projects,
the city is on track to meet this obligation. The accumulated balance within the Major and Local

Street Funds and Act 51 funds gives the city financial cushion to support ongoing street
maintenance after the bond proceeds are

THE CITY OF HOMES 



exhausted. This winter, which we hopefully have turned the comer on, saw 
significant use of major and local streets funds in dealing with snow and ice 
control measures. While we may not have had a lot of snow accumulation, we 
had a lot of snow events, which accumulate cost over the winter months. This 
will be fully realized during Q3. 

• As of June 30, 2025, the Recreation Fund and its associated capital improvement
fund had a balance of $97,181. This balance is a 76% increase from June 30,
2024. The second-quarter negative fund balance of $19,726 reflects the
expected cyclical nature of the Fund but not cause for concern. Expenditures
typically exceed revenues during the summer months. While the revenue
collected from ice rentals and soccer registrations contributes to the positive
fund balance at the end of the fiscal year. We will continue to be mindful of
revenue projections based on current and future ice contracts.

• The Waste and Recycling Fund reduced the fund balance to $521,024 as of
December 2025 compared to same time in 2024. The city invested in the
purchase of automated trash carts and recycling carts, which has impacted the
2025-2026 fiscal year. There will be savings overall because of this forward­
thinking investment. There are no fiscal concerns with the current fund balance.
The funding ratio is 33% for the current fiscal year. This ratio follows the city
fund policy of maintaining the ratio between 16% to 50%.

• The DOA increased capacity by hiring the Assistant DOA Director on a full-time
basis. DOA promoted community outreach of the Streetscape and will continue
through that process during the upcoming year(s). The DOA Operating Fund
and its associated Capital Improvement Fund reported a combined fund
balance of $1,001,226 at the end of Fiscal Year 2024-25. The proposed second
quarter budget amendments in the DDA Operating Fund reflect the continued
work on the Streetscape Project as well as finalizing the payment for the Street
Sweeper which was approved as part of the 2024-2025 Budget.

• The Building Fund has a fund balance of$100,786; this is an increase of$126,500
from December 2024. Permit revenue of $78,821 and completion of the first
installment transfer from the General Fund are the major components of the
increase. The department also renegotiated its contractual service agreements.
Together, these actions contributed to the positive change in fund balance. The
Building Fund continues to evaluate the fee structure to better align with the
expenses of the Fund.

• The fund balance as of June 30,2025 for the Neighborhood Services Fund was
$56,675. December 2025 fund balance was $53,733.18; this is just a slight
increase from the balance of December 2024. This is where the senior
transportation is funded from our partnership with Plymouth Township.

• The Water and Sewer funds are our Enterprise funds. Enterprise funds are self­
sustaining funds. The operations of this fund are solely funded by its revenue.
The audited unrestricted fund balance for the Water and Sewer Fund was



$812.658 at June 30,2025. The unrestricted fund balance in December 2025 was 
$1,064,411 compared to $1,795,465 in December 2024. The decrease is due to 

timing differences in the expenditure, as well as significant Capital outlay for 
the Holbrook St. project this past summer. Although we have had a couple of 
water main breaks over the last couple of weeks, these are not outside the 

normal expectation and do not have any unreasonable negative impact on the 

fund. 

• As June 30, 2025, the Equipment Fund balance increased by $808,703, bringing
the total to $907,498 compared to fiscal year end 2024. The unrestricted balance

of $907,498 brings the funding level closer to the funding levels in Fiscal Years
2020 and 2021.

Long-Term Financial Impacts 

As of June 30, 2025, the total fund balance for all operating funds combined stands at 

$13,389.641. This balance provides a strong financial cushion to address any 

unforeseen contingencies that may arise during the fiscal year. Over the long term, the 

combined available fund balance for all operating funds has grown significantly, 
increasing from $1.9 million at the end of the 1998-99 fiscal year to over $13 million as 
of Fiscal Year 2025. This increased availability of the fund balance will allow the city to 
further address its legacy costs. 

Budget Amendments 

The Proposed Budget Amendments for the second quarter are presented for your 
consideration and approval. These adjustments are presented at the activity level, 
consistent with the initial budget approval. These amendments are needed as the 

budgeting is not static but rather fluid. The amendments are a result of differences in 
projections that were made when we adopted the budget in June 2025. It is noteworthy 

that these adjustments do not impact on the level of service we provide to our 
residents. The passing of the attached resolution is required to adopt the proposed 

budget amendments. 



RESOLUTION 

The following resolution was offered by Commissioner _______ and Seconded by 

Commissioner ______ __,_ 

WHEREAS, certain expenditures require allocation to departments differently than originally 

projected in the 2025-2026 City Budget, as adopted; and 

WHEREAS, revenue forecasts and expenditure patterns require modifications to the original 

budgetary allocations as established in June 2025. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the 2025-2026 City Budget is hereby amended as 
indicated in the 2nd QTR. Amendments column of the attached Budget Adjustment Summary

which is hereby made a part of this resolution. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Finance Director is hereby authorized to make the line 

item changes necessary to implement these budgetary amendments. 

Requested Action: Approve 2025-26 Second Quarter Budget Amendments Resolution 

Attachment(s): Quarterly Financial Reports 



FUND 

DEPT JACTIVITY 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE: #101 

Property Taxes 

Licenses & Permits 

Federal/State Grants 

State-+Shared Revenues 

Charges for seivices 

cemetery Revenues 

Parking Revenues 

Other Operating Revenues 

Appropriation of Surplus 

Total Operating Revenue 

Transfers In From Other Sources 

Total Revenue AJI Classes 

GENERAL FUND EXP: #101 

City Coovnission 

City Manager 

Finance Departmenl 

CityClefk 

Management Information Services 

City Assessor 

Election Services 

City HaJI '-taintenance 

Legal Services 

Other Functions 

Police Department 

Fire Department 

PASO Administration 

MSD Yard Maintenance 

Slreet Lighting 

Miscetlaneous MSD Services 

Bathey Maintenance Expense 

Special Events 

Parking System 

fdSD Senrices - ODA 

Cemelery 

Parks & Public Property 

Capital OuUay 

Debt Senrice 

Tot. Gen'I Operating Expenditures 

Transfers Out to other Funds 

Ccntillgency 

Total Expenditures 

FUND 

DEPT/ACTIVITY 

MAJOR ST FUND REV: #202 

Gas & Weight Taxes 

Contrib & Other 

Appropriation of Surplus 

TOT AL REVENUE 

MAJOR ST FUND EXP: #202 

Administration/Debt 

Routine Maintenance 

Storm.Yater System Maintenance 

Traffic Signal Main1enance 

Snow & Ice Control 

Road Construction 

Transfers Out to other Funds 

Ccntingency 

TOT AL EXPENDITURES 

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY 

SECOND QUARTER - FY 25-26 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

Approved 1statr. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Qtr. 

Budget Amendments Amendments Amendments 

7,779,100 129,184 

2,800 

6,550 

1.424.001 53.962 

1,000,305 82,500 

197,500 (4,500) 

86.450 (6,250) 

810,000 93,000 96,500 

2,720,106 (33,250) 130,826 

14,020,262 66,300 482.223 

10,000 

14,030.262 66,300 482.223 

190,145 4,500 42.095 

449,625 (17,525) 

588,635 17.745 

208,320 700 68.737 

512.745 7.090 

90,136 300 8.700 

209.005 5,500 (59.765) 

172,335 5.000 

146.000 

369,088 

5,186,663 250.141 

1,317,960 10,200 

416,320 100 (15) 

119,295 

255.000 

2,440 -

-

181,220 36,945 

72.945 30,000 34,575 

243,780 -

179,310 6.380 

222,985 120 

2,193,300 5,000 82,000 

13,307,252 56.300 482.223 

723.010 10.000 

14,030.262 66.300 482.223 

Approved 1statr. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Olr. 

Budget Amendments Amendments Amendments 

855,585 

5,000 14.100 

73,427 2,500 11,916 

934,012 2.500 26.016 

33,156 7,200 

176,930 (6,369) 

3,000 

101,275 500 265 

73,225 2,000 (80) 

125,000 25,000 

421,426 

934,012 2.500 26.016 

Page 1 of 4 

4th Qtr. Tol All Amended 

Amendments Amendments Budget 

129,184 7,908,284 
- 2,800 

6,550 6,550 

53,962 1,477,963 

82,500 1,082,805 

(4,500) 193,000 

(6,250) 80,200 

189.500 999,500 

97.576 2.817,882 

548,522 14,588,785 

10,000 

548.522 14,578,785 

46,595 236,740 

(17,525) 432,100 

17,745 586,380 

69.437 277,757 

7,090 519,835 

9,000 99,136 

(54,265) 154,740 

5,000 177,335 

146,000 

369,088 

250,141 5,436,804 

10,200 1,328,160 

85 416,405 
- 119,295 

255,000 

2.440 

36,945 218.165 

64,575 137.520 

243,780 

6.380 185,690 

120 223.105 

87.000 2.280,300 

538,523 13,845,775 

10,000 733,010 

548,523 14,578,785 

4th atr. Tol All Amended 

Amendments Amendments Budget 

855,585 

14,100 19,100 

14,416 87,843 

28,516 962,528 

7,200 40,356 

(6,369) 170,561 

3,000 

765 102,040 

1,920 75,145 

25,000 150.000 

421,426 

28,516 962,528 

25-26 Proposed Amendments.xlsx 



FUND 

DEPT/ACTIVITY 

LOCAL ST FUND REV: #203 

Gas & Weight taxes 

Coolrtb & Other 

Appropriation of Surplus 

TOTAL REVENUE 

LOCAL ST FUND EXP: #203 

Administration/Oebt 

Routine Maintenance 

StomtWater System Maintenance 

Traffic Signal Maintenance 

Snow & Ice Control 

Road Cooslruction 

Contingency 

TOTAL EXPENDITIJRES 

FUND 

DEPT/ACTMTY 

RECREATION FUND REV: #208 

Cultural Center Revenues 

Transfer from General Fund 

AdministratiVe Charges 

Program Fees & Charges 

App(opriatioo of Surplus 

TOTAL REVENUE 

RECREATION FUND EXP: #208 

Cultural Center & Administration 

Recreation SeJvices 

Adult Athletics 

Youth Alhletics 

Miracle League 

Over sono Hockey 

PCHA 

PCHA - Mini .. ites 

MSDSeNices 

Soccer 

Liquor 

Classes & Special Events 

Therapeutic Program 

Senior Progtams-Oasses 

Capi1al Outlay 

Comingency 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY 

SECOND QUARTER FY 25 26 

Approved 1st Qtr 2nd Ctr. 3rdatr. 

Budget Amendments Amendments Amendments 

286.046 

433,376 1,000 3,100 

719.422 1,000 3,100 

32,180 1,000 10,020 

197,545 2,500 37.470 

1,000 

62,215 850 1,000 

34,000 1,000 24.455 

275,000 

117.482 (4,350) (69,845) 

719.422 1,000 3.100 

Approved 1st0tr. 2nd Otr. 3rd Otr. 

Budget Amendments Amendments Amendments 

514,125 100 (66,094) 

500,000 

8,000 24,000 

344,325 50 39,075 

1,390 50,550 (25,316) 

1,367,840 50,700 (28,335) 

1.201,315 5,200 (35,300) 

3,100 100 

4,850 (1.250) 

500 

25.300 (300) 

6,780 200 (165) 

120,735 

8,540 

16,120 16,000 9,880 

1,000 (1,000) 

4,900 (300) 

4,000 

1,367.840 50,700 (28,335) 

Page 2 of 4 

4th Ctr. Tot All Amended 

Amendments Amendments Budget 

286.046 

4,100 437.476 
-

- 4,100 723,522 

11,020 43,200 

39.970 237,515 

1,000 

1,850 64,065 

25.455 59.455 

275,000 

{74,195) 43,287 

4,100 723.522 

4th Ctr. Tot AH Amended 

Amendments Amendments Budget 

(65,994) 448,131 

500.000 

24,000 32,000 

39,125 383.450 

25.234 26.624 

22.365 1,390,205 

(30,100) 1,171.215 

100 3,200 

(1,250) 3,600 

500 

25,000 25,000 

-

35 6,815 

120.735 

8,540 

25,880 42.000 

(1,000) 

(300) 4,600 

4,000 4.000 

22.365 1,390.205 

25-26 Proposed Amendments.xlsx 



FUND 

DEPT/ACTIVITY 

SCUD WASTE FUND REV: 1226 

Property Taxes 

Sales of Service 

Transfer from General Fund 

Appropriation of Surplus 

TOT AL REVENUE 

SOLID WASTE FUND EXP: #226 

Operating Expenses 

Capital Outlay 

Contingency 

Transfers Out to Other Funds 

TOT AL EXPENDITURES 

FUND 

DEPT/ACTMTY 

DOA OPER FUND REV: 1248 

Property Taxes--Non SChool 

Program Fees & other 

Appropriation of Surplus 

TOT AL REVENUES 

DOA OPER FUND EXP: 1248 

Administration 

Police Services 

Streetscape Maintenance 

Parking System 

Saxton Parking Facility 

ODA Marketing 

Contrib to ODA Debt Funds 

Contrib to ODA Cap Imp Fund 

Contingency 

TOT AL EXPENDITURES 

FUND 

DEPT/ACTIVITY 

BLDG & ENGINEERING FD REV: 

#249 

Permit Fees 

COntrib. & other 

Appropriation of Surplus 

TOT AL REVENUES 

BLDG & ENGINEERING FD EXP: 

#249 

Engineering/Inspections 

Capttal Outlay 

Contingency 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1 

FUND 

DEPT/ACTIVITY 

NBHD SERVICES FUND REV: #252 

Miscellaneous 

Transfer from General Fund 

Appropriation of Surplus 

TOT AL REVENUES 

NBHD SERVICES FUND EXP: #252 

Administration 

OVOA Community Center 

Agency on Aging 

Senior Transportation 

Contingency 

TOT AL EXPENDITURES 

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY 

SECOND QUARTER FY 25 26 

Approved 1st Otr 2nd Ctr. 3rd Cir. 

Budget Amendments Amendments Amendments 

1.281,990 47,000 106,352 

457,900 1,150 16,800 

553.438 (48,150) 117,743 

2.293.328 240,895 

2,208.328 9,000 240,895 

85,000 (9,000) 

2,293,328 240,895 -

Approved 1s!Olr. 2nd Ctr. 3rd Ctr. 

Budget Amendments Amendments Amendments 

1,166,300 14,433 

100,000 7,500 30,100 

19,675 39,375 241,337 

1,285,975 46,875 285,870 

398,765 46,875 108,142 

39,435 6,039 

332,845 166,490 

58,730 1.200 
- 4,000 

156,200 -

-

300.000 

1.285,975 46.875 285.870 

Approved 1st Qtr 2nd Ctr. 3rd Ctr. 

Budget Amendments Amendments Amendments 

626,985 12.190 

150.000 10,000 111,826) 

776.985 10,000 364 

776,985 10,000 364 

776,985 10,000 364 

Approved 1st Otr 2nd Ctr. 3rdOtr. 

Budget Amendments Amendments Amendments 

18,040 

73,010 10,000 

91,050 10,000 

500 -

4,000 

10,000 

86,550 

91,050 10,000 

Page 3 of 4 

4th Cir. Tol All Amended 

Amendments Amendments Budget 

153,352 1,435,342 

17,950 475.850 
-

69,593 623.031 

240,895 2,534.223 

249,895 2.458.223 

(9,000) 76.000 
-

240,895 2,534,223 

4th Ctr. Tol All Amended 

Amendments Amendments Budget 

14.433 1,180,733 

37,600 137,600 

280,712 300,387 

332,745 1,618.720 

155,017 553.782 

6,039 45,474 

166,490 499,335 

1,200 59,930 

4,000 4,000 

156,200 
-

"300,000 

332.746 1,618,720 

4th Ctr. Tot.All Amended 

Amendments Amendments Budget 

12,190 639,175 

(1,826) 148.174 

10,364 787,349 

10,364 787,349 

10,364 787.349 

4thatr. Tot All Amended 

Amendments Amendments Budget 

18,040 

10,000 83,010 

,10,000 101.050 

500 

4,000 

t0,000 10,000 

86,550 

10.000 101,050 

25-26 Proposed Amendments.xlsx 



FUND 

DEPT/ACTIVITY 

WATER/SEWER OPER FUND REV: 

#592 

Sales & service Charges 

Sale of Bonds 

Appropriation of Surplus 

TOTAL REVENUES 

WATER/SEWER OPER FUND EXP: 

#592 

Administration 

Trunk & Lateral 

Mains Maintenance 

Meter Maintenance 

service Maintenance 

Hydrant Maintenance 

Capital Outlay 

Contingency 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

FUND 

DEPT/ACTIVITY 

EQUIPMENT FUND REV: #661 

Miscellaneous 

Appropnation of Surplus 

TOT Al REVENUES 

EQUIPMENT FUND EXP: #661 

MisceUaneous 

Contingency 

TOTAL EXFENDITURES 

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY 

SECOND QUARTER· FY 25-26 

Approved 1st Otr 2nd0tr. 3rd Otr. 

Budget Amendments Amendments Amendments 

5.486.275 28.650 (158,000) 

168,859 . 69,461 

5,655.134 28.650 (88,539) 

4,568,109 28,650 (229,814) 

357,250 . 47.435 

244,820 . 7t,855 

169,335 . 44,735 

259,945 (27,270) 

55,675 4,520 

5,655.134 28,650 (88,539) 

Approved 1st0tr 2nd Ctr. 3rd Otr. 

Budget Amendments Amendments Amendments 

1,189,896 41.575 60,195 

1,189.896 41.575 60.195 

832,328 23.050 39,933 

357.568 18.525 20.262 

1,189,896 41,575 60,195 

Page 4 of 4 

4th Otr. Toi. All Amended 

Amendments Amendments Budget 

(t29,350) 5,356,925 

69,461 238,320 

(59,889) 5,595.245 

(201,164) 4,366,945 

47,435 404,685 

71,855 316,675 

44,735 214,070 

(27,270) 232,675 

4,520 60,195 

(59,889) 5,595.245 

4th Otr. Tot. All mended 

Amendments Amendments Budget 

101,770 1,291.666 

101.770 1,291,666 

62,983 895,311 

38,787 396.355 

101.770 1,291.666 

25-26 Proposed Amendments.xlsx 



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES & CHANGES IN FUND EQUITY 

UNAUDITED - DECEMBER 31, 2025 

AUDITED --------FY 25-26------- FUND 
FUND FUND NAME BALANCE REVENUES EXPENDITURES % 25-26 BALANCE 

6/30/2025 THRU 12/31/25 THRU 12/31/25 EXP AMENDED BUDGET THRU 12/31/25 

101 GENERAL FUND 4,826,851 $ 9,384,365 $ 5,961,827 42.29% $ 14,096,562 8,249,389 

202 MAJOR STREETS FUND 1,374,133 $ 271,327 $ 500,592 53.45% $ 936,512 1,144,868 

203 LOCAL STREETS FUND 2,017,991 $ 324,997 $ 242,602 33.68% $ 720,422 2,100,385 

208 RECREATION FUND 70,958 $ 630,984 $ 749,457 52.83% $ 1,418,540 (47,516) 

226 WASTEJ RECYCLING FUND 521,024 $ 1,608,778 $ 1,067,977 46.57% $ 2,293,328 1,061,825 

248 DOA OPERATING FUND 846,250 $ 1,277,138 $ 693,130 52.00% $ 1,332,850 1,430,257 

249 BUILDING FUND 7,455 $ 472,140 $ 378,810 48.13% $ 786,985 100,786 

252 NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES FUND 56,675 $ 36,587 $ 39,529 39.12% $ 101,050 53,733 

592 WATER/SEWER FUND 812,658 $ 3,321,306 $ 3,072,345 54.05% $ 5,683,784 1,061,619 

661 EQUIPMENT FUND 907,498 $ 329,410 $ 390,770 31.73% $ 1,231,471 846,139 

TOTALS 11,441,493 17,657,031 13,097,040 45.79% 28,601,504 16,001,484 

25-26 Fund Summary
2/12/2026 



$-

-EQUIPMENT FUND 

WATER/SEWER FUND 

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES FUND � 

-BUILDING FUND 

DDA OPERATING FUND 

WASTE/ RECYCLING FUND 

RECREATION FUND 

LOCAL STREETS FUND 

MAJOR STREETS FUND 

GENERAL FUND 

GENERAL FUND 

AMENDED BUDGET $14,096,562 

■ EXPENDITURES $5,961,827 

■REVENUES $9,384,365 

25-26 Fund Summary.xlsx

CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES & CHANGES IN FUND EQUITY 

UNAUDITED - DECEMBER 31, 2025 

$2,000,000 $4,000,000 $6,000,000 $8,000,000 $ I 0,000,000 

MAJOR STREETS LOCAL STREETS RECREATION WASTE/ DDA OPERATING BUILDING FUNDFUND FUND FUND RECYCLING FUND FUND 
$936,512 $720,422 $1,418,540 $2,293,328 $1,332,850 $786,985 

$500,592 $242,602 $749,457 $1,067,977 $693,130 $378,810 

$271,327 $324,997 $630,984 $1,608,778 $1,277,138 $472,140 

$12,000,000 

NEIGHBORHOOD
SERVICES FUND 

$101,050 

$39,529 

$36,587 

$14,000,000 $16,000,000 

WATER/SEWER EQUIPMENT FUNDFUND 
$5,683,784 $1,231,471 

$3,072,345 $390,770 

$3,321,306 $329,410 



QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

GL Number Description 

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND 
Account category: Revenues 
Department: 001 PROPERTY TAXES 
101-001-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX/REAL
101-001-405.000 TAXES RECOVERED BY COUNTY
101-001-406.000 TAXES REINSTATED BY COUNTY
101-001-408.000 PRIOR YEAR TAX REFUNDS
101-001-420.000 UNCOLLECTABLE TAXES/REAL-PERS
101-001-432.000 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF PROP TAX
101-001-445.000 PENALTIES & INTEREST
101-001-447.000 PROPERTY TAX ADMINISTRATION FEE

Total Dept 001 - PROPERTY TAXES
Department: 002 LICENSES & PERMITS 
101-002-476.000 PERMITS/NON-BUSINESS LICENSE
101-002-476.100 GOING OUT OF BUSINESS

Total Dept 002 - LICENSES & PERMITS
Department: 003 FEDERAL GRANTS 
101-003-507.000 OTHER GRANTS
101-003-531.000 STATE/FEDERAL GRANTS

Total Dept 003 - FEDERAL GRANTS

Department: 004 STATE SHARED REVENUES 
101-004-573.000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE
101-004-574.000 ST SHARED REV/LIQUOR LICENSE
101-004-574.100 ST SHARED REV/SALES TAX-CONST
101-004-574. 300 CVTRS/(EVIP) INCENTIVE PAYMENTS/REV
101-004-574.350 EVIP SUPPLEMENTAL
101-004-574.500 ST SHARED REV/PUBLIC SAFETY
101-004-576.000 ST SHARED REV/ELECTION REIMB

Total Dept 004 - STATE SHARED REVENUES
Department: 005 CHARGES FOR SERVICES 
101-005-583.000 CHARGES FOR SVCS/WATER FUND 
101-005-584.000 CHARGES FOR SVCS/EQUIP FUND
101-005-585.000 CHARGES FOR SVCS/SOLID WASTE
101-005-585.500 CHARGES FOR SVCS/BUILDING FUND
101-005-585.700 CHARGES FOR SERVICES/REC FUND
101-005-588.000 CHARGES FOR SVCS/DDA-ADMIN
101-005-589.000 CHARGES FOR SVCS/DDA-MSD
101-005-589.500 CHARGES FOR SVCS/DOA-PARKING
101-005-590.000 CHARGES FOR SVCS/DMS-HOUS COMM
101-005-590.750 CHARGES FOR SVCS/HOUS P/R FEE
101-005-591. 000 CHARGES FOR SVCS/OTHER COMM
101-005-592.000 CHARGES FOR SVCS/BROWNFIELD

Total Dept 005 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES
Department: 006 CEMETERY REVENUES 
101-006-633.000 FOUNDATIONS
101-006-634.000 GRAVE OPENINGS & CLOSING
101-006-642.000 CEMETERY LOT SALES
101-006-643.000 CEMETERY MISC/TRANSFERS
101-006-644.000 CRYPT SALES

02/10/2026 01:23 PM

Balance As of 12/31/2025 
YTD Balance 25-26

12/31/2024 End Balance ori�i nal
Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get 

7,079,506.00 7,252,684.55 7,359,600.00 
3,366.72 3,366.72 (20,000.00) 

(5,546.63) 17,402.20 15,000.00 
0.00 (9,001.83) (5,000.00) 
0.00 0.00 (2,500.00) 
0.00 0.00 39,000.00 
0.00 23,021.31 30,000.00 

323,399.00 365,153.47 363,000.00 
7,400,725.09 7,652,626.42 7,779,100.00 

1,456.20 2,482.40 2,700.00 
0.00 0.00 100.00 

1,456.20 2,482.40 2,800.00 

0.00 1,015.29 0.00 
0.00 594,534.14 0.00 
0.00 595,549.43 0.00 

198,648.52 303,504.12 213,450.00 
55 .00 16,929.55 18,000.00 

518,520.00 1,183,947.00 1,021,802.00 
75,148.00 188,712.00 156,267.00 

0.00 0.00 12,482.00 
472.00 472.00 0.00 

52,639.54 56,639.54 2,000.00 
845,483.06 1,750,204.21 1,424,001.00 

135,265.02 270,530.04 278,650.00 
32,625.00 65,250.00 67,210.00 
98,133.48 196,266.96 202,155.00 
24,930.00 49,860.00 51,360.00 
8,196.18 15,941.16 15,950.00 

34,609.98 69 I 219, 96 71,300.00 
75,735.00 151,470.00 156,010.00 
21,810.00 43,620.00 44,930.00 
10,924.98 21,849.96 21,850.00 
8,195.22 16,390.20 16,390.00 

(194.80) 9,363.52 3,000.00 
0.00 60,320.33 71,500.00 

450,230.06 970,082.13 1,000,305.00 

3,590.00 8,435.00 11,000.00 
32,020.00 58,870.00 86,750.00 
26,550.00 52,556.25 54,250.00 
1,550.00 3,003.88 5,500.00 
9,150.00 24,300.00 40,000.00 

25-26 YTD Balance 
Amended 12/31/2025 
Budget Norm (Abnorm) 

7,359,600.00 7,392,134.00 
(20,000.00) 0.00 
15,000.00 0.00 
(5,000.00) 50.82 
(2,500.00) 0.00 
39,000.00 45,847.50 
30,000.00 0.00 

363,000.00 341,608.00 
7,779,100.00 7,779,640.32 

2,700.00 1,392.00 
100.00 0.00 

2,800.00 1,392.00 

0.00 0.00 
6,550.00 6,534.31 
6,550.00 6,534.31 

213,450.00 191,962.98 
18,000.00 13. 75

1,021,802.00 354,082.00 
156,267.00 50,408.00 
12,482.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
2,000.00 0.00 

1,424,001.00 596,466.73 

278,650.00 139,324.98 
67,210.00 33,604.98 

202,155.00 101,077.50 
51,360.00 25,680.00 
15,950.00 7,974.96 
71,300.00 35,649.96 

156,010.00 78,004.98 
44,930.00 22,464.96 
21,850.00 2,784.00 
16,390.00 2,016.00 

3,000.00 1,631.12 
71,500.00 0.00 

1,000,305.00 450,213.44 

11,000.00 9,515.00 
86,750.00 49,817.00 
54,250.00 54,150.00 

5,500.00 2,025.00 
40,000.00 0.00 

Activity For 
12/31/2025 % Bdgt 

Iner (Deer) used 

39,544.00 100.44 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 (1.02) 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 117. 56 
0.00 0.00

1,758.00 94.11
41,302.00 100.01 

380.00 51.56 
0.00 0.00 

380.00 49.71 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 99.76 
0.00 99.76 

0.00 89.93 
0.00 0.08 

169,485.00 34.65 
25,204.00 32.26 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

194,689.00 41.89 

23,220.83 50.00 
5,600.83 50.00 

16,846.25 50.00 
4,280.00 50.00 
1,329.16 50.00 
5,941.66 50.00 

13,000.83 SO.OD 

3,744.16 50.00 
464.00 12.74 
336.00 12.30 
881.12 54.37 

0.00 0.00 
75,644.84 45 .01 

1,260.00 86.50 
11,052.50 57.43 
13,387.50 99.82 

500.00 36.82 
0.00 0.00 

Page: 1/34 



QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 
YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For

12/31/2024 End Balance ori�inal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt 
GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
Account category: Revenues 
Department: 006 CEMETERY REVENUES 

Total Dept 006 - CEMETERY REVENUES 72,860.00 147,165.13 197,500.00 197,500.00 115,507.00 26,200.00 58.48 

Department: 007 PARKING REVENUES 
101-007-652.000 PARKING FEES/CENTRAL 11,600.00 30,123.60 25,250.00 25,250.00 10,707.00 0.00 42.40 
101-007-652.100 PARKING FEES/EAST CENTRAL 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 301. 00 0.00 60.20 
101-007-652.400 PERMIT PARKING 1,005.00 4,085.00 3,700.00 3,700.00 810.00 20.00 21.89 
101-007-652.500 PARKING FEES/EV CHARGING 0.00 13,455.55 0.00 0.00 7,998.46 4,173.87 100.00 
101-007-658.000 PARKING FINES 2,485.00 14,923.00 24,500.00 24,500.00 1,830.00 275.00 7.47 
101-007-658.500 PARKING FINES - ODA 6,385.00 42,005.00 32,500.00 32,500.00 8,695.00 1,175.00 26.75 

Total Dept 007 - PARKING REVENUES 21,475.00 104,592.15 86,450.00 86,450.00 30,341.46 5,643.87 35.10 

Department: 008 OTHER REVENUE 
101-008-628.000 POLICE DEPARTMENT REVENUES 24,384.39 29,130.43 10,600.00 10,600.00 9,260.91 1,696.81 87.37 
101-008-628.050 CITY PORTION/OFFENDER REG 51.20 52.40 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-008-628.200 EMER 911 REVENUES 19,806.04 49,766.41 58,000.00 58,000.00 13,610.97 0.00 23.47 
101-008-628.300 ACT 302 TRAINING FUNDS 2,995.65 5,602.50 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,144.00 0.00 89.83 
101-008-628.400 COPS GRANT/CPE CREDITS 22,500.00 22,500.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 100.00 
101-008-628.500 FALSE ALARM FEES 6,900.60 15,534.20 16,000.00 16,000.00 2,700.00 350.00 16.88 
101-008-628.600 PBT TEST (BREATHILIZER) 220.60 966.20 500.00 500.00 190.00 20.00 38.00 
101-008-628.700 LLRC FILING FEES 300.60 901. 20 2,700.00 2,700.00 400.00 0.00 14.81 
101-008-628.900 BOND PROCESSING FEE 30.60 61.20 100.00 100.00 80.00 20.00 80.00 
101-008-630.000 OVERHEAD ON WORK ORDERS 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-008-647.000 DISTRICT COURT REVENUE 0.00 0.00 1,750.00 1,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-008-647.500 DISTRICT COURT-DUIL REIMB 0.00 785.88 1,450.00 1,450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-008-647.600 JUROR COMPENSATION RETURNS 384.00 419. 20 150.00 150.00 42.80 42.80 28.53 
101-008-659.000 TOWING AND STORAGE 190.60 191. 20 600.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-008-665.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 90,596.34 221,903.19 50,000.00 50,000.00 52,679.98 9,368.61 105.36 
101-008-668.000 ROYALTIES/CABLE TV 37,225.44 143,770.39 185,000.00 185,000.00 32,759.69 0.00 17.71 
101-008-668.300 CABLE TV/PEG FEES 2,000.00 8,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 18.18 
101-008-668.500 METRO ACT R.O.W. REIMBURSEMENT 500.00 37,505.35 35,000.00 35,000.00 500.00 0.00 1.43 
101-008-672.224 2024 SIDEWALK SPECIAL ASSMTS 65,495.25 65,990.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 (62,895.60) 0.00 
101-008-672. 225 2025 SIDEWALK SPECIAL ASSMTS 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 62,895.60 62,895.60 157.24 
101-008-674.007 CONTRIBUTIONS / ADOPT-A-PARK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00 
101-008-674.100 CONTRIBUTIONS/OTHER 0.00 0.00 226,000.00 226,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-008-675. 008 CONTRIBUTION/LIONS PARK IMPROVEMENTS 25,000.00 (25,000.00) 0.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 100.00 
101-008-676.000 EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENTS 100,000.00 111,421.39 1,000.00 1,000.00 5,380.53 3,214.53 538.05 
101-008-680.000 OTHER INCOME 18,748.44 21,321.24 10,500.00 28,500.00 33,312.18 62.00 116.88 
101-008-681.000 PASSPORT PROCESSING FEE 6,755.00 12,775.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 4,445.00 630.00 31. 75
101-008-683.000 INSURANCE PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-008-689.000 SUNDRY (CASH OVER/SHORT) 0.00 0.00 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-008-689.200 INS PREM/RETIREES & OTHERS (7,392.00) (14,268.02) (14,000.00) (14,000.00) (7,728.00) (4,419.00) 55.20
101-008-689.300 SPECIAL EVENTS INCOME 90,806.06 173,484.73 135,000.00 135,000.00 98,095.88 6,343.05 72.66

Total Dept 008 - OTHER REVENUE 507,498.81 882,814.80 810,000.00 903,000.00 404,269.54 32,328.80 44. 77

Department: 009 TRANSFERS IN OTHER SOURCES 
101-009-674.711 CONTRIBUTION FR CEMETERY FUND 0.00 26,877.12 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-009-699.000 APPROP OF PR YR FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 2,720,106.00 2,686,856.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 009 - TRANSFERS IN OTHER SOURCES 0.00 26,877.12 2,730,106.00 2,696,856.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Revenues 9,299,728.22 12,132,393.79 14,030,262.00 14,096,562.00 9,384,364.80 376,188.51 66.57 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For
12/31/2024 End Balance ori�inal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt 

GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND 
Account Category: Expenditures 
Department: 101 CITY COMMISSION 
101-101-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 1,549.96 7,026.83 4,450.00 4,450.00 1,589.96 261.66 35.73 
101-101-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-101-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 100.00 _100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-101-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 118.58 514. 41 345.00 345. 00 121. 63 20.02 35.26 
101-101-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-101-728.000 POSTAGE 44.00 44.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 72.03 9.50 7.20 
101-101-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 543.60 4,708.08 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,253.29 885.82 108.44 
101-101-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 15,126.35 58,768.19 80,000.00 80,000.00 28,051.28 4,177.50 35.06 
101-101-818.001 CONT SVCS/CABLE TV 1,350.00 9,900.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 2,250.00 0.00 34. 62 
101-101-818. 211 CONT SVCS/AUDITING 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 34,650.00 34,650.00 86.63
101-101-818.410 CONT SVCS/ADVERTSNG PROMOTION 0.00 3,000.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00
101-101-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 0.00 2,107.69 400.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-101-860.000 TRANSPORTATION 381. 90 417.86 500.00 500.00 200.90 0.00 40.18
101-101-864.000 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS 3,114.70 4,880.70 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,511.07 104. 31 30.22
101-101-880.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS EXPENSE 5,103.64 11,018.22 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,092.85 100.00 100.93
101-101-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 3,692.19 7,042.27 4,500.00 9,000.00 16,981.97 9,022.50 188.69
101-101-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 435.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-101-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 923.33 1,963.61 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,515.94 479.19 30.32 
101-101-957.000 TRAINING EXPENSES 7,260.48 8,312.01 13,000.00 13,000.00 12,916.45 6,297.49 99.36 
101-101-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 5,288.00 6,304.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 11,633.00 1,669.00 77. 55

Total Dept 101 - CITY COMMISSION 44,496.73 126,442.87 190,145.00 194,645.00 124,840.37 55,676.99 64.14 

Department: 172 CITY MANAGER 
101-172-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 112,665.54 231,747.12 259,950.00 259,950.00 146,044.23 4,932.50 56.18 
101-172-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-172-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 1,829.31 10,399.45 11,025.00 11,025.00 976.50 0.00 8.86 
101-172-706.150 SALARY & WAGES/IN-LIEU HEALTH 0.00 0.00 2,460.00 2,460.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-172-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 3,291.70 3,291.70 3,050.00 3,050.00 2,750.00 0.00 90.16 
101-172-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 8,459.00 9,800.00 9,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-172-707 .000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 0.00 515. 54 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,458.59 378.00 49.17 
101-172-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 232.50 232.50 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-172-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 40,229.90 80,667.01 79,140.00 79,140.00 37,087.73 1,242.28 46.86 
101-172-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 19,743.96 39,487.92 47,100.00 47,100.00 ·21,614.94 3,602.49 45.89 
101-172-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 0.00 0.00 200.09 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-172-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 274.08 215.62 500.00 500.00 435.79 0.00 87.16 
101-172-728.000 POSTAGE 115.17 392.32 400.00 400.00 455.01 0.00 113.75 
101-172-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,460.44 5,968.51 6,500.00 6,500.00 3,569.76 112.60 54.92 
101-172-818. 000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,062.16 1,833.46 2,000.00 2,000.00 241.15 83.25 12.06 
101-172-850. 000 COMMUNICATIONS 1,875.99 2,949.20 3,000.00 3,000.00 686.31 (2,344.49) 22.88 
101-172-860. 000 TRANSPORTATION 457.20 885.60 800.00 800.00 336.00 0.00 42.00 
101-172-864.000 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS 2,310.53 2,725.53 3,000.00 3,000.00 918.13 110.03 30.60 
101-172-880.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS EXPENSE 0.00 30.00 200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-172-881. 000 RECRUITING/HIRING EXPENSES 400.00 400.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-172-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 584.50 2,713.54 1,500.00 1,500.00 53.50 (1,508.00) 3.57 
101-172-925.000 SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICATIONS 0.00 325.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-172-930. 000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 400.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-172-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 906.35 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-172-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 936.67 1,208.67 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,149.74 0.00 38.32 
101-172-957.000 TRAINING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 300.00 0.00 7.50 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 
YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For 

12/31/2024 End Balance ori9inal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt 
GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 BU get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND 
Account Category: Expenditures 
Department: 172 CITY MANAGER 
101-172-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 842.95 2,437.95 1,500.00 1,500.00 755.00 0.00 50.33 

Total Dept 172 - CITY MANAGER 188,312.60 397,791.99 449,625.00 449,625.00 219,832.38 6,608.66 48.89 
Department: 212 FINANCE DEPARTMENT 
101-212-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 119,680.51 243,124.13 260,085.00 260,085.00 140,302.65 11,520.00 53.94 
101-212-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 14,888.05 38,127.57 98,915.00 98,915.00 58,359.75 9,597.20 59.00 
101-212-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 3,637.20 11,035.00 11,035.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-212-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 1,225.00 3,775.00 1,725.00 1,725 .oo 1,466.63 1,100.00 85.02 
101-212-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 0.00 1,055.00 1,055.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-212-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 9,165.91 12,303.97 2,550.00 2,550.00 680.00 340.00 26.67 
101-212-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 0.00 43.50 350.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-212-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 49,123.19 103,736.27 90,660.00 90,660.00 65,882.67 6,786.22 72.67 
101-212-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 16,065.96 32,131.92 44,460.00 44,460.00 20,629.92 3,438.32 46.40 
101-212-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 42.47 93.54 200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-212-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,021.01 2,406.54 3,000.00 3,000.00 505.28 0.00 16.84 
101-212-728.000 POSTAGE 3,207.16 8,634.78 8,000.00 8,000.00 3,524.43 0.00 44.06 
101-212-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,271.76 2,569.27 4,100.00 4,100.00 1,729.95 0.00 42.19 
101-212-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,041.58 2,185.84 4,500.00 4,500.00 3,596.60 1,038.56 79.92 
101-212-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 202.45 901. 59 750.00 750.00 256.73 (22.33) 34.23 
101-212-860.000 TRANSPORTATION 367.16 868.78 1,000.00 1,000.00 347.20 0.00 34.72 
101-212-864.000 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS 1,022.05 1,022.05 1,400.00 1,400.00 1,181.24 0.00 84.37 
101-212-880.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS EXPENSE 25 .00 370.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 580.00 0.00 58.00 
101-212-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 1,793.92 4,732.03 7,000.00 7,000.00 2,850.95 165. 90 40.73 
101-212-925.000 SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICATIONS 0.00 225 .00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-212-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 150.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-212-938.000 EQUIPMENT LEASE EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 150.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-212-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 19,037.35 21,450.00 21,450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-212-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-212-957.000 TRAINING EXPENSES 2,164.85 5,254.10 3,000.00 3,000.00 181. 60 69.00 6.05 
101-212-957.500 EDUCATIONAL REIMBURSEMENTS 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-212-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 688.00 788.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 793.00 0.00 52.87 

Total Dept 212 - FINANCE DEPARTMENT 225,496.03 487,468.43 568,635.00 568,635.00 302,868.60 34,032.87 53.26 
Department: 215 CITY CLERK 
101-215-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 52,327.17 105,695.02 90,115.00 90,115.00 60,584.82 12,546.60 67.23 
101-215-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 5,043.36 12,797.35 20,150.00 20,150.00 2,099.14 0.00 10.42 
101-215-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 4,869.12 3,825 .oo 3,825.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-215-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 1,350.00 1,800.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,900.00 1,900.00 95 .00 
101-215-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 4,057.60 3,400.00 3,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-215-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 1,116.50 1,116.50 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-215-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 1,667.41 1,667.41 550.00 550.00 171. 34 0.00 31.15 
101-215-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 25,085.29 52,767.13 49,165.00 49,165.00 27,162.53 5,483.17 55.25 
101-215-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 9,987.00 19,974.00 19,975.00 19,975.00 15,465.06 2,577.51 77.42 
101-215-725. 500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 0.00 34.22 200.00 200.00 15.00 0.00 7.50 
101-215-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 110. 57 110.57 200.00 900.00 868.80 0.00 96.53 
101-215-728.000 POSTAGE 0.00 23.30 570.00 570.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-215-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 912.70 3,297.35 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,690.49 36.24 56.35 
101-215-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 46.28 2,700.00 2,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-215-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 189.99 189.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-215-860.000 TRANSPORTATION 280.00 486.73 400.00 400.00 113.87 33.60 28.47 
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GL Number Description 

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND 
Account category: Expenditures 
Department: 215 CITY CLERK 
101-215-864.000 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS 
101-215-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 
101-215-925.000 SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICATIONS 
101-215-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 
101-215-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 
101-215-957.000 TRAINING EXPENSES 
101-215-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 

Total Dept 215 - CITY CLERK 

Department: 228 MGMT INFORMATION SERVICES 
101-228-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 
101-228-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 
101-228-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 
101-228-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 
101-228-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
101-228-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
101-228-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
101-228-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 
101-228-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 
101-228-728.000 POSTAGE 
101-228-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
101-228-750.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES/SOFTWARE 
101-228-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
101-228-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 
101-228-860.000 TRANSPORTATION 
101-228-864.000 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS 
101-228-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 
101-228-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 
101-228-957.000 TRAINING EXPENSES 
101-228-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 

Total Dept 228 - MGMT INFORMATION SERVICES 

Department: 257 CITY ASSESSOR 
101-257-727 .000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 
101-257-728.000 POSTAGE 
101-257-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
101-257-818.213 CONT SVCS/ASSESSING 
101-257-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 
101-257-925.000 SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICATIONS 
101-257-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 
101-257-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 

Total Dept 257 - CITY ASSESSOR 

Department: 262 ELECTION SERVICES 
101-262-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 
101-262-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 
101-262-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 
101-262-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 
101-262-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 
101-262-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 

02/10/2026 01:23 PM 

QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 
12/31/2024 End Balance Ori�inal 

Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 BU get 

0.00 412.02 0.00 
788.50 2,788.50 1,750.00 
20.17 20.17 100.00 

0.00 6,741.00 7,300.00 
0.00 0.00 500.00 
0.00 914. 50 2,000.00 

1,737.66 2,067.66 370.00 

100,616.32 221,876.42 208,320.00 

69,418.37 140,355.79 151,690.00 
0.00 6,475.20 6,435.00 

1,600.00 1,900.00 1,650.00 
0.00 14,839.00 5,720.00 
0.00 556.46 0.00 

27,660.63 61,907.65 64,190.00 
14,520.00 29,040.00 37,610.00 

180.00 180.00 250.00 
0.00 0.00 150.00 
0.00 0.00 100.00 

1,780.18 3,714.77 9,000.00 
15,194.38 36,351.96 110,000.00 
35,819.45 78,516.94 110,000.00 

0.00 0.00 250.00 
246.17 282.85 500.00 

2,642.95 2,642.95 4,000.00 
0.00 491.15 550 .00 
0.00 0.00 250.00 
0.00 750.00 10,000.00 

50.00 50.00 400.00 

169,112.13 378,054.72 512,745.00 

88.00 88.00 2,500.00 
82.08 966.33 1,000.00 

0.00 0.00 1,500.00 
44,770.87 76,461.19 77,636.00 

0.00 0.00 4,000.00 
877. 31 1,503.96 1,500.00 

0.00 870.00 1,000.00 
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

45,818.26 79,889.48 90,136.00 

822.68 822.68 57,900.00 
27,402.99 27,968.99 2,445.00 

0.00 0.00 2,445.00 
425.00 425. 00 610.00 

0.00 0.00 2,175.00 
28,593.57 28,703.57 22,000.00 

25-26 YTD Balance 
Amended 12/31/2025 
Budget Norm (Abnorm) 

0.00 0.00 
1,750.00 38.50 

100.00 0.00 
7,300.00 0.00 

500.00 0.00 
2,000.00 400.00 

370.00 510.00 

209,020.00 111,019.55 

151,690.00 72,566.83 
6,435.00 0.00 
1,650.00 1,650.00 
5,720.00 10,198.08 

0.00 0.00 
64,190.00 31,112.38 
37,610.00 17,635.02 

250.00 0.00 
150.00 0.00 
100.00 0.00 

9,000.00 987.72 
110,000.00 15,252.55 
110,000.00 53,230.86 

250.00 0.00 
500.00 0.00 

4,000.00 0.00 
550.00 0.00 
250.00 0.00 

10,000.00 0.00 
400.00 0.00 

512,745.00 202,633.44 

2,500.00 44.00 
1,000.00 87.91 
1,500.00 0.00 

77,636.00 45,884.67 
4,000.00 38.50 
1,800.00 1,077.31 
1,000.00 0.00 
1,000.00 0.00 

90,436.00 47,132.39 

57,900.00 980.45 
7,445.00 15,191. 70 
2,445.00 0.00 

610.00 0.00 
2,175.00 0.00 

22,000.00 12,036.25 

Activity For 
12/31/2025 

Iner (Deer) 
% Bdgt 

used 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 2.20 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 20.00 

250.00 137 .84 

22,827.12 53 .11 

11,331.20 47.84 
0.00 0.00 

1,650.00 100.00 
0.00 178.29 
0.00 0.00 

5,040.69 48.47 
2,939.17 46.89 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

259.98 10.97 
254.27 13.87 

9,788.90 48.39 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

31,264.21 39.52 

0.00 1. 76 
0.00 8.79 
0.00 0.00 

12,976.32 59.10 
0.00 0.96 

250.66 59.85 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

13,226.98 52 .12 

560.00 1.69 
0.00 204.05 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

195.00 54. 71 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As Of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For 
12/31/2024 End Balance Oriainal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 BU get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND 
Account category: Expenditures 
Department: 262 ELECTION SERVICES 
101-262-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 11,578.00 11,578.00 4,750.00 4,750.00 5,175.04 0.00 108.95 
101-262-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 6,053.91 5,958.51 45,375.00 45,375.00 5,000.24 88.02 11.02 
101-262-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 1,762.50 3,525.00 24,085.00 24,085.00 12,548.22 2,091.37 52.10 
101-262-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 2,883.67 2,913.67 1,500.00 2,000.00 2,860.15 0.00 143.01 
101-262-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-262-728.000 POSTAGE 400.00 2,556.37 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,200.00 0.00 40.00 
101-262-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 9,061.16 15,295.76 2,000.00 2,000.00 482.82 50.01 24.14 
101-262-818.000 CONTRACTUAL S�RVICES 9,072.30 14,267.30 28,250.00 28,250.00 4,952.00 770.00 17.53 
101-262-860.000 TRANSPORTATION 593.92 962.82 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-262-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 3,173.63 5,314.72 7,500.00 7,500.00 6,482.15 0.00 86.43 
101-262-925.000 SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICATIONS 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-262-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-262-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 87.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-262-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-262-957.000 TRAINING EXPENSES 150.95 775.95 3,500.00 3,500.00 400.00 0.00 11.43 
101-262-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 0.00 0.00 470.00 470.00 106.00 0.00 22.55 

Total Dept 262 - ELECTION SERVICES 101,974.28 121,155.34 209,005.00 214,505.00 67,415.02 3,754.40 31.43 

Department: 265 CITY HALL MAINTENANCE 
101-265-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 1,229.07 2,876.24 6,330.00 6,330.00 1,916.30 370.63 30.27 
101-265-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 0.00 0.00 245.00 245.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-265-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 0.00 0.00 25.00 25 .oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-265-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 0.00 24.96 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-265-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 0.00 245.00 245.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-265-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 1,068.09 2,103.65 1,070.00 1,070.00 951. 78 46.45 88.95 
101-265-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 53.41 931. 54 1,400.00 1,400.00 205.62 114. 54 14.69 
101-265-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 844.95 2,135.38 3,585.00 3,585.00 1,242.02 218. 52 34.64 
101-265-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 1,227.48 2,454.96 3,110.00 3,110.00 1,467.96 244.66 47.20 
101-265-725. 500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 0.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-265-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,926. so 8,266.52 8,000.00 8,000.00 4,163.90 1,039.76 52.05 
101-265-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 46,988.00 100,682.96 96,000.00 96,000.00 40,674.72 4,293.53 42.37 
101-265-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES 9,320.37 34,270.59 35,000.00 35,000.00 36,051.67 27,133.34 103.00 
101-265-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 3,264.52 15,699.52 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-265-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 4,655.90 5,225.00 5,225.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-265-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 2,940.00 2,940.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 265 - CITY HALL MAINTENANCE 69,862.39 177,058.22 172,335.00 172,335.00 86,673.97 33,461.43 50.29 

Department: 266 LEGAL SERVICES 
101-266-818.100 CONT SVCS/CITY ATTY - RETAINER 17,500.00 31,500.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 3,500.00 0.00 10.00 
101-266-818.110 CONT SVCS/PROSECUTION RETAINER 22,500.00 56,100.00 55,000.00 55,000.00 33,000.74 3,800.00 60.00 
101-266-818.150 CONT SVCS/CITY ATTY - SPECIAL 6,691.50 11,137.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 1,443.00 0.00 4.81 
101-266-818.165 CONT SVCS/CITY ATTY-BROWNFIELD 10,400.00 10,400.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-266-818.170 CONT SVCS/PROPERTY TAX APPEALS 1,575.12 5,403.78 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-266-818.200 CONT SVCS/LABOR ATTORNEY 0.00 1,319.50 5,000.00 5,000.00 253.50 0.00 5 .07 
101-266-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-266-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 266 - LEGAL SERVICES 58,666.62 115,860.28 146,000.00 146,000.00 38,197.24 3,800.00 26.16 

Department: 268 OTHER FUNCTIONS 
101-268-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

GL Number Description 

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND 
Account Category: Expenditures 
Department: 268 OTHER FUNCTIONS 
101-268-721. 200 CONTRIBUTION TO HEALTH CARE RESERVE 
101-268-724.000 MERS/OPEB ACTUARIAL EVALUATIONS 
101-268-725.000 EMPLOYEE TESTING & LICENSING 
101-268-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 
101-268-728.000 POSTAGE 
101-268-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
101-268-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
101-268-818.900 CONT SRVC/BANK ANALYSIS FEES 
101-268-832.000 REIMBURSEMENT/35TH DIST COURT 
101-268-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 
101-268-864.000 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS 
101-268-880.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS EXPENSE 
101-268-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 
101-268-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 
101-268-938.000 EQUIPMENT LEASE EXPENSE 
101-268-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 
101-268-940.100 EQUIPMENT RENTAL / SUPPLEMENTAL 
101-268-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 
101-268-957.000 TRAINING EXPENSES 
101-268-960.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 
101-268-963.000 BAD DEBT EXP/BANKRUPTCY 
101-268-964.000 PRIOR YEAR TAX REFUNDS 

Total Dept 268 - OTHER FUNCTIONS 

Department: 301 POLICE DEPARTMENT 
101-301-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 
101-301-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 
101-301-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 
101-301-706.150 SALARY & WAGES/IN-LIEU HEALTH 
101-301-706.200 SALARY & WAGES/HOLIDAY PAY 
101-301-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 
101-301-706.400 SALARY & WAGES/UNIFORM ALLOW 
101-301-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 
101-301-706.900 SALARY & WAGES/DEBRIEF PAY 
101-301-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
101-301-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
101-301-709.100 SALARY & WAGES/OT-TRAINING 
101-301-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
101-301-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
101-301-725 .000 EMPLOYEE TESTING & LICENSING 
101-301-725. 500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 
101-301-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 
101-301-728.000 POSTAGE 
101-301-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
101-301-740.100 AUXILLIARY SUPPLIES 
101-301-740.400 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 
101-301-740.700 SAFETY GEAR 
101-301-810.000 TOWING CHARGES 
101-301-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

02/10/2026 01:23 PM 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 
12/31/2024 End Balance ori9inal 

Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 BU get 

0.00 0.00 2,000.00 
12,595.01 12,595.01 12,000.00 

0.00 0.00 4,000.00 
0.00 0.00 2,500.00 

5,847.74 15,539.70 12,000.00 
2,327.70 7,666.25 6,000.00 

16,657.18 27,431.39 40,000.00 
5.63 36.38 2,500.00 

8,669.56 23,543.62 38,000.00 
18,893.33 41,543.97 43,000.00 

(745. 50) (745. 50) 1,500.00 
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 
0.00 0.00 5,000.00 

5,930.42 9,968.06 8,000.00 
0.00 4,782.35 5,000.00 

37,294.02 74,588.04 74,588.00 
122.78 3,176.96 1,000.00 

0.00 0.00 4,500.00 
48,499.98 96,999.96 97,000.00 

0.00 0.00 2,000.00 
0.00 0.00 2,000.00 

156,097.85 317,126.19 369,088.00 

776,284.96 1,573,495.33 1,725,945.00 
33,276.65 68,347.96 87,975.00 

0.00 52,278.93 74,275.00 
0.00 2,456.58 2,460.00 

64,936.55 64,936.55 73,555.00 
13,087.50 13,387.50 12,760.00 

8,033.24 12,713.16 13,835.00 
0.00 2,180.00 16,445.00 

5,099.50 5,099.50 14,000.00 
0.00 0.00 1,000.00' 

61,437.30 126,276.49 122,385.00 
2,583.08 2,583.08 4,000.00 

359,798.90 731,560.21 792,970.00 
648,824.46 1,297,648.92 1,392,490.00 

2,351.40 6,044.70 6,140.00 
43.56 66.06 100.00 

1,162.30 2,980.15 2,610.00 
0.00 205. 71 2,660.00 

2,742.21 12,138.18 13,920.00 
0.00 44.00 0.00 

3,531.54 5,139.08 6,180.00 
2,162.92 2,641.37 3,380.00 

0.00 0.00 2,500.00 
36,496.07 44,060.47 45,600.00 

25-26 YTD Balance 
Amended 12/31/2025 
Budget Norm (Abnorm) 

2,000.00 0.00 
12,000.00 0.00 

4,000.00 0.00 
2,500.00 0.00 

12,000.00 6,997.74 
6,000.00 158.69 

40,000.00 22,846.38 
2,500.00 213. 80 

38,000.00 24,376.06 
43,000.00 17,803.31 

1,500.00 1,261.97 
1,000.00 847.50 
1,000.00 0.00 
5,000.00 0.00 
8,000.00 6,130.71 
5,000.00 0.00 

74,588.00 "37,294.02 
1,000.00 0.00 
4,500.00 0.00 

97,000.00 45,155.40 
2,000.00 0.00 
2,000.00 0.00 

369,088.00 163,085.58 

1,725,945.00 851,866.09 
87,975.00 26,757.06 
74,275.00 0.00 

2,460.00 0.00 
73,555.00 67,337.60 
12,760.00 12,591.62 
13,835.00 11,463.13 
16,445.00 0.00 
14,000.00 2,535.49 

1,000.00 0.00 
122,385.00 117,218.65 

4,000.00 327.00 
792,970.00 412,456.59 

1,392,490.00 629,531.34 
6,140.00 3,612.28 

100.00 12. 71 
2,610.00 1,250.13 
2,660.00 160.40 

13,920.00 3,347.18 
0.00 0.00 

6,180.00 2,486.59 
3,380.00 1,520.40 
2,500.00 0.00 

45,600.00 31,240.68 

Activity For 
12/31/2025 

Iner (Deer) 
% Bdgt 

used 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1,500.00 58.31 
56.00 2.64 

4,626.24 57.12 
113 .10 8.55 

9,502.00 64.15 
2,978.04 41.40 

0.00 84.13 
0.00 84.75 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

3,092.68 76.63 
0.00 0.00 

6,215.67 50.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

7,525.90 46.55 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

35,609.63 44.19 

128,360.74 49.36 
3,434.94 30.41 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

59,385.60 91. 55 
10,712.49 98.68 

2,982.77 82.86 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 18.11 
0.00 0.00 

18,760.65 95.78 
0.00 8.18 

76,641. so 52.01 
104,921.89 45.21 

1,796.00 58.83 
0.00 12. 71 

162.67 47.90 
0.00 6.03 

615.59 24.05 
0.00 0.00 

1,488.46 40.24 
0.00 44.98 
0.00 0.00 

3,704.65 68. 51 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For 
12/31/2024 End Balance ori�inal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt 

GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND 
Account category: Expenditures 
Department: 301 POLICE DEPARTMENT 
101-301-818.310 CONT SVCS/COMMUNITY RESOURCE SPEC 0.00 12,750.00 39,000.00 39,000.00 9,800.00 0.00 25 .13 
101-301-818.311 CONT SVCS/DISPATCH 211,620.70 452,270.68 485,000.00 485,000.00 243,248.74 40,758.02 50.15 
101-301-819.000 SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS 13,918.87 13,918.87 23,000.00 23,000.00 18,449.22 18,449.22 80.21 
101-301-820.000 SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION FEES 30.00 90.00 540.00 540.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-301-822.000 ANIMAL CONTROL EXPENSES 100.00 200.00 800.00 800.00 150.00 25.00 18.75 
101-301-830.000 INVESTIGATION EXPENSES 1,200.00 2,994.28 2,600.00 2,600.00 1,323.88 200.00 50.92 
101-301-835.000 PRISONER/LODGING EXPENSES 1,260.00 1,855.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 3,875.48 0.00 121.11 

101-301-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 7,266.83 23,770.24 30,268.00 30,268.00 9,889.01 3,894.06 32.67 
101-301-860.000 TRANSPORTATION 752.11 908.89 600.00 600.00 404.31 20.00 67.39 
101-301-864.000 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS 663.05 2,624.67 3,075.00 3,075.00 2,568.49 0.00 83.53 
101-301-880.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS EXPENSE 0.00 1,469.90 1,400.00 1,400.00 626.51 0.00 44.75 
101-301-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 231. 00 2,649.20 6,000.00 6,000.00 2,081. so 77 .00 34.69 
101-301-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 806.13 806.13 3,500.00 3,500.00 111. 96 0.00 3.20 
101-301-938.000 EQUIPMENT LEASE EXPENSE 916.17 2,431.83 4,500.00 4,500.00 1,326.52 563.47 29.48 

101-301-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 100,175.35 118,375.00 118,375.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

101-301-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 109.00 310.23 1,100.00 1,100.00 33.86 0.00 3.08 

101-301-957.000 TRAINING EXPENSES 4,958.90 12,288.96 12,000.00 12,000.00 6,410.35 58.49 53.42 

101-301-957.100 TRAINING/HNT 0.00 10,510.91 11,500.00 11,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

101-301-957.301 PUBLIC SAFETY ACADEMY EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,951.25 5,951.25 100.00 

101-301-957.302 TRAINING EXPENSES - 302 FUNDS 2,405.00 5,849.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 3,220.00 575.00 53.67 

101-301-957 .400 TRAINING EXPENSES/CPE CREDITS 3,150.00 5,870.43 15,000.00 15,000.00 3,276.00 0.00 21.84 

101-301-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 449.00 1,443.00 2,020.00 2,020.00 601. 00 220.00 29.75 

Total Dept 301 - POLICE DEPARTMENT 2,271,688.90 4,681,471. so 5,186,663.00 5,186,663.00 2,489,063.02 483,759.46 47.99 

Department: 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT 
101-336-706.750 SALARY & WAGES/MEDICAL FIRST RESP BO 9,300.00 �.300.00 11,500.00 11,500.00 10,672.62 0.00 92.81 

101-336-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 4,416.00 10,535.38 0.00 10,000.00 2,965.62 0.00 29.66 

101-336-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 843.71 1,277.93 2,500.00 2,700.00 2,684.98 0.00 99.44 

101-336-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 142,949.52 285,899.04 280,590.00 280,590.00 132,096.00 22,016.00 47.08 

101-336-721. 650 CONTR POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS-OPES 28,025.02 57,280.37 75,000.00 75,000.00 10,905.03 0.00 14.54 

101-336-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 188. 00 4,617.82 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,528.04 0.00 70. 56 

101-336-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,005.62 4,273.23 15,000.00 15,000.00 2,021.35 137. 23 13 .48 

101-336-818.800 CONTR SERVICES - NFD 479,281. so 860,022.85 831,000.00 831,000.00 514,374.00 85,729.00 61.90 

101-336-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 160.04 371. 30 1,000.00 1,000.00 200.05 40.01 20.01 

• 101-336-880.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

101-336-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

101-336-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES 875.30 1,822.66 1,870.00 1,870.00 1,021.58 177. 27 54.63 

101-336-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 77,525.00 91,900.00 91,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT 668,044.71 1,312,925.58 1, 317 , 960 . 00 1,328,160.00 680,469.27 108,099.51 51. 23 

Department: 441 MUNICIPAL SERVICES ADMIN 
101-441-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 18,139.90 43,118.33 172,665.00 172,665.00 26,362.47 4,255.47 15.27 

101-441-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 13,087.99 26,096.80 27,795.00 27,795.00 14,173.39 2,216.56 50.99 

101-441-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 774.20 1,876.07 6,790.00 6,790.00 318.18 0.00 4.69 

101-441-706.150 SALARY & WAGES/IN-LIEU HEALTH 0.00 859.81 1,785.00 1,785.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

101-441-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 1,584.97 1,584.97 2,065.00 2,065.00 1,529.97 1,529.97 74.09 

101-441-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 0.00 0.00 1,355.00 1,355.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

101-441-706.450 SALARY & WAGES/SAFETY INSPEC. BONUS 1,673.98 1,926.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,547.98 0.00 77.40 

101-441-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 2,830.56 5,185.00 5,185.00 4,488.88 0.00 86.57 

101-441-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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GL Number Description 

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND 
Account Category: Expenditures 
Department: 441 MUNICIPAL SERVICES AOMIN 
101-441-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
101-441-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
101-441-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
101-441-724.000 MERS/OPEB ACTUARIAL EVALUATIONS 
101-441-725. 000 EMPLOYEE TESTING & LICENSING 
101-441-728. 000 POSTAGE 
101-441-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
101-441-740.400 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 
101-441-740.700 SAFETY GEAR 
101-441-740.750 FOUL WEATHER GEAR 
101-441-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
101-441-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 
101-441-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 
101-441-938.000 EQUIPMENT LEASE EXPENSE 
101-441-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 
101-441-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 
101-441-957.000 TRAINING EXPENSES 
101-441-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 

Total Dept 441 - MUNICIPAL SERVICES ADMIN 

Department: 443 MUNICIPAL SERVICES YARD MAINT 
101-443-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 
101-443-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 
101-443-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 
101-443-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 
101-443-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 
101-443-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
101-443-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
101-443-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
101-443-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
101-443-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
101-443-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
101-443-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES 
101-443-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 
101-443-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 

Total Dept 443 - MUNICIPAL SERVICES YARD MAINT 

Department: 446 STREET SERVICES 
101-446-920.100 STREET LIGHTING - GENERAL 
101-446-920.200 STREET LIGHTING - OLD VILLAGE 

Total Dept 446 - STREET SERVICES 

Department: 523 MISCELLANEOUS MSD SERVICES 
101-523-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 
101-523-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 
101-523-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 
101-523-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 
101-523-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
101-523-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
101-523-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 

02/10/2026 01:23 PM 

QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 
12/31/2024 End Balance oriainal 

Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 BU get 

3,462.20 7,273.42 7,570.00 
10,297.62 22,424.49 71,545 .oo 
16,993.02 33,986.04 41,215.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
51. 75 529.38 1,000.00 

0.00 0.00 250.00 
1,682.76 4,525.32 5,000.00 

15,682.45 20,965.77 24,500.00 
0.00 5,095.11 2,000.00 

1,369.65 3,082.22 500.00 
19,195.98 31,804.21 21,600.00 

3,449.54 5,133.04 7,500.00 
280. 20 318.70 0.00 

2,014.47 3,871.53 4,000.00 
0.00 3,669.35 4,000.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 4,752.42 5,000.00 
0.00 0.00 500.00 

109,740.68 225,723.54 416,320.00 

1,931.49 4,519.92 9,950.00 
0.00 0.00 385.00 
0.00 0.00 55.00 
0.00 25.03 165.00 
0.00 0.00 35.00 

1,670.43 3,296.51 3,840.00 
0.00 0.00 250.00 

1,300.62 2,924.52 5,630.00 
1,929.54 3,859.08 4,885.00 
4,095.87 8,198.31 7,500.00 

24,718.87 57,263.82 35,600.00 
17,367.22 45,795.18 40,000.00 

299.00 2,943.05 10,000.00 
0.00 870.00 1,000.00 

53,313.04 129,695.42 119,295.00 

92,848.51 173,879.53 190,000.00 
31,858.80 58,321.94 65,000.00 

124,707.31 232,201.47 255,000.00 

33.42 78.06 175.00 
0.00 0.00 10.00 
0.00 0.00 15.00 
0.00 0.00 15.00 

28.60 56.52 275.00 
41.62 171. 28 265.00 
34.13 89.67 100.00 

25-26 YTD Balance 
Amended 12/31/2025 
Budget Norm (Abnorm) 

7,570.00 3,039.18 
71,545.00 14,639.23 
41,215.00 22,521. 72 

0.00 51. 75 
1,000.00 30.62 

250.00 0.00 
5,000.00 2,863.89 

24,500.00 6,487.57 
2,000.00 0.00 

500.00 0.00 
21,600.00 18,888.77 

7,500.00 1,566.58 
0.00 393.33 

4,000.00 2,311.77 
4,000.00 0.00 

100.00 100.00 
5,000.00 685.00 

500.00 75.00 

416,420.00 122,075.28 

9,950.00 3,011.30 
385 .00 0.00 
55 .00 0.00 

165.00 0.00 
35 .00 0.00 

3,840.00 1,487.96 
250.00 0.00 

5,630.00 1,813.85 
4,885.00 2,306.76 
7,500.00 422.88 

35,600.00 12,879.70 
40,000.00 20,842.38 
10,000.00 378.00 

1,000.00 0.00 

119,295.00 43,142.83 

190,000.00 91,727.22 
65,000.00 26,871.89 

255,000.00 118,599.11 

175.00 52.03 
10.00 0.00 
15 .oo 0.00 
15.00 0.00 

275.00 25.46 
265.00 58.98 
100.00 46.93 

Activity For 
12/31/2025 % Bdgt 

Iner (Deer) used 

584.03 40.15 
2,376.69 20.46 
3,753.62 54.64 

0.00 100.00 
0.00 3.06 
0.00 0.00 

396.08 57.28 
891. 05 26.48 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1,481.64 87.45 
241. 75 20.89 

. 0.00 100.00 
764.22 57.79 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 100.00 
0.00 13. 70 
0.00 15.00 

18,491.08 29.32 

582.52 30.26 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

72.99 38.75 
0.00 0.00 

276.31 32.22 
384.46 47.22 

0.00 5.64 
905.06 36.18 

6,949.99 52 .11 
0.00 3.78 
0.00 0.00 

9,171.33 36.16 

15,896.59 48.28 
(1,812.53) 41.34 

14,084.06 46.51 

10.02 29.73 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
1. 27 9.26 

58.98 22.26 
20.77 46.93 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 
YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For 

12/31/2024 End Balance ori�i nal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt 
GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND 
Account Category: Expenditures 
Department: 523 MISCELLANEOUS MSD SERVICES 
101-523-721.500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 33.00 66.00 85.00 85 .00 39.90 6.65 46.94 
101-523-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-523-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 870.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 523 - MISCELLANEOUS MSD SERVICES 170. 77 1,331.53 2,440.00 2,440.00 223.30 97.69 9.15 
Department: 525 SPECIAL EVENTS 
101-525-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 3,357.18 7,820.94 17,055.00 17,055.00 5,200.14 1,022.58 30.49 
101-525-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 0.00 660.00 660.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-525-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-525-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 0.00 0.00 280.00 280.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-525-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 0.00 660.00 660.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-525-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 2,838.48 5,622.36 6,540.00 6,540.00 2,527.75 125.15 38.65 
101-525-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 21,973.45 28,262.98 43,905.00 43,905.00 26,854.97 4,871.91 61.17 
101-525-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 8,768.85 13,171.03 9,650.00 9,650.00 13,013.13 2,343.89 134. 85 
101-525-721.500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 3,307.02 6,614.04 8,370.00 8,370.00 3,954.42 659.07 47.25 
101-525-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 1,318.40 1,741.79 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,486.61 187.00 74.33 
101-525-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 13,585.54 32,824.49 14,000.00 14,000.00 16,161.10 904.06 115.44 
101-525-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 10,027.51 18,079.91 50,000.00 50,000.00 18,344.98 2,768.75 36.69 
101-525-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 2,908.00 24,738.00 28,000.00 28,000.00 1,256.00 0.00 4.49 

Total Dept 525 - SPECIAL EVENTS 68,084.43 138,875.54 181,220.00 181,220.00 88,799.10 12,882.41 49.00 
Department: 529 PARKING 
101-529-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 785.92 1,839.19 4,050.00 4,050.00 1,225.29 237.06 30.25 
101-529-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 17,398.84 3,428.77 58.00 
101-529-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 0.00 160.00 160.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-529-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 0.00 0.00 25 .00 25.00 50.00 50.00 200.00 
101-529-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 0.00 0.00 70.00 70.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-529-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 0.00 160.00 160.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-529-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 673.73 1,334.66 1,550.00 1,550.00 600.00 29.72 38. 71 
101-529-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 457.14 2,375.12 2,650.00 2,650.00 799.53 799. 53 30.17 
101-529-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 681. 54 1,785.02 2,290.00 2,290.00 3,963.74 967.21 173.09 
101-529-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 784.98 1,569.96 1,990.00 1,990.00 938.70 156.45 47.17 
101-529-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 0.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-529-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 0.00 (2,551.48) 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,832.75 0.00 36.66 
101-529-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 18,179.35 18,179.35 38,000.00 38,000.00 600.00 0.00 1. 58 
101-529-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-529-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES 0.00 3,879.98 4,500.00 4,500.00 9,084.23 4,951.48 201.87 
101-529-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 6,525.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 529 - PARKING 21,562.66 34,944.80 72,945.00 102,945.00 36,493.08 10,620.22 35.45 
Department: 530 MSD SERVICES - DDA 
101-530-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 4,352.49 10,317.40 22,095.00 22,095.00 6,719.63 1,293.59 30.41 
101-530-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 0.00 850.00 850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-530-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 0.00 0.00 125.00 125 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-530-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 0.00 0.00 360.00 360.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-530-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 0.00 850.00 850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-530-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 3,677.00 7,283.52 13,980.00 13,980.00 3,274.84 162.09 23.43 
101-530-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 7,886.09 12,633.01 13,280.00 13,280.00 9,411.44 431. 84 70.87 
101-530-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 5,488.01 10,327.66 12,500.00 12,500.00 7,325.69 727.01 58.61 
101-530-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 4,284.00 8,568.00 10,840.00 10,840.00 5,122.80 853.80 47.26 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

GL Number Description 

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND 
Account Category: Expenditures 
Department: 530 MSD SERVICES - DOA 
101-530-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 
101-530-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
101-530-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
101-530-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES 
101-530-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 

Total Dept 530 - MSD SERVICES - DOA 

Department: 567 CEMETERY 
101-567-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 
101-567-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 
101-567-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 
101-567-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 
101-567-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 
101-567-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
101-567-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
101-567-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
101-567-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
101-567-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 
101-567-728.000 POSTAGE 
101-567-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
101-567-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
101-567-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES 
101-567-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 
101-567-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 
101-567-956.100 CRYPT/NICHE RETURNS 
101-567-956.200 LOT SALE/RETURNS 

Total Dept 567 - CEMETERY 

Department: 770 PARKS & PUBLIC PROPERTY 
101-770-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 
101-770-706 .100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 
101-770-706. 300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 
101-770-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 
101-770-706. 550 SALARY & WAGES/WATER LICENSE BONUS 
101-770-706. 600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 
101-770-707 .000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
101-770-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
101-770-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
101-770-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
101-770-725. 500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 
101-770-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
101-770-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
101-770-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES 
101-770-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 
101-770-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 

Total Dept 770 - PARKS & PUBLIC PROPERTY 

Department: 900 CAPITAL OUTLAY 
101-900-971.436 CAP OUTLAY/CITY HALL IMPRVMNTS 
101-900-971.437 CAP OUTLAY/ LAND IMPROVEMENTS - PARK 

02/10/2026 01:23 PM 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 
12/31/2024 End Balance oriainal 

Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 BU get 

183.44 354.80 400.00 
40,337.31 87,817.93 65,000.00 
19,191.40 53,090.14 62,500.00 

1,648.06 2,262.89 7,000.00 
0.00 29,580.00 34,000.00 

87,047.80 222,235.35 243,780.00 

6,740.76 14,974.15 17,525.00 
0.00 37.31 775 .00 

43.93 43.93 75.00 
28.08 277. 84 295.00 

0.00 0.00 675.00 
3,584.58 7,051.97 5,340.00 
1,309.20 3,456.59 2,560.00 
4,035.70 9,080.07 12,020.00 
4,108.98 8,217.96 8,220.00 

47.00 209.00 225.00 
0.00 0.00 100.00 

3,907.37 12,569.13 20,000.00 
30,884.80 40,924.91 70,000.00 

681.80 5,028.89 7,500.00 
0.00 0.00 5,000.00 
0.00 20,880.00 24,000.00 
0.00 0.00 2,000.00 

3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

58,372.20 125,751.75 179,310.00 

12,798.68 26,006.26 18,065.00 
0.00 74.76 795.00 

88.01 88.01 80.00 
56.25 456.26 305.00 

0.00 0.00 220.00 
0.00 0.00 695.00 

3,692.21 7,265.14 9,625.00 
128.95 1,304.49 745.00 

5,945.83 12,538.42 12,385.00 
4,234.02 8,468.04 8,470.00 

0.00 24.00 100.00 
10,855.76 22,674.12 30,000.00 
26,315.27 64,354.66 43,500.00 
55,383.65 82,416.70 65,000.00 

0.00 0.00 15,000.00 
0.00 15,660.00 18,000.00 

119,498.63 241,330.86 222,985.00 

107,930.79 120,224.03 215,000.00 
10,180.10 10,180.10 452,500.00 

25-26 YTD Balance 
Amended 12/31/2025 
Budget Norm (Abnorm) 

400.00 156.64 
65,000.00 8,512.55 
62,500.00 32,470.55 
7,000.00 20,753.65 

34,000.00 0.00 

243,780.00 93,747.79 

17,525.00 9,101.40 
775.00 0.00 

75.00 79.59 
295.00 0.00 
675.00 0.00 

5,340.00 3,194.28 
2,560.00 1,782.95 

12,020.00 5,439.66 
8,220.00 4,913.10 

22 5 .00 54.00 
100.00 0.00 

20,000.00 5,289.59 
70,000.00 27,085.98 

7,500.00 2,291.35 
5,000.00 0.00 

24,000.00 0.00 
2,000.00 0.00 
3,000.00 3,000.00 

179,310.00 62,231.90 

18,065.00 14,145.17 
795 .00 0.00 

80.00 159.36 
305 .00 0.00 
220.00 0.00 
695. 00 0.00 

9,625.00 3,290.09 
745.00 456.87 

12,385.00 7,045.67 
8,470.00 5,062.92 

100.00 0.00 
30,000.00 5,229.15 
43,500.00 24,234.04 
65,000.00 41,622.08 
15,000.00 7,968.59 
18,000.00 0.00 

222,985.00 109,213.94 

195,000.00 3,000.00 
452,500.00 0.00 

Activity For 
12/31/2025 

Iner (Deer) 
% Bdgt 

used 

0.00 39.16 
0.00 13.10 

3,700.27 51. 95 
17,020.14 296.48 

0.00 0.00 

24,188.74 38.46 

1,653.42 51. 93 
0.00 0.00 

79.59 106.12 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

155.41 59.82 
238.44 69.65 
815.69 45.26 
818.85 59. 77 

0.00 24.00 
0.00 0.00 

954. 00 26.45 
1,764.12 38.69 
1,113.10 30.55 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 100.00 

7,592.62 34. 71 

2,438.64 78.30 
0.00 0.00 

159.36 199.20 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

160.18 34.18 
416.64 61.32 

1,236.76 56.89 
843.82 59. 77 

0.00 0.00 
(225.75) 17.43 

1,126.41 55. 71 
(20,943.57) 64.03 

0.00 53 .12 
0.00 0.00 

(14,787.51) 48.98 

0.00 1. 54 
0.00 0.00 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For 
12/31/2024 End Balance Oriainal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt 

GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 BU get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND 
Account Category: Expenditures 
Department: 900 CAPITAL OUTLAY 
101-900-971.438 CAP OUTLAY/ MSD BUILDING IMPROVEMENT 19,140.00 20,052.50 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-900-971. 751 CAP OUTLAY/CULT CTR IMPRVMNTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,874.16 0.00 100.00 
101-900-976.276 CAP OUTLAY/CEMETERY BLDG IMP 1,803.60 1,803.60 1,100,000.00 1,100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-900-976.436 CAP OUTLAY/CITY HALL BLDG IMP 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 100.00 
101-900-976.437 CAP OUTLAY/SIDEWALK REPL 114. 21 91,299.71 80,000.00 80,000.00 70,426.33 0.00 88.03 
101-900-976.442 CAP OUTLAY/SPECIAL EVENTS BUILDINGS 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-900-976.751 CAP OUTLAY/CULT CTR BLDG IMPRVMENTS 417,200.05 520,450.59 0.00 20,000.00 41,822.30 21,640.50 209 .11 
101-900-977 .101 CAP OUTLAY/ CITY COMMISSION 62,628.95 62,628.95 3,500.00 3,500.00 1,596.93 0.00 45.63 
101-900-977.215 CAP OUTLAY/ELECTION EQUIP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,117.33 0.00 100.00 
101-900-977.258 CAP OUTLAY/MGMT INFORM SVCS 2,048.95 2,048.95 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-900-977. 301 CAP OUTLAY/POLICE EQUIP 2,195.00 55,850.32 17,000.00 17,000.00 2,392.00 0.00 14.07 
101-900-977.438 CAP OUTLAY/MSD YARD EQUIP 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 55,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-900-977.442 CAP OUTLAY/SPEC EVENTS EQUIP 0.00 245,114.97 0.00 255,000.00 265,836.10 2,576.00 104. 25 
101-900-980.172 CAP OUTLAY/MGR OFFICE EQUIP 810.89 810.89 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-900-980.212 CAP OUTLAY/FIN OFFICE EQUIP 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-900-980.215 CAP OUTLAY/CLERK OFF EQUIP 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 3,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-900-980.262 CAP OUTLAY /CLERK ELECTIONS EQUIPMEN 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 900 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 626,552.54 1,132,964.61 2,193,300.00 2,198,300.00 392,565.15 24,216.50 17.86 
Department: 905 DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
101-905-990.912 CONTRIB TO NVILLE/ACT 99 - 2015 FIRE 61,673.54 61,673.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 905 - DEBT ADMINISTRATION 61,673.54 61,673.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Department: 965 CONTRIBUTIONS 
101-965-965.208 CONTRIBUTION TO RECREATION 156,797.52 495,245.04 500,000.00 500,000.00 249,999.96 41,666.66 50.00 
101-965-965.249 CONTRIBUTION TO BUILDING FUND 0.00 75,500.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 50.00 
101-965-965.252 CONTRIBUTION TO NBHD SVCS FD 36,505.02 73,010.04 73,010.00 83,010.00 36,505.02 6,084.17 43.98 

Total Dept 965 - CONTRIBUTIONS 193,302.54 643,755.08 723,010.00 733,010.00 361,504.98 47,750.83 49.32 

Expenditures 5,624,212.96 11,607,604.51 14,030,262.00 14,096,562.00 5,961,827.29 986,429.23 42.29 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND: 
TOTAL REVENUES 9,299,728.22 12,132,393.79 14,030,262.00 14,096,562.00 9,384,364.80 376,188.51 66. 57 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,624,212.96 11,607,604.51 14,030,262.00 14,096,562.00 5,961,827.29 986,429.23 42.29 
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 3,675,515.26 524,789.28 0.00 0.00 3,422,537.51 (610,240.72) 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 4,302,061.75 4,302,061.75 4,826,851.03 4,826,851.03 4,826,851.03 
END FUND BALANCE 7,977,577.01 4,826,851.03 4,826,851.03 4,826,851.03 8,249,388.54 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 
YrD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For 
12/31/2024 End Balance ori3inal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 202 MAJOR STREET FUND 
Account category: Revenues 
Department: 000 GENERAL REVENUES 
202-000-546.000 GAS & WEIGHT TAX 261,656.18 799,713.38 842,851.00 842,851.00 262,438.29 51,025.00 31.14 
202-000-546.100 LOCAL ROADS PROGRAM 4,239.44 12,718.35 12,734.00 12,734.00 4,238.72 1,059.68 33.29 
202-000-665.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 4,360.10 29,695.47 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,649.81 1,595.31 93.00 
202-000-699.000 APPROP OF PR YR FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 73,427.00 75,927.00 

' 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 000 - GENERAL REVENUES 270,255.72 842,127.20 934,012.00 936,512.00 271,326.82 53,679.99 28.97 

Revenues 270,255.72 842,127.20 934,012.00 936,512.00 271,326.82 53,679.99 28.97 
Account Category: Expenditures 
Department: 261 ADMINISTRATION 
202-261-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 4,981.48 9,408.85 10,576.00 10,576.00 4,266.71 621.11 40.34 
202-261-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 1,869.77 3,728.20 1,235.00 1,235.00 2,024.90 316.65 163.96 
202-261-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 120.42 340.80 405.00 405. 00 63.64 0.00 15. 71 
202-261-706.150 SALARY & WAGES/IN-LIEU HEALTH 0.00 122.83 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
202-261-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 235.03 235.03 115.00 115 .00 226.00 226.00 196.52 
202-261-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 0.00 0.00 110.00 110.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
202-261-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 0.00 405.00 405.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
202-261-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 615.23 1,337.31 1,560.00 1,560.00 598.94 107.96 38.39 
202-261-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 2,457.13 4,737.06 5,605.00 5,605.00 2,224.80 364.29 39.69 
202-261-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 1,472.52 2,945.04 3,545.00 3,545.00 1,830.54 305.09 51.64 
202-261-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 7,000.00 0.00 280.00 
202-261-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 1,246.53 2,522.51 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,256.79 198.05 41.89 
202-261-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 261 - ADMINISTRATION 12,998.11 29,377.63 33,156.00 33,156.00 19,492.32 2,139.15 58.79 
Department: 463 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 
202-463-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 28,492.00 56,623.57 32,785.00 32,785.00 29,346.79 4,865.54 89. 51 
202-463-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 186.94 1,275.00 1,275.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
202-463-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 220.12 220.12 175. 00 175.00 398.55 398.55 227.74 
202-463-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY . 140.66 940.90 485.00 485.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
202-463-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 0.00 1,195.00 1,195.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
202-463-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 5,024.88 9,929.04 10,905.00 10,905.00 4,476.06 220.21 41.05 
202-463-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 293. 51 477 .08 600.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
202-463-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 12,272.96 25,858.85 18,500.00 18,500.00 13,474.77 2,155.80 72.84 
202-463-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 6,143.52 12,287.04 15,635.00 15,635.00 7,392.78 1,232.13 47.28 
202-463-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 0.00 829.14 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
202-463-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 21,254.58 31,090. 25· 52,500.00 52,500.00 12,201.62 0.00 23.24 
202-463-818.440 CONT SVCS/CRACK SEALING 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
202-463-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
202-463-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
202-463-960.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 937. 50 1,875.00 1,875.00 1,875.00 866.40 144.40 46 .21 

Total Dept 463 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 74,779.73 150,317.93 176,930.00 176,930.00 68,156.97 9,016.63 38.52 
Department: 470 STORMWATER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 
202-470-825.500 STORMWATER PERMIT FEES 0.00 2,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 470 - STORMWATER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 0.00 2,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Department: 474 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 
202-474-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 710. 57 1,662.88 3,660.00 3,660.00 1,108.06 214. 36 30.27 
202-474-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 0.00 145. 00 145.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
202-474-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 0.00 0.00 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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GL Number Description 

Fund: 202 MAJOR STREET FUND 
Account Category: Expenditures 
Department: 474 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 
202-474-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 
202-474-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 
202-474-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
202-474-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
202-474-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
202-474-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
202-474-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
202-474-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
202-474-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES 
202-474-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 

Total Dept 474 - TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 
Department: 479 SNOW & ICE REMOVAL 
202-479-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 
202-479-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 
202-479-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 
202-479-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 
202-479-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 
202-479-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
202-479-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
202-479-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
202-479-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
202-479-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 
202-479-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
202-479-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 

Total Dept 479 - SNOW & ICE REMOVAL 

Department: 485 ROAD CONSTRUCTION 
202-485-818.450 CONT SVCS/STREET CONSTRUCTION 

Total Dept 485 - ROAD CONSTRUCTION 
Department: 965 CONTRIBUTIONS 
202-965-965.203 CONTRIBUTION TO LOCAL STREET 

Total Dept 965 - CONTRIBUTIONS 

Expenditures 

Fund 202 - MAJOR STREET FUND: 
TOTAL REVENUES 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 
END FUND BALANCE 

02/10/2026 01:23 PM 

QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMO�TH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 
YTD Balance 25-26 
12/31/2024 End Balance ori�inal 

Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get 

0.00 0.00 60.00 
0.00 0.00 145. 00 

609.23 1,206.81 135.00 
326.87 420.26 235.00 
548.22 1,216.71 2,070.00 
709.50 1,419.00 1,800.00 
144.78 (2,324.11) 10,000.00 

50,405.94 66,522.32 65,000.00 
5,583.73 10,073.08 13,000.00 

0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 
59,038.84 85,196.95 101,275 .oo 

6,070.84 12,237.48 9,260.00 
0.00 37. 31 375.00 

43.93 43.93 50.00 
28.08 177. 84 150.00 

0.00 0.00 360.00 
1,541.03 3,052.62 460.00 

411.37 3,013.54 4,585.00 
2,829.27 6,699.98 5,240.00 
1,795.50 3,591.00 4,545.00 

8.00 79.00 200.00 
0.00 27,057.15 38,000.00 
0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 

12,728.02 65,989.85 73,225.00 

0.00 0.00 125,000.00 
0.00 0.00 125,000.00 

210,755.52 421,511.04 421,426.00 
210,755.52 421,511.04 421,426.00 

370,300.22 754,393.40 934,012.00 

270,255.72 842,127.20 934,012.00 
370,300.22 754,393.40 934,012.00 

(100,044.50) 87,733.80 0.00 
1,286,399.20 1,286,399.20 1,374,133.00 
1,186,354.70 1,374,133.00 1,374,133.00 

25-26 YTD Balance 
Amended 12/31/2025 
Budget Norm (Abnorm) 

60.00 0.00 
145.00 0.00 
635.00 542.58 
23 5. 00 48.08 

2,070.00 680.89 
1,800.00 848.82 

10,000.00 12,595.25 
65,000.00 26,254.69 
13,000.00 5,471.19 
5,000.00 0.00 

101,775.00 47,549.56 

9,260.00 6,604.82 
375.00 0.00 

50.00 79.59 
150.00 0.00 
360.00 0.00 

2,460.00 1,372.46 
4,585.00 2,674.25 
5,240.00 4,030.06 
4,545.00 2,146.98 

200.00 32.00 
38,000.00 4,958.06 
10,000.00 0.00 
75,225.00 21,898.22 

125,000.00 132,782.26 
125,000.00 132,782.26 

421,426.00 210,712.98 
421,426.00 210,712.98 

936,512.00 500,592.31 

936,512.00 271,326.82 
936,512.00 500,592.31 

0.00 (229,265.49) 
1,374,133.00 1, 374,133 . 00 
1,374,133.00 1,144,867.51 

Activity For 
12/31/2025 

Iner (Deer) 
% Bdgt 

used 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

26.85 85.45 
48.08 20.46 

116.63 32.89 
141.47 47.16 

0.00 125.95 
24,447.40 40.39 

921.76 42.09 
0.00 0.00 

25,916.55 46.72 

1,161.45 71. 33 
0.00 0.00 

79.59 159.18 
o.oo 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

67.94 55.79 
2,674.25 58.33 
1,396.42 76.91 

357.83 47.24 
32.00 16.00 

4,958.06 13 .OS 
0.00 0.00 

10,727.54 29.11 

0.00 106. 23 
0.00 106.23 

35,118.83 50.00 
35,118.83 50.00 

82,918.70 53.45 

53,679.99 28.97 
82,918.70 53.45 

(29,238.71) 
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GL Number Description 

Fund: 203 LOCAL STREET FUND 
Account category: Revenues 
Department: 000 GENERAL REVENUES 
203-000-546.000 GAS & WEIGHT TAX 
203-000-546 .100 LOCAL ROADS PROGRAM 
203-000-665.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 
203-000-674.202 CONTRIBUTION FROM MAJOR STREET 
203-000-680.100 MISC/TREES 

Total Dept 000 - GENERAL REVENUES 

Revenues 

Account category: Expenditures 
Department: 261 ADMINISTRATION 
203-261-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 
203-261-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 
203-261-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 
203-261-706.150 SALARY & WAGES/IN-LIEU HEALTH 
203-261-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 
203-261-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 
203-261-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 
203-261-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
203-261-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
203-261-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
203-261-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 
203-261-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 
203-261-962.000 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES 

Total Dept 261 - ADMINISTRATION 

Department: 463 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 
203-463-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 
203-463-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 
203-463-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 
203-463-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 
203-463-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 
203-463-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 
203-463-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
203-463-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
203-463-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
203-463-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
203-463-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
203-463-742.000 RESIDENT/TREES 
203-463-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
203-463-818.440 CONT SVCS/CRACK SEALING 
203-463-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 
203-463-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 
203-463-960.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 

Total Dept 463 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 

Department: 470 STORMWATER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 
203-470-825.500 STORMWATER PERMIT FEES 

Total Dept 470 - STORMWATER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 

Department: 474 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 

02/10/2026 01:23 PM 

QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 
12/31/2024 End Balance Oriainal 

Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get 

104,813.49 320,345.72 280,950.00 
1,698.24 5,094.72 5,096.00 
2,434.54 3,501.41 50.00 

210,755.52 421,511.04 421,426.00 
3,220.00 2,610.00 11,900.00 

322,921.79 753,062.89 719,422.00 

322,921.79 753,062.89 719,422.00 

6,708.20 8,016.24 10,895.00 
3,739.37 2,456.03 1,305.00 

223.64 554.18 425.00 
0.00 245.66 40.00 

455.01 455.01 120.00 
0.00 0.00 115.00 
0.00 0.00 420.00 

951. 69 573.45 1,480.00 
3,510.22 4,754.73 5,755.00 
1,506.00 3,012.00 3,625.00 
1,246.53 2,522.51 4,000.00 

0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 
0.00 0.00 117,482.00 

18,340.66 26,589.81 149,662.00 

32,478.62 69,585.06 42,175.00 
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 
0.00 186.92 1,635.00 

220.14 220.14 230.00 
140.67 1,015.86 650.00 

0.00 0.00 1,555.00 
6,630.90 13,074.14 2,080.00 

326.86 1,826.86 1,160.00 
14,063.04 32,245.89 23,820.00 
7,963.98 15,927.96 20,240.00 
1,892.84 9,960.19 12,000.00 

0.00 0.00 15,000.00 
17,236.05 22,312.12 18,500.00 

0.00 0.00 45,000.00 
0.00 0.00 3,000.00 
0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 

1,500.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

82,453.10 181,855.14 197,545.00 

0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

25-26 YID Balance 
Amended 12/31/2025 
Budget Norm (Abnorm) 

280,950.00 105,154.48 
5,096.00 1,698.40 
1,050.00 2,090.19 

421,426.00 210,712.98 
11,900.00 5,341.00 

720,422.00 324,997.05 

720,422.00 324,997.05 

10,895.00 6,953.62 
2,305.00 4,049.65 

425.00 95.46 
40.00 0.00 

120.00 439.02 
115.00 0.00 
420.00 0.00 

1,480.00 909.52 
5,755.00 3,660.23 
3,625.00 1,878.12 
4,000.00 1,256.79 
4,000.00 0.00 

113,132.00 0.00 

146,312.00 19,242.41 

42,175.00 33,269.73 
0.00 0.00 

1,635.00 0.00 
230.00 398.56 
650.00 0.00 

1,555.00 0.00 
4,580.00 5,907.84 
1,160.00 0.00 

23,820.00 15,694.71 
20,240.00 9,569.76 
12,000.00 59.82 
15,000.00 3,636.00 
18,500.00 5,806.48 
45,000.00 0.00 

3,000.00 0.00 
7,500.00 0.00 
3,000.00 1,396.74 

200,045.00 75,739.64 

1,000.00 0.00 

1,000.00 0.00 

y 

Activity For 
12/31/2025 

Iner (Deer) 
% Bdgt 

Used 

20,444.84 37.43 
424.60 33.33 
337.22 199.07 

35,118.83 50.00 
4,826.00 44.88 

61,151.49 45.11 

61,151.49 45.11 

984.66 63.82 
633.29 175.69 

0.00 22.46 
0.00 0.00 

439.02 365.85 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

173.02 61.45 
610. 32 63.60 
313. 02 51.81 
198.05 31.42 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 b.oo 

3,351.38 13 .15 

5,582.79 78.88 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

398.56 173.29 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

289.09 128.99 
0.00 0.00 

2,491.28 65.89 
1,594.96 47.28 

0.00 0. so 
0.00 24.24 

890.00 31.39 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

232.79 46.56 

11,479.47 37.86 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 
YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For 

12/31/2024 End Balance ori9i nal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt 
GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 BU get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 203 LOCAL STREET FUND 
Account Category: Expenditures 
Department: 474 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 
203-474-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 610.33 1,428.22 3,145.00 3,145.00 951. 63 184.09 30.26 
203-474-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 0.00 125 .00 125. 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
203-474-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 0.00 0.00 20.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
203-474-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 0.00 0.00 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
203-474-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 0.00 125.00 125. 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
203-474-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 523.17 1,036.37 325.00 1,075.00 466.03 23.08 43.35 
203-474-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 100.00 200.00 196.20 0.00 98.10 
203-474-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 410.12 963.40 1,780.00 1,780.00 615.47 87.40 34.58 
203-474-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 609. 54 1,219.08 1,545.00 1,545.00 728.94 121. 49 47 .18 
203-474-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 434.35 (502. 21) 20,000.00 20,000.00 1,160.98 0.00 5.80 
203-474-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 10,386.50 10,386.50 30,000.00 30,000.00 270.00 0.00 0.90 
203-474-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 474 - TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 12,974.01 19,531.36 62,215.00 63,065.00 4,389.25 416.06 6.96 
Department: 479 SNOW & ICE REMOVAL 
203-479-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 5,167.98 10,124.24 4,610.00 4,610.00 5,156.77 849.13 111.86 
203-479-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 37.32 175.00 175.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
203-479-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 43.93 43.93 50.00 50.00 79. 57 79.57 159.14 
203-479-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 28.07 177.84 75 .00 75 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
203-479-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 0.00 175.00 175.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
203-479-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 766.88 1,519.11 1,670.00 1,670.00 682.99 33.81 40.90 
203-479-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 21.04 3,072.57 2,485.00 2,485.00 1,727.37 1,727.37 69. 51 
203-479-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 2,128.04 5,313.52 2,610.00 2,610.00 2,903.68 986.99 111. 25 
203-479-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 893.52 1,787.04 0.00 1,000.00 1,068.48 178.08 106.85 
203-479-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 24.00 110.00 150.00 150.00 154.00 154.00 102.67 
203-479-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 0.00 8,966.46 12,000.00 12,000.00 1,652.69 1,652.69 13. 77 
203-479-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 479 - SNOW & ICE REMOVAL 9,073.46 41,152.03 34,000.00 35,000.00 13,425.55 5,661.64 38.36 
Department: 485 ROAD CONSTRUCTION 
203-485-818.450 CONT SVCS/STREET CONSTRUCTION 0.00 0.00 275,000.00 275,000.00 129,805.44 0.00 47 .20 

Total Dept 485 - ROAD CONSTRUCTION 0.00 0.00 275,000.00 275,000.00 129,805.44 0.00 47.20 

Expenditures 122,841.23 269,128.34 719,422.00 720,422.00 242,602.29 20,908.55 33.68 

Fund 203 - LOCAL STREET FUND: 
TOTAL REVENUES 322,921. 79 753,062.89 719,422.00 720,422.00 324,997.05 61,151.49 45.11 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 122,841.23 269,128.34 719,422.00 720,422.00 242,602.29 20,908.55 33.68 
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 200,080.56 483,934.55 0.00 0.00 82,394.76 40,242.94 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 1,534,056.10 1,534,056.10 2,017,990.65 2,017,990.65 2,017,990.65 
END FUND BALANCE 1,734,136.66 2,017,990.65 2,017,990.65 2,017,990.65 2,100,385.41 
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GL Number Description 

Fund: 208 RECREATION FUND 
Account category: Revenues 
Department: 021 CULTURAL CENTER REVENUES 
208-021-651.200 ICE ARENA/RENTAL SKATES 
208-021-651.300 ICE ARENA/OPEN SKATING 
208-021-651.400 ICE ARENA/HOCKEY RENTALS 
208-021-651.550 ICE ARENA/DROP-IN ICE 
208-021-651.600 ICE ARENA/OTHER REVENUES 
208-021-651.700 GB/RENTAL-MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM 
208-021-651.730 GB/RECREATION SERVICES 
208-021-651.740 GB/RENTAL-CARD & MEETING ROOM 
208-021-651.750 GB/RENTAL-ARTS & CRAFTS ROOM 
208-021-653.300 ADVERTISING INCOME 

Total Dept 021 - CULTURAL CENTER REVENUES 
Department: 022 ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES 
208-022-665.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 
208-022-674.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 
208-022-683.000 INSURANCE PROCEEDS 
208-022-699.000 APPROP OF PR YR FUND BALANCE 

Total Dept 022 - ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES 
Department: 023 PROGRAM FEES & CHARGES 
208-023-651.410 GB/SENIOR PROGRAMS-CLASSES 
208-023-651.420 GB/SENIORPROGRAMS-OTHER 
208-023-653.100 CLASS & SPECIAL EVENTS 
208-023-654.000 SOCCER REVENUES-REGISTRATIONS 
208-023-654.100 ADULT ATHLETICS 
208-023-654.150 OVER 60/70 HOCKEY 
208-023-654.200 YOUTH ATHLETICS 
208-023-654.300 MIRACLE LEAGUE 
208-023-655.000 LIQUOR REVENUES 

Total Dept 023 - PROGRAM FEES & CHARGES 

Revenues 
Account category: Expenditures 
Department: 261 ADMINISTRATION 
208-261-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 
208-261-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 
208-261-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 
208-261-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 
208-261-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 
208-261-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
208-261-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
208-261-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
208-261-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
208-261-725. 000 EMPLOYEE TESTING & LICENSING 
208-261-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 
208-261-728.000 POSTAGE 
208-261-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
208-261-740.500 OPERATING SUPPLIES/ROOM RENTAL 
208-261-740.600 OPERATING SUPPLIES/LINEN 

02/10/2026 01:23 PM 

QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 
YTD Balance 25-26 

12/31/2024 End Balance ori�inal 
Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 BU get 

640.00 1,802.00 1,625.00 
3,494.00 10,054.50 9,500.00 

131,962.50 352,421.50 470,000.00 
0.00 0.00 500.00 

1,071.53 1,071.53 1,000.00 
15,382.50 24,121.50 26,000.00 

589.00 919.00 1,000.00 
1,326.25 5,088.25 2,800.00 

567.00 1,347.00 1,500.00 
0.00 273.46 200.00 

155,032.78 397,098.74 514,125.00 

21,299.39 46,940.23 8,000.00 
156,797.52 495,245.04 500,000.00 

0.00 54,911.80 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1,390.00 

178,096.91 597,097.07 509,390.00 

6,612.50 14,641. so 12,500.00 
(75.00) (75.00) 0.00 

19,832.50 58,472.83 35,000.00 
70,236.00 253,571.00 223,125.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
2,157.50 59,532.50 44,000.00 
2,936.00 17,906.00 13,000.00 

12,300.00 12,375.00 500.00 
6,600.00 12,440.53 16,200.00 

120,599.50 428,864.36 344,325.00 

453,729.19 1,423,060.17 1,367,840.00 

163,940.73 332, 150·. 02 359,885.00 
14,136.42 27,814.01 41,195.00 
2,011.20 12,271.02 15,325.00 
3,300.00 3,300.00 3,675.00 

0.00 21,455.20 13,625.00 
21,280.35 49,657.25 55,135.00 

3,505.98 8,042.38 12,180.00 
80,875.02 169,725.52 193,950.00 
31,729.98 63,459.96 71,115.00 

0.00 0.00 200.00 
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 
0.00 0.00 5,000.00 

14,412.57 20,538.51 25,000.00 
0.00 0.00 500.00 

2,570.36 4,649.92 3,500.00 

25-26 YTD Balance 
Amended 12/31/2025 
Budget Norm (Abnorm) 

1,625.00 1,084.00 
9,500.00 6,135.00 

470,000.00 211,800.00 
500.00 0.00 

1,000.00 337.14 
26,000.00 14,685.00 

1,000.00 0.00 
2,800.00 1,495.50 
1,500.00 372.50 

300.00 291.11 
514,225.00 236,200.25 

8,000.00 16,452.90 
500,000.00 249,999.96 

0.00 0.00 
51,940.00 0.00 

559,940.00 266,452.86 

12,500.00 6,629.00 
50.00 48.00 

35,000.00 38,383.00 
223,125.00 73,631.00 

0.00 (182.00) 
44,000.00 550.00 
13,000.00 2,980.00 

500.00 0.00 
16,200.00 6,291.54 

344,375.00 128,330.54 

1,418,540.00 630,983.65 

359,885.00 175,973.03 
41,195.00 14,173.19 
15,325 .oo 788.91 

3,675.00 3,725.00 
13,625.00 11,401.60 
55,135.00 20,732.44 
12,180.00 8,527.74 

193,950.00 91,119.07 
71,115.00 32,718.78 

200.00 0.00 
1,000.00 0.00 
5,000.00 0.00 

25,000.00 15,291. 77 
500.00 0.00 

3,500.00 1,462.61 

Activity For 
12/31/2025 

Iner (Deer) 
% Bdgt 

used 

962.00 66.71 
4,707.00 64. 58 

50,956.25 45 .06 
0.00 0.00 

337.14 33.71 
3,511.00 56.48 

0.00 0.00 
1,025.50 53.41 

87.50 24.83 
0.00 97.04 

61,586.39 45.93 

4,417.86 205.66 
41,666.66 50.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

46,084.52 47.59 

709.00 53.03 
0.00 96.00 

10,548.00 109.67 
57,951.00 33.00 

0.00 100.00 
0.00 1. 25 
0.00 22.92 
0.00 0.00 

1,519.12 38.84 
70,727.12 37.26 

178,398.03 44.48 

26,993.37 48.90 
2,214.32 34.41 

376.47 5.15 
3,725.00 101. 36 

0.00 83.68 
5,402.93 37.60 
2,676.92 70.01 

15,507.28 46.98 
5,453.13 46.01 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1,415.87 61.17 
0.00 0.00 

169.30 41.79 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For 
12/31/2024 End Balance Oriainal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt 

GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 208 RECREATION FUND 
Account Category: Expenditures 
Department: 261 ADMINISTRATION 
208-261-741.000 UNIFORMS 1,085.40 1,085.40 1,500.00 1,500.00 843.63 0.00 56.24 
208-261-801. 000 CREDIT CARD FEES 5,414.32 17,232.78 11,000.00 11,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
208-261-815.000 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 7,744.98 15,489.96 15,950.00 15,950.00 7,974.96 1,329.16 50.00 
208-261-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 20,790.41 37,136.95 30,000.00 30,000.00 19,004.71 (20,069.98) 63.35 
208-261-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 4,208.56 7,924.96 10,000.00 10,000.00 3,199.29 545.43 31. 99 
208-261-860.000 TRANSPORTATION 3.35 423.21 1,000.00 1,000.00 19.74 3.50 1.97 
208-261-864.000 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS 0.00 403.82 1,150.00 1,150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
208-261-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 79.00 378.94 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
208-261-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES 95,497.04 195,651.04 195,000.00 195,000.00 133,075.72 25,600.46 68.24 
208-261-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 20,888.98 44,879.85 28,000.00 28,200.00 35,120.62 993.50 124.54 
208-261-937.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE/INSURANCE CLAI 11,501.31 16,468.01 0.00 5,000.00 (2,693.21) 0.00 (53.86) 
208-261-938.000 EQUIPMENT LEASE EXPENSE 1,003.45 2,124.19 4,600.00 4,600.00 1,235.19 301.24 26.85 
208-261-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 8,330.00 22,000.00 22,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
208-261-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 550.00 550.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
208-261-957.000 TRAINING EXPENSES 67.00 1,476.00 700.00 700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
208-261-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 1,525.00 1,525.00 1,150.00 1,150.00 2,045.00 0.00 177. 83 
208-261-960.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 28,500.00 57,000.00 57,000.00 57,000.00 26,537.58 4,422.93 46.56 
208-261-965.402 CONTRIBUTION TO REC CAP IMP FUND 1,999.98 3,999.96 0.00 4,000.00 1,999.98 333.33 50.00 
208-261-965.661 CONTRIBUTION TO EQ FUND 9,465.00 18,930.00 18,930.00 18,930.00 9,465.00 1,577.50 50.00 

Total Dept 261 - ADMINISTRATION 547,536.39 1,143,523.86 1,201,315.00 1,210,515.00 613,742.35 78,971.66 50.70 

Department: 753 MSD SERVICES EXPENDITURES 
208-753-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 0.00 159.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 753 - MSD SERVICES EXPENDITURES 0.00 159.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department: 757 RECREATION SERVICES 
208-757-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 995.82 995.82 2,000.00 2,000.00 165. 00 165.00 8.25 
208-757-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 6.38 6.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
208-757-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 77 .95 74. 59 0.00 0.00 12. 62 12.62 100.00 
208-757-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,034.30 1,729.04 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
208-757-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 757 - RECREATION SERVICES 2,114.45 2,805.83 3,100.00 3,100.00 177. 62 177.62 5.73 

Department: 759 YOUTH ATHLETICS 
208-759-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
208-759-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 193.95 5,576.19 1,500.00 1,500.00 7.20 0.00 0.48 
208-759-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
208-759-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES 373.18 799.84 350.00 350.00 262. 56 36.86 75.02 
208-759-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 759 - YOUTH ATHLETICS 567 .13 6,376.03 4,850.00 4,850.00 269.76 36.86 5.56 

Department: 761 MIRACLE LEAGUE 
208-761-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 12,300.00 12,375.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 761 - MIRACLE LEAGUE 12,300.00 12,375.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department: 763 PCHA -MINI MITES EXPENDITURES 
208-763-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 0.00 73.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
208-763-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 31. 70 o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 763 - PCHA -MINI MITES EXPENDITURES 0.00 105.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department: 764 OVER 60/70 HOCKEY 
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GL Number Description 

Fund: 208 RECREATION FUND 
Account category: Expenditures 
Department: 764 OVER 60/70 HOCKEY 
208-764-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
208-764-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
208-764-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
208-764-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

Total Dept 764 - OVER 60/70 HOCKEY 

Department: 765 MSD SERVICES EXPENDITURES 
208-765-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 
208-765-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 
208-765-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 
208-765-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 
208-765-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 
208-765-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
208-765-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
208-765-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
208-765-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
208-765-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
208-765-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
208-765-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 

Total Dept 765 - MSD SERVICES EXPENDITURES 

Department: 766 SOCCER 
208-766-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
208-766-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
20�-766-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
208-766-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
208-766-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
208-766-864.000 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS 
208-766-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 

Total Dept 766 - SOCCER 

Department: 768 LIQUOR 
208-768-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
208-768-740.300 OPERATING SUPPLIES/LIQUOR 
208-768-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

Total Dept 768 - LIQUOR 

Department: 771 CLASSES & SPECIAL EVENTS 
208-771-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
208-771-710. 000 SALARY & WAGES/CONTRACTUAL 
208-771-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
208-771-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
208-771-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
208-771-882.000 PROGRAM ADVERTISING 

Total Dept 771 - CLASSES & SPECIAL EVENTS 

Department: 772 THERAPEUTIC PROGRAM 
208-772-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

Total Dept 772 - THERAPEUTIC PROGRAM 

Department: 774 SENIOR PROGRAMS - CLASSES 

02/10/2026 01:23 PM 

QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 
12/31/2024 End Balance ori�inal 

Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 BU get 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

9,180.00 18,174.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

9,180.00 18,174.00 0.00 

384.60 899.98 1,980.00 
0.00 0.00 75.00 
0.00 0.00 10.00 
0.00 0.00 30.00 
0.00 0.00 55.00 

329.74 653.03 715 .00 
0.00 31.24 50.00 

258.61 588.05 0.00 
384.00 768.00 765.00 

99.99 99.99 500.00 
541.48 541.48 1,600.00 

0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

1,998.42 4,581.77 6,780.00 

0.00 0.00 1,000.00 
0.00 0.00 50.00 
0.00 0.00 85.00 

48,710.57 80,021.11 65,000.00 
34,354.41 63,209.06 52,000.00 

0.00 0.00 600.00 
1,536.30 1,536.30 2,000.00 

84,601.28 144,766.47 120,735.00 

66.10 110.62 540.00 
1,834.64 5,889.84 7,500.00 

0.00 0.00 500.00 

1,900.74 6,000.46 8,540.00 

0.00 0.00 200.00 
0.00 0.00 200.00 
0.00 0.00 20.00 

6,352.96 18,188.44 7,000.00 
4,718.50 14,046.50 8,500.00 

0.00 0.00 200.00 

11,071.46 32,234.94 16,120.00 

0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

25-26 YTD Balance 
Amended 12/31/2025 
Budget Norm (Abnorm) 

250.00 0.00 
50.00 0.00 

10,000.00 12,920.00 
15,000.00 0.00 

25,300.00 12,920.00 

1,980.00 599.53 
75.00 0.00 
10.00 0.00 
30.00 0.00 
55 .00 0.00 

715.00 293.59 
50.00 0.00 

200.00 360.19 
765.00 459.36 
500.00 0.00 

1,600.00 . 0.00 
1,000.00 0.00 

6,980.00 1,712.67 

1,000.00 0.00 
50.00 0.00 
85 .00 0.00 

65,000.00 44,812.19 
52,000.00 37,594.71 

600.00 0.00 
2,000.00 0.00 

120,735.00 82,406.90 

540.00 51.08 
7,500.00 3,282.38 

500.00 0.00 

8,540.00 3,333.46 

200.00 0.00 
200.00 0.00 
20.00 0.00 

23,000.00 23,554.99 
8,500.00 9,240.60 

200.00 0.00 

32,120.00 32,795.59 

1,000.00 0.00 

1,000.00 0.00 

Activity For 
12/31/2025 % Bdgt 

Iner (Deer) used 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

4,760.00 129.20 
0.00 0.00 

4,760.00 51.07 

115.97 30.28 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

14.55 41.06 
0.00 0.00 

54.98 180 .10 
76.56 60.05 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

262.06 24.54 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

7,220.07 68.94 
1,281.54 72.30 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

8,501.61 68.25 

0.00 9.46 
519.51 43. 77 

0.00 0.00 

519.51 39.03 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

297.74 102.41 
3,252.00 108. 71 

0.00 0.00 

3,549.74 102 .10 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 
YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For 
12/31/2024 End Balance Oriainal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 BU get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 208 RECREATION FUND 
Account category: Expenditures 
Department: 774 SENIOR PROGRAMS - CLASSES 
208-774-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 1,751.56 3,609.38 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,894.35 245.98 47.36 
208-774-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 172.58 340. 31 200.00 200.00 186.62 24.24 93.31 
208-774-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 17.76 17.76 3.55 
208-774-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 774 - SENIOR PROGRAMS - CLASSES 1,924.14 3,949.69 4,900.00 4,900.00 2,098.73 287.98 42.83 

Expenditures 673,194.01 1,375,053.14 1,367,840.00 1,418,540.00 749,457.08 97,067.04 52. 83 

Fund 208 - RECREATION FUND: 
TOTAL REVENUES 453,729.19 1,423,060.17 1,367,840.00 1,418,540.00 630,983.65 178,398.03 44.48 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 673,194.01 1,375,053.14 1,367,840.00 1,418,540.00 749,457.08 97,067.04 52.83 
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (219,464.82) 48,007.03 0.00 0.00 (118,473.43) 81,330.99 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 22,950.63 22,950.63 70,957.66 70,957.66 70,957.66 
END FUND BALANCE (196 I 514, 19) 70,957.66 70,957.66 70,957.66 (47,515.77) 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

GL Number Description 

Fund: 226 WASTE AND RECYCLING FUND 
Account Category: Revenues 
Department: 000 GENERAL REVENUES 
226-000-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX/REAL 
226-000-408.000 PRIOR YEAR TAX REFUNDS 
226-000-445.000 PENALTIES & INTEREST 
226-000-507.000 OTHER GRANTS 
226-000-531.000 STATE/FEDERAL GRANTS 
226-000-573.000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 
226-000-617.000 TRANSFER STATION 
226-000-618.000 RECYCLE BINS 
226-000-635.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FEES 
226-000-635.500 SOLID WASTE OPT-IN FEES 
226-000-635.900 SOLID WASTE PENALTIES & INT 
226-000-636.000 BAG/TAG SALES 
226-000-637.000 SPECIAL REFUSE 
226-000-665.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 
226-000-680.000 OTHER INCOME 
226-000-680.100 MISC/TREES 
226-000-680.226 TREE ORDINANCE - REPLACEMENT 
226-000-699.000 APPROP OF PR YR FUND BALANCE 

Total Dept 000 - GENERAL REVENUES 

Revenues 

Account category: Expenditures 
Department: 521 RECYCLING 
226-521-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 
226-521-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 
226-521-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 
226-521-706.150 SALARY & WAGES/IN-LIEU HEALTH 
226-521-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 
226-521-706.350 SALA�Y & WAGES/PAGER PAY 
226-521-706.550 SALARY & WAGES/WATER LICENSE BONUS 
226-521-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 
226-521-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
226-521-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
226-521-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
226-521-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
226-521-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 
226-521-728.000 POSTAGE 
226-521-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
226-521-740.800 OPERATING SUPPLIES/BAGS & TAGS 
226-521-740.801 OPERATING SUPPLIES/BAGS-OTHER 
226-521-815.000 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
226-521-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
226-521-818.801 CONT SRVC/RESIDENTS 
226-521-818. 802 CONT SRVC/RECYCLING 
226-521-818.803 CONT SRVC/LEAF COLLECTION 
226-521-818.804 CONT SRVC/TRANSFER STATION 
226-521-818.805 CONT SRVC/HAZARDOUS WASTE 
226-521-818.900 CONT SRVC/BANK ANALYSIS FEES 
226-521-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 

02/10/2026 01:23 PM 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 
12/31/2024 End Balance orisinal 

Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get 

1,249,725.00 1,280,297.02 1,256,900.00 
0.00 0.00 (3,770.00) 
0.00 2,680.09 10,060.00 
0.00 11,000.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

30,376.69 87,456.45 18,800.00 
6,071.00 13,211.35 6,500.00 

0.00 0.00 500.00 
204,210.75 412,563.74 422,300.00 

0.00 0.00 250.00 
4,412.89 8,481.67 9,800.00 

786.00 2,885.00 5,000.00 
3,153.00 5,642.00 5,000.00 
8,434.65 15,260.12 6,550.00 

0.00 0.00 2,000.00 
0.00 25.00 0.00 

3,975.00 3,975.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 553,438.00 

1,511,144. 98 1,843,477.44 2,293,328.00 

1,511,144.98 1,843,477.44 2,293,328.00 

121,391.39 268,581.88 210,485.00 
0.00 0.00 22,280.00 

1,204.37 9,066.82 8,095.00 
0.00 0.00 650.00 

1,226.06 1,226.06 2,110.00 
112. 50 862.49 2,685.00 

0.00 0.00 350.00 
0.00 0.00 8,095.00 

15,375.65 30,383.70 5,735.00 
28,230.55 67,948.98 27,785.00 
63,319.67 141,062.41 109,620.00 
31,368.48 62,736.96 78,590.00 

337.00 1,433.00 500.00 
2,000.00 3,391.86 4,000.00 

12,254.72 (31,708.08) 40,000.00 
0.00 0.00 3,000.00 
0.00 (2,344.29) 0.00 

98,133.48 196,266.96 202,155.00 
234,441.80 314,660.55 267,000.00 
266,225.91 548,209.80 558,000.00 
54,881.25 127,759.46 149,000.00 

0.00 57,387.20 75,000.00 
6,756.68 16,875.16 30,000.00 

17,858.20 21,132.70 33,000.00 
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

1,753.40 3,281.43 5,000.00 

25-26 YTD Balance 
Amended 12/31/2025 
Budget Norm (Abnorm) 

1,303,900.00 1,319,437.00 
(3,770.00) 0.00 
10,060.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
1,150.00 1,150.03 

18,800.00 32,183.43 
6,500.00 6,842.32 

500.00 0.00 
422,300.00 233,864.66 

250.00 0.00 
9,800.00 4,521.96 
5,000.00 737.00 
5,000.00 2,929.00 
6,550.00 7,087.22 
2,000.00 0.00 

0.00 25.00 
0.00 0.00 

505,288.00 0.00 

2,293,328.00 1,608,777.62 

2,293,328.00 1,608,777.62 

210,485.00 155,863.69 
22,280.00 0.00 

8,095.00 2,227.38 
650.00 0.00 

2,110.00 1,228.69 
2,685.00 0.00 

350.00 0.00 
8,095.00 0.00 

12,735.00 13,696.15 
27,785.00 30,012.22 

109,620.00 81,634.15 
78,590.00 39,740.34 

500.00 320.00 
4,000.00 2,200.00 

40,000.00 8,319.50 
3,000.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
202,155.00 - 101,077.50 
267,000.00 74,391.70 
558,000.00 272,996.41 
149,000.00 70,881.50 
75,000.00 56,155.70 
30,000.00 9,582.40 
33,000.00 0.00 

1,000.00 0.00 
5,000.00 1,436.84 

Activity For 
12/31/2025 % Bdgt 

Iner (Deer) Used 

7,057.00 101.19 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 100.00 
0.00 171.19 

1,045.00 105.27 
0.00 0.00 

38,536.50 55.38 
0.00 0.00 

879.22 46.14 
60.00 14.74 

302.00 58.58 
1,121.43 108.20 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 100.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

49,001.15 70 .15 

49,001.15 70.15 

26,280.83 74.05 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 27.52 
0.00 0.00 

1,228.69 58.23 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

673.85 107.55 
11,060.49 108.02 
14,980.78 74.47 

6,623.39 50.57 
272.00 64.00 

0.00 55.00 
(88.38) 20.80 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

16,846.25 50.00 
1,751.00 27.86 

49,082.74 48.92 
12,024.67 47.57 
56,155.70 74.87 

0.00 31.94 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

234.06 28.74 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For 
12/31/2024 End Balance ori9inal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt 

GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 BU get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 226 WASTE AND RECYCLING FUND 
Account category: Expenditures 
Department: 521 RECYCLING 
226-521-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 1,891.00 3,067.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 1,848.00 0.00 41.07 
226-521-940. 000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 165,000.00 137,000.00 137,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
226-521-940.100 EQUIPMENT RENTAL / SUPPLEMENTAL 57,759.00 115,518.00 215,518.00 215,518.00 107,758.98 17,959.83 50.00 
226-521-957 .000 TRAINING EXPENSES 0.00 895.00 1,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 100.00 
226-521-960.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 3,087.48 6,174.96 6,175.00 6,175.00 2,874.90 479.15 46.56 
226-521-977.000 CAP OUTLAY/EQUIPMENT 0.00 369,417.99 85,000.00 76,000.00 30,731.00 30,731.00 40.44 

Total Dept 521 - RECYCLING 1,019,608.59 2,498,288.00 2,293,328.00 2,293,328.00 1,067,977.05 246,296.05 46.57 

Expenditures 1,019,608.59 2,498,288.00 2,293,328.00 2,293,328.00 1,067,977.05 246,296.05 46.57 

Fund 226 - WASTE AND RECYCLING FUND: 

TOTAL REVENUES 1,511,144.98 1,843,477.44 2,293,328.00 2,293,328.00 1,608,777.62 49,001.15 70.15 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,019,608.59 2,498,288.00 2,293,328.00 2,293,328.00 1,067,977.05 246,296.05 46.57 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 491,536.39 (654,810.56) 0.00 0.00 540,800.57 (197,294.90) 

BEG. FUND BALANCE 1,175,834.79 1,175,834.79 521,024.23 521,024.23 521,024.23 
END FUND BALANCE 1,667,371.18 521,024.23 521,024.23 521,024.23 1,061,824.80 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For 
12/31/2024 End Balance ori9inal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt 

GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 248 DOWNTOWN DEV AUTH/OPERATING FD 
Account category: Revenues 
Department: 000 GENERAL REVENUES 
248-000-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX/REAL 1,054,542.00 1,301,771.47 1,161,800.00 1,161,800.00 1,144,697.00 0.00 98. 53 
248-000-405.000 TAXES RECOVERED BY COUNTY 0.00 0.00 (3,000.00) (3,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 
248-000-531. 000 STATE/FEDERAL GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,171.01 0.00 100.00 
248-000-573.000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 8,230.30 17,655.52 7,500.00 7,500.00 8,466.71 0.00 112.89 
248-000-619.000 BENCH SALE REVENUES 10,000.00 12,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 300.00 
248-000-620.000 CONCERT REVENUES 89,934.00 87,630.00 95,000.00 95,000.00 95,654.00 0.00 100.69 
248-000-665.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 17,494.90 29,551.31 5,000.00 10,000.00 13,649.01 2,216.08 136.49 
248-000-679.000 ADVERTISING REVENUE (65 .00) 2,065.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
248-000-699.000 APPROP OF PR YR FUNO BALANCE 0.00 0.00 19,675.00 59,050.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 000 - GENERAL REVENUES 1,180,136.20 1,451,173.30 1,285,975.00 1,332,850.00 1,277,137.73 2,216.08 95.82 

Revenues 1,180,136.20 1,451,173.30 1,285,975.00 1,332,850.00 1,277,137.73 2,216.08 95.82 

Account category: Expenditures 
Department: 261 ADMINISTRATION 
248-261-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 57,782.30 109,769.49 107,975.00 158,600.00 66,474.45 13,421.80 41.91 
248-261-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 23,023.08 39,149.96 42,780.00 27,780.00 27,453.72 802.25 98.83 
248-261-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 3,651.67 0.00 4,580.00 4,580.00 3,918.60 2,052.60 85.56 
248-261-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 750.00 750.00 425.00 425 .00 625.00 625.00 147.06 
248-261-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 913. 31 2,245.00 2,245.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
248-261-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 3,657.45 8,730.73 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,989.23 645.75 132. 97 
248-261-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 950.87 1,515.35 4,000.00 4,000.00 425.73 0.00 10.64 
248-261-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 31,946.90 59,196.30 65,410.00 76,660.00 38,239.59 7,670.00 49.88 
248-261-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 12,441.66 24,883.32 33,825.00 33,825.00 18,476.22 3,079.37 54.62 
248-261-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 92 .20 347.15 500.00 500.00 360.70 69.43 72.14 
248-261-728. 000 POSTAGE 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
248-261-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 27. 77 1,059.95 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,036.19 0.00 51.81 
248-261-815.000 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 34,609.98 69,219.96 71,300.00 71,300.00 35,649.96 5,941.66 50.00 
248-261-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 7,925.54 16,058.24 17,500.00 17,500.00 11,240.70 2,656.98 64.23 
248-261-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 1,846.84 3,628.23 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,385.10 233.08 27.70 
248-261-860.000 TRANSPORTATION 128.64 683.04 1,000.00 1,000.00 232.40 0.00 23.24 
248-261-864.000 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS 629.67 1,174.58 3,000.00 3,000.00 636.56 0.00 21. 22 
248-261-880.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS EXPENSE 53. 00 53.00 300.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
248-261-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 205.50 307.50 300.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
248-261-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES 1,151.01 2,702.65 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,105.63 503.97 103.52 
248-261-925.000 SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICATIONS 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
248-261-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 0.00 426.09 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
248-261-938.000 EQUIPMENT LEASE EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 145.26 145.26 12 .11 
248-261-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 65,500.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
248-261-942.000 OFFICE RENT 12,450.00 21,110.00 23,625.00 23,625.00 11,285.00 3,638.00 47. 77 
248-261-957.000 TRAINING EXPENSES 214.74 441. 83 1,000.00 1,000.00 200.00 0.00 20.00 
248-261-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 515. 00 515.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 400.00 0.00 20.00 

Total Dept 261 - ADMINISTRATION 194,053.82 428,135.68 398,765.00 445,640.00 225,280.04 41,485.15 50.55 

Department: 301 POLICE DEPARTMENT 
248-301-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 11,799.61 23,784.82 23,935.00 23,935.00 11,991.35 1,926.92 50.10 
248-301-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 503.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
248-301-706.200 SALARY & WAGES/HOLIDAY PAY 992.41 992.41 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,057.92 1,057.92 105.79 
248-301-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 112.50 112.50 185.00 185 .00 187.51 187.51 101. 36 
248-301-706.400 SALARY & WAGES/UNIFORM ALLOW 60.02 132. 90 215.00 215.00 232.88 57.24 108. 32 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

GL Number Description 

Fund: 248 DOWNTOWN DEV AUTH/OPERATING FD 
Account category: Expenditures 
Department: 301 POLICE DEPARTIIIENT 
248-301-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
248-301-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
248-301-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 

Total Dept 301 - POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Department: 450 INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE 
248-450-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
248-450-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
248-450-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
248-450-721.500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
248-450-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
248-450-815.000 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
248-450-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
248-450-818.407 CONT SVCS/STREETSCAPE 
248-450-931.000 REPAIRS & MAINT/SUMMER 
248-450-932.000 REPAIRS & MAINT/WINTER 
248-450-933.000 HOLIDAY LIGHTS MAINTENANCE 

Total Dept 450 - INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE 
Department: 529 PARKING 
248-529-815.000 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
248-529-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
248-529-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 

Total Dept 529 - PARKING 
Department: 531 SAXTON PARKING FACILITY 
248-531-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES 

Total Dept 531 - SAXTON PARKING FACILITY 
Department: 811 MARKETING 
248-811-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 
248-811-728.000 POSTAGE 
248-811-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
248-811-794.000 CONCERT EXPENSES 
248-811-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
248-811-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 

Total Dept 811 - MARKETING 
Department: 965 CONTRIBUTIONS 
248-965-965.315 CONTRIB TO 2015 LTGO CAP IMPDEBT FD 
248-965-965.405 CONTRIBUTION TO DOA/CAP IMP FD 

Total Dept 965 - CONTRIBUTIONS 

Expenditures 

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEV AUTH/OPERATING FD: 
TOTAL REVENUES 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 

02/10/2026 01:23 PM 

YTD Balance 
12/31/2024 

Norm (Abnorm) 

211.04 
5,711.54 

7.52 
18,894.64 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

75,735.00 
40,723.06 

0.00 
5,275.00 
6,950.00 
9,500.00 

138,183.06 

22,259.00 
449.00 

0.00 
22 t 708.00 

3,966.71 
3,966.71 

0.00 
0.00 

386.99 
39,141.00 

9,974.16 
2,342.95 

51,845.10 

0.00 
49,999.98 
49,999.98 

479,651.31 

1,180,136.20 
479,651.31 
700,484.89 
667,603.89 

End Balance 
06/30/2025 

756.29 
11,029.14 

15.02 
37,326.84 

6,015.50 
0.00 

206.14 
0.00 
0.00 

151,470.00 
52,154.97 

0.00 
15,450.00 
40,350.00 

9,500.00 
275,146.61 

44,069.00 
449.00 
232.23 

44,750.23 

8,915.87 
8,915.87 

0.00 
0.00 

386.99 
83,629.71 
13,339.40 

6,142.87 
103,498.97 

204,753.29 
170,000.00 
374,753.29 

1,272,527.49 

1,451,173.30 
1,272,527.49 

178,645.81 
667,603.89 

25-26 
Original 

Budget 

2,000.00 
12,100.00 

0.00 
39,435.00 

4,060.00 
350.00 
325.00 

0.00 
100.00 

156,010.00 
85,000.00 

0.00 
15,000.00 
47,000.00 
25,000.00 

332,845.00 

44,930.00 
13,800.00 

0.00 
58,730.00 

0.00 
0.00 

1,000.00 
200.00 

2,000.00 
95,000.00 
50,000.00 
8,000.00 

156,200.00 

0.00 
300,000.00 
300,000.00 

1,285,975.00 

1,285,975.00 
1,285,975.00 

0.00 
846,249.70 

25-26 YTD Balance 
Amended 12/31/2025 
Budget Norm (Abnorm) 

2,000.00 
12,100.00 

0.00 
39,435.00 

4,060.00 
350.00 
325 .00 

0.00 
100.00 

156,010.00 
85,000.00 

0.00 
15,000.00 
47,000.00 
25,000.00 

332,845.00 

44,930.00 
13,800.00 

0.00 
58,730.00 

0.00 
-------◊.-Do 

1,000.00 
200.00 

2,000.00 
95,000.00 
50,000.00 

8,000.00 
156,200.00 

0.00 
300,000.00 
300,000.00 

1,332,850.00 

1,332,850.00 
1,332,850.00 

0.00 
846,249.70 

1,076.19 
6,446.34 

0.00 
20,992.19 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

211. 62 
0.00 

78,453.98 
24,875.41 
44,836.97 
10,873.00 
24,020.00 

7,500.00 
190,770.98 

22,464.96 
1,347.00 

550.74 
24,362.70 

0.00 --o--:oo 

0.00 
0.00 

125.50 
36,454.50 
44,451.59 

692.75 
81,724.34 

0.00 
150,000.00 
150,000.00 

693,130.25 

1,277,137.73 
693,130.25 
584,007.48 
846,249.70 

Activity For 
12/31/2025 

Iner (Deer) 

699.07 
1,401.73 

0.00 
5,330.39 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

35.27 
0.00 

13,449.83 
4,249.92 

21,582.30 
0.00 

24,020.00 
0.00 

63,337.32 

3,744.16 
0.00 

74.42 
3,818.58 

% Bdgt 
used 

53.81 
53.28 
0.00 

53.23 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

100.00 
0.00 

50.29 
29.27 

100.00 
72.49 
51.11 
30.00 
57.32 

50.00 
9.76 

100.00 
41.48 

(3,963.41) 0.00 
(3,963.41) 0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

132. 77 
84.60 

217.37 

0.00 
25,000.00 
25,000.00 

135,225.40 

2,216.08 
135,225.40 

(133,009.32) 
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0.00 
0.00 
6.28 

38.37 
88.90 

8.66 
52.32 

0.00 
50.00 
50.00 

52.00 

95.82 
52.00 



GL Number Description 

Fund: 248 DOWNTOWN DEV AUTH/OPERATING FD 
END FUND BALANCE 

02/10/2026 01:23 PM 

QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 
12/31/2024 End Balance or;t·nal 

Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 BU et 

25-26 YID Balance 
Amended 12/31/2025 
Budget Norm (Abnorm) 

1,368,088.78 846,249.70 846,249.70 846,249.70 1,430,257.18 

Activity For 
12/31/2025 % Bdgt 

Iner (Deer) used 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For 
12/31/2024 End Balance Ori�inal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt 

GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 249 BUILDING FUND 
Account category: Revenues 
Department: 000 GENERAL REVENUES 
249-000-478.000 PERMITS/BUILDING 232,306.00 444,527.00 415,800.00 415,800.00 275,738.00 22,068.00 66.32 
249-000-479.000 PERMITS/ELECTRICAL 28,364.00 65,735.00 47,985.00 47,985.00 46,954.50 3,647.50 97.85 
249-000-480.000 PERMITS/MECHANICAL 23,184.00 49,168.00 49,875.00 49,875.00 31,588.00 3,250.00 63.33 
249-000-481.000 PERMITS/PLUMBING 13,110.00 37,415.00 32,025.00 32,025.00 21,505.00 1,740.00 67.15 
249-000-482.000 SIDEWALK CAFE PERMITS 385.00 26,384.06 11,500.00 11,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-000-483.000 PERMITS/VALET PARKING 0.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 500.00 500.00 83.33 
249-000-485.000 HOUSING INSPECTION FEES 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-000-486.000 SITE PLAN REVIEW FEES 11,450.00 24,250.00 19,000.00 19,000.00 4,700.00 0.00 24.74 
249-000-487.000 ZONING BOARD FILING FEES 3,750.00 4,650.00 5,200.00 5,200.00 5,000.00 0.00 96.15 
249-000-488.000 MEETING REVIEW FEES 700.00 2,020.00 2,800.00 2,800.00 725 .00 0.00 25.89 
249-000-491.000 REGISTRATIONS/ELECTRICAL 140.00 340.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 80.00 0.00 4.85 
249-000-492.000 REGISTRATIONS /MECHANICAL 150.00 240.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 30.00 0.00 3.00 
249-000-493.000 REGISTRATIONS/PLUMBING 105. 00 255.00 600.00 600.00 15.00 0.00 2.50 
249-000-494.000 REGISTRATIONS/BUILDING 1,565.00 3,425.00 3,100.00 3,100.00 2,220.00 60.00 71.61 
249-000-503.000 LOT SPLIT FEES 800.00 1,350.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-000-626.750 W/S TAP ADMINISTRATION FEE 0.00 30,037.50 30,500.00 30,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-000-657.000 ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS/CITATIONS 18,698.60 20,600.20 100.00 10,100.00 1,116.30 0.00 11.05 
249-000-665.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 3,658.89 11,546.88 5,000.00 5,000.00 6,013.25 2,745.61 120.27 
249-000-674.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00 75,500.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 50.00 
249-000-680.000 OTHER INCOME 2,575.00 3,707.25 150.00 150.00 455.00 125.00 303.33 
249-000-680.001 BOND FORFEITURE - MANUALLY REFUNDED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00 

Total Dept 000 - GENERAL REVENUES 340,941.49 801,750.89 776,985.00 786,985.00 472,140.05 34,136.11 59.99 

Revenues 340,941.49 801,750.89 776,985 .oo 786,985.00 472,140.05 34,136.11 59.99 

Account category: Expenditures 
Department: 371 ENGINEERING/INSPECTIONS 
249-371-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 110,222.82 230,882.07 253,724.00 253,724.00 113,710.77 17,138.49 44.82 
249-371-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 21,796.66 42,276.02 15,405.00 15,405.00 20,600.82 3,478.63 133. 73 
249-371-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 1,030.46 11,460.00 11,460.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-371-706.150 SALARY & WAGES/IN-LIEU HEALTH 0.00 0.00 1,435.00 1,435.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-371-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 2,500.00 2,650.00 2,890.00 2,890.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 83.04 
249-371-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 1,682.39 7,330.00 7,330.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-371-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 16,032.02 36,887.75 50,440.00 50,440.00 25,455.84 2,385.50 50.47 
249-371-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 168.00 168.00 100.00 
249-371-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 50,070.69 97,689.76 131,116.00 131,116.00 50,102.08 8,227.36 38.21 
249-371-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 25,045.02 50,090.04 58,085.00 58,085.00 27,904.56 4,650.76 48.04 
249-371-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 84.49 259.68 0.00 500.00 474.64 0.00 94.93 
249-371-728.000 POSTAGE 0.00 17.46 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-371-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,449.89 1,696.67 1,500.00 1,500.00 986.08 392.60 65.74 
249-371-815.000 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 24,930.00 50,085.19 47,000.00 51,360.00 25,680.00 4,280.00 50.00 
249-371-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 75,805.87 210,023.24 150,000.00 155,140.00 93,919.00 10,858.70 60.54 
249-371-818.391 CONT SVCS/PROP MAINT-609 HERALD 4,349.42 4,375.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-371-818.430 CONT SVCS/SNOW REMOVAL 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-371-818.435 CONT SVCS/WEED MOWING 15,810.36 17,687.96 5,000.00 5,000.00 225.00 0.00 4. 50 
249-371-818.449 CONT SVCS/ZONING 11,302.50 32,522.50 25,000.00 25,000.00 8,745.00 750.00 34 .98 
249-371-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 1,737.58 3,733.17 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,557.81 383.88 51. 93 
249-371-860.000 TRANSPORTATION 293.86 587.86 500.00 500.00 267.40 0.00 53.48 
249-371-864.000 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS 3,206.33 3,816.96 4,500.00 4,500.00 2,293.54 0.00 50.97 
249-371-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 1,150.10 1,885.90 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,905.57 360.06 95.28 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 
YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For 

12/31/2024 End Balance Oriai nal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt 
GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 BU get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 249 BUILDING FUND 
Account category: Expenditures 
Department: 371 ENGINEERING/INSPECTIONS 
249-371-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 310.00 392.53 500.00 500.00 69.99 0.00 14.00 
249-371-938.000 EQUIPMENT LEASE EXPENSE 972 .17 1,935.83 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,386.83 583.78 92.46 
249-371-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-371-957.000 TRAINING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-371-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 745.00 745.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 957.00 0.00 63.80 

Total Dept 371 - ENGINEERING/INSPECTIONS 367,814.78 795,453.86 776,985.00 786,985.00 378,809.93 56,057.76 48.13 

Expenditures 367,814.78 795,453.86 776,985.00 786,985.00 378,809.93 56,057.76 48.13 

Fund 249 - BUILDING FUND: 
TOTAL REVENUES 340,941.49 801,750.89 776,985.00 786,985.00 472,140.05 34,136.11 59.99 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 367,814.78 795,453.86 776,985.00 786,985.00 378,809.93 56,057.76 48.13 
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (26,873.29) 6,297.03 0.00 0.00 93,330.12 (21,921.65) 

BEG. FUND BALANCE 1,158.42 1,158.42 7,455.45 7,455.45 7,455.45 
END FUND BALANCE (25,714.87) 7,455.45 7,455.45 7,455.45 100,785.57 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For 
12/31/2024 End Balance Ori�inal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt 

GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 252 NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES FUND 
Account Category: Revenues 
Department: 000 GENERAL REVENUES 
252-000-508.000 OTHER GRANTS - SMART FUNDS 0.00 o.oo 8,960.00 8,960.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
252-000-665.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 157.14 282.02 30.00 30.00 82.11 13. 39 273.70 
252-000-674 .101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 36,505.02 73,010.04 73,010.00 83,010.00 36,505.02 6,084.17 43.98 
252-000-699.000 APPROP OF PR YR FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 9,050.00 9,050.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 000 - GENERAL REVENUES 36,662.16 73,292.06 91,050.00 101,050.00 36,587.13 6,097.56 36.21 

Revenues 36,662.16 73,292.06 91,050.00 101,050.00 36,587.13 6,097.56 36.21 

Account Category: Expenditures 
Department: 261 ADMINISTRATION 
252-261-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 261 - ADMINISTRATION 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department: 488 OLD VILLAGE COMMUNITY CENTER 
252-488-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES 280.34 2,726.48 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,129.62 950.52 28.24 

Total Dept 488 - OLD VILLAGE COMMUNITY CENTER 280.34 2,726.48 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,129.62 950.52 28.24 

Department: 672 AGENCY ON AGING 
252-672-965.800 CONTRIBUTION TO OTHER AGENCIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 672 - AGENCY ON AGING 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department: 703 SENIOR TRANSPORTATION 
252-703-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 0.00 55.90 0.00 0.00 343.30 0.00 100.00 
252-703-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 4.47 0.00 0.00 27.41 0.00 100.00 
252-703-727 .000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
252-703-728.000 POSTAGE 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
252-703-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
252-703-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 255.30 468. 27 1,200.00 1,200.00 246.39 39.57 20. 53 
252-703-965.800 CONTRIBUTION TO OTHER AGENCIES 56,702.77 83,966.42 85,000.00 85,000.00 37,782.39 0.00 44.45 

Total Dept 703 - SENIOR TRANSPORTATION 56,958.07 84,495.06 86,550.00 86,550.00 38,399.49 39.57 44.37 

Expenditures 57,238.41 87,221.54 91,050.00 101,050.00 39,529.11 990.09 39.12 

Fund 252 - NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES FUND: 

TOTAL REVENUES 36,662.16 73,292.06 91,050.00 101,050.00 36,587.13 6,097.56 36.21 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 57,238.41 87,221.54 91,050.00 101,050.00 39,529.11 990.09 39.12 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (20,576.25) (13,929.48) 0.00 0.00 (2,941.98) 5,107.47 

BEG. FUND BALANCE 70,604.64 70,604.64 56,675.16 56,675.16 56,675.16 
END FUND BALANCE 50,028.39 56,675.16 56,675.16 56,675.16 53,733.18 

02/10/2026 01:23 PM Page: 28/34 



QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 
YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTO Balance Activity For 

12/31/2024 End Balance ori9inal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt 
GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 592 WATER SEWER FUND 
Account Category: Revenues 
Department: 000 GENERAL REVENUES 
592-000-531. 000 STATE/FEDERAL GRANTS (50,000.00) 195,316.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-000-626.000 METERED SALES 1,323,018.60 2,519,746.72 2,349,350.00 2,349,350.00 1,571,461.26 215,944.29 66.89 
592-000-626.100 FIRE PROTECTION/STANOY-BY 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-000-626.200 MISC/TURNS ONS-REPAIRS 6,550.00 12,923.75 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,340.00 400.00 234.00 
592-000-626.300 MISC/SEWER TV INSPECTION FEES 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-000-626.500 WATER/SEWER TAP &CONNECT FEES 138,805.00 170,212.50 300,000.00 300,000.00 30,560.00 1,055.00 10.19 
592-000-626.900 WATER PENALTY & INTEREST 20,879.28 56,149.81 38,370.00 38,370.00 24,341.04 4,520.79 63.44 
592-000-629.000 SEWER SERVICE 1,485,822.90 2,717,760.32 2,613,650.00 2,613,650.00 1,626,218.11 215,248.10 62.22 
592-000-629.200 IWC SURCHARGE 24,990.82 47,582.32 50,000.00 50,000.00 26,245.04 4,408.39 52.49 
592-000-629.900 SEWER PENALTY & INTEREST 23,636.85 47,406.86 47,320.00 47,320.00 26,128.14 4,828.57 55.22 
592-000-630.000 OVERHEAD ON WORK ORDERS 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-000-631.000 BENEFIT CHARGES/CASH 0.00 0.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-000-665.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 30,185.45 60,086.34 0.00 28,650.00 14,012.31 993.97 48.91 
592-000-665.560 INTEREST ON INVEST/WS CAP IMP FD 0.00 0.00 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-000-673.000 GAIN/LOSS-SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 0.00 35,737.22 (10,000.00) (10,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-000-680.000 OTHER INCOME 0.00 262 .19 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-000-696.550 BONO PREMIUM AMORTIZATION 12,417.48 24,834.96 24,835.00 24,835.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-000-699.000 APPROP OF PR YR FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 168,859.00 168,859.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 000 - GENERAL REVENUES 3,016,306.38 5,888,019.90 5,655,134.00 5,683,784.00 3,321,305.90 447,399.11 58.43 

Revenues 3,016,306.38 5,888,019.90 5,655,134.00 5,683,784.00 3,321,305.90 447,399.11 58.43 
Account Category: Expenditures 
Department: 261 ADMINISTRATION 
592-261-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 46,610.53 86,153.58 223,690.00 223,690.00 37,602.32 5,336.72 16.81 
592-261-706.050 SALARY & WAGES/PART TIME 18,697.49 37,281.54 59,575.00 59,575.00 22,682.84 3,719.18 38.07 
592-261-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 1,118.36 2,771.12 8,700.00 8,700.00 477. 32 0.00 5.49 
592-261-706.150 SALARY & WAGES/IN-LIEU HEALTH 0.00 1,228.28 1,555.00 1,555.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-261-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 3,324.99 3,324.99 2,590.00 2,590.00 3,445.02 3,445.02 133 .01 
592-261-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 0.00 0.00 2,030.00 2,030.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-261-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 0.00 8,695.00 8,695.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-261-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-261-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 10,092.74 18,482.79 18,120.00 18,120.00 8,741.05 865.03 48.24 

592-261-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 23,823.73 42,866.54 109,425.00 109,425.00 21,076.10 3,597.88 19.26 
592-261-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 29,087.04 58,174.08 64,410.00 64,410.00 34,258.68 5,709.78 53.19 
592-261-725.000 EMPLOYEE TESTING & LICENSING 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-261-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 31.00 31.00 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-261-728.000 POSTAGE 4,000.00 9,500.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-261-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 3,863.10 11,051.26 7,000.00 7,000.00 48.00 0.00 0.69 
592-261-815.000 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 135,265.02 270,530.04 250,000.00 278,650.00 139,324.98 23,220.83 50.00 
592-261-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 41,707.95 79,613.27 80,000.00 80,000.00 38,941.17 3,465.51 48.68 
592-261-818.150 CONT SVCS/CITY ATTY - SPECIAL 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-261-818.480 CONT SRVC/BULK WATER RATE CHARGE 281,727.46 553,554.99 547,500.00 547,500.00 262,366.96 34,825.04 47.92 
592-261-818.485 CONT SRVC/BULK WATER FIXED CHARGE 372,103.03 821,503.03 821,700.00 821,700.00 337,000.00 67,400.00 41.01 
592-261-818.500 CONT SRVC/MONTHLY FIXED SEWER CHARGE 879,604.56 1,588,857.72 1,438,024.00 1,438,024.00 804,963.00 129,712.00 55.98 
592-261-818.536 CONT SRVC/IWC SURCHARGE 20,404.20 48,970.08 48,500.00 48,500.00 21,340.60 4,268.12 44.00 
592-261-818.551 CONT SRVC/WTUA ADDITIONAL CAPACITY 109,615.38 187,912.08 187,915.00 187,915.00 109,615.38 31,318.68 58.33 
592-261-818.900 CONT SRVC/BANK ANALYSIS FEES 4,088.81 8,056.74 7,000.00 7,000.00 4,182.38 697.02 59.75 
592-261-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 6,742.77 14,715.65 20,000.00 20,000.00 7,195.67 1,180.56 35.98 
592-261-860.000 TRANSPORTATION 990. 26 990.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTD Balance Activity For 
12/31/2024 End Balance oriainal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt 

GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 592 WATER SEWER FUND 
Account category: Expenditures 
Department: 261 ADMINISTRATION 
592-261-864.000 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS 0.00 571. 52 5,000.00 5,000.00 650.00 0.00 13.00 
592-261-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 726.71 0.00 7.27 
592-261-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES 295.63 547.68 5,000.00 5,000.00 245.21 41. 34 4.90 
592-261-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 29,935.35 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-261-957.000 TRAINING EXPENSES 1,832.29 7,511.69 20,000.00 20,000.00 6,820.59 725 .00 34.10 
592-261-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 1,122.00 5,693.28 10,900.00 10,900.00 1,703.00 1,149.00 15.62 
592-261-959.000 DEPRECIATION 262,500.00 525,000.00 525,000.00 525,000.00 262,500.00 43,750.00 50.00 
592-261-960.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 10,405.02 20,810.04 21,230.00 21,230.00 9,688.50 1,614.75 45.64 
592-261-965.560 CONTRIBUTION TO W/S CAPITAL IMP FD 435,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 544,999.98 90,833.33 100.00 
592-261-968.000 BOND DISCOUNT AMORTIZATION 4,680.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-261-994.316 INTEREST/2015 CAP IMP DEBT FD 0.00 4,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 261 - ADMINISTRATION 2,708,733.36 4,440,038.60 4,568,109.00 4,596,759.00 2,680,595.46 456,874.79 58.31 
Department: 536 TRUNK & LATERAL 
592-536-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 37,836.57 74,751.36 33,030.00 33,030.00 37,739.67 5,937.96 114.26 
592-536-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 398.60 1,270.00 1,270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-536-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 289.06 289.06 180.00 180.00 508 .13 508.13 282.29 
592-536-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 168.76 1,288.76 2,345.00 2,345.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-536-706.550 SALARY & WAGES/WATER LICENSE BONUS 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-536-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 0.00 1,270.00 1,270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-536-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 5,555.80 10,956.53 7,810.00 7,810.00 4,949.83 242.36 63.38 
592-536-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 170.76 1,899.25 515.00 515.00 653.89 54.10 126.97 
592-536-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 15,433.36 31,355.95 18,690.00 18,690.00 16,882.07 2,563.95 90.33 
592-536-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 6,405.48 12,810.96 16,210.00 16,210.00 7,659.24 1,276.54 47.25 
592-536-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 0.00 46.00 50.00 50.00 15.00 15.00 30.00 
592-536-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,890.61 3,995.52 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-536-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 17,238.49 33,663.49 64,000.00 64,000.00 1,303.20 0.00 2.04 
592-536-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-536-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES 362.79 762.15 1,000.00 1,000.00 359.08 64.89 35.91 
592-536-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 29,250.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-536-940.100 EQUIPMENT RENTAL / SUPPLEMENTAL 76,939.98 153,879.96 153,880.00 153,880.00 76,939.98 12,823.33 50.00 

Total Dept 536 - TRUNK & LATERAL 163,291.66 355,347.59 357,250.00 357,250.00 147,010.09 23,486.26 41.15 

Department: 537 MAINS MAINTENANCE 
592-537-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 47,180.21 94,750.47 43,970.00 43,970.00 47,586.11 7,069.79 108.22 
592-537-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 709.92 1,700.00 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-537-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 295.13 295 .13 295.00 295. 00 488.55 488.55 165.61 

592-537-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 140.67 1,350.91 1,400.00 1,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-537-706.550 SALARY & WAGES/WATER LICENSE BONUS 1,695.00 1,947.01 1,695.00 1,695.00 1,547.99 0.00 91.33 

592-537-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 7,376.31 14,562.39 7,110.00 7,110.00 6,571.06 322.60 92.42 

592-537-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 2,391.29 8,714.05 5,445.00 5,445.00 709.49 60. 72 13 .03 

592-537-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 20,212.04 41,012.96 24,880.00 24,880.00 21,542.16 3,023.42 86.58 
592-537-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 8,526.54 17,053.08 21,575.00 21,575.00 10,195.68 1,699.28 47.26 

592-537-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 329.95 626.95 750.00 750.00 68.00 15.00 9.07 

592-537-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 23,974.93 32,703.62 35,000.00 35,000.00 17,424.78 10,919.05 49.79 

592-537-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 11,308.00 52,389.69 60,000.00 60,000.00 13,051.69 0.00 21.75 
592-537-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-537-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 16,250.00 25,000.00 25,000 .oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-537-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 0.00 244.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00 0.00 10.00 

-
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 25-26 YTI> Balance Activity For 
12/31/2024 End Balance ori9inal Amended 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 % Bdgt GL Number Description Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get Budget Norm (Abnorm) Iner (Deer) used 

Fund: 592 WATER SEWER FUND 
Account Category: Expenditures 
Department: 537 MAINS MAINTENANCE 

Total Dept 537 - MAINS MAINTENANCE 123,430.07 282,610.18 244,820.00 244,820.00 119,285.51 23,598.41 48.72 
Department: 538 METER MAINTENANCE 
592-538-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 36,737.78 76,184.71 41,255.00 41,255.00 38,166.14 5,031.69 92.51 
592-538-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 871. 63 1,585.00 1,585.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-538-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 125.01 125.01 225.00 225.00 149.99 149.99 66.66 
592-538-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 0.00 599.98 675.00 675.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-538-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 0.00 1,590.00 1,590.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-538-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 6,866.58 13,601.28 14,915.00 14,915.00 6,115.11 302.67 41.00 
592-538-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 335.05 428.44 1,000.00 1,000.00 207.87 60.72 20.79 
592-538-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 15,325.65 31,423.36 23,345.00 23,345.00 17,043.11 2,122.68 73.01 
592-538-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 8,000.46 16,000.92 20,245.00 20,245.00 9,566.58 1,594.43 47.25 
592-538-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 31.80 (61,492.54) 30,000.00 30,000.00 10,032.54 0.00 33.44 
592-538-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,923.87 5,209.72 22,500.00 22,500.00 4,614.36 0.00 20.51 
592-538-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 7,800.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 538 - METER MAINTENANCE 70,346.20 90,752.51 169,335.00 169,335.00 85,895.70 9,262.18 50.73 
Department: 539 SERVICE MAINTENANCE 
592-539-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 11,841.23 23,783.46 9,385.00 9,385.00 11,739.15 1,652.20 125.08 
592-539-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 211. 64 360.00 360.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-539-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 68.92 68.92 70.00 70.00 109.58 109.58 156.54 
592-539-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 28.08 297.84 165.00 165. 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-539-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 0.00 395.00 395.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-539-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 1,562.61 3,095.13 3,395.00 3,395.00 1,391.55 68.89 40.99 
592-539-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 2,492.06 2,585.45 1,150.00 1,150.00 1,876.32 1,768.39 163.16 
592-539-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 5,461.31 10,205. 75 5,315.00 5,315.00 5,675.62 1,277.31 106.78 
592-539-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 1,820.52 3,641.04 4,610.00 4,610.00 2,176.92 362.82 47.22 
592-539-725.500 MEAL ALLOWANCE 98.64 98.64 100.00 100.00 32.00 32.00 32.00 
592-539-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 21,924.64 25,461.37 20,000.00 20,000.00 205.50 0.00 1.03 
592-539-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 39,659.44 67,097.04 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-539-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 9,750.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 539 - SERVICE MAINTENANCE 84,957.45 146,296.28 259,945.00 259,945.00 23,206.64 5,271.19 8.93 
Department: 540 HYDRANT MAINTENANCE 
592-540-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 6,285.67 12,733.70 10,295.00 10,295.00 6,889.55 1,183.71 66.92 
592-540-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 0.00 37.43 395.00 395 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-540-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 44.09 44.09 55.00 55.00 79.83 79.83 145.15 
592-540-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 28.18 203.49 165.00 165.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-540-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 0.00 0.00 395.00 395.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-540-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 1,727.55 3,409.85 3,745.00 3,745.00 1,539.12 75.50 41.10 
592-540-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 77. 37 77.37 250.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-540-721. 000 FRINGE BENEFITS 2,896.92 5,948.08 5,825.00 5,825.00 3,327.08 526.13 57.12 
592-540-721.500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 

I 1,996.02 3,992.04 5,050.00 5,050.00 2,386.62 397. 77 47.26 
592-540-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 35,800.30 36,916.33 12,500.00 12,500.00 2,129.24 0.00 17.03 
592-540-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
592-540-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 0.00 7,800.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 540 - HYDRANT MAINTENANCE 48,856.10 71,162.38 55,675.00 55,675.00 16,351.44 2,262.94 29.37 

Expenditures 3,199,614.84 5,386,207.54 5,655,134.00 5,683,784.00 3,072,344.84 520,755.77 54.05 

Fund 592 - WATER SEWER FUND: 
--
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GL Number Description 

Fund: 592 WATER SEWER FUND 

TOTAL REVENUES 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 

BEG. FUND BALANCE 
END FUND BALANCE 

02/10/2026 01:23 PM 

QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 
YTD Balance 
12/31/2024 

Norm (Abnorm) 

3,016,306.38 
3,199,614.84 

(183,308.46) 

14,688,061.82 
14,504,753.36 

End Balance 
06/30/2025 

5,888,019.90 
5,386,207.54 

501,812.36 

14,688,061. 82 
15,189,874.18 

25-26 
original 

Budget 

5,655,134.00 
5,655,134.00 

0.00 
15,189,874.18 
15,189,874.18 

25-26 YTD Balance 
Amended 12/31/2025 
Budget Norm (Abnorm) 

5,683,784.00 3,321,305.90 
5,683,784.00 3,072,344.84 

0.00 248,961.06 
15,189,874.18 15,189,874.18 
15,189,874.18 15,438,835.24 

Activity For 
12/31/2025 

Iner (Deer) 

447,399.11 
520,755.77 
(73,356.66) 
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58.43 
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QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

GL Number Description 

Fund: 661 EQUIPMENT FUND 
Account Category: Revenues 
Department: 000 GENERAL REVENUES 
661-000-531.000 STATE/FEDERAL GRANTS 
661-000-665.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 
661-000-673.000 GAIN/LOSS-SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 
661-000-674.208 CONTRIBUTION FROM RECREATION 
661-000-675.000 RENTAL FEES - FORCE ACCT 
661-000-675.100 RENTAL FEES - FORCE ACCOUNT - HOUSIN 
661-000-675.200 RENTAL FEES / SUPPLEMENTAL BILLING 
661-000-677.000 TOWNSHIP VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 
661-000-680.000 OTHER INCOME 
661-000-683.000 INSURANCE PROCEEDS 
661-000-684.200 BUILDING RENTAL - MSD MECHANIC BAY 

Total Dept 000 - GENERAL REVENUES 

Revenues 

Account Category: Expenditures 
Department: 261 ADMINISTRATION 
661-261-706.000 SALARY & WAGES/ FULL TIME 
661-261-706.100 SALARY & WAGES/SICK 
661-261-706.300 SALARY & WAGES/RETENTION 
661-261-706.350 SALARY & WAGES/PAGER PAY 
661-261-706.600 SALARY & WAGES/VACATION PAYOFF 
661-261-707.000 SALARY & WAGES/TEMP-SEASONAL 
661-261-709.000 SALARY & WAGES/OVERTIME 
661-261-721.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 
661-261-721. 500 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
661-261-740.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 
661-261-745.000 FUEL & OIL 
661-261-750.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES/SOFTWARE 
661-261-760.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES/TOOLS 
661-261-815.000 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
661-261-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
661-261-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 
661-261-864.000 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS 
661-261-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 
661-261-939.000 EQUIPMENT 
661-261-940.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - FORCE ACCT 
661-261-957.000 TRAINING EXPENSES 
661-261-959.000 DEPRECIATION 
661-261-960.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 
661-261-962.000 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCIES 
661-261-977.000 CAP OUTLAY/EQUIPMENT 
661-261-994.001 INTEREST ON CAPITAL LEASE 

Total Dept 261 - ADMINISTRATION 

Expenditures 

Fund 661 - EQUIPMENT FUND: 

TOTAL REVENUES 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

02/10/2026 01:23 PM 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 

YTD Balance 25-26 
12/31/2024 End Balance ori�inal 

Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get 

50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 
6,261.98 22,091. 77 750.00 

172,200.00 226,200.00 5,000.00 
9,465.00 18,930.00 18,930.00 

0.00 714,206.15 708,160.00 
0.00 0.00 590.00 

171,993.00 343,986.00 443,986.00 
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

1,075.88 172,622.08 0.00 
11,854.29 21,801.76 11,480.00 

5,737.50 11,475.00 0.00 

428,587.65 1,581,312.76 1,189,896.00 

428,587.65 1,581,312.76 1,189,896.00 

1,187.24 2,778.60 6,115.00 
0.00 0.00 235.00 
0.00 0.00 50.00 
0.00 0.00 100.00 
0.00 0.00 235.00 

1,017.82 2,015.94 2,215.00 
0.00 46.70 0.00 

798.40 1,802.56 3,460.00 
1,185.96 2,371.92 3,000.00 

53,070.42 97,080.79 125,000.00 
32,429.54 70,116.64 90,000.00 

0.00 0.00 500.00 
0.00 0.00 500.00 

32,625.00 65,250.00 67,210.00 
48,352.15 71,634.74 90,000.00 

1,107.89 2,180.11 5,000.00 
0.00 500.00 500.00 

14,579.69 55,661.60 25,000.00 
0.00 3,947.80 1,000.00 
0.00 0.00 3,000.00 
0.00 564.93 0.00 

145,000.02 290,000.04 290,000.00 
29,500.02 59,000.-04 59,000.00 

0.00 0.00 357,568.00 
0.00 38.87 0.00 

32,715.15 34,030.55 60,208.00 

393,569.30 759,021.83 1,189,896.00 

393,569.30 759,021.83 1,189,896.00 

428,587.65 1,581,312.76 1,189,896.00 
393,569.30 759,021.83 1,189,896.00 

25-26 YTD Balance 
Amended 12/31/2025 
Budget Norm (Abnorm) 

0.00 0.00 
750.00 11,013.82 

35,000.00 80,554.36 
18,930.00 9,465.00 

708,160.00 0.00 
590.00 0.00 

443,986.00 221,992.98 
1,000.00 0.00 

100.00 646.65 
11,480.00 0.00 
11,475.00 5,737.50 

1,231,471.00 329,410.31 

1,231,471.00 329,410.31 

6,115.00 1,851.17 
235.00 0.00 

50.00 0.00 
100.00 0.00 
235.00 0.00 

2,215.00 906.33 
0.00 47.10 

3,460.00 1,134.05 
3,000.00 1,417.98 

148,050.00 46,111.27 
90,000.00 16,844.99 

500.00 0.00 
500.00 0.00 

67,210.00 33,604.98 
90,000.00 38,235.20 

5,000.00 1,101.85 
500.00 0.00 

25,000.00 9,898.76 
1,000.00 1,059.87 
3,000.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
290,000.00 145,000.02 

59,000.00 27,480.48 
376,093.00 0.00 

0.00 40,118.00 
60,208.00 25,957.50 

1,231,471.00 390,769.55 

1,231,471.00 390,769.55 

1,231,471.00 329,410.31 
1,231,471.00 390,769.55 

Activity For 
12/31/2025 % Bdgt 

Iner (Deer) used 

0.00 0.00 
5,267.50 1,468.51 

0.00 230.16 
1,577.50 50.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

36,998.83 50.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 646.65 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 50.00 

43,843.83 26.75 

43,843.83 26.75 

358.11 30.27 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

44.86 40.92 
0.00 100.00 

169.80 32.78 
236.33 47.27 

7,505.17 31.15 
0.00 18.72 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

5,600.83 50.00 
3,030.98 42.48 

176.20 22.04 
0.00 0.00 

1,345.00 39.60 
0.00 105. 99 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

24,166.67 50.00 
4,580.08 46.58 

0.00 0.00 
30,351.00 100.00 
21,758.51 43.11 

99,323.54 31.73 

99,323.54 31.73 

43,843.83 26.75 
99,323.54 31.73 
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GL Number Description 

Fund: 661 EQUIPMENT FUND 
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 
END FUND BALANCE 
Report Totals: 
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 

02/10/2026 01:23 PM 

QTR REV AND EXP REPORT FOR CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

Balance As of 12/31/2025 
YTO Balance 25-26 

12/31/2024 End Balance Ori9inal 
Norm (Abnorm) 06/30/2025 Bu get 

35,018.35 822,290.93 0.00 
3,002,274.79 3,002,274.79 3,824,565.72 
3,037,293.14 3,824,565.72 3,824,565.72 

16,860,413.78 26,789,670.40 28,343,904.00 
12,308,045.65 24,804,899.65 28,343,904.00 

4,552,368.13 1,984,770.75 0.00 

25-26 YTD Balance 
Amended 12/31/2025 
Budget Norm (Abnorm) 

0.00 (61,359.24) 
3,824,565.72 3,824,565.72 
3,824,565.72 3,763,206.48 

28,601,504.00 17,657,031.06 
28,601,504.00 13,097,039.70 

0.00 4,559,991.36 

Activity For 
12/31/2025 

Iner (Deer) 
% Bdgt 

used 

(55,479.71) 

1,252,111.86 61. 73 
2,245,972 .13 45.79 

(993,860.27) 
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Message from 
our director 
2025 was a year of meaningful 
transformation at the library. 

With the completion of our interior renovations and the launch of our new integrated 

library system, we didn't just update our building and technology-we strengthened the 

way we serve our community. The refreshed spaces are updated, more welcoming, and 

better designed to support connection, learning, and discovery. Our new ILS is already 

helping us work more efficiently behind the scenes, so we can spend more time doing what 

matters most: supporting the people who walk through our doors. 

These projects were not without challenges. Change rarely is. But thanks to the patience of 

our patrons, the resilience of our staff, and the support of our partners, we emerged better 

prepared, more flexible, and more focused. Every decision was guided by care-care for 

access, for experience, and for the vital role the library plays in daily life. 

As we look ahead, we are excited to build on this momentum. Our renewed spaces and 

systems give us a stronger foundation to listen, to respond, and to grow alongside our 

community. Thank you for trusting us with that responsibility. We care deeply about this 

library and the people it serves, and we are proud to continue this work together. 

.. 

!�� 

..,. Tr'\." Trrnr 

Shauna Anderson 
Library Director 



Circulation 
Circulation of physical materials 

dipped with the closure of our building 

due to our interior renovation, as 

noted in the chart (right). Digital 

reading continues to grow, accounting 

for 30% of our overall checkouts. 

536,205 Physical 
Checkouts 

175,440 Digita l 
Checkouts 

62,459 �:!:base 

ILS MIGRATION 
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Migrating to a new Integrated Library System this year was not without its challenges. Patrons 

endured a significant outage in May while we transitioned systems, and staff continued to 

troubleshoot data issues after launching the new system. We are hopeful that the open 

source ILS we selected, Evergreen, will provide us greater flexibility, more consistent 

technology development, and a better business model than previous vendors. 

REORGANIZED COLLECTIONS 
With the interior updates this year, we took the opportunity to reconfigure the physical 

placement of our collections to align with publishing trends and public usage. This allows 

us to grow more popular collections and showcase more topical displays . 

..............----11:·-· : I 

L[) My Friends by Fredrik Backman ·: :. •

N TO� Great Big Beautiful Life by Emily Henry m 
�
�i\i��

!i 
1·. '

0 r•,t es Atmosphere by Taylor Jenkins Reed i�1:} 
N Nightshade by Michael Connelly \I k.-n;,� '' 

,---------------'Ill-� 
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Pa rt i ci patio n 
A focus on intergenerational opportunities 
From book clubs to storytimes to big name author visits, PDL celebrated a culture of reading 

and learning throughout the year. The library continues to expand on it's mission of sharing 

resources to create even broader opportunities for connection and growth-- including 

through our popular makerspace and STEM programs in the Lab, our growing community 

swap programs that encourage sharing with neighbors, and our gaming events that help 

community members connect with each other on a personal level-- demonstrating our 

dedication to enriching lives, building connections, and fostering lifelong learning across a 

wide spectrum of topics and interests. 

PROGRAM ATTENDANCE 

Youth & Teens 

Adults 

All Ages 

Online D 
0 

Volunteers 

2000 4000 6000 

From behind-the-scenes support to direct service with the public, 

our volunteers extend the library's reach in countless ways. Their 

dedication strengthens our programs, enhances our spaces, and 

helps us better meet community needs. We sincerely thank each 

volunteer for the difference they make. 

8000 10000 

3,158 
Hours Volunteered 



Community 
Engagement 

Over the past year, our list of community partners has more than doubled­

clear evidence of how the library is becoming increasingly connected, 

collaborative, and responsive to local needs. These partnerships extend the 

library's reach far beyond our walls, allowing us to support a wider range of 

programs, services, and community initiatives than ever before. We are grateful 

to the organizations, schools, and local groups who have chosen to work 

alongside us, and we look forward to continuing to build relationships that 

strengthen our community and reflect the evolving interests and priorities of the 

people we serve. 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS 

88.1 The Park WSDP Radio 
AARP 
Academic Gardens Preschool 
American Red Cross 
Arbor Brewing Plymouth 
Taphouse 
ARC Northwest Wayne County 
Autism Alliance of Michigan 
Cards for Hospitalized Kids 
Charter Township of Plymouth 
ChildTime Preschool 
City of Plymouth 
CFCU Relentless Care Foundation 
Community Living Services 
Compass Community 
Collaborative 
Detroit Disability Power 
Disability Network, Wayne 
County 
Disability Rights Michigan 
Early On Michigan 
Eastern Michigan University, 
School of Social Work 
Elephant Ear Books 
Friends of PDL 
Gleaners 
Greater Detroit Agency for the 
Blind 

lnterFaith Leadership Council 
of Metropolitan Detroit 
lvywood Academy 
KinderCare Preschool 
Kiwanis Club of Colonial 
Plymouth 
League of Women Voters 
Living & Learning Enrichment 
Center 
MSU Extension 
Ml Alliance for Families 
Ml Bureau of Services for 
Blind Persons 
Ml Department of Civil Rights 
Ml Medicare Assistance 
Program/The Senior Alliance 
Michigan Philharmonic 
Michigan Statewide 
Independent Living Council 
Miracle League of Plymouth 
Northville HS Heart Club 
Old Village Association 
OLGC School 
PARCLife 

Friends of the Penn Theatre 
Plymouth/Canton PFLAG 
Plymouth Canton Community 
Schools 

Plymouth Chamber of 
Commerce 
Plymouth Council on Aging 
Plymouth United Way 
Plymouth DDA 
Plymouth Foster Closet 
Plymouth Goodfellows 
Plymouth Pollinators 
Plymouth-Canton Literacy 
Council 
Plymouth Township 
Rank Ml Vote 

Recovery Action Network of 
Michigan 
Sun and Snow, Plymouth 
State of Comics 
Veterans Resource Network 
of Southeast Michigan 
Vitrine at the Baker House 
Wayne County Dept of 
Health, Human and 
Veterans Services 
Wayne County Parks & 
Recreation 

Wayne State University, 
Center for Behavioral 
Health and Justice 
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Service Highlights 
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INTERIOR RENOVATION 

This year marked a major milestone in the life of our 

building. With fresh paint and new carpet throughout, 

added study rooms, and thoughtfully selected new 

furniture, the library is better than ever. These 

improvements have already changed how people use our 

spaces, creating better areas for collaboration, quiet 

study, and community connection. 

CHECK OUT AN EXPERT 

This year, we launched a program to connect community 

members with knowledgeable volunteers for one-on-one 

conversations and learning experiences. From practical 

guidance to personal interests, these sessions have 

created meaningful exchanges that reflect the strengths 

and generosity of our community. 

BOOK DISPLAYS & MERCHANDISING 

We experimented with new approaches to displays this 

year, emphasizing a more intentional presentation. 

Projects such as the Civic Zone, Holiday Boutique, and Most 

Popular collection invited patrons to discover materials in 

fresh, engaging ways. These efforts taught us a great deal 

about how people browse and what draws attention 

which we will expand on in the year ahead. 

INTRODUCING THE PLYMOUTH EXPRESS 

This year also saw the launch of a new community 

newspaper, created to highlight positive local stories and 

amplify voices from around town. The paper has provided 

a platform for connection, creativity, and civic pride, 

extending the library's role as a hub for local storytelling. 

We are proud of the enthusiasm it has generated and 

excited to help this project grow. 



Next Steps 

We continue to celebrate a 
culture of reading while investing 
in community aspirations. 
Our strategic planning process identified three areas of we will be investing our 

attention over the next four years. These goals are outlined below along with specific 

activities that the library will undertake next year. 

01--

02--

03--

Foster connections between residents 

In the coming year, we will be prototyping new 

ways to bring neighbors together for civic 

conversations on topics that matter to our 

community. 

Enhance communication and 
information sharing 

We plan to spend the next year building internal 

tools that support better communication and 

preparedness at our public service points, 

particularly through an enhanced staff intra net. 

Contribute to the character of 
our community 
We plan to celebrate the full reopening of our 

spaces once the Lower Level construction is 

completed. This event will commemorate the 

investment made by our community and 

acknowledge the work that went in to making our 

refreshed spaces possible. 
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Financials 

This year, we made intentional, 
forward-looking investments in 
our physical spaces­
improvements designed to 
ensure our building continues 
to meet the evolving needs of 
the community. 

The interior renovations completed in 2025 were 
funded through the strategic use of the library's 
capital funds-savings reserved specifically for 
major projects and long-term improvements. 

Utilizing these funds allowed the library to move 
forward with essential updates while protecting 

the stability of our annual operating budget and 

day-to-day services. 

We approached these projects with careful 
planning and fiscal responsibility, prioritizing 

improvements that will have lasting impact: safer 
and more welcoming spaces, more functional 

layouts, and infrastructure that better supports 

both patrons and staff. 

This same approach will continue into the coming 

year as capital funds are again used to complete 
renovations to the lower level children's area. 
This next phase reflects our ongoing commitment 
to stewardship, transparency, and thoughtful 

investment in the shared public space our 

community trusts us to maintain. 
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Revenues 
$4,201,078 

$101,485 

$25,838 

$44,504 

$0 

$3,999 

$8,342 

$88,073 

$165,428 

$162,514 

$4,801,264 

Tax Levy 

Delinquent Taxes 

Grants 

State Aid 

Penal Fines 

Book Fines & Fees 

Copier/Printing Fees 

Donations & Contributions 

Interest on Investments 

Other 

TOTAL 

Expenditures 
$2,501.592 

$259,329 

$17,695 

$287,169 

$44,842 

$29,495 

$237,715 

$50,203 

$175,271 

$253,271 

$20,019 

$75 

$26,217 

$63,886 

$37,688 

$72,515 

$140,119 

$120,084 

$1,287,428 

$278,228 

$127,813 

li,888 

$6,033,059 

Salaries/Wages+ Taxes 

Medical/Dental/Vision Insurance 

Life & Disability 

Retirement 

Operating Supplies 

Building Supplies 

Books & Materials 

Databases 

eResources 

Contractual Services 

Communications 

Transportation 

Conferences & Training 

Community Promotions 

Events (Sponsored by Friends) 

Insurance/Bonds/Worker's Comp 

Utilities 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Building Renovation 

Furniture 

Technology 

Prior Year Tax Refunds 

TOTAL 
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We would be remiss ifwe failed 
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of the people who work 

tirelessly to make the projects 

mentioned within possible. 

The dedicated staff who are our 

library's greatest resource. 

Our committed volunteers who make 

this institution possible. 

The generous support of individual 

donors across the community. 

Jean Walsh, Library Board President 

Yasir Khogali, Library Board Vice-President 

Beth Sexton, Library Board Treasurer 

Jessica Yaser, Library Board Secretary 
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Michael Pappas, Library Board Trustee 

Denise Burrows, Library Board Trustee 

Friends of Plymouth District Library 

BOSCH Community Fund 

Kiwanis Club of Colonial Plymouth 

CFCU Relentless Care Foundation 

Summer Reading Sponsors 

Basket Kreations 
Bigalora 
Dairy King 
Dairy Queen 
Goldfish Swim School 
Jimmy John's 
Jungle Java 

Kilwin's 
McDonald's 
P.S. Nutrition 
Phoenix Theaters 
Pita Way (adult) 
Plymouth Dept of 
Recreation 

Radiant Fine Jewelry 
Savvy Sliders 
Scooter's Coffee

Skatin' Station 
Tim Hortons 
Westborn Market 
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We thank you for your continued 
support in our efforts to serve the 
community. 

PLYMOUTH 
■ ■ ■ ■ DISTRICT LIBRARY 

223 S Main Street 

Plymouth, Ml 48170 

734-453-0750

plymouthlibrary.org 

info@plymouthlibrary.org 


